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FILE NO. 161039 RESOLUTION NO. 

1 [Resolution of Intention to Incur Bonded Indebtedness - Communities Facilities District 
No. 2016-1 (Treasure Island) - Not to Exceed $5,000,000,000] 

2 

3 Resolution of intention to incur bonded indebtedness and other debt in an amount not 

4 to exceed $5,000,000,000 for the City and County of San Francisco Community 

5 Facilities District No. 2016-1 (Treasure Island); and determining other matters in 

6 connection therewith. 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

.. 24 

25 

WHEREAS, Pursuant to the Mello-Roos Community Facilities Act of 1982, as 

amended, constituting Chapter 2.5 of Part 1 of Division 2 of Title 5, commencing with 

California Government Code Section 53311 ("Mello-Roos Act"), this Board of Supervisors 

("Board of Super\tisors") of the City and County of San Francisco ("City"), State of California, 

has this date adopted its "Resolution of intention to establish City and County of San 

Francisco Community Facilities District No. 2016-1 (Treasure Island)" ("Resolution of Intention 

to Establish"), sta~ing its intention to form (i) "City and County of San Francisco Community 

Facilities District No. 2016-1 (Treasure lslandr' ("CFO"), (ii) "Improvement Area No. 1 of the 

City and County of San Francisco Community Facilities District No. 2016-1 (Treasure Island)" 

("Improvement Area No. 1 ") and (iii) a future ann.exation area for the CFO ("Future Annexation 

Area") for the purpose of financing certain public improvements ("Facilities") and certain public 

services, as further provided in the Resolution of Intention to Establish; and 

WHEREAS, In the Resolution of Intention to Establish, this Board of Supervisors made 

certain findings under the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") about the Final 

Environmental Impact Report ("FEIR") for the disposition and development of a portion of 

Naval Station Treasure Island, and those findings are incorporated in this Resolution as if set 

forth in their entirety herein; and 

I 

Mayor Lee; Supervisor Kim 
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WHEREAS .• In the Resolution of Intention to Establish, this Board of Supervisors 

determined that it may be necessary to designate additional improvement areas when territory 

in the Future Annexation Area annexes into the CFO (each, a "Future Improvement Area");. 

and 

WHEREAS, This Board of Supervisors estimates th_e amount required for the financing 

of the costs of the Facilities in the territory of the CFO and the Future Annexation Area to be 

the sum of not to exceed $5,000,000,·ooo; and 

WHEREAS, In order to finance the costs of the Facilities it is necessary to incur 

bonded indebtedness and other debt (as defined in the Mello-Roos Act) in the amount of n~t 

J~o exceed $5.0 billion on behalf of the CFO and the improvement areas therein (including 
I 
j Future Improvement Areas); and 

I WHEREAS, It is in the public interest and for. the public benefit that the City declares its 

jofficial intent to reimburse the expenditures referenced herein; now, therefore, be it 

I RESOL VEO, That in order to finance the costs of the Facilities, it is necessary for the 

I City to incur bonded indebtedness and other debt (as defined in the Mello-Roos Act) in th~ 

I following amounts:· . 

(i) For Improvement Area No. 1, an amount not to exceed $250,000,000 

18 ("Improvement Area No. 1 Indebtedness Limit''). 

19 

·20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

(ii) .For the portion of the CFO that is not in lmpro.vem~nt Area No. 1, an amount not 

! to exceed $4,750,000,000 ("Non-Improvement Area No. 1 Indebtedness Limit"). 

However, in the event all or a portion of the Future Annexation Area is annexed as one 

or more Future Improvement Areas, the maximum indebtedness of each such Future 

Improvement Area shall be identified and approved in the unanimous approv~I executed by 

1 
property owners in connection with their annexation to the CFO at the time of the annexation 

I (each, a "Unanimous Approval") and in accordance with the Annexation Approval Procedures 

I 
11 Mayor Lee; Supervisor Kim 
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I · 

1 described in the Resolution of Intention to Establish, and the amount of the maximum 

2 indebtedness for the Future Improvement Area shall be subtracted from the Non-Improvement 

3 Area No. 1 lndebte.dness Limit, which shall result in a corresponding reduction iri the Non"' 

4 Improvement Area No. 1 Indebtedness Limit; and, be it 

5 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the bonded indebted11ess and other debt is proposed to 

6 be incurred for the purpose of financing the costs of the Facilities, including acquisition and 

7 improvement costs and all costs incidental to or connected with the accomplishment of said 

8 purposes and of the financing there.of, as permitted by Mello-Roos Act Section 53345.3; and, 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14. 

15 

16 
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18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

be it 

I FURTHER RESOLVED, That this Board of Supervisors, acting as legislative body for 

. the CFO, 'intends to authorize the issuance and sale of bonds .and other debt in one or more 

I series in the maximum aggregate principal amount of not to exceed the sum of the 

1

1

1mprovement Area No. 1 Indebtedness Li~it bearing interest paya~le sem.i-an.nually or in such 

other manner as this Board of Supervisors shall determine, at a rate not to exceed the 

maximum rate of interest as may be authorized by applicable law at the time of sale of such 

I bonds and other debt, and maturin~ not to exceed 40 years from the date of the issuance of 

the bonds and other debt; and, be 1t · 

FURTHER RESOLVED, That this Board of Supervisors, acting as legislative body for 

the CFO, intends to authorize the issuance and sale of bonds and other debt in one or more 

I series in the maximum aggregate principal amount with respect to the Future Improvement 

Areas to be determined at the time of annexation (not to exceed the Non-Improvement Area 

No. 1 lndebteqness Limit in the aggregate), bearing interest payable semi-annually. or in such 

other manner as this Board of Supervisors shall determine, at a rate not to exceed the 

maximum rate of interest as may be authorized by applicable law at the time of sale of.each 

I 
!Mayor Lee; ·supervisor Kim 
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series of bonds and other debt, and maturing not to exceed 40 years from the date of the 

issuance of the respective series of bonds and other debt; and, be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, That Tuesday, December 6, 2016, at 3:00 p.m. or as soon as 

possible thereafter, in the Board of Supervisors Chamber, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, 

San Francisco, California, be, and the same are hereby appointed and fixed as the time and 

place when and where this Board of Supervisors, as legislative body for the CFD, will conduct 

a public hearing on t~e proposed debt issue and consider and finally determine whether the 

public interest, convenience and necessity require the issuance of bonds and other debt of the 

1of the City on behalf of Improvement Area No. 1 and the Future Improvement Areas; and, be it 
I . . 

11 . FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors ~s hereby directed 

!to cause notice of the public;_ h~~~i~~ to be gi~~~~~public~t~_n one time in a newspaper of 

·general circulation circulated within the CFO, and the publication of the notice shall be 

completed at least 7 days before the date specified above for the public hearing. The notice 

shall be substantially in the form specified in Mello-Roos Act Section 53346, with the form 

'

summarizing the provisions hereof hereby specifically approved; and, be it 

I' FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors has reviewed and considered 

·/the FEIR and finds that the FEIR is adequate for its use for the actions taken by this resolution 

land incorporates the FEIR a_nd the CEQA findings contained in Board of Supervisors 

Resolution No. 246-11 by this reference; and, be 1t · · 

FURTHER RESOLVED, That this Resolution shall in no way obligate the Board of 

Supervisors of the City to form the CFD orto authorize the issuance of bonds or other debt for 

the CFD. lssuat)ce of the bonds and other debt shall be subject to the a·pproval of this Board 

of Supervisors by resolution following the holding of the public hearing referred to above; and, 

, be it 

25 . I 
I 

11 
I 

I 
j Mayor Lee; Supervisor Kim 
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FURTHER RESOLVED, That if any section, subsection, sentence, clause, ph~ase, or 

word of this resolution, or any application thereof to any person or circumstance, is held to be 

invalid or unconstitutional by a decision of a court of competent jurisdiction, such decision 

shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions or applications of this resolution, this 

Board of Supervisors hereby declaring that it would have P,assed this resolution and each and 

every section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, and word not declared invalid or 

Junconstitutional without regard to whether any other portion of this resolution or application 
1
thereof wou;d be .subsequently declared invalid or unconstitutional; and, be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Mayor, the Controller, the Director of the Office of · 

Public Financ·e, the Clerk of the Board ·of Supervisors and any and all other officers of the City 

1 are hereby authorized, for and in the name of and on behalf of the City, to do any and all 
I 

j things and take any and all actions, including exec~.tion and delivery of any and all 

1 documents, assignments, certificates, requisitions, agreements, notices, consents, 

I instruments of conveyance, warrants and documents,· which they, or any of them, may deem 
1 
necessary or advisable in order to effectuate the purposes of this Resolution; provided 

1

1

1 however that any such actions .be solely intended to further the purposes of this Resolution, 

.and are subject in all respects to the terms of the Resolution; and, be it · 

/ FURTHER RESOLVED, That all actions authorized and directed by this Resolution, 
I ' 

!consistent with any documents prese~ted herein, and here.tofore taken are hereby ratified, 

approved and confirmed by this Board of Supervisors; and, be it 

11 

I 
I 
I Mayor Lee; Supervisor Kim 
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.1 FURTHER RESOLVED, That this Resolution shall take effect upon its enactment. 

2 I Enactment occurs when the Mayor signs the resolution, the Mayor returns the resolution 

3 unsigned or does not sign the resolution within ten days of receiving it, or the Board of 

4 Supervisors overrides the Mayor's veto of the resolution. 

5 

6 llAPPROVE9)ASTO FOR : 
D,ENNIS J 14ERRERA, i Attorney 

7 ~ . r ; 
. . 
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9 By:~~i,,/4=~-!--:-,ff..f'-+-f~---"'.--~~ 
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BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OCTOBER 19, 2016 

Items 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7 
Files 16-1035, 16-1036, 16-1037, 
16-1038 and 16-1039 

-

Department: 
Treasure Island Development Authority (TIDA) 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY -

Legislative Objectives 

• The Treasure Island Development Project is an ongoing project to transition Treasure Island and a 
portion of Verba Buena Island from a former military base to a new San Francisco residential ·and 
commercial development. A Financing Plan approved by the Board ·Of Supervisors in 2011 (Files 
11-0226 and 11-0291) obligates the City to provide funding for certain public improvements by 

·forming an Infrastructure .and Revitalization Financing District (IRFD) and a Community Facilities 
District (CFD) on Tr'easure Island and Verba Buena Island and issuing bonds and other debt for the 
IRFD and CFD. 

• The five· proposed resolutions are the first step in the process of forming the IRFD and CFD, and 
the associated authorization to levy special assessments and incur bonded and other debt. If the 
proposed resolutions are approved, the IRFD, CFO, and associated debt would then be the subject 
of public hearings and special elections. 

Key Points 

• IRFDs use property tax increment financing to pay for public facilities, and CFDs levy a special 
assessment on properties within the CFO to pay for infrastructure expenses and services. 

• File 16-1035 states the intention to establish the IRFO. File 16-1036 directs the Office of Public 
Finance to prepare an Infrastructure Financing Plan for the IRFO. File 16-1037 states the intention 
to issue bonds for the IRFO in a not-to-exceed principal amount of $780,000,000, File 16-1038 
states the intention to establish the CFD. File 16-1039 states the intention to incur bonded 
indebtedness of an amount not to exceed $5,000,000,000 for the CFD. 

Fiscal Impact 

• The proposed IRFD will receive incremental property tax revenue that would otherwise be 
allocated to the City's General Fund, estimated to be between $1,080,836,000 and $1,233,335,000 
over a '43-year term, based on the projected assessed value of the initial project areas from 2018-
19 through 2061-62. 

• The proposed CFO will not have direct fiscal impact on the City because it levies a special 
assessment to be paid by the property owners in the CFO. 

• The entire Treasure Island Development Project is estimated to generate an aggregate surplus to 
the City's General F1,md, MTA, and Library Preservation Fund of approximately $529,600,000 over 
a 52-year term from 2015-16 through 20.67-68, and an. annual General Fund surplus upon 
buildout/stabilization of $10,500,000 per year. 

Recommendation 

• Because the proposed resolutions are consistent with legislation previously approved by the Board 
of Supervisors related to the Treasure Island Development Project, the Budget and Legislative 
Analyst recommends approval of the proposed resolutions. 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
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BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OCTOBER 19, 2016 

MANDATE STATEMENT 

A city, county, or city and county may establish an Infrastructure and Revitalization Financing 
District under California Government Code Section 53369 et seq. ·An Infrastructure and 
Revitalization Financing District is a legally constituted government entity established for the 
sole purpose of financing public facilities; 

Under the Mello-Roos Community Facilities Act of 1982, as amended, a board of supervisors is 
authorized to establish a Community Facilities District after considering and adopting local goals 
and policies. A Community. Facilities District is a geographic area wherein a supplemental 
assessment on properties is levied to finance ~ligible public infrastructure and services 
expendi_tures. 

- -

BACKGROUND 

The Treasure Island Development Project is an ongoing project to transition Treasure Island and 
a ·portion of Verba Buena Island from a former military base to a new San Francisco residentia_I 
and commercial development. The project includes the development of 8,000 new residences 
(including affordable units), 300 acres of parks and open space, 551,000 square feet of retail 
and office space, up to 500 hotel rooms, and public infrastructure and. community facilities. 
Upon buildout, the project's service population is currently projectedto reach 16,326 residents 
and 2,544 employees. 

History of the Treasure Island Development Project 

Naval Station Treas.ure Island (Treasure Island) is a former United States Navy base located on 
Treasure Island and a 90-acre portion of Verba Buena Island. In 1993, the base was selected for 
closure under the Federal Base Realignment and Closure Act. Accordingly, upon completion of 
environmental remediation activities, the Department of the Navy (Navy) has conveyed and will 
continue to convey portions of Treasure Island to the Treasure Island Development Authority 
(TIDA), a non-profit pub'!ic benefit corporation. TIDA (a) oversees the Navy's environmental 
remediation activities, (b) has negotiated the conveyance of Treasure Island from the Navy to 
the City, and (c) is responsibl.e for planning, redevelopment, reconstruction, rehabilitation, 
reuse, and conversion of Treasure Island. 

Today, Treasure Island consists primarily of low-density residential usages, along with vacant 
and underutilized non-residential structures. There are approximately 1,000 total dwelling units 
on Treasure Island (of which 726 are available for occupancy); about 100 buildings with existing 
and former non-residential uses, parking and roadways, open space, a wastewater treatment 
facility, and other infrastructure. 

· In 2000, TIDA initiated a competitive selection process, culminating in the selection of Treasure 
Island Community Development, LLC (TICD) in March 2003 to serve .as master developer to the 
Treasure·lsland Development Project to develop public infrastructure and sell or ground lease 
parcels to private developers to. construct housing and commercial and public facilities. 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
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In 2006, the Board of Supervisors approved the Development Plan and Term Sheet for the 
Redevelopment of Treasure Island (File 06-1498), prepared by TIDA and TICD, which established 
the development goals and funding strategy for Treasure Island. In 2010, the Board of 
Supervisors approved an update to the 2006 Development Plan and Term Sheet that 
incorporated additional documentation (Files 10-0432 and 10-0428). 

In 2014, the Board of Supervisors approved the Economic Development Conveyance 
Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) for the transfer of Treasure Island from the Navy to TIDA 
(File 14-0562). Under the agreement, the total purchase price for the property from the Navy 
was $55,000,000, plus interest· expected to total $12,375,000 and additional consideration 
projected to cost an additional $50,000,000, for a total cost for the Treasure Island property 

. projected to be $117,375,000. According to Mr. Robert Beck, Treasure Island Director, an initial 
payment of $5,5QO,OOO was made at the time of the initial closing, May 29, 2015, and a second . 
payment of.$7,544,350 was made on May 26, 2016. The payments were made by TICD directly 

to. the Navy. 

Financing Plan 

In 2011 the Board of Supervisors approved the Development Agreement between the City and 
TICD (File 11-0226) and the Disposition and Development Agreement between TIDA and TICD 
(File 11-0291) and other related documents. Included in both of these Agreements was a 
Financing Plan that identifies the financial goals of the project and the contractual framework 
for cooperation among TIDA, the City, and TICD in achieving those goals and implementing the 
project. 

The Financing Plan obligates the City to provide funding for certain public improvemen~s by: 

• forming Infrastructure and Revitalization Financing District(s), or IRFD(s), to reimburse 
TICD for qualified project costs through incremental property tax revenue derived in the 
project area;1 

• forming Community Facilities District(s), or CFD(s), to reimburse TICD for qualified 
project costs, to pay for certain public services necessary to ensure that the shoreline 
and facilities will be protected should sea levels rise, and to pay for ongoing park 
maintenance by imposing a special assessment on properties within the CFO; and 

• issuing bonds and other debt for the IRFD(s) and CFD(s). 

IRFDs 

IRFDs. use property tax increment financing to pay for public facilities. These districts may 
finance public infrastructure of. community-wide significance and with a useful life of fifteen 
years or niore, but may not finance services like routine maintenance, repair work, or the cost 
of ongoing operations or the provision of services. The revenues may be used to pay directly for 

1 Although the text of the Financing Plan actually calls for the formation of Infrastructure Financing Districts rather 
than Infrastructure and Revitalization Financing Districts because the law establishing l~FDs had not been created 
at the time, the Office of Public Finance finds that IRFDs are a better vehicle to finance the project, and that IRFDs · 
should be used to comply with the Financing Plan in the place of Infrastructure Financing Districts. 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
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work on qualifying projects or may be pledged to pay the principal of and interest on bonds 
issued to finance qualifying projects. 

CFDs. 

CFDs levy a special assessment on properties within a specified district based on land usage 
(commercial/retail, hotel, or residence type, for example), subject to a vote of the property 
owners. The revenues may be used to finance eligible infrastructure expenses with a useful life 
of five years or more, and may also finance services and maintenance activities. 

Project Site and Phases 

The project site is divided into four major phases (large, mixed-use areas) and, within each 
major phase, various sub-phases (one or more adjacent blocks within the major phase). Figure 
1 below displays the major development phases. 

Figure 1: Treasure Island Development Project Major Phases 

MAJOR PHASES 

. c;::J Major Phnse l 

G::J Major Ph"• 2 
Ea Major Phase 3. 
EJ · MaJorPh•s•4 

M/llOR PflASE SITE PlAtf 

Source: TIDA, Major Phase Application for Major Phase 1 

Current Status of the Treasure Island Development Project 

------- M~jl1r Plia~e 1 [louudruY · 

The initial Treasure Island property transfer from the Navy to TIDA occurred in May of 2015, 
and additional transfers are anticipated through the end of 2021 as the Navy completes 
environmental remediation activities. Development parcels for the first areas were transferred 
by TIDA to TICD in February of 2016. TICD has completed· demolition of obsolete structures on 
Verba Buena Island, and demolition on Treasure island is underway. · 

TICD has taken bids for the initial infrastructure contracts on Verba Buena Island for new water 
storage reservoirs and for new roadways and utility infrastructure. Before the end of 2016, TICD 
anticipates bidding and awarding contracts for the soil stabilization and utility infrastructure in 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
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the initial sub-phase area on Treasure Island. TICD is also mobilizing consultants to begin the 
detailed design of infrastructure in the next sub-phase area. 

With the commencement of development activities, TIDA needs to establish the IRFD and CFD 
as funding sources to ·develop and maintain infrastructure on Treasure Island and Verba Buena 
Island. · 

- -

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION 

The five proposed resolutions, shown in Figure 2 below, are the first step in the authorization 
process to form the Community Facilities District (CFD) and Infrastructure and Revitalization 
Financing District (IRFD) on Treasure Island and Verba Buena Island. If the proposed resolutions 
are approved, the IRFD, CFD1 and associated debt would then be the subject of public hearings 
and special elections. Following the public hearings and elections, further Board of Supervisors 
actions would be required to formally establish each district, incur bonded indebtedness, and 
levy spe~ial taxes. 

Figure 2 below outlines the key required legislative actions for the formation of the CFO and 
IRFD. The proposed resolutions currently under consideration are indicated in bold and are 
described in detail following the table. 

Figure 2: Summary of Key Legislative Actions.· 

IRFD CFO 

Resolutions in this Report 

• 16-1035: Resolution of intention to establish the • 16-1038: Resolution of intention to establish the 
IRFD CFO 

• 16-1036: Resolutio11 authorizing the preparation • 16-1039: Resolution of intention to incur bonded 
of an Infrastructure Financing Plan indebtedness 

• 16-1037: Resolution of intention to issue bonds 

Future Actions 

• Preparation of the Infrastructure Financing Plan (by • Preparation of the CFD Report (by the Director of· 
Director of the Office of Public Finance) the Office of Public Finance) 

• Resolution approving the Infrastructure Financing • Public hearing 
Plan • Resolution of formation of the CFD and future 

• Public hearing annexation area 

• Resolution proposing the formation of the IRFD • ·Resolution of necessity to incur bonded . 

• Resolution calling for a special election indebtedness 

• Election .. Resolution calling for a spetial election 

• Resolution confirming election results • Election 

• Ordinance adopting the Infrastructure Financing • Resolution confirming election results 

Plan. • Ordinance ordering levy of special taxes 

• Resolution authorizing bond issuance • Resolution authorizing bond issuance 

. Related to the IRFD 

File 16-1035: Resolution of intention to establish the IRFD on Treasure Island and Verba 
Buena Island. Under California Code, the Board of Supervisors must approve the resolution of 
intention to establish the IRFD as the first step in the formation of the IRFD. The IRFD provides 
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·for separate project areas, each of which can have a different start date and extend for 40 years 
from the start date. Each project area within the IRFD can generate property tax increment and 
issue debt against the property .tax increment at different times. The proposed resolution also 
describes the process for annexing properties into the IRFD. 

All of the property in the initial project areas has been transferred to TIDA by the Navy and by 
TIDA to TICD. The different project areas reflect the sequence in which the properties are 
expected to be improved by TICD and represent different 40-year windows over which ·the tax 
increment would be collected to provide optimal capacity under the IRFD. The initial project 
areas, shown in Figure 3 below, are known as Project Area A {on Verba Buena Island), and 
Project Areas B, C, D, and E (on Treasure Island), which are sub-phases of the first major phase 
of the development of Treasure Island and Verba Buena Island (discussed above and shown in 
Figure 1 above). · 

Figure 3: Map ·of Proposed Project Areas within IRFD 

Pl'•patod 1*" 
Bl:FEng!neem 

Source: TIDA 

PJtQ'fOB13D ~(JtlN'()AiUl'Ji OF 
CITY AND C:OUNTY l:>F SAN fRANC!SCO 

JNFRASTRUCTUREAND REVITALlZATION FINANCING DJSTRICTNO.! 
(l'RlWiU!lf! !SI.AND PlffiL!C INFRASTI\UCTUR!l) 

TltE.ASURB ISLAND 

Yl!RBA BUENA ISLAND 
~ 
('.:) ,, 

t;it=\:r~~!fn~Mtn. 1 

1!!l3 &on«wlct of Fit-j'li:t .'l~ A 

IE &a111ditiln of l"iDr.,d /.ftti ff 

l?ZZ'lZZJD::uidoritio(f'u*t:lk'<'JC 

Bi! &.Jn.fatiu Of flt1;ijcr;l h~ ll 

l:m li"'-'11loii:J oJ fln•'.r;d k~ ( 

According to the proposed resolution, the types of facilities to be financed by the IRFD are {1) of 
community-wide significance, (2) will be constructed on a former military base and are 
consistent with the authority reuse plan and approved by TIDA {the military base reuse 
authority), if applicable, {3) will not supplant facilities already available within the IRFD, and {4) 
will supplement existing facilities as needed to serve new development. Incremental property 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OCTOBER 19, 2016 

tax revenue generated by the project areas within the IRFD will be used to finance these 
facilities, and the financing will be described in an Infrastructure Financing Plan (see File 
16-1036 below). The Bo.ard of Supervisors will establish the date on which the allocation of tax 
increment will begin, and these dates may vary by project area. 

File 16-1036: Resolution authorizing and directing the Direct~r of the Office of Public Finance 
to prepare an Infrastructure Financing Plan. The Infrastructure Financing Plan is intended to 
guide the function and administration of the IRFD. IRFD law requires a resolution be adopted 
authorizing preparation of the plan and further requires that the plan be distributed to each 
landowner within the proposed district and each affected taxing agency at least 60 days prior to 
the public hearing on the proposed IRFD. In order to expedite the process of forming the IRFD, 
the Director of the Office of Public Finance has already prepared the Infrastructure Financing 
Plan, which will be submitted to the Board of Supervisors in a future resolution. In order to 
distribute the Infrastructure Financing Plan 60 days prior to a public hearing on December 6, 
2016, per the Treasure Island Schedule proposed by TIDA, the Infrastructure Financing Plan· was 
mailed on October 7, 2016 to property owners, taxing entities, the Planning Commission, and 
the Board of Supervisors. 

~ile 16-1037: Resolution of intention to issue bonds related to the IRFD. The proposed 
resolution is the first step in the authorization of bonded indebtedn.ess under the IRFD, and 
states the Board of Supervisors' intention to issue. bonds or other debt to finance the cost of 
the facilities within the IRFD. 

The proposed resolution establishes a· not-to-exceed .principal amount of $780,000,000 in debt 
from the initial project areas shown in Figure 3 above.2 The principal of and interest on th~ 
bonds to finance the initial project areas is $1,080,000,000. Bond principal and interest is paid 
from property tax increment generated by the respective project areas inthe IRFO. 

Related to the CFO 

File 16-1038: Resolution of intention to establish the CFO. The proposed resolution is the first 
step in the formation of the CFD in order to finance costs of public infrastructure and public 
services, including future improvements necessitated by sea level rise. The initial area to be 
included in the CFD is Improvement Area 1, shown in Figure 4 below, which is consistent with 
IRFD Project Area A on Verba Buena Island, and additional parcels can be annexed to the CFD in 
the future. The purpose of establishing separate improvement areas within the CFD is to give 
the City and TICD the flexibility to establish different special assessments, subject to the vote of 
the property owners, to reflect market conditions as property is transferred from the Navy for 
development. 

2 The re~olution provides for bonds to be issued in an amount of more than $780,000,000, as ·"approved by the 
Board of Supervisors and the qualified electors of the annexation territory in connection with the annexation of 
the annexation territory to the IRFD, so long as the Board makes the finding specified in IRFD Law Section 
53369.41(f)". According to IRFD Law Section 53369.41(f), the finding is the "amount necessary to pay the principa.1 
of, and interest on, the proposed bond issuance will be less than, or equa·1 to ... the amount of tax revenue available 
or estimated to be available ... ". . 
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The boundaries of the proposed CFD in its initial formation and Improvement Area 1 are shown 
in Figure 4 below. 

Figure 4: Map of Proposed CFO and Improvement Area No~ 1 

· Source: TIDA 

Legend 
i)~\'!1\±l'.'lt~] ~~i ur .. «o.I 

~8'~~•11Unlly 

' \ \, __ 
... , . 

'• 1l ,_\o-1() 

ATIACHMENT 1 '•) 

1<1ty ood 'County or Son rrono1"0 

Co•111illlJ~y f<10llU.. lll'1r1ot !lo. 2018-1 
{Tr-ro ltlnnd) 

ldenUl!oatton of Sub-Blod<J 

The proposed resolution states the intention to issue bonds in the aggregate principal amount 
not to exceed $250,000,000 for Improvement Area No. 1, and in the aggregate principal 
amount not to exceed $4,750,000,000 for the portion .of the CFD that is not included in 

. Improvement Area No. 1. 

File 16-1039: Resolution of intention to incur bonded indebtedness. The proposed resolution 
is the first step in the authorization of bonded ind~btedness and other debt for the CFO in order 

. to finance the CFD facilities costs,· estimated to be $5,000,000,000: $250,000,000 for 
Improvement Area No. 1, and $4,750,000,000 for the portion of the CFD that is not included in 
Lmprovement Area No. 1. 

The special assessment to pay bonds and other debt issued by CFD, in an amount of 
$5,000,000,000, is a debt ot'the property owners within the CFD and not the City. As noted 
above, property owners in the CFD must approve the special assessment by vote, which will be 
administered by the City's Department of Elections. According to Mr. Robert Beck, Treasure 
Island Director, the developer, TICD, is the sole property owner subject to the CFD at the time 
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of formation. However, future property owners would also be subject to the CFD if there is a 
change in ownership of the properties within the CFD. . 

Environmental Impact Report and Associated Findings 

Each of the proposed resolutions also finds that the Final Environmental Impact Report (FEIR) 
for this project, previously certified by the Board of Supervisors in 2011 (File 11-0619), is 
adequate, and approval of the proposed resolutions would incorporate the FEIR and the related 
California Environmental Quality Act findings adopted by the Board of Supervisors in 2011 (File 
11-0328). 

-

FISCAL IMPACT - __ 

Fiscal Impact of the IRFD and Re1ated Resolutions 

The proposed IRFD will receive incremental property tax revenue that would otherwise be 
allocated to the City's General Fund. The Infrastructure Financing Plan prepared by the Office of 
Public Finance estimates that the amount allocated to the IRFD, which would otherwise be 
allocated to the City's General Fund, will be between $1,080,836,000 and $1,233,335,000, 
based on the projected assessed value of the initial project areas over the term from 2018-19 
through 2061-62, as explained in more detail below. 

The City's share of the 1.0 percent property tax rate is 0.647, as shown in Figure 5 below. 
According to the Infrastructure Financing Plan, 0.567 is pledged as "net available increment" to 
pay for IRFD improvements and 0.08 is pledged as "conditional City increment" that will accrue 
to the City's General Fund if not required for the repayment of bonds.3 Of Treasure Island's 
0.567 share of the 1.0 percent property tax rate, 0.468 will be allocated to infrastructure and 
0.099 will be allocated to affordable housing. Figure 5 below summarizes the share of the 
property tax increment pledged to the IRFD. 

3 In connection with the issuance of bonds, the conditional City increment will be added to the net available 
increment when determining coverage on the. bor:ids and such amounts will be pledged to the payment of debt 
service on the bonds. However, if the net available increment is sufficient to cover the debt service on the bonds in 
any given year, the conditional City increment will not be remitted to the IRFD, or, if previously remitted to the· 
IRFD, will be returned to the City. 
If the conditional City increment is ever used to pay debt service on bonds, then in future years after first paying or 
setting aside amounts needed for debt service due payable from net available increment, the IRFD will repay the 
City out of net available increment for any conditional City increment used for debt service in the .same amount 
plus interest. 
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Figure 5: Share of Property Tax Rate Pledged to IRFD 

Property Tax Revenue Recipient Share of Total 
Property Tax Rate 

Infrastructure and facilities projects 

Affordable housing 

Subtotal, Treasure Island Development Project 

Conditional City increment 

Total, City share 

Other tax entities' share a 

Total Property Tax Rate 

0.468 

0.099 

0.567 

0.080 

0.647 

0.353 

1.000 

a BART, Community College District, San Francisco Unified School District, Ba'y Area 
Air Quality Management District, and Education Revenue Augmentation Fund 

These pledged percentages are unchanged from the percentage share approved by the Board 
of Supervisors in 2011. 

The IRFD will be authorized to issue up to $780,000,000 in bonds. The bonds will be secured by 
the net available increment. Issuance of the bonds is subject to future Board of Supervisors 
approval. 

Based on the projected assessed value of the initial project areas over 43 years from 2018-19 
through 206F62, the Infrastructure Financing Plan estimates that a total of $1,080,836,000 of 
net available increment and $152,499,000 of conditional City increment will be generated for 
the IRFD over the 43-year term that otherwis.e would have been allocated to the City's General 
Fund. Using these estimates, the maximum amount that otherwise would have been allocated 
to the City's General Fund is $1,233,355,000 if all the conditional City increment is used, based 
.on the projected assessed value of the initial project areas over the term from 2018-19 through 
2061-62. The estimates are summarized in Figure 6 below. 

Figure .6: Estimates of Maximum Total ~mount . 
Diverted Away from General Fund 

Allocation 

Net available in~rement 
Conditional City increment 

Total 

Source: Infrastructure Financing Plan 

Amount · 

$1,080,836,000 
152,499,000 

$1,233,335,000 

Some of the facilities to be financed by the IRFD are also eligible for financing by the proposed 
CFD. TICD intends to use both the CFD and the IRFD to fund all of the eligible facilities. The TIDA 
Board of Directors and the Board of Supervisors may authorize the use of net available 
increment to pay debt service on CFDs as well. 

Fiscal Impact of the CFO and Related Resolutions 

The proposed CFD will not have direct fiscal impact on the City because it levies a ·special 
assessment to be paid by the property owners in the CFD that is in addition to the regular 
property tax. 
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Total Revenue and Cost Impacts of the Treas.ure Island Development Project Overall 

Appendix B of the Infrastructure Financing Plan includes an assessment of the annual revenue 
and cost impacts of the entire Treasure Island Development Project on the City prepared by 
Keyser Marston Associates, Inc. The analysis evaluates the cumulative fiscal impacts on the City 
over 52 years, extending from FY 2915-16 through FY 2067-68. 

As shown in Figure 7 below, overall the project is anticipated to generate a cumulative surplus 
to the City's General Fund of approximately $328, 700,000 over 52 years, and an a.nnual General 
Fund surplus upon buildout/stabilization of $6,800,000 per year. The project is also anticipated 
to generate cumulative surpluses of $20°1,000,000 over the 52-year term and ongoing annual 
surpluses upon buildout of $3,800,000 to the MTA and Library Preservation Funds. (Ail 
estimat.es in 2016 dollars.) 

The calculated revenues to ~he General Fund capture both recurring reven_ues and one-time 
construction revenues. Recurring revenues include property taxes, sales and use tax, business 
license tax, and a hotel room tax, among others. One-time construction revenues include 
construction sales tax, gross receipts taxes on construction, transfer tax ori initial pad and unit 
sales, and others. 

General Fund expenditures related to the project include fire protection, police services, the 
population-based transfer to the Municipal Transportation Agency required under Proposition 
B, public health, public works, and other expenditures. 

Figure 7: Aggregate Net Fiscal City Impact (in 2016 dollars) 

Net General Fund Impacts 

Cumulative Impacts 
(FY 2015/16 - FY 2067 /68} 

Annual Impacts upon 
Buildout (FY 2035/36) 

Revenues* $981,200,000 $21,900,000 
Expenditures (652,600,000) (15,100,000) 

. -~~!~~ ~pJ~~------------------------------------- -_$_~?~,_?9_~,_QP._Q ___ ----------------_ $~,-~Q_Q,_~9-~-
Net MTA and Library Impacts 
Revenues 277,800,000 6,400,000 
Expenditures (76,800,000) (2, 700,000) 

·-~~~-~-~~pJ~~----------- ----~- ~ ----- ------- ------ -__ $_~Q-~,_Q9_Q,_QP._Q __ ------ ---------- __ $~.-~Q_C!,_~9-~ -
Aggregate Net City Impact 
Revenues 
Expenditures 
Net Surplus 

1,259,000,000 
(729,400,000) 
$529,600,000 

*includes annual recurring and construction-related revenues 
Source: Keyser Marston Associates, Inc. 

Additional City Obligations 

28,300,000 
(17,800,000) 
$10,500,000 

The Infrastructure Financing Plan states that the City will construct a· wastewater treatment 
plan on Treasure Island that is expected to cost approximately $65,000,000. The plant will not 
be financed with assistance from the IRFD. According to Mr. Beck, the San Francisco Public 
Utilities Commission (PUC) will finance the development of the plant, and has included 
$63,000,000 in its capital budget over the next three years beginning in FY 2016-17. TIDA is 
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· currently working with PUC staff on a scope to initiate the conceptual engineering work for the 
plant.· 

The Infrastructure Financing Plan also states that the City ~ill be responsible for the .upgrading 
and rehabilitation of publicly-owned assets on Treasure Island, including but not limited to 
buildings, hangars, school facilities, living quarters, parks, improvements for sea-level rise, and 
piers. Over the projected life of the IRFD and future annexation areas, the costs of these 
improvements could exceed $250,000,000 and will be specified in the Treasure Island/Verba 
Buena lsland .. Capital Plan. 

. -

RECOMMENDATION . -- _ - _ - - __ -

Because the proposed !RFD and CFD are consistent with tlie Development Agreement between 
the City and TIDA and the Disposition and Development Agreement between TIDA and TICD 
(Files 11-0226 and 11-0291), previously approved by the Board pf Supervisors, the Budget and 
Legislative Analyst recommends approval of the proposed resolutions. 
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CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Honorable Mayor Edwin M. Lee 

Ben Rosenfield 
Controller 

Todd Rydstrom 
Deputy Controller 

Nadia Sesay 
Director 

Office of Public Finance 

FROM: 

Honorable Members, Board of Supe,rvisors 

'Nadia Sesay, Public Finance Director 
Robert Beck, Treasure Island Director: f{? · 

SUBJECT: Treasure Island/Verba Buena Island: Affordable Housing Funding Plan 

DATE: Monday, November 14, 2016 

This memorandum identifies strategies to address the affordable housing funding gap in the Treasure 
Island Program as they relate to legislative actions p~nding at the Board of Supervisors. 

Executive S_ummary 

• In 2011, the Board of Supervisors adopted a series of resolutions to approve· numerous 
entitlement and transaction documents relating to Treasure Island/Verba Buena Island 
Development Project. 

• The Project includes the development of 8,000 new homes (including 2,173 or 27.2% affordable 
units), 300 acres of parks and open space, roughly 550,000 square feet of commercial and retail 
space, and up to 500 hotel rooms. 

• Treasure Island Community Development .("TICD11
) is required to deliver a wide range of public 

improvements, including geotechnically stabilizing the project site; constructing new roadways, 
utilities, and other public infrastructure to support the Project; and constructing new ferry 
facilities, a new police/fire public safety building, and other community facilities. 

• The City, in partnership with Treasure Island· Homeless Development Initiative ("TIHDl11
), is 

required to develop the affordable housing units. 
• The City is obligated under the Disposition and Development Agreement dated June 7, 2011 · 

("DDA11
) to establish the required public financing mechanisms as development commences. . 

• The first five of seventeen resolutions and ordinance required to form the Infrastructure 
Financing and Revitalization District ("IRFD11

) and Community Facilities District ("CFD") are 
pending at the Board of Supervisors. If adopted the resolutions are adopted, the formation of 
the districts would be considered by the Board of Supervisors in January following Public 
Hearings on the districts. 

• The IRFD . will allow Treasure ·Island Development Authority ("TIDA") to· capture property 
tax increment for affordable housing and to reimburse Treasure Island Community 
Development ("TICD") for ~ligible public infrastructure expenses. 
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• The CFO will place a supplemental assessment on development parcels which will reimburse 
eligible TICD public infrastructure expenses and will fund .future sea level rise adaptation 
strategies and park & open space maintenance, but which cannot finance affordable housing. 

• .The 2011 agreements allowed for 1,684 affordable units with the option to develop up to 
1,866 affordable units without compensation to the developer, TICD, although it was not 
determined at the time how the City might finance these additional units. 

• Since the adoption of the DDA in 2011 revised projections have identified a gap of $382 million 
across a total cost of $968 million to construct the 1,864 units. 

• The gap includes funding an additional 184 affordable housing units, increased construction 
cost, and lost contributions from State and Federal funding programs· which no long!'!r exist. 
Most notable is the loss due to dissolu.tion of redevelopment of the Educational Revenue 
Augmentation· Fund ("ERAF") which represent 25.3% of th.e 1% ad valorem property tax. 

• Potential solutions to close the affordable housing funding gap will be available in near-, mid-, 
and long-term, over the life of the development and wiil entail future Board actions and change 
in State law. 

• The City is projected to deliver 720 TIDA/TIHDI affordable units over 7 parcels between 2018 -
when the first parcel will be available- and 2026 with funding in the near-term from MOHCD. 

• The committed and project-generated sources funds 1,429 units (includin·g the 720 units above) 
or 65% of the affordable housing obligation, including inclusionary units, over the life of the 
development. 

• To the extent that we are.able to further realize the potential funding sources identified in this 
memo, 1,967 units or 90% of the affordable housing obligation including inclusionary units can 
be delivered over the life of the development. 

• Although the City has rights to develop over 20 parcels, the City projects it can construct the 
1,864 units on only 17 parcels. Therefore, the City has 3 parcels available for future affordable 
housing development beyond the 8,000 units and outside of the scope of the dev~lopment. 

Affordable Housing Program 

Table 1 below, summarizes some of the key characteristics of the affordable housing program and costs 
in 2011 compared to 2016. 

Table 1: Affordable Housing Program - 2011 and 2016 

2011 2016 

Total Affordable Housing Units 2,000 2,l73 

TIDA/TIHDI Units 1,684 1,864 

lnclusionary Units 316 309 

Total Cost of TIDA/TIHDI Units $600 milfion $968 million 

Estimated Funding Gap $144+ million* $382 million 

* - Includes expired Federal and State sources, TIHDI financing· 
obligation, and construction of Tax Credit ineligible market 
rate units. 
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With the elimination of redevelopment, the Project was limited to .the share of ad valorem property 
taxes allocated to San Francisco as a City and County which are 64.7% of the total revenues. State law 
authorizing the formation of Infrastructure Financing Districts ("IFDs"~ allowed the City to leverage these 
revenues in a manner similar to redevelopment law. In the Finance Plan and Housing Plan as revised 
following the dissolution of redevelopment, the City dedicated 56.7% pf the ad valorem tax revenues to 
the financing of the public improvements, with 82.5% of that amount committed to the reimbur.se.ment 
of TICD for the provision of infrastructure improvements and 17 .5% of that amount set aside to finance 
affordable housing to be constructed by TIDA and TIHDI. The resultant financing·structure is reflected in 
Table 2. 

Table 2: Available Tax Increment Under Redevelopment Law vs Treasure Island Post-Redevelopment 
Finance Plan 

* 

RDA* 

·General Fund Subtotal 13% 

SF School District 6.5% 

ERAF 

other Districts 0.5% 

Affordable Housing 20% 

Available for Infrastructure 60% 

Total 100% 

IFD** 

8% 

Notes 

8% of local Tax Increment to GF; 56.7 to 
project' implementation 

9.92% =17.5% ·of 56.7% 

46.78% =82.5% of 56.7% 

100% 

Under Redevelopme.nt Law, the State committed the ERAF share of property tax increment 
derived from the project area to the Redevelopment Agency ("RDA") for the financing of public 
improvements and affordable housing within the project area. 

**- Per the Treasure Island Finance Plan, local Tax Increment is to be leveraged through an 
Infrastructure and Revitaiization Financing District ("IFD") 

Addressing the Funding Gap 

As illustrated in Table 3, the $382 million· funding gap considers only funding contributions from 
affordable housing tax credits, TICD's affordable housing subsidy payment, and tax increment to be 
leveraged through the IRFD. The committed and project-generated sources funds 1,429 units or 65% of 
affordable housing obligation, which ·includes inclusionary units. It does not factor in potential 
contributions from potential state and local revenues. There are several other avenues that we can 
pursue to close the funding gap, but the pursuit of these revenues will, by necessity, unfold over time. It 
is difficult to currently predict with certainty the timing of sources and amounts available to contribute 
to the final funding program. If these potential funding sources are realized, 1,967 units or 90% of the 
affordable housi~g obligation including inclusionary units will be delivered over the life of the 
development. 
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The City is exploring a number of alternative funding sources to close the funding gap. The funding 

source with the potential greatest impact is the restoration of the State ERAF share that was lost when 
the State dissolved redevelopment in 2011. The restoration of t~e ERAF Share is one of several of the 

funding strategies which would require. State legislation. The Infrastructure Financing Plan before the 

Board provides that any additional revenues arising from changes in IRFD law including the 
reinstatement of ERAF and/or the pledge of MVLF would be used .exclusively to finance affordable 
housing. 

Table 3: Net Funding Need ($ in Millions) 

Estimated Cost of Construction 

Committed Non-Project Sources (Tax Credits) . 

Project Generated Sources (Net Increment, Other) 

Affordable Housing Need 

Short-Term· MOHCD Funding 

State Legislative Changes: 

ERAF Share: 25.3% (Bond Proceeds) 

IRFD Extension 

Net Funding Need Gap 

Future Local Shares 
GF Share: 8% 

Leverage Island Revenue 

Future MOHCD Funding 

Amount 
(968) . 

449 

138 
{382) 

30 

206 

38 
{108) 

65 
TBD 

TBD 

It is also useful to understand when potential sources may be available to sup·port the housing program. 

Table 4, below, illustrates which sources may be available in the near-, mid-, and long-term. 

Table 4: Affordable Housing Funding Sources 

Near-Term Mid-Term Long-Term 
Local Project Generated Sources 

GF Share: 8% x x 
Leverage Island Revenue x x x 

Grants 
AHSC x x 
No Place Like Home x 

Legislative Changes 
State ERAF Share x x 
IRFD Extension x 

MOHCD Funding x x x 
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Conclusion 

I 

TIDA and TIHDI have been working with the MOHCD to develop a funding strategy with an emphasis on 
projects deliverable over the next 10 years. It is very difficult to predict with any certainty what local 
revenues will be available beyond 10 years and what other projects will be· competing for those 
resources. Based on our efforts, we project ~hat we will be able to deliver 720 TIDA/TIHDI affordable 
units between 2018 - when the first parcel will be available - and 2026 with approximately $30 million 
in support from MOHCD. These projections do not assume external grants or the legislative changes 
described above which could make more funds availabJe. To the extent that we are able to realize the 
potential funding sources identified above, 1,967 -units or 90%. of the affordable housing obligation . 
including inclusionary units will be delivered over the life of the development. 

To date, TICD has demolished structures on Verba Buena Island and, in August, began demolition on 
Treasure Island. TICD has taken bids for the initial infrastructure contracts on Verba Buena·lsland -for 
new water storage reseryoirs and for new roadways and utility infrastructure - and those contractors 
are poised to mobilize and begin construction in the coming weeks·. 

For this work to continue moving forward, it is essential that the City and TIDA commence formation of 
the initial IRFD and CFD to demonstrate the capacity to reimburse TICD - and, by extension, their 
lenders - for eligible work as it is completed. A delay in the formation of the IRFD and CDF would slow 
the release of funds and progress to implement the Program would stall. 

The administration of the IRFD and CFO will require TIDA and the Office of Public Finance to appear 
regularly before the Board of Supervisors to authorize future bond sales and take other actions. We 
would update the Board of the progress in fu.nding individual affordable housing projects and narrowing 
the overall funding gaj:> .as a regular part of every report. 

Your consideration of this matter is greatly appreciated. Please contact Nadia Sesay at 415-554-
554-5956 or Bob Beck at 415-274-0646 if you have any questions. 

CC:_Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
Ben Rosenfield, Controller 
Naomi Kelly, City Administrator . 
Nicole Elliott, Director of Legislative & Government Affairs 

1 Mawuli Tugbenyoh, Mayor's Liaison to the Board of Supervisors 
Melissa Whitehouse, Mayor's Budget Director 
Olson Lee, Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development . 
Kate Hartley, Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development 
Harvey Rose, Budget Analyst 
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TIHDI 
Treasure Island 

Homeless Development 
lrnlialive 

1 Avenue of the Palms. Room 166, San Francisco CA 94130 415.274.0311 www.tihdi.org 

Supervisor London Breed, President 
SF Board of Supervisors 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Re: Support for Treasure Island IRFD Resolutions 

Dear President Breed & Members of the SF Board of Supervisors: 

We are writing to ask you to support the resolutions on the 11/14/16 Board of Supervisors 
agenda pertaining to the formation of the Infrastructure Revitalization and Financing 
District (IRFD) for Treasure Island. 

The reasons for forming this district, the history behind it and its importance has already 
been presented to you in detail so we do not need to repeat it here. Since 1995, the 
Treasure Island Homeless Development Initiative (TIHDI) has pursued the goal of creating 
new affordable units on Treasure Island. We would like to assure you that no one has 
worked harder or cared more about the affordable plan than TIHDI. To that end, we have 
been working diligently to fill the affordable housing funding gap. The funding for TIHDI's 
first two projects has been established and totals 200 units·. One of the projects will be 
operated by Swords to Plowshares and will house formerly homeless, new chronically 
homeless, and low-income veterans. The other project will be operated by Catholic 
Charities and Mercy Housing and will house formerly homeless and new low-income 
families. Land is on target to be available in 2018 and construdion could begin shortly 
thereafter-- but only if an IRFD distri.ct is formed in 2017. Funding for the remaining TIHD I 
replacement projects, new units for homeless households and other affordable projects 
thereafter has also be identified. 

As we work toward the implementation of this project's 10 to 15 years build QUt, we will 
continue to pursue all funding options available as well as every opportunity to mitigate 
cost. Zero affordable housing can be built if the infrastructure work is incomplete. Holding 
up the IRFD resolutions does not create any more resources for affordable housing but will 
delay the development of two projects in a City that desperately needs and supports 
affordable housing. 

We truly appreciate the Board's concern and questions about the financing gap for 
affordable housing. We look forward to working with the Board to find and create new 
affordable housing revenue sources for housing that is so critically needed. But not moving 

· the IRFD resolutions forward will not accomplish this and will prevent project generated 
revenue from accruing that would be used in part to fund affordable housing. 
Thank you in advance for your consideration. 

Sincerely, 

Sherry Williams 
Sherry Williams 
Executive Director 
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Resolutions of Intention to Establish 
Treasure Island 

Community Facilities District and 
Infrastructure and Revitalization: Financing District 

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED ACTION. 

The following staff report requests approval of the following resolutions neces~ to initiate the 
formation of financing districts required to provide public financillg of eiigible expenses incurred 
~ the development of the fornier Naval Station Treasure Island (the ''Project Site"): · · 

Resolution of Intention to establish City and County of San Francisco 
Infrastructure and Revitalization Financing District No. 1 (Treasure Island) and 
project areas therein to finance the construction and/or acquisition of facilities on 
Treasure Island and Y erba Buena Island; to provide for annexation; to citll a public 
hearing on the formation of the district and project areas therein and to provide 
puhl!c notice thereof; and determining other matters in connection therewith. 

Resolution authorizing and directing the Director of the Office -0f Public Finance, or 
designee thereof, tQ prepare an illfrastructure financing plan for City and County of 
San Francisco Infrastructure Financing District No. 1 (Treasure Island) and project 
areas therein and determining other matters in connection therewith. 

Resolution of intention to issue. bonds for City and County of San Francisco 
Infrastructu:re a~d Revitalization Financing District No. 1 (Treasure Island) and 
determining other matters in connection thereWith. 

Resolution of Intention to establish City and County of San Francisco Community 
Facilities District · . . - . . . 
No. 2016-1 (Treasure Island), Improvement Area No. 1 and a Future Annexation 
Area, and determining other matters in c~nnection therewith. 

Resolution of intention to incur bonded mdebtedness and other debt in an amount 
not to exceed $5.0 Billion for the City and County of San Francisco Community 
Facilities DiSti;ict No. 2016-1 (Treasure Island) and determining other matters in 
connection therewith. 

BACKGROUND 

On April 21, 2011, in a joint session with the San Francisco Planning Gommission, the Treasure 
Island Development Authority ("TIDA") Board of Direetors adopt~d a series of res<?lutions to 

. approve numerous entitlement and transaction documents relating to the Treasure Island/Y erba 
Buena Island Development Project (collectively, the "Transaction and Entitlement Documents"), 
inclµ.ding a Development Agreement (''DA") and a Disposition and Development Agreement 
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. (''DDA") with the Treasure Island Community Development ("TICD"), and adopting 
environmental findings pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA"). On 
June 7, 2011, the Board of Supervisors approved these same Transaction and Entitlement 
Documents. ' 

The Transaction and Entitlement Documents contemplate a project (the "Project") under which 
TIDA acquires t]?.e Project Site from the Navy and conveys portions of the Project Site to TICD 
for redevelopment. The Project includes the development of 8, 000 new homes (including 2, 173 
affordable units), 300 acres of parks and open space, roughly 550,000 square feet of commer.cial 
and retail space, and up to 500 hotel rooms. To facilitate the development, TICD is required to 
deliver a wide range of public improvements, including geotechnically stabilizing the Project 
Site; constructing new roadways, utilities, and other public infrastructure to support the Project; 
and constructing new ferry facilities, a new police/fire public safety building, and other 
community f~cilities. 

Included as an Exhibit to both the DDA and DA was a Financing Plan (Treasure Island/Y erba 
Buena Island) (the "Financing Plan") which governs the disposition and development of the 
Project Site. The Financing Plan identifies certain financial goals for the Project and established 
the contractual :framework for cooperation between TIDA, the City, and TICD in achieving those 
goals and implementing the Project. 

The full text of the DA, DDA, Financing Plan and other entitlement and transaction documents 
for the Project can be found at: 
http://sftreasureisland.org/approved-plans-and-documents 

On May 29, 2015, TIDA accepted the first land transfer from the Navy comprising the northern 
half of Yerba Buena Island and approximately 60% of the Project Site on Treasure Island. In 
February 2016, development parcels in the initial subphase areas on Y erba Buena Island and the 
southwestern comer of Treasure Island were transferred to TICD, and in March 2016, TICD 
began demolition of existing structures on Yerba Buena Island. That demolition is now complete 
and demolition on Treasure Island has begun. 

TICD has taken bids for the initial infrastructure contracts on Y erba Buena Island - for new 
water storage res.ervoirs and for new roadways and utility infrastructure - and those contracto!s 
will be mobilizing to begin construction in the coming weeks. Before the end of the calendar 
year, TICD anticipates bidding and awarding contracts for the soil stabilization and utility 
infrastructure in the initial subphase area on Treasure Island. TICD is also mobilizing 
consultants to begin the detailed design of infrastructure in the next subphase area. 

DISCUSSION 

Among other things, the Financing Plan calls for TIDA and the City to provide funding for 
certain public improvements by: 

(i) Forming requested Infrastructure and Revitalization Financing District(s) ("IRFD" 
or "IRFDs'.') and take related actions under applicable provisions of the 
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Government Code of the State of California (the "IRFD Law") to pay for 
Qualified Project Costs; 

(ii) Fanning requested Community Facilities District(s) ("CFD" or "CFDs") and talce 
related actions under the Mello-Roos Community Facilities Act of 1982 (the 
"Mello-Roos Act'') to pay for Qualified Project Costs, Ongoing Park Maintenance 
and Additional Community Facilities (including sea level rise adaptations); and 

(iii) Issuing bonds and other debt for the IRFD(s) and CFD(s) and other public 
financing instruments described in the Financing Plan ("Public Financing"). 

The· Financing Plan provided that the City and TIDA, following consultation with TICD, would 
select consultants necessary to implement their respective portions of the Financing Plan, 
including the fonnation of any IRFD and CFD, and that the City and TIDA's reasonable out-of­
pocket costs that are not contingent upon the completion of a Public Financing will be advanced 
by TICD. In May 2015, the City and TICD entered into a deposit agreement under which TICD 
has advanced funding for City consultants to assist in the formation process. 

Pursuant to the Financing Plan and deposit agreement, the City engaged Jones Hall, A 
Professional Law Corporation (bond counsel), Public Financial Management (municipal 
advisor), Goodwin Consulting Group (special tax consultant) and Keyser Marston Associates, 
Inc. (costs of services analysis, tax increment c·onsultant) to assist in preparing the formation 
documents, and over the past year, TIDA, the Office of Public Finance and the City Attorney's 
Office have worked with TICD to complete the analyses necess~ to initiate the process of 
forming the IRFD and CFD. 

The City, TIDA and TICD now wish to commence the fonnation of an initial IRFD and CFD in 
conjunction with the start of development activities in the first subphase areas. The proposed 
initial boundaries of the IRFD are shown in Exhibit F, and the proposed initial boundaries of the 
proposed CPD are shown in Exhibit G. Both districts will be subject to expansion through future 
annexations as the project progresses. 

INFRASTRUCTURE AND REVITALIZATION FINANCING DISTRICT (IRFD) 

The proposed Resolution of Intention to establish the IRFD declares the Board's intention to 
establish not only the CPD, but also project areas in the IRFD. The purpose of the project areas is 
to establish the time limits required by the IRFD Law in a manner that will align the IRFD' s 
ability to leverage tax increment with the development cycle of specific portions of the Project. 
The proposed Resolution of Intention also establishes the terms under which property on 
Treasure Island may annex into the IRFD. 

Under the terms set forth in the Financing Plan, the City will commit a portion of the incremental 
property tax revenues derived in the project area to the IRFD for the reimbursement of eligible 
project costs consistent with the tenns and limitations of IR.FD Law. The City receives 64.69% 
of the 1 % Ad V alorem property tax; the remaining 35 .31 % of property tax revenues are directed 
to the State and special districts. 
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In the Financing Plan the City has committed 56.69% of the tax increment (the ''Net Available · 
Increment") to the financing of the Project with 82.5% of those committed revenues being 
available to TICD for the reimbursement of eligible project expenses and 17.5% of the revenues 
being reserved for the use of TIDA and the City in financing affordable housing. The remaining 
8% of City tax increment (the "Conditional City fuctement") is not dedicated to the Public 
Financing, but is subordinated to the debt service of bonds issued under the JRFD should 
insufficient increment be generated to meet the JRFD's debt service obligation. 

Over the lifo of the IRFD, the initial Project Areas are anticipated to generate up to $1.53 billion 
in Net Available fucrement and bonds with an aggregate principal amount of not more than 
$780 million may be secured against the increment generated in these initial project areas (both 
figures are in nominal dollars). 

COM.MIJNITY FACILITIES DISTRICT (CFD) 

The proposed Resolution of Intention to establish the CFD declares the Board's.intention to 
establish not only the CFD, but also hnprovement Area No. 1 within the CFD (Improvement 
Area No. 1 will include .all the property that will be inltially included in the CFD) and a Future 
Annexation Area for the CFD (to identify property that may be annexed into the CFD in the 
future). The purpose of establishing improvement areas within the CFD is to give the City and 
the developer of the Project the flexibility to establish different special tax rates to reflect market 
conditions as property is transferred from the Navy for development. The proposed Resolution of 
Intention also establishes the terms under which property on Treasure Island may annex into the 
IRFD. 

The CFD would impose a Special Tax in addition to the general 1 % Ad Valorem property tax on 
properties within the CFD. The CFD may pay for a broader range of eligible project costs than 
an IRFD and may also pay for services, but (unlike an IRFD) revenues cannot be used to finance 
affordable housing development. 

Under the terms of the Financing Plan and DDA, the bulk of the special tax revenues from the 
CFD in the initial ·42 years following its formation will be committed to reimbursing TICD for 
eligible capital expenditures and project costs consistent with the terms and limitations of the 
Mello-Roos Act. 

Over its life, including this initial period, the CFD will also provide an on-going revenue stream 
for TIDA to maintain the parks and open spaces on Treasilre Island and Y erba Buena Island and 
the ~peration and maintenance of other TIDA owned facilities. Beyond the initial 42-year period, 
the CFD is intended to fund sea level rise adaptations and to generate a capital reserve of up to 
$250,000,000 (2016$) upon which TIDA may draw to implement future sea level rise 
adaptations, and to establish a permanent source of funds for th~se maintenance activities. 

After sufficient capital reserves have been estab~ished, but no later than FY 2117, the CFD is 
intended to generate up to $13,000,000 (2016$) annually only for operation and maintenance of 
TIDA facilities including the 300 acres of parks and open to be developed on Treasure Island and 
Yerba Buena Island as part of the Project. 
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SUMMARY OF ACTIONS 

The formation of the CFD (including Improvement Area No. 1. and the Future Annexation Area)· 
and IRFD (including the Project Areas described in the Resolution of Intention) and 
authorization to levy special taxes and incur bonded and other indebtedness will require a 
number of legislative hearings and actions by the Board of Supervisors. The first step in the 
formation process is adoption by the Board of Supervisors of the resolutions listed on the first 
page and attached to this report. ·The IR.FD and CFD would then each be the subject of a public 
hearings and special elections of the qualified electors within each district. In these initial 
formations, the qualified electors would be the property owners - TIDA and TICD. Following 
the public hearing and vote, further Board of Supervisors actions would be required to formally 
establish each district. · 
It is proposed that the public hearings, election, and consideration of subsequent formation 
actions be calendared at a single meeting of the Board of Supervisors.to the maximum extent 
possible. Below is a summary of key required legislative actions: 

IRFD CFD 

• Resolution of Intention to Establish !RFD • Resolution of Intention to Establish CFD 

• Resolution Authorizing Preparation of an • Resolution of Intention to Incur Bonded 
lyifrastructure Financing Plan (IFP) Indebtedness 

• Resolution of Intention to Issue Bonds 

• Prepare IFP (by Director of the Office of • Prepare CPD Report (by Director of the 
Public Finance) Office of Public Finance) 

• Resolution Approving the IFP • Public Hearing 

• Public Hearing • Resolution ofForrnation of the CPD and 
Future Annexation Area 

• Resolution Proposing Formation ofIRFD • Resolution ofNecessity to Incur Bonded 
Indebtedness 

• Resolution .Calling for Special Electio.n • Resolution Calling Special Election 

• Election • Elyction 

• Resolution Confirming Election Results • Resolution Confirming ElectionResults 

• Ordinance Adopting IFP • Ordinance Ordering Levy of Special Taxes 

• Resolution Authorizing Bond Issuance • Resolution Authorizing Bond Issuance 

Notes: 

Currently proposed resolutions listed in italics. 

Additional legislative mattt<rs relating to the fonnation of either district and precedent to or following the 
Public Hearing, including the Elections, may be considered at the same meeting as the Public Hearing 

At the conclusion of the formation process, TIDA intends to seek aJudicial Validation of the districts 
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SUMMARYOFDRAFTDOCUMENTS 

Resol'Lf,tion of Intention to Establish lrifrastructure and Revitalization Financing District 
(Exhibit A) · 
The Resolution of futention to Establish an fu:frastructure and Revitalization Financing District is 
the first step in the formation of the IR.FD, and describes, among other things, the· boundaries of 
the IRFD, the Project Areas included in the initial formation area, the parcels included in the 
initial Project Areas and the process for annexing properties into the IRFD. fucluded as an 
Exhibit to the Resolution offutention is a list of the facilities and project costs that may be 
financed by the IR.FD. The Resolution of futention also makes CEQA findings and calls for a 
public hearing. 

Resolution Authorizing Director of the Office of Public Finance to Prepare an Infrastructure 
Financing Plan related to an !RFD (Exhibit B) 
The fufrastructure Financing Plan (the "IFP") is the key document intended to guide the function 
and administration of the IR.FD. JRFD Law requires a resolution be adopted authorizing 
preparation of the IFP and further requires that the IFP be distributed to each land owner within 
the proposed district and each affected taxing agency at least 60 days prior to the public hearing 
on the proposed JRFD. fu order to expedite the process of forming the IR.FD and because much 
of the information contained in the IFP was required to inform the Resolution offutention to 
Establish the IR.FD (Exhibit A) and the Resolution of Intention to Issue Bonds (Exhibit C), the 
IFP has already been prepared and is included as Exhibit H to this report. 

Resolution of Intention to Issue Bonds Related to !RFD (Exhibit C) 
Resolution of futention to Issue Bonds is the first step in the authorization of bonded 
indebtedness under the JRFD. This resolution establishes a not-to-exceed principal amount of 
$780 million in debt from the initial Project Areas and calls for a special election of qualified 
electors (landowners) within the JRFD. · 

Resolution of Intention to Es~ablish Community Facilities District (Exhibit D) 
The Resolution of futention to Establish the Community Facilities District is the first step in the· 
formation of the CFD {including Improvement Area No. 1 ), and describes, among other things, . 
the boundaries of the CFD and :Improvement Area No. 1, the parcels included in the initial 
formation area. (all of which are in hnprovement Area No. 1 ), and the boundaries of the.Future 
Annexation Area. The Rate and Method of Apportionment of Spectal Tax (the "Rate and 
Method") for the proposed CFD is an Exhibit to the proposed resolution. The Rate and Method 
identifies the Land Use Categories within the proposed district, the Special Tax that would be 
assessed on each type of development, and other terms for the administration of the CFD, 
including its eventual transition from using the Special Tax for facilities to services. Also 
incllJ-ded as an Exhibit to the Resolution offutention is a list of the facilities and services that 
may be financed by the CFD, including initial improvements to be constructed by TICD, on­
going operation and maintenance of open spaces by TIDA, and future sea level rise adaptations. 
The Resolution offutention stipulates that the levy of the special tax will be subject to the 
approval of qualified electors (landowners) in the initial formation areas and calls for a public 
hearing. 
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Resolution of Intention to Incur Bonded Indebtedness (Exhibit E) 
The Resolution of Intention to Incur Bonded Indebtedness for the CFD is the first step in the 
authorization of bonded indebtedness and other debt for the CFD. Based on an estimate of 
residential and· non~residential development in the Project Site, including the Future Annexation 
Area, approximately $5 5 million in special tax revenue (2016$) will be generated on an annual 
basis at build-out. This resolution establishes a not-to-exceed principal amount of $5 billion 
(nominal dollars) in debt over the maximum 99 year life as a Facilities CFD and calls for a public 
hearing. 

Map of !RFD Boundaries (Exhibit F) 
Tne proposed boundary map depicts the Project Areas to be initially included in the IRFD and 
the parcels within those Project Areas. The initial formation areas includes five Project Areas 
in the initial areas of development on Y erba-Buena Island and the southwestern comer of 

· Treasure Island. 

Map of CFD Boundaries (Exhibit G) 
The proposed boundary map includes the parcels to be initially included in the CFD, 
Improvement Area No. 1 and the Future Annexation Area. The parcels initially included in the 
CFD include all development parcels on Y erba Buena Island. The Future Annexation Area 
includes the entire Project Site to allow for a more efficient annexation process under the Mello­
Roos Act. No parcel in the Future Annexation Area will annex into the CFD until the owner of 
the parcel votes in favor of annexation to the CFD, but it is intended that parcels will be annexed 
as development progresses and before parcels are transferred out ofTICD ownership. 

Infrastructure Financing Plan (Exhibit HJ 
IRFD Law requires that the IFP be distributed to each land owner within the proposed district 
and each affected taxing agency at least 60 days prior to the public hearing on the proposed 
IRFD. The IFP must also be approved by resolution prior to the public hearing and adopted by 
ordinance following the IRFD special election. In order to expedite the process of establishing 
the IRFD and to move the formation of the IRFD and the CFD forward on a common schedule, 
the IFP has been prepared and will be. distributed to the land owners within the proposed district 
- TICD and TIDA - and to each taxing agency. Although only the City and County of San 
Francisco will be committing tax increment to the IRFD (i.e., be an "affected taxing agency") the 
IFP will be distributed to all taxing agencies sharing in property tax revenues from the IRFD. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends approval of the following initial resolutions for formation of the IRF:b. and 
CFD and required to provide for the public financing of eligible facilities and services related to 
the development of the Project Site: 

i. Resolution of Intention to establish City and County of San Francisco Infrastructure 
and Revitalization Financing District No. 1 (Treasure Island) and project areas therein 
to finance the construction and/or acquisition of facilities on Treasure Island and 
Y erba Buena Island; to provide for annexation; to call a public hearing on the 
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formatiqn ~fthe district and project areas therein and to provide public notice thereof; 
and determining other matters in connection therewith. 

ii. . Resolution authorizing and directing the Director of the Office. of Public Finance, or 
designee thereof, to prepare an infrastructure :financing plan for City and County of 
San Francisco Infrastructure Financing District No. 1 {Treasure Island) and project 
areas therein and determining other matters in connection therewith. 

iii. Resolution of intention to issue bonds for City and County of San Francisco 
Infrastructure and Revitalization Financing District No. 1 {Treasure Island) and 
determining other matters in connection therewith. 

iv. Resolution of Intention to establish ·CitY and County of San Francisco Community 
Facilities District No. 2016-1 (Treasure Island), Improvement Area No. 1 and a 
Future Annexation Area, and determining other matters in connedion therewith. 

v. Resolution of intention to incur bonded indebtedness and other debt in an amount not 
to exceed $5.0 Billion forthe City and County of San Francisco Community Facilities 
District No. 2016-1 (Treasure Island) and determining other matters in connection 
therewith. 

EXHIBITS· 

A. Resolution of Intention to Establish an Infrastructure and Revitalization 
Financing District 

B. Resolution Authorizing Director of the Office of Public Finance to Prepare an 
Infrastructure Financing Plan Related to an Infrastructure and Revitalization 
Financing District 

C. Resolution of Intention to Issue Bonds Related to Infrastructure and Revitalization . . 
Financing District No. 1 (Treasure Island) 

D. Resolution of Intention to Establish Commu:o.ity Facilities District No. 2016-1 
{Treasure Island) 

E. Resolution of Intention to Incur Bonded Indebtedness---Communities Facilities 
DistrictNo. 2016-1 {Treasure Island) · 

F. Map of Infrastructure and Revitalization Financing District Boundaries 
G. Map of Community Facilities District Boundaries 
H. Infrastructure Financing Plan - Infrastructure and Revitalization Financing 

District No. 1 (Treasure Island) 

Prepared by: 

Robert Beck 
Treasure Island Director, 
Treasure Island Development Authority 

Natalie Sesay 
Director, Office of Public Finance 

8 

1739 



Exhibit A 

Resolution of Intention to Establish an 
Infrastructure and Revitalization Financing District 
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FILE NO. RESOLUTION NO. 

1 '[Resolution of Intention to Establish an Infrastructure and Revitalization Financing District 
No.1 (Treasure Island)] 

2 

3 Resolution of Intention to establish City and County of San Francisco Infrastructure 

4 and Revitalization Financing District No. 1 (Treasure Island) and project areas therein 

5 to finance the construction and/or acquisition of facilities on Treasure Island and Verba 

6 Buena Island; to provide for annexation; to call a public hearing on the formation of the 

7 . district and project areas therein and to provide public notice thereof; and determining 

8 other matters in connection therewith. 

9 

10 

11 WHEREAS, Naval Station Treasure Island ("NSTI") is a former United States Navy 

12 base located in the City and County of San Francisco (the "City") that consists of two islands 

13 connected by a causeway: (1) Treasure Island, and (2) an approximately 90-acre portion of 

14 Verba Buena Island; and 

15 WHEREAS, Under the Treasure Island Conversion Act of 1997, which amended 

16 California Health and Safety C.ode Section 33492.5 and added Se~tion 2.1 to Chapter 1333 of 

17 the Statutes of 1968, the California Legislature: (i) designated the Treasure Island 

18 Development Authority, a California non-profit public benefit corporation ("TIDA") as a 

19 redevelopment agency under California redevelopment law with authority over NSTI upon 

20 approval of the City's Board of Supervisors, and (ii) with respect to those portions of NSTI 

21 which are subject to Tidelands Trust, vested in TIDA the authority to administer the public 

· 22 trust for commerce, navigation and fisheries as to such property; and. 

23 WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors approved the designation ofTIDA as a 

24 redevelopment agency for NSTI in 1997; and 

25 
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1 WHEREAS, On January 24, 2012, the Board of Supervisors rescinded designation of· 

2 TIDA as the redevelopment agency for Treasure Island under California Community 

3 Redevelopment Law in Resolution No. 11-12; and such rescission does not affect TIDA's 

4 status as the Local Reuse Authority for NSTI or the Tidelands Trust trustee for the portions of 

5 NSTI subject to the Tidelands Trust, or any of the other powers or authority; and . · 

6 WHEREAS, The United States of America, acting by and through the Department of 

7 the Navy ("Navy"), and TIDA entered into an Economic Conveyance Mem.orandum of 

. 8 Agreement (as amended and supplemented from time to time, the "Conveyance Agreement") 

9 that governs the terms and conditions for the transfer of NSTI from the Navy to TIDA; and 

10 under the Conv~yance Agreement, the.Navy has and will convey NSTI to TIDA in phases 

11 after the Navy has completed environmental remediation and issued a Finding of ~uitability to 

12 Transfer (as defined in the Conveyance Agreement) for specified parcels of NSTI or portions 

13 thereof; and,. 

14 WHEREAS, Treasure lsland Community Development, LLC ("Developer'') and TIDA 

15 have previously entered into a Disposition and Development Agreement (Treasure 

16 lslandNerba Buena Island) dated June 28, 2011 (the ·"DOA"), including a Financing Plan 
. ' 

17 (Treasure lslandNerba Buena Island) (the "Financing Plan"), which governs the disposition 

18 and development of a portion of NSTI (the "Project Site") after the Navy's transfer of NSTI to 

19 TIDA in accordance with the Conveyance Agreement; and 

20 WHEREAS, The DOA contemplates a project (the "Project") under which TIDA 

21 acquires the Project Site from the Navy and conveys portions of the Project Site to Developer 

22 for the purposes of: (i) alleviating blight in the Project Site through development of certain 

23 improvements, (ii) geotechnically stabilizing the Project Site, (iii) constructing public 

24 infrastructure to support the Project and other proposed uses on NSTI, (iv) constructing and 

25 improving certain public parks and open spaces, (v) remediating certain existing hazardous 
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1 substances, and (vi) selling and ground leasing lots to vertical developers who will construct 

2 residential units and commercial and public facilities; and 

3 WHEREAS, On April 21, 2011, the Planning Commission by Motion No. 18325 and the 

4 Board of Directors ofTIDA, by Resolution No. 11-14-04/21, as .. co-lead agencies, certified the 

5 completion of the Final Environmental Impact Report for the Project, and unanimously 

6 approved a series of entitlement and transaction documents relating to the Project, including 

7 certain environmental findings under the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA"), a 

8 · mitigation and monitoring and reporting program (the '.'MMRP"), and the DOA and other 

9 transaction documents; and 

10 WHEREAS, On June 7, 2011, in Motion No. M11-0092, the Board of Superv.isors 

11 unanimously affirmed certification of the Final Environmental Impact Report. On that same 

12 date, the Board of Supervisors, in Resolution No. 246-11, adopted CEQA findings and the 

13 MMRP, and made certain environmental findings under CEQA (collectively, the "FEIR"). Also 

14 on that date, the Board of Supervisors, in Ordinance No. 95-11, approved the ODA and other 

15 transaction documents, including the Transp.ortation Plan and Infrastructure Plan; and 

16 WHEREAS, TIDA and the Developer have been working diligently since then to 

17 implement the Project con~istent with the DOA, the MMRP and other documents; and, 

18 . WHEREAS, No additional environmental review is required because there are no 

19 substantial changes to the project analyzed in the FEIR, no change in circumstances under 

20 which the project is being undertaken, and no new information of substantial importance 

21 indicating that new significant impacts.would occur, that the impacts identified in the FEIR as 

22 significant impacts would be substantially more severe, or that mitigation or alternatives 

23 previously found infeasible are now feasible; and 

24 WHEREAS, Developer and the City previously entered into a Development Agreement 

25 related to the Project Site to eliminate uncertai.nty in the City's land use planning for the 
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1 Project Site and secure orderly development of the Project consistent with the.DOA and other 

2 applicable requirements, and the Financing Plan is also an exhibit to the Development 

3 Agreement; and 

4 WHEREAS, The Finandng Plan identifies certain financial goals for the Project and the 

5 contractual framework for cooperation between TIDA, the City, and Developer in achieving 

6 those goals and implementing the Project; and, 

7 WHEREAS, The Financing Plan, among other things, obligates TIDA and the City to 

8 take all actions reasonably necessary for, and obligates Developer to cooperate reasonably 

9 with the efforts of, (i) the City to. form requested community facilities districts (each, a "CFO"; 

1 O together, the "CFDs'.') and take related actions under the Mello-Roos Community Facilities Act 

11 of 1982 (the "Mello-Roos Act") to pay for Qualified Project Costs, Ongoing Park Maintenance 

12 and Additional Community.Facilities (as those terms are defined in the Financin·g Plan), (ii) the 

13 City to form requested infrastructure financing districts and take related actions under 

14 applicaple provisions of the Government Code of the State of California to pay for Qualified 

15 Project Costs (although the Financing Plan refers to a different infrastructure financing act 

16 than the IRFD Law {as defined below) because the IRFD Law had not been created at the 

17 time, the City finds that the provisions of the Financing Plan discussing infrastructure financing 

18 districts shall apply to the IRFD (as defined herein) and the IRFD Law) and (iii) the City to 

19 . . issue bonds and other debt for the CFDs and the infrastructure financing districts and other 

20 public financing instruments described in the Financing Plan (defined in the Financing Plan as 

21 "Public Financing"); and 

22 WHEREAS, Under Chapter 2.6 of Part 1 of Division 2 of Title 5 of the California 

23 Government Code, commencing with Section 53369 (the "IRFD Law"), this Board of 

24 Supervisors is authorized to establish an infrastructure and revitalization financing district and 

25 to act as the legislative body for an infrastructure and revitalization financing district; and, 
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1 WHEREAS, Pursuant to IRFD Law Section 53369.5, an infrastructure and revitalization 

2 financing district may be divided into project areas; and, 

3 WHEREAS, Pursuant to the Financing Plan and the IRFD Law, the Board of 

4 Supervisors wishes to establish an infrastructure and revitalization financing district and 

5 project areas therein to· finance certain facilities; and, 

6 WHEREAS, The IRFD Law provides that the legislative body of an infrastructure and 

7 revitalization financing district may, at any time; add territory to a district or amend the 

8 infrastructure financing plan for the district by conducting the same procedures for the 

9 formation of a district or approval of bonds as provided in the IRFD Law, and the Board of 

1 O Supervisors wishes to establish the procedure· for future a~nexation of property on Yerba 

11 Buena Island and Treasure· Island. into the proposed infrastrudure district; and, 

12 WHEREAS, IRFD Law Section 53369.14(d)(5) provides that the legislative body of a 

13 proposed infrastructure and revitalization financing district may specify, by ordinance, the date 

14 on which the allocation of tax increment will begin and IRFD Law Section 53369.5(b) provides 

15 that project areas within a district may be subject to distinct limitations established under the 

16 IRFD Law, and the Board of Supervisors accordingly wishes to specify the date on which the 

. 17 alloc~tion of tax increment will begin for the proposed infrastructure district on a project area-

18 by-project area basis; now, therefore, be it 

19 RESOLVED, That this Board of Supervisors proposes to conduct proceedings to 

20 establish an infrastructure and revitalization financing district pursuant to the IRFD Law, which 

21 district shall include project areas as identified by this Board of Supervi~ors from time to time; 

22 and, be it 

23 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the name proposed for the infrastructure and 

24 revitaliz.ation financing district is "City and County of San Francisco Infrastructure and 

25 Revitalization Financing District No. 1 (Treasur~ Island)" (the "IRFD"); and, be it· 
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1 FURTHER RESOLVED, That pursuant to IRFD Law Section 53369.5, the territory to 

2 be initially included in the IRFD (as show on the map described below) is hereby designated 

3 to include the following initial project areas (collectively, the "Initial Project Areas," and 

4 together with any future project areas that may be established in the IRFD, the "Project 

5 Areas"): 

6 

7 

8 

9 

a. Project Area A of the City and County of .San Francisco .Infrastructure and 

Revitalization Financing District No. 1 {Treasure Island) ("Project Area A"); 

b. Project Area B of the City and County of San Francisco Infrastructure and 

Revitalization Financing District No. 1 {Treasure Island) ("Project Area B"); 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

c. Project Area C of the City and County of San Francisco Infrastructure 

and Revitalization Financing District No. 1 (Treasure Island) ("Project Area C"); 

d. Project Area D of the City and County of San Francisco Infrastructure and 

Revitalization Financing District No. 1 (Treasure Island) (".Project Area D"); 

e. Project Area E of the City and· County of San Francisco Infrastructure and 

15 Revitalization Financing District No. 1 (Treasure Island) ("Project Area E"); and be it 

16 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the proposed boundaries of the IRFD and each of the. 

17 Initial Project Areas are as shown·on the map of the IRFD and the Initial Project Areas on file 

18 with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, which boundaries are hereby preliminarily 

19 approved and to which map reference is hereby made for further particulars; and, be it 

20 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the type of faciliti~s proposed to be financed by the !RFD 

21 and the Project Areas pursuant to the IRFD Law shall consist of those listed as facilities on 

22 Exhibit A hereto and hereby incorporated herein (the "Facilities"), and the Facilities are 

23 authorized to be financed by the IRFD by IRFD Law Sections 53369.2 and 53369.3, and the 

24 Board of Supervisors hereby finds each of the following: that the Facilities (i) are of 

25 communitywide significance, (ii) will be constructed on a former military base and· are . 
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1 consistent with the authority reuse plan and have been or will be approved by TIDA (the 

2 military base reuse.· authority), if applicable, (iii) will not supplant facilities already available 

3 within the proposed boundaries of the IRFD, except for those that are essentially 

4 nonfunctional, obsolete, hazardous, or in need of .upgrading or rehabilitation, and (iv) will 

5 supplement existing facilities as neE?de~ to serve new developments, and the Board of 

6 Supervisors acknowledges and agrees that the Acquisition and Reimbursement Agreement 

7 (Treasure lsland/Yerba Buena Island) dated as of March 8, 2016, by and among the. City and 

8 County of San Francisco, TIDA, and the Developer (the "Acquisition Agreement") governs the 

9 process for the City to acquire the Facilities using the proceeds of the IRFD; and, be it 

10 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby declares that, pursuant 

11 to the IRFD Law, incremental property tax revenue from the City to finance the Facilities, but 

12 no tax increment revenues from the other affected taxing entities (as defined. in the IRFD Law) 

13 within the IRFD, if any, will be used by the !RFD to finance the Facilities, and the incremental 

14 property tax financing will be described in an infrastructure financing plan (the "Infrastructure 

15 Financing Plan") to be prepared for this Board ~f Supervisors under the !RFD Law; and, be it 

16 FURTHER RESOLVED, That in accordance with !RFD Law Sections 53369.5(b) and 

17 53369.14( d)(5), the Board of ~upervisors shall establish, by ordinance, the date on which the 

18 allocation of tax increment shall begin for the IRFD, which date shall be determined on a 

19 Project Area-by-Project Area basis (each such date, the "Commencement Date"), and each 

20 Project Area may accordingly have a d.ifferent Commencement Date, with each 

21 Commencement Date being the first day of the fiscal. year following the fiscal year in which the 

22 applicable Project Area has generated and the City has received (i) with respect to Project 

23 Areas A, B and E, at least $150,000 of tax increment, (ii) with respect to Project Areas C and 

24 · D, at least $300,000 of tax increment, and (iii) with respect to all other Project Areas, the 

25 
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1 amount of tax increment specified in the ordinance annexing such Project Area to the IRFD; 

2 and, be it 

3 FURTHER RESOLVED, That future annexations of property on Yerba Buena Island 

4 and Treasure Island irito the IRFD may occur at any time after formation of the IRFD, but only 

5 if the Board of Supervisors has completed the procedures set forth in the Infrastructure 

6 Financing Plan, which shall be based on the following: (i) this Board of Supervisors adopts a 

7 resolution of intention to annex property (the "annexation territory"). into the IRFD and 

8 describes whether the annexation territory will be included in one of the then-existing Project 

9 Areas or in a new Project Area and to issue Bonds, (ii) the resolution of intention is mailed to 

1 O each owner of land in the annexation territory and each affected taxing entity in the 

11 · annexation territory, if any, in substantial compliance with IRFD Law Sections 53369.11 and 

12 53369.12, (iii) this Board of Supervisors designates TIDA to prepare an amendment to the 

13 lnfra$tructure Financing Plan,· if necessary, and the designated official prepares any such 

14 amendment, in substantial compliance with IRFD Law Sections ·53369.13 and 53369.14, (iv) 

15 any amendment to the Infrastructure Financing Plan is sent to each owner of land and each 

16 affected taxing entity (if any) within the annexation territory, in substantial compliance with 

17 IRFD Law Sections 53369.15 and 53369.16, (v) this Bo.ard of Supervisors notices and holds a 

18 public hearing on the proposed annexation, in substantial compliance with IRFD Law Sections 

19 53369.17 and 53369.18, (vi) this Board of Supervisors adopts a resolution proposing the 

20 adoption of any amendment to the Infrastructure Financing Plan and annexation of the 

21 annexation territory to the IRFD, and submits the proposed annexation to the qualified . 

22 electors in the annexation territory, in substantial compliance with IRFD Law Sections 

23 53369.20-53369.22,· with the ballot measure to include the question of the proposed 

24 annexation of the annexation t~rritory into the IRFD, approval of the appropriations limit for the 

25 IRFD and approval of the issuance of bonds for the IRFD, and (vii) after canvass of returns of 
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1 any election, and if two-thirds of the votes cast upon the question are in favor of the ballot 

2 measure, this Board may, by ordinance, adopt the amendment to the Infrastructure Financing 

3 Plan, if any, and approve the annexation of the annexation territory to the IRFP, in substantial 

4 compliance with !RFD Law Section 53369.23; and, be. it 

5 FURTHER RESOLVED, That· _______ , 2016 at_:OO p.m. or as soon as 

6 possible thereafter, in the Board of Supervisors Chambers, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, 

7 City Hall, San Francisco, California, be, and the same are hereby appointed and fixed as the 

8 time and place when and where this Board of Supervisors, as legislative body for the IRFD, 

9 will conduct a public hearing on the proposed establishment of the IRFD and the Initial Project 

1 O Areas and the proposed future annexation of territory to the IRFD in the manner described in 

11 this Resolution; and, be it 

12 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors is hereby directed 

13 to mail a copy of this Resolution to each owner of land (as defined in the IRFD Law) within the 

1:4 IRFD (but not to any affected taxing entities because there are none as of the date of this 

15 Resolution), and in addition, in accordance with IRFI? Law Section 53369.17, the Clerk of the 

16 Board of Supervisors is hereby directed to cause notice of the public hearing to be published 

17 not less than once a week for four successive weeks in a newspaper of general circulation 

18 published i'n the City, and the .notice shall state that the IRFD will be used to finance public 

19 works, briefly describe the Facilities, briefly describe the proposed financial arrangements, 

20 including the proposed commitment of incremental tax revenue, describe the boundaries of 

21 the proposed IRFD and the Initial Project Areas, reference the process for future annexation, 

22 and state the day, hour, and place when and where any persons having any objections to the 

23 proposed Infrastructure Financing Plan, or the regularity of any of the prior proceedings, may 

24 appear before this Board of Supervisors and object to the adoption of the pr~posed 

25 

Mayor Lee 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page9 

1749 



1 Infrastructure Financing Plan for the IRFD and the Initial Project Areas or process for future 

2 annexation to the IRFD by the Board of Supervisors; and, be it 

3 . FURTHER RESOLVED, That this Resolution shall in no watobligate the Board of 

4 Su_pervisors to establish the IRFD or the Project Areas, and the establishment of the IRFD 

5 and the Project Areas shall be subject to the approval of this Board of Supervisors by 

6 resolution following the h_olding of the public hearing referred to above and a vote of the 

7 qualified electors in the IRFD; and, be it 

8 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors has reviewed and considered 

9 the FEIR and finds that the FEIR is adequate for its use for the actions taken by this resolution 

1 O and incorporates. the FEIR and the CEQA findings contained in Board of Supervisors 

11 . Resolution No.246-11 by this reference; and, be it 

12 FURTHER RESOLVED, That if any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, or 

13 word of this resolution, or any application thereof to any person or circumstance, is held to be 

14 invalid or unconstitutional by a decision of a court of competent jurisdiction, such decision . 

15 shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions or applications of this resolution, this 

16 Board of Supervisors hereby declaring that it would have passed this resolution and each and 

17 every section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, and word not declared invalid or 

18 unconstitutional without regard to whether any other portion .of this resolution or application 

19 thereof would be subsequently declared invalid or unconstitutional; and, be it 

20 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Mayor, the Controller, the Director of the Office of 

21 Public Finance, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors and any and all other officers of the City 

22 are hereby authorized, for and in the name of and on behalf of the City, to do any and all 

23 things and take any and all actions, including execution and delivery of any and all 

24 documents, assignments, certificates, requisitions, agreements, notices, consents, 

25 instruments of conveyance, warrants and documents, which they, or any of them, may deem 
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1 necessary or advisable in order to effectuate the purposes of this Resolution; provided 

2 however that any such actions be solely intended to further the purposes of this Resolution, 

3 and are subject in all respects to the terms of the Resolution; and, be it 

A FURTHER RESOLVED, That all actions authorized and directed by this Resolution, 

5 consistent with any documents presented herein, and heretofore taken are hereby ratified, 

6 approved and confirmed by this Board of Supervisors; and, be it 

7 FURTHER RESOLVED, That this Resolution shall take effect upon its enactment. 

8 Enactment occurs when the Mayor signs the resolution, the Mayor returns the resolution 

9 unsigned or does not sign the resolution within ten days of receiving it, ·or the Board of 

1 O Supervisors overrides the Mayor's veto of the resolution. 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

DENNIS J. HERRERA 
City Attorney 

By: ~~~~~~~~~~ 
MARK D. BLAKE 
Deputy City Attorney 
n:\spec\as2016\0600537\01136468.docx 
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9 

10 

11 
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13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

EXHIBIT A 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
Infrastructure and Revitalization Financing District No. 1 

(Treasure Island) 

DESCRIPTION OF FACILITIES TO BE FINANCED BY THE IRFD 

FACILITIES 

It is intended that the IRFD (and its Project Areas, in existence or as created by future 

annexations) will be authorized to finance all or a portion of the costs of the acquisition, 

construction and improvement of any facilities authorized by Section 53369.3 of the IRFD 

Law, including, but not limited to, the following types of facilities: 

A. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

Facilities Acquired from Third Parties 

Acquisition - includes acquisition of land for public improvements. 

Abatement - includes abatement of hazardous materials and disposal of waste. 

Demolition - removal of below-grade, at-grade, and above-grade facilities, and 

re~ycling or disposal of waste. 

4. Supplemental Fire Water Supply System - including, but not limited to, main 

pipe, laterals, valves, fire hydrants, cathodic protection, manifolds, air-gap back flow 

pr~venter, wharf fire hydrants, portable wa.ter pumper, and tie-ins for onsite water 

supply network that is unique to San Francisco intended for fire suppression. 

5. · Low Pressure Water - including, but not limited to, main- pipe, pressure reducing 

24· stations, laterals, water meters, water meter boxes, back flow preventers, gate valves, 

25 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

2? 

23 

24 

25 

air valves, blowoffs, fire hydrants, cathodic protection, and tie-ins for onsite and offsite 

low pressure water supply network intended for domestic use. 

6. Water Tank Facilities - including, but not limited to, storage tanks,_ pumps, and 

other facilities associated with water storage. 

7: . Recycled Water - including, but not limited to, main pipe, laterals, water meters, 

water meter boxes, back flow preventers, gate valves, air valves, blowoffs, cathodic 

protection, and tie-ins for recycled water supply network intended to provide 

treated wastewater for use in irrigation of parks and landscaping as well as graywater 

uses within buildings. 

8. Storm Drainage System - including, but not limited to, main pipe, laterals, 

manholes, catch basins, air vents, stormwater treatment facilities, connections to 

existing systems, headwalls, outfalls, and lift stations for a network intended to convey 

onsite_ and offsite separated storm water. 

9. Separated Sanitary Sewer - including, but not limited to, main pipe, laterals, 

manholes, traps, air vents, connections to existing systems, force main pipe and_ 

associated valves and cleanouts, and pump and lift stations for a network intended to 

convey separated sanit~ry sewage. 

10. Joint Trench -·including, but not limited to, the electrical substation, installation 

of primary and secondary conduits, overhead poles, pull boxes, vaults, subsurface 

enclosures, and anodes, for dry utilities including but not limited to electrical and 

information systems. 

11. Earthwork - including, but not limited to, importation of clean fill materials, 

clearing and grubbing, slope stabilization, ground improvement, installatic:m of geogrid, 

surcharging, wick drains, excavation, rock fragmentation, placement of fill, compaction, 

grading, erosion control, deep vibratory soil compaction, cement deep soil mix (CDSM) 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

columns and panels, stone columns·, and post-construction. stabilization such as 

hydroseeding. 

12. Retaining Walls - including, .but not limited to, excavation, foundations, 

construction of retaining walls, subdrc~inage, and backfilling. 

13. Highway Ramps, Roadways, Pathways, Curb, and Gutter - including, but not 

limited to, road subgrade preparation, aggregate base, concrete roadway base, asphalt 

wearing surface, concrete curb, concrete gutter, medians, colored asphalt and 

concrete, speed tables, class 1 and 2 bike facilities (e.g., cycle tracks), sawcutting, 

grinding, conform paving, resurfacing, for onsite and offsite roadways. 

14. Traffic - including, but not limited to, transit stops, transit facilities, transit buses 

and ferries, bridge structures, permanent pavement marking and striping, traffic control 

signage, traffic light signals, pedestrian traffic lighting, and contributions for offsite · 

traffic improvements. 

15. Streetscape- including, but not limited to, subgrade preparation, aggregate 

15 · base, sidewalks, pavers, ADA curb ramps with detectable tiles, streetlights, light pole 

16 foundatiqns, landscaping, irrigation; street furniture, waste receptacles, newspaper 

17 stands, and pL_Jblic art. 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

. . 
16. Shoreline Improvements - including, but rJOtlimited to, demolition, excavation, 

installation of revetment, structural improvements of shoreline and revetment, and 

structural repair for replacement or retrofit of shoreline structures. 

17. Parks - including, but not limited to, ground improvement, subgrade preparation, 

landscaping and trees, aggregate base, sidewalks, pavers, decomposed granite, 

lighting, irrigation, furniture, decks, fountains, and restrooms. 

Mayor Lee 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS EXHIBIT A 

1754 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5· 

18. Ferry Terminal - including, but not limited to, foundations, ferry shelter building, 

signs, electronic toll collection system, breakwaters, pier, gangway, float, restroom, 

bike storage 

19. Hazardous Soil Removal - removal and disposal of contaminated soil. 

20. Community Facilities - including, but not limited to, costs of police station, fire 

6 . station, community center spaces for uses including reading room/library, senior/adult 

7 services, teen/youth center, outdoor performance and gathering spaces, community 

8 gardens, public school, childcare centers, public recreational facilities including 

9 ballfields, playing fields and sports centers, and publicly-owned parking garages. 

10 

11 

21. Any other amounts specifically identified in the ODA as a Qualified Project Cost. 

22. Hard Costs, Soft Costs and Pre-Development Costs, as defined ih the 

12 · Conveyance Agreement, associated with the design, procurement, development and 

13 construction of all Facilities listed herein. 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Authorized Payments B. 

1. Contrioution to the City and other public agencies for open space improvements, 

transportation and transit facilities, affordable housing design and construction, and 

design and construction of ramps and access roads. 

NOTE: The category of facilities labeled "Acquired from Third Parties" reflects current 

assumptions of the City and TIDA. The IRFD shall be authorized to finance the listed 

facilities whether they are acquired from third parties or constructed by the City or 

TIDA. 

Mayor Lee · 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS EXHIBIT A 

1755 



ExhibitB 

Resolution Authorizing 
Director of the Office of Public Finance to Prepare ·an 

Infrastructure Financing Plan Related to an 
Infrastructure and Revitalization Financing District 

1756 



FILE NO. · RESOLUTION NO. 

1 [Resqlution Authorizing Director of the Office of Public Finance to Prepare an Infrastructure 
Financing Plan Related to an Infrastructure and Revitalization Financing District] 

2 

3 · Resolution authorizing and directing the Director of the Office of Public Finance, or 

4 · designee thereof, to prepare an infrastructure financing plan for City and County of Sal) 

5 Francisco Infrastructure Finan~ing District No. 1 (Treasure Island) and project areas . . 

6 therein and determining other matters in connection therewith. 

7 

8 

9 WHEREAS, Naval Station Treasure Island ("NSTI") is a former United States Navy 

1 o base located in the City and County· of San Francisco (the "City") that consists of two islands 

11 connected by a causeway: (1) Treasure Island, and (2) an approximately 90-acre portion of 

12 Yerba Buena Island; and 

13 WHEREAS, Under the Treasure Island Conversion .Act of 1997; which amended 

14 California Health and Safety Code Section 33492.5 and added Section 2.1 to Chapter 1333 of 

15 the Statutes of 1968, the California Legislature: (i) designated the Treasure Island 

16 Development Authority, a California non-profit public benefit corporation ('TIDA"), as a 

17 redevelopment agency under California redevelopment law with authority over NSTI upon 

18 approval of the ·city's Board of Supervisors, and (ii) with respect to those portions of NSTI 

19 which are subject to Tidelands Trust, vested in TIDA the· authority to administer the public 

20 trust for comme,rce, navigation and fisheries as to such property; and 

21 WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors approved the designation of TIDA as the 

22 redevelopment agency for NSTI in 1997; and 

23 WHEREAS, On January 24, 2012, the Board of Supervisors rescinded designation of 

24 TIDA as the redevelopment agency for Treasure Island.under California Community 

25 Redevelopment Law in Resolution No. 11-12; but such rescission did not affect TIDA's status 
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1 as the Local Reuse Authority for NSTI or the Tidelands Trust trustee for the portions of NSTI 

2 subject to the Tidelands Trust, or any of the other powers or authority; and 

3 · WHEREAS, The United States of America, acting by and through the Department of 

4 the Navy ("Navy"), and TIDA entered into an Economic Conveyance Memorandum of 

5 Agreement (as amended and. supplemented from time to time, the "Conveyance Agreement") 

6 that governs the terms and conditions for the transfer of NSTI from the Navy to TIDA; under 

7 the Conveyance Agreement, the Navy has and will convey NSTI to TIDA in phases after the 

8 Navy has completed environmental remediation and issued a Finding of Suitability to Transfer 

9 (as defined in the Conveyance Agreement) for specified parcels of NSTI or portions thereof; 

10 and 

11 WHEREAS, Treasure Island Community Development, LLC ("Developer") and TIDA 

12 previously entered into a Disposition and Development Agreement (Treasure lsland/Yerba 

13 Buena Island) dated June 28, 2011 (the "DOA"), including a Financing Plan (Treasure 

14 lsland/Yerba Buena Island) (the "Financing Plan"), which governs the disposition and 

15 development of a portion of NSTI (the "Project Site") after the Navy's transfer of NSTI to TIDA 

16 in accordance with the Conveyance Agreement; and 

17 WHEREAS, The ODA contemplates a project (the "Projecf') under which TIDA 

18 acquires the Proje.ct Site from the N~vy and conveys portions of the Project Site to Developer 

19 for the purposes of: (i) alleviating blight in the Project Site through development of certain 

20 improvements, (ii) geotechnically stabilizing the. Project Site, (iii) constructing public 

21 infrastructure to support the.Project and other proposed uses on NSTI, (iv) constructing and 

22 improving certain public parks and open spaces, (v) remediating certain existing hazardous 

23 subst.ances, and (vi) selling and ground leasing lots to vertical developers who will construct 

24 residential units and commercial and public facilities; and 

25 
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1 WHEREAS, Developer and the City previously entered into a Development Agreement 

2 . related 'to the Project Site to eliminate uncertainty in the City's land use planning for the 

3 Project Site and secure orderly development of the Project consistent with the DOA and other 

4 applicable requirements, and the Financing. Plan is also an exhibit to the Development 

5 Agreement; and 

6 WHEREAS, The Financing Plan identifies certain financial goals for the Project and the 

7 contractual framework for cooperation between TIDA, the City, and Developer in achieving 

8 those goals and implementing the Project; and 

9 WHEREAS, The Financing Plan, among other things, obligates TIDA and the City to 
" 

1 O take all actions reasonably necessary for, and obligates Developer to cooperate reasonably 

11 with the efforts of, (i) the City to form requested community facilities districts (each, a "CFO"; 

12 together, the "CFDs") and take related actions under the Mello-Roos Community Facilities Act 

13 of 1982 (the "Mello-Roos Act") to pay for Qualified Project Costs, Ongoing Park Maintenance 

14 and Additional Community Facilities (as those terms are defined in the Financing Plan), (ii) the 

15 City to form requested infrastructure financing districts and take related actions under 

16 applicable provision·s of the Government Code of the State of California to pay for Qualified 

17 Project Costs and (iii) the City to issue bonds and other debt for the CFDs and the 

18 infrastructure financing districts and other public financing instruments described in the 

19 · Financing Plan (defined in the Financing Plan as "Public Financing"); and, 

20 WHEREAS, Under Chapter 2.6 of 'Part 1 of Division 2 of Title 5 of the California · 

21 Government Code, commencing with Section 53369 (the "IRFD Law''), this Board of 

22 Supervisors is authorized to establish an infrastructure and revitalization financing district and 

23 to act as the legislative body for an infrastructure and revitalization financing district; a~d, 

24 WHEREAS, Pursuant to IRFD Law Section 53369.5, an infrastructure and revitalization 

25 financing district may be divided into project areas; and, 
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1 WHEREAS, IRFD Law Section 53369.14(d)(5) provides that the legislative body of a 

2 proposed infrastructure and revitalization financing district may specify, by ordinance, the date 

3 on which the allocation of tax increment will begin and IRFD Law Section 53369.5(b) provides 

4 that project areas within a district may be subject to distinct limitations established under the 

5 IRFD Law, and the Board of Supervisors accordingly wishes to specify the date on which the 

6 allocation of tax increment will begin for the proposed in~rastructure district on a project ar.ea-

7 . by-project area basis; and, . 

8 WHEREAS, On the date hereof, pursuant to the Financing Plan, the IRFD Law and a 

.g resolution entitled "Resolution of Intention to establish City and County of San Francisco 

1 O Infrastructure and Revitalizatio.11 Finc~ncing District No. 1 (Treasure Island) and project areas 

11 therein to finance the construction and/or acquisition of facilities on Treasure Island and Verba 

12 Buena/Island; to provide for future annexati_on; to call a public hearing on the formation of the 

13 district and project areas therein and to provide public notice th.ereof; and determining other 

14 matters in connection therewith" (the "Resolution of Intention"), this Board of Supervisors 

15 declared its intention to conduct proceedings to establish (i) the "City and County of San 

16 Francisco Infrastructure and Revitalization Financing District No. 1 (Treasure Island)" (the 

17 "IRFD"), (ii) "Project Area A of the City and County of San Francisco Infrastructure and 

18 Revi~alization Financing District No. 1 (Treasure Island)" ("Project Area A") as a project area 

19 within the IRFD, (iii) "Project Area B of the City and.County of San Francisco Infrastructure 

20 and Revitalization Financing District No. 1 (Treasure Island)" ("Project Area B") as a project 

21 area within the IRFD, (iv) "Project Area C of the City and County of San Francisco 

22 Infrastructure and Revitalization Financing District No. 1 (Treasure Island)" ("Project Area C"), 

23 (v) "Project Area D of the City and County of San Francisco Infrastructure and Revitalization 

24 Financing District No. 1 {Treasure Island)" ("Project Area D"), (vi) "Project Area E of the City 

25 and County of San Francisco ln!rastructure and Revitalization Financing District No. 1 
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1 (Treasure Island)" ("Project Area E" and, together with Project Area A, Project Area B, Project 

2 Area C and Project Area D, the "Initial Project Areas" and together with any future project 

3 areas that may be established in the IRFD, the "Project Areas") as a project area within the 

4 IRFD, pursuant to the IRFD Law; and, 

5 WHEREAS, The IRFD Law requires this Board of Supervisors, after adopting the 

6 Resolution of Intention, to desig.nate and direct the City engineer or other appropriate official 

7 . to prepare an infrastructure plan; and, 

8 WHEREAS, in the Resolution of Intention, this Board of Supervisors made certain 

9 findings under the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") about the Final 

1 o Environmental Impact Report ("FEIR") for the disposition and development of a portion of 

11 Naval Station Treasure Island, and those findings are incorporated in this Resolution as if sef 

12 forth in their entirety herein; now, therefore, be it 

13 RESOLVED, That the Director of the Office of Public Finance, or the designee of the 

14 Director of.the Office of Public Finance, is hereby authorized and directed to prepare, or 

15 cause to be prepared, a report in writing for the IRFD and the Project Areas (the 

16 "Infrastructure Financing Plan"), which is consistent with the general plan of the City and 

17 includes all of the following: 

18 (a) A map and legal description of the proposed IRFD and each of the Project 

19 Areas. 

20 (b) A description of the facilities required to serve the development proposed in the 

21 area of the IRFD including those to be provided by the private sector, those to be provided by 

22 governmental entities without assistance under the IRFD Law,·those improvements and 

.23 facilities to be financed with assistance from the proposed IRFD and the Project Areas, and 

24 those to be provided jointly (the "Facilities"). The description shall include the proposed · 

25 location, timing, and costs of the Facilities. 
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1 (c) A finding that the Facilities are of communitywide significance, will not supplant 

2 facilities already available within the boundaries of the IRFD (except for those that are 

3 essentially nonfunctional, obsolete, hazardous, or in need of upgrading or rehabilitation) and 

4 will supplement existing facilities as needed to serve new developments. 

( d) A financing section, which shall contain all of the following information: 5 

6 (1) ·A specification of the maximum portion of the incremental tax revenue of the 

7 City arid of each affected taxing entity (as defined in the IRFD Law) proposed to be committed 

8 to the each of the Project Areas for each year during which each ProjecfArea will receive 

9 incremental tax revenue; provided however such portion of incremental tax revenue need not 

1 O be the same for all affected taxing entities, and such portion may change over time. 

11 (2) A projection of the amount of tax revenues expected to be received by the IRFD 

12 in each of the Project Areas in each year d!.!ring which the IRFD will receive tax revenues in 

13 each Project Area, including an estimate of the amount of tax revenues attributable to each 

14 affected taxing entity proposed to be committed to the IRFD for each year. If applicable, the 

15 pian shall also include a specification of the maximum portion of the net available revenue of 

16 the City proposed to be committed to the IRFD for each year during which the IRFD will 

17 receive revenue, which portion may vary over time. 

18 (3) A plan for fina·ncing the Facilities, including a detailed description of any 

19 intention to incur debt. 

20 (4) A limit on the total number of dollars of taxes that may be allocated to the IRFD 

21 in each Project Area pursuant to the plan. 

22 (5) A date on which the IRFD and each Project Area will cease to exist, by which 

23 time all tax allocation to the IRFD in each Project Area will end. The date shall not be inore 

24 than 40 years from the date on which the ordinance forming the IRFD or the applicable 

25 
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1 Project Area is. adopted, or a later date, if specified by the ordinance; on which the allocation 

2 of tax increment will begin. 

3 (6) An analysis of the costs to the City of providing facilities and services to each 

4 Project Area while the area within each Project Area is being developed and after the area 

5 within each Project Area is developed. The plan shall also include an analysis of the tax, fee, 

6 charge, and other revenues expected to be received by the City as a result of expected 

7 development in the area of each Project Area. 

8 (7) An analysis of the projected fiscal impact of each Project Area and the 

9 associated development upon each affected taxing entity that is proposed to participate in 

10 financing the IRFD. 

11 (8) A plan for financing any potential costs that may be incurred by reimbursing a 

12 developer of a project that is both located entirely within the bo"undaries of the I RFD and 

13 qualifies for the Transit Priority Project Program, pursuant to Government Code Section 

14 65470, including any permit and affordable housing expenses related to the project. 

15 (9) If any dwelling units occupied by persons or families of low or moderate income 

16 are propo_sed to be removed or destroyed in the course of private development or facilities 

17 construction within the area of the IFD, a plan providing for replacement of those units and 

18 relocation of those persons or families consistent with the requirements of Section 53369.6 of 

19 the IRFD Law. 

20 This Board of Supervisors reserves the right to approve supplements or amendments 

21 to· financing plans in the future with respect to any other Project Areas to be identified and 

22 established by this Board of Supervisors within the IRfD in accordance with the IRFD Law; 

23 and, be it 

24 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Infrastructure Financing Plan may provide for future 

25 amendments of the plan in conneCtion with the future annexation of territory on Verba Buena 
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1 Island and Treasure Island into the IRFD, as described in the Resolution of Intention; and, be 

2 it· 

3 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Public Finance, or the designee of the 

4 Director of Public Finance, shall send the Infrastructure Financing Plan to (i) the .Planning 

5 commission of the City, (ii) this Board of Supervisors, (iii) each owner of land within the 

6 proposed IRFD and (iv) each affected taxing entity (if any); and, be it 

7 

8 FURTHER RESOLVED, The Director of the Public Finance, or designee thereof, shall 

9 also send to the owners of land within the proposed IRFD and the affected taxing entities (if 

1 O . any) any report required by the California Environr:nental Quality Act (Division 13 

11 (commencing with Section 21000) of the Public Resources Code) that pertains to the 

12 proposed Facilities or t~e proposed development project for which the Facilities are needed; 

13 and, be it 

14 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall make the 

15 Infrastructure Financing Plan available for public inspection; and, be it 

16 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Public Finance, or designee thereof, shall 

17 consult with each affected taxing entity, and, at the request of any affected taxing entity, shall 

18 meet with representatives of the affected taxing entity; and, be it 

19 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors has reviewed and considered 

20 the FEIR and finds thatthe FEIR is adequate for its use for the actions taken by this resolution 

21 and incorporates the FEIR and the CEQA findings contained in Board of Supervisors 

22 Resolution No. 246-11 by this reference; and, be it 

23 FURTHER RESOLVED, That if any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, or 

24 word of this resolution, or any application thereof to any person or circumstance, is held to be 

25 · invalid or unconstitutional by a decision of a court of competent jurisdiction, such decision 
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1 shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions or applications qf this resolution, this 

2 Board of Supervisors hereby declaring that it would have passed this resolution and each and 

3 every section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, and word not declared invalid or 

4 unconstitutional without regard to whether any other portion of this resolution or application 

5 thereof would be subsequently declared invalid or unconstitutional; and, be it 

6 · · FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Mayor, the Controller, the Director of the Office of 

7 Public Finance, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors and any and all other officers of the City 

8 are hereby authorized, for and in the name of and on behalf of the City, to do any and all 

9 things ·and take any and all actions, including execution and delivery of any and all 

10 documents, assignments, certificates, requisitions, agreements, notices, consents, 

11 instruments of conveyance, warrants and documents, which they, or any of them, may deem 

12 necessary or advisable in order to effectuate the purposes of this Resolution; provided 

13 however that any such actions be solely intended to further the purposes of this Resolution, 

14 and are subject in all respects to the terms of the Resolution; and, be it 

15 FURTHER RESOLVED, That all actions authorized and directed by this Resolution, 

16 consistent with any documents presented herein, and heretofore taken are hereby ratified, 

17 approved and. confirmed by this Board of Supervisors; and, be it 

18 FURTHER RESOLVED,-That this Resol.ution shall take effect upon its enactment. 

19 Enactment occurs when the Mayor signs the resolution, the Mayor returns the resolution 

20 unsigned or does not sign the resolution within ten days of receiving it, or the Board of 

21 Supervisors overrides the Mayor's veto of the resolution. 

22 

23 APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
DENNIS J. HERRERA 

24 City Attorney 

25 
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_By: --..,,..-~~~~..,...,..,,=-~~~ 
MARK D. BLAKE 
Deputy City Attorney 
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FILE NO. RESOLUTION NO. 

1 [Resolution of Intention to Issue Bonds Related to Infrastructure and Revitalization Financing 
District No. 1 (Treasure Island)] 

2 

3 Resolution of intention to issue bonds for City and County of San Francisco 

4 Infrastructure and Revitalization Financing District No. 1 (Treasure Island) and 

5 determining other matters in connection therewith. 

6 

7 

8 WHEREAS, Naval Station.Treasure ·Island ("NSTI") is a former United States Navy 

9 · base located in the City and County of San Francisco ("City") that consists of two islands 

10 connected by a causeway: (1) Treasure Island, and (2) an approximately 90-acre portion of 

11 Yerba Buena Island; and 

12 WHEREAS, Under the Treasure Island Conversion Act of 1997, which amended 

13 California Health and Safety Code Section 33492. 5 and added Section 2.1 to Chapter 1333 of 

14 the Statutes of 1968, the California Legislature: (i) designated the Treasure Island 

15 Development Authority, a California non-profit public benefit corporation ("TIDA") as a 

16 redevelopment agency un.der California redevelopment law with authority over NSTI upon 

. 17 approval of the City's Board of Supervisors, and (ii) with respect to those portions of NSTI . 

18 which are subject to Tidelands Trust, vested in TIDA the authority to administer the public 

19 trust for commerce, navigation and fisheries as to such property; and 

20 WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors approved the de~ignation of TIDA as the 

21 redevelopment agency for NSTI in 1997;· and 

22 WHEREAS, On January 24, 2012, the Board of Supervisors rescinded designation of 

23 TIDA as the redevelopment agency for Treasure Island under California Community 

24 Red~velopment Law in Resol.ution No. 11-12; but such rescission did not affect TIDA's status 

25 
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1 as the Local Reuse Authority for NSTI or the Tidelands Trust trustee for the portions of NSTI 

2 subject to the Tidelands Trust, or any of the other powers or authority; and 

3 WHEREAS, The United States of America, acting by and through the Department of 

4 the Navy ("Navy"), and TIDA entered into an Economic Conveyance Memorandum of 

5 Agreement (as amended and supplemented from time to time, the "Conveyance Agreement") 

6 that governs the terms and conditions for the transfer of NSTI from the Navy to TIDA; under 

7 the Conveyanc~ Agreement, the Navy has and will convey NSTI to TIDA in phases after the 

8 Navy has completed environmental remediation and issued a Finding of Suitability to Transfer 

9 (as defined in the Conveyance Agreement) for. specified parcels of NSTI or portions thereof; 

to and 

11 WHEREAS, Treasure Island Community Development, LLC ("Developer") and TIDA 

12 previously entered into a Disposition and Development Agreement (Treasure lsland/Yerba 

13 Buena Island) dated June 28, 2011 ("DOA"), including a Financing Plan (Treasure 

14 lsland/Yerba Buena -Island) ("Financing Plan"), which governs the disposition and 

15· development of a portion of NSTI ("Project Site") after the Na'vy•s transfer of NSTI to TIDA in· 

16 ai:;cordance with the Conveyance Agreement; and 

17 WHEREAS, The ODA contemplates a project ("Projecf') under which TIDA acquires 

18 the Project Site f~om the Navy and ·conveys portions of the Project Site to Developer for the 

19 purposes of: 0) alleviating blight in the Project Site through development of certain 

20 improvements, (ii) geotechnically stabilizing the Project Site, (iii) constructing public 

21 infrastructure to support the Project and other proposed uses on NSTI, (iv) constructing and 

22 improving certain public parks and open spaces, (v) remediating certain existing hazardous 

23 substances, and (vi) selling and ground leasing lots· to vertical developers who will construct 

24 residential units and commercial and public facilities; and 

25 
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1 WHEREAS, Developer and the City previously entered into .a Development Agreement 

2 related to the Project Site to eliminate uncertainty in the City's land use planning for the 

3 Project Site and secure orderly development of the Project consistent with the ODA and other 

4 applicable requirements, and the Financing Plan is also an exhibit to the Development 

5 Agreement; and 

6 WHEREAS, The Financing Plan identifies certain financial goals for the Project and the 

7 contractual framework for cooperation between TIDA, the City, and Developer in achieving 

8 those goals and implementing the Project; and, 

9 WHEREAS, The Financing Plan, among other things, obligates TIDA and the City to 

1 O take all actions reasonably necessary for, and obligates Developer to cooperate reasonably 

11 with the efforts of: (i) the City to form requested community facilities districts (each, a "CFO"; 

12 together, the "CFDs") and take related actions under the Mello-Roos Community Facilities Act 

13 of 1982 ("Mello-Roos Act") to pay for Qualified Project Costs, Ongoing Park Maintenance and 

14 Additional Community Facilities (as those terms are defined in the Financing Plan), (ii) the City 

15 to form requested infrastructure financing districts and take r~lated actions under applicable 

16 provisions of the Government Code of the State of California to pay for Qualified Project Costs 

17 and (iii) the City to issue bonds and other debt for the CFDs and the infrastructur~ financing 

18 districts and other public financing instruments described in the Financing Plan (defined in the 

19 Financing Plan as "Public Financing");· and · 

20 . WHEREAS, Under Chapter 2.6 of Part 1 of Division 2 of Title 5 of the California, 

21 commencing with Government Code Section 53369 ("IRFD Law"), this Board of Supervisors is 

22 authorized to establish an infrastructure and revitalization financing district and to act as the 

23 legislative body for an infrastructure and revitalization financing district; and, 

24 WHEREAS, Pursuant to IRFD Law Section 53369.5, an infrastructure and revitalization 

25 financing district may be diviqed into project areas; and · 
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1 WHEREAS, Pursuant to the Financing Plan and the IRFD Law, this Board of 

2 Supervisors has adopted its "Resolution of intention to establish City and County of San. 

3 Francisco Infrastructure and Revitalization Financing District No. 1 (Treasure Island) and 

4 project areas therein to finance the construction and/or acquisition of facilities on Treasure 

5 Island and Yerba Buena Island; to provide for annexation; to call a· public hearing on the 

6 formation of the district and project areas therein and to provide public notice thereof; and 

T determining other matters in connection therewith" ("Resolution of Intention to Establish 

8 IRFD"), stating its intention t.o form (i) the "City and County of San Francisco Infrastructure 

9 and Revitalization Financing District No. 1 (Treasure lsl~nd)" ("IRFD") pursuant to the IRFD 

1 O Law, (ii) "Project Area A of the City and County of San Francisco Infrastructure and 

11 Revitalization Financing District No. 1 (Treasure Island)" ("Project Area A") as a project area 

12 within the IRFD, (iii) "Project Area B of the City and County of San Francisco Infrastructure 

13 and Revitalization Financing District No. 1 (Tr.easure Island)" ("Project Area B") as a project 

14 area within the IRFD, (iv) "Project Area C of the City and County of San Francisco 

15 Infrastructure and Revitalization Financing District No. 1 (Treasure Island)" ("Project Area C"), 

16 (v) "Project Area D of the City and County of San Francisco Infrastructure and Revitalization 

17 Financing District No. 1 (Treasure Island)" ("Project Area D"), (vi) "Project Area E of the City 

18 and County of San Francisco Infrastructure and Revitalization Financing District No. 1 

19 (Treasure Island)" ("Project Area E" and, together with Project Area A, Project Area B, Project 

20 Area C and Project Area D, the "Initial Project Areas" and together with any future project 

21 areas that may be established in the IRFD, the "Project Areas") as a project area within the 

22 IRFD, for the purpose of financing certain facilities ("Facilities") as further provided in the 

23 Resolution of Intention to Establish IRFD; and· 

24 WHEREAS, In the Resolution of Intention to Establish IRFD, this Board of Supervisors 

25 declared its intent to provide for future annexations of property on Yerba Buena Island and 
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1 Treasure Island into the IRFD any time after formation of the IRFD, but only if the Board of 

2 Supervisors has completed the procedures sef forth in the Infrastructure Financing Plan, 

3 which shall be based on the following: (i) this Board of Supervisors adopts a resolution of 

4 intention to annex property (the "annexation territory") into the IRFD and describes whether 

5 . the annexation territory will be included in one of the then-existing Project Areas or in a new 

6 Project Area and to issue bonds, (ii) the resolution of intention is mailed to each owner of land 

7 in the annexation territory and each affected taxing entity in the annexation territory, in 

8 substantial compliance with IRFD Law Sections 53369.11 and 53369.12, (iii) this Board of 

9 Supervisors designates TIDA to prepare an amendment to the Infrastructure FinanGing Plan, if 

1 O necessary, and the designated official prepares any such amendment, in substantial 

11 compliance with IRFD Law Sections 53369.13 and 53369.14, (iv) any amendment to the 

12 Infrastructure Financing Plan is sent to each owner of land and each affected taxing entity (if 

13 any) within the annexation territory, in substantial compliance with IRFD !-aw Sections 

14 53369.15 and 5.3369.16, (v) this Board of Supervisors notices and holds a public hearing on 

15 ·the proposed annexation, in substantial compliance with IRFD Law Sections 53369.17 and 

16 53369.18, (vi) this Board of Supervisors adopts a resolution proposing the adoption of any 

17 amendment to the Infrastructure Financing Plan and annexation of the annexation territory to 

18 the IRFD, and submits the proposed annexation to the qualified electors in the annexa~ion 
. . . . 

19 territory, in substantial compliance.with IRFD Law Sections 53369.20-53369.22, with the ballot 

20 measure to include the question of the proposed annexation of the annexation territory into 

21 the IRFD, approval of the appropriations limit for the IRFD and approval of the issuance of 

22 bonds and other debt for the IRFD, and (vii) after canvass of returns of any election, and if 

23 two-thirds of the votes cast upon the question are in favor of the ballot measure, this Board 

24 . may, by ordinance, adopt the amendment to the Infrastructure Financing Plan, if any, and 

25 
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1 approve the annexation of the annexation territory to the IRFD, in substantial compliance with 

2 IRFD Law Section 53369.23; and 

3 WHEREAS, In the Resolution of Intention to Establish IRFD, this Board of Supervisors 

4 made certain findings under the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") about the Final 

5 Environmental Impact Report ("FEIR") for the disposition and development of a portion of · 

6 Naval Station Treasure Island, and those findings are incorporated in this Resolution as if set 

7 forth in their entirety herein; and 

8 WHEREAS, In addition, this Board of Supervisors has adopted its "Resolution 

9 authorizing and directing the Director of the Office of Public Finance, or designee of the 

1 O Director of the Office of Public Finance, to prepare an infrastructure financing plan for the City 

11 and County of San Francisco Infrastructure and Revitalization Financing District No. 1 
) 

12 (Treasure Island) and project areas therein; and determining other matters in connection 
. . 

13 therewith," ordering preparation of an infrastructure financing plan for the IRFD and the 

14 Project Areas (the "Infrastructure Fi.nancing Plan") consistent with the requirements of the 

15 IRFD Law; and, 

16 WHEREAS, The Infrastructure Financing Plan includes a list of Facilities to be financed 

17 by the IRFD and the Project Areas; and 

18 . WHEREAS,· Pursuant to IRFD Law Section 53369.40, the Board of Supervisors may, 

19 by majority vote, initiate proceedings to issue bonds pursuant to the IRFD Law by adopting a 

20 resolution stating its intent to issue the bonds, and pursuant to IRFD Law Section 53369.14, 

21 the Infrastructure Financing Plan must contain a detailed description of any intention to incur 

22 debt for financing facilities for the IRFD; and 

23 WHEREAS, United States Income Tax Regulations section 1.150-2 provides generally 

24 that proceeds of tax-exempt debt are not deemed to be expended when such proceeds are 

25 used for reimbursement of expenditures made prior to the date of issuance of such debt 
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1 unless certain procedures are followed, one of which is a requirement that (with certain 

2 exceptions), prior to the payment of any such expenditure, the issuer declares ah intention to 

3 reimburse such expenditure; and 

4 WHEREAS, It is in the public interest and for the public benefit that the City declares its 

5 official intent to reimburse the expenditures referenced herein; now, therefore,. be it 

6 RESO.LVED, That the Board of Supervis~::>rs proposes issuing one.or more series of 

7 bonds or other debt ("Bonds") for the purpose of financing the costs of the Facilities, including 

8 acquisition and improvement costs and all costs incidental to or .connected with the 

9 accomplishment of said purposes and of the financing thereof. 
I • 

1 O The Board of Supervisors hereby declares that it reasonably expects (i) to pay certain . 

11 costs of the Facilities prior to the date of issuance of the Bonds and (ii) to use a portion of the 

12 proceeds of the Bonds for reimbursement of expenditures for the Facilities that are paid 

13 before the date of issuance of .the Bonds; and be it 

14 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Bonds will be paid from property tax revenues 

15 allocated to the IRFD, including all of the Initial Project Areas; and be it 

16 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby estimates that the cost 

17 of the Facilities will be $3.12 billion (in 2016 dollars), and that the estimated costs of preparing 
. . 

18 and issuing the Bonds will be equal to up to 10.0% of the par amount of the Bonds; and be it 

19 FURTHER RESOLVED, That this Board of Supervisors.intends to authorize the 

20 issuance and sale of the Bonds in one or more series for the IRFD in the maximum aggregate 

21 principal amount of (i) $780 million plus (ii) the principal amount of Bonds approved by this 

22 Board of Supervisors and the qualified electors of the annexation territory in connection with 

23 the annexation of the annexation territory to the IRFD, so long as the Board makes the finding 

24 specified in IRFD Law Section 53369.41 (f), and the Bonds shall bear interest payable semi-

25 annually or in such other manner as this Board of Supervisors shall determine, at a rate not to 
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1 exceed the maximum rate of interest as may be authorized by applicable law at the time of 

2 sale of the Bonds, and the maximum underwriter's discount of the Bonds shall be 2.0% of the 

3 par amount of the Bonds; and be it 

4 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors estimates, based on the 

5 analysis set forth in the Infrastructure Financing Plan with respect to the Initial Project Areas, 

6 that the incremental property tax revenues that are expected to be available to the IRFD from 

7 the Initial Project Areas to pay principal of and interest on the Bonds is $1.08 billion, and in . 

8 accordance with !RFD Law Section 53369.41{f), the Board of Supervisors hereby finds that 

9 the amount necessary to pay principal of and interest on the initial maximum principal amount 

10 of Bonds specified in clause (i) of the preceding paragraph is less than or equal to the 

11 incremental property tax revenues that are expected to be available to the I RFD from the 

12· Initial Project Areas to pay principal of and interest on the Bonds; and be it 

13 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors will call a special landowner 

14 election for ___ , 2016, to consider the proposed authorization to issue Bonds. The 

15 election will be consolidated with the election on the issue of the proposed formation of the 

16 !RFD and the Initial Project Areas and approval of the proposed Infrastructure Financing Plan 

17 and appropriations limit for each of the Initial Project Areas to be held on ___ , 2016. The 

18 Clerk of the Board of Supervisors is hereby designated as the official to conduct the election 

in the !RFD and to receive all ballots until _:OD p.m. on ___ , 2016, and pursuant to IRFD 

· 20 Law Section 53369.20, the election shall be conducted by personal service or mail-delivered 

21 ballot; and be it 

.22 FURTHER RESOLVED, That all references in this Resolution to Bonds shall be 

23 deemed to include a reference to debt (as defined in the IRFD Law), to the extent applicable; 

24 and be it 

25 
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1 FURTHER RESOLVED, That this Resolution shall in no way obligate the Board of 

2 Supervisors to propose establishment of the IRFD or the Project Areas or to authorize the 

3 issuance of bonds for the IRFD, and the authorization to issue bonds .shall be subject to the 

4 approval of this Board of Super-Visors by resolution following the el~ctions of the qualified 

5 .electors described above; and be it 

6 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall publish this 

7 resolution once a day for at least seven successive days in a newspaper published in the City 

8 and County of San Francisco at least six days a week, or at least once a week for two 

9 · successive weeks in a newspaper published in the City and County of San Francisco less 

1 O than six days a week, and if there are no newspapers meeting the foregoing .criteria, this 

11 resolution shall posted in three public places within the territory of the IRFD and the Project 

12 Areas for two succeeding weeks; and be it 

13 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors has reviewed and considered 

14 the FEIR and finds that the FEIR is adequate for its use for the actions taken by this resolution 

15 and incorporates the FEIR and the CEQA findings contained in Board of Supervisors 

16 Resolution No. 246-11 by this reference; and, be it 

17 · FURTHER RESOLVED, That if any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, or 

18 word of this resolution, or any application thereof to any person or circumstance, is held to be 

19 invalid or unconstitutional by a decision of a court of competent jurisdiction, such decision 

20 shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions or applications of this resolution, this 

21 Board of Supervisors hereby declaring that it would have passed this resolution and each and 

22 every section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, and word not declared invalid or 

23 unconstitutional without regard to whether any other portion of this resolution or application 

24 thereof would be subsequently declared invalid or unconstitutional; and, be it 

25 
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1 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Mayor, the Controller, the Director of the Office of 

2 Public Finance, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors and any and all other officers of the City 

3 are hereby authorized, for and in the name of and on behalf of the City, to do any and all 

4 things and take any and all actions, including execution and delivery of any and all 

5 documents, assignments, certificates, requisitions, agreements, notices, consents, 

6 instruments of conveyance, warrants and documents, which they, or any of them, may deem 

7 necessary or advisable in order to effectuate the purposes of this Resolution; ·provided 

8 however that any such actions be solely intended to further the purposes of this Resolution, 

9 and are subject in all respects to the terms of the Resolution; and, be it 

10 FURTHER RESOLVED, That all actions authorized and directed by this Resolution,· 

11 consistent with any documents presented herein, and heretofore taken are hereby ratified, 

12 approved and confirmed by this Board of Supervisors; and, be it 

13 FURTHER RESOLVED, That this Resolution shall· take effect upon its enactment. 

14 Enactment occurs when the Mayor signs the resolution, the Mayor returns the resolution 

15 ·unsigned or does not sign the resolution within ten days of receiving it, or the Board of 

16 Supervisors overrides the Mayor's veto of the resolution 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
DENNIS J. HERRERA 
City Attorney 
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FILE NO. RESOLUTION NO. 

1 [Resolution of Intention to Establish Community Facilities District No. 2016-1 (Treasure 
Island)] 

2 

3 Resolution of ~ntention to establish City and County of San Francisco Community 

· 4 Facilities District No. 2016-1 (Treasure Island}, Improvement Area No. 1 and a Futl.~re 

5 Annexation Area, and determining other matters in connection therewith. 

6 

7 

8 WHEREAS, Naval Station Treasure Island ("NSTI") is a former United States Navy 

9 base located in the City and County of San Francisco ("City") that consists of two islands 

1 O connected by a causeway: (1) Treasure Island, and (2) an approximately 90-acre portion of 

11 Yerba Buena Island; and 

12 WHEREAS, Under the Treasure Island Conversion Act of 1997, which amended 

13 California Health and Safety Code Section 33492.5 and added Section 2.1 to Chapter 1333 of 

14 the Statutes of 1968 ("Act"), the California Legislature: (i) designated the Treasure Island 

15 Development Authority ('TIDA"), as a redevelopment agency under California redevelopment 

16 law with authority over NSTI upon approval of the City's Board of Supervisors, and (ii) with 

17 respect to those portions of NSTI which are subject to Tidelands Trust, vested in TIDA the 

18 authority to administer the public trust for commerce, navigation anq fi~heries as to such 

19 property; and 

20 WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors approved the designation of TIDA as the 

21 · redevelopment agency for NSTI in 1997; and 

22 WHEREAS, On January 24, 2012, the Board of Supervisors rescinded designation of 

23 TIDA as the redevelopment agency for Treasure Island under California Community 

24 Redevelopment Law in Resolution No. 11-12; but such rescission did not affect TIDA's status 

25 
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1 as the Local Reuse Authority for NSTI or the Tidelands Trust trustee for the portions of NSTI 

2 subject to the Tidelands Trust, or any of the other powers or authority; and 

3 WHEREAS, The United States of America, acting by and through the Department of 

4 the Navy ("Navy"), and TlpA entered into an Economic Conveyance Memorandum of 

5 Agreement (as amended and supplemented from time to time, the "Conveyance Agreement") 

6 that governs the terms and conditions for the transfer of NSTI from the Navy to TIDA; and 

7 under the Cqnveyance Agreement, the Navy will convey NSTI to TIDA in phases after the 

8 Navy has completed environmental remediation and issued a Finding of Suitability to Transfer 

9 (as defined in the Conveyance Agreement) for specified parcels of NSTI or portions thereof; 

10 and 

11 WHEREAS, Treasure Island Community Development, LLC ("Developer") and TIDA 

12 previously entered into a Disposition and Development Agreement (Treasure lsland/Yerba 

13 Buena Island), dated June 28, 2011 ("DOA"), including a Financing Plan (Treasure 

14 lsland/Yerba Buena Island) ("Financing Plan"), w~ich governs the disposition and 

15. development of a portion of NSTI ("Project Site") after the Navy's transfer of NSTI tffTIDA in 

16 accordance with the Conveyance Agreement; and 

17 WHEREAS, The ODA contemplates a project .("Projecf') under which TIDA acquires 

18 the Project Site from the Navy and conveys portions of the Project Site to Developer for the 

19 purposes of: (i) alleviating blight in the Project Site through development of certain 

20 improvements, (ii) geotechnically stabilizing the Project Site, (iii) constructing public 

21 infrastructure to support the Project and other proposed uses on NSTI, (iv) constructing and 

22 improving certa.in public parks and open spaces, (v) remediating certain existing hazardous 

23 substances, and (vi) selling and grou.nd leasing lots to vertical developers who will construct 

24 residential units and commercial and public facilities; and 

25 
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1 WHEREAS, 011 April 21, 2011, the Planning Commission by Motion No. 18325 and the 

2 Board of Directors of TIDA, by Resolution No. 11-14-04/21, as co-lead agencies, certified the. 

3 completion of the Final Environmental ·Impact Report for the .Project, .and unanimously 

4 approved a series of entitlement and transaction documents relating to the Project, including 

5 certain environmental findings under the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA"), a 

6 mitigation and monitoring and reporting program ("MMRP"), and the ODA and other 

7 transaction documents; and · 

8 WHEREAS, On June 7, 2011, in .Motion No. M11-0092, the Board of Supervisors 

9 unanimously affirmed certification of the Final Environmental Impact Report, and on that same 

1 O date, the Board of Supervisors, in Resolution No. 246-11, adopted CEQA findings and the 

11 MMRP, and made certain environmental findings under CEQA (collectively, "FEIR"), and also 

12 on that date, the Board of Supervisors, in Ordinance No. 95-11, approved the DOA and other 

13 transaction documents, including the T~ansportation Plan· and Infrastructure Plan; and 

14 WHEREAS, TIDA and the Developer have been working diligently since then to 

15 implement the Project consistent with the DOA, the MMRP and other documents; arid 

16 · WHEREAS, No additional environmental review is required because there are no 

17 substantial changes to the project analyzed in the FEIR, no change in circumstances under 

18 . which the project is being undertaken, and no new information of substantial importance 

19 indicating that new significant impacts would occur, that the impacts identified in the FEIR as 

20 · significant impacts would be substantially more severe, or that mitigation or alternatives 

21 previously found infeasible are now feasible; and 

22 WHEREAS, The City anticipates that future improvements will be necessary to ensure 

23 that the shoreline, public facilities, and public access improvements will be protected should 

24 sea level rise at the perimeter of the Project Site, and the Board of Supervisors desires to 

25 
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1 provide a mechanism to pay directly for such improvements and/or establish a capital reserve 

2 fund to finance such improvements; and 

3 WHEREAS, Under the Mello-Roos Community Facilities Act of 1982, as amended, 

4 constituting Chapter 2.5 of Part 1 of Division 2 of Title 5, commencing with California 

5 Government Code Section 53311 ("Mello-Roos Act"), this Board of Supervisors is authorized 

6 to establish a community facilities district and to act as the legislative body for a community 

7 · facilities district; and 

8 WHEREAS, This Board of Supervisors now desire~ to proceed with the establishment 

9 of a community facilities district in order to finance costs of public infrastructure and certain 

1 O public services necessary or incident to development within the proposed boundaries of the 

11 proposed community facilities district, including, without limitation, future improvements 

1.2 necessitated by sea level rise; and 

13 WHEREAS, Pursuant to Mello-Roos Act Section 53339.2, this Board of Supervisors 

14 further desires to undertake proceedings to provide for future annexation of territory to the 

15 proposed community facilities district; now, therefore, be it 

16 RESOLVED, That this Board of Supervisors proposes to conduct proceedings to 

17 establish a community facilities district pursuant to the Mello-Roos Act, and hereby 

18 determines that public convenience and necessity require that a future annexation area be 

19 established pursuant to the Mello-Roos Act; and, be it 

20 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the name proposed for the community facilities district is 

21 "City and County of San Francisco Community Facilities District No. 2016-1 (Treasure Island)" 

22 ("CFO"); and, be it 

23 FURTHER RESOLVED, That pursuant to Mello-Roos Act Section 53350, the territory 

24 to be initially included in the CFD (as shown on the map described below) is hereby 

25 designated to include the following Improvement Area: "Improvement Area No. 1 of the City 
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1 and County of San Francisco Community Facilities District No. 2016-1 (Treasure Island)" 

2 · ("Improvement Area No. 1"); and, be it 

3 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the name proposed for the territory proposed to be 

4 annexed into the CFO in the future is "City and County of San Frandsco Community Facilities 

5 Distri~t No. 2016-1 (Treasure Island) (Future.Annexation Area)" ("Future Annexation Area"), 

.6 and in connection with the annexation of all or a portion of the Future Annexation Area, this 

7 . Board of Supervisors shall follow the Annexation Approval Procedures described herein, 

8 which may include. a designation that the area to be annexed shall be annexed as a separate 

9 improvement area; and, be it 

1 O FURTHER RESOLVED, That the proposed boundaries of the CFO, Improvement Area 

11 No. 1 and the Future Annexation Area are as shown on the map of them on file with the Clerk 

12 of the Board of Supervisors, which boundaries are hereby preliminarily approved and to which 

13 map reference is hereby made for further particulars, and the Clerk of the Board of 

14 Supervisors is hereby directeq to record, or cause to be recorded, the map of the boundaries 

15 of the CFO, Improvement Area No. 1 and the Future Annexation Area in the office of the 

16 Assessor-Recorder for the City and County of San Francisco within 15 days of the date of 

17 adoption of this Resolution; and, be it 

18 FURTHER RESOLVED, That, from time to time, parcels within the Future Annexation 

19 Area shall be annexed to the CFO only with the unanimous approval (each, a "Unanimous 

20 Approval") of the owner or owners of each parcel or parcels at the time that such parcel(s) are 

21 annexed, and in accordance with the Annexation Approval Procedures described herein, and 

22 the Board of Supervisors hereby determines that any property for which the owner or owners 

23 execute a Unanimous Approval that is annexed into the CFO in accordance with the 

24 Annexation Approval Procedures shall be added to the CFO and the.Clerk of the Board of 
. . 

25 Supervisors shall record (i) an amendment to the· notice of special tax lien for the CFO 
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1 pursuant to Streets & Highways Code Section 3117 .5 if the property is annexed to an existing 

2 improvement area or (ii) a notice of special tax lien for the CFD pursuant to Streets· & 

3 Highways Code Section 3117.5 ifthe property annexed is designated as a new improvement 

4 are~; provided, however, the designation of property as Future Annexation Area and the 

5 ability to annex property to the CFD based on a Unanimous Approval shall not limit, in any 

6 way, the. annexation of property in the Future Annexation Area to the CFD pursuant to other 

7 provisions of the Mello-Roos Act; and, be it 

8 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the type of public facilities proposed to be financed by 

9 the CFD, Improvement Area No. 1 and the Future Annexation Area (including any area 

1 O therein designated to be annexed as a separate improvement area) pursuant to the Mello-

11 Roos Act shall consist of those listed as facilities on Exhibit A hereto and hereby incqrporated 

12 herein ("Facilities'), and this Board of Supervisors hereby determines that the Facilities are 

· 13 necessary to meet increased demands placed upon local agencies as the result of 

14 development occurring within the CFD, Improvement Area No. 1 and the Future Annexation 

15 Area, and this Board of Supervisors hereby finds and determines that the public interest will 

16 not be served by allowing the property owners in the CFD to enter into a contract in 

17 accordance with Mello-Roos Act Section 53329.5(a), and notwithstanding the foregoing, this 

18 Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the CFD, may enter into one or more contracts directly with 

19 any of the property owners with respect to the construction and/or acquisition of the any 

20 portion of the Facilities; and, be it 

21 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of the Office of Public Finance is hereby 

22 authorized and directed to enter into joint community facilities agreements with any entity that 

23 will own or operate any of the Facilities, as may be necessary to comply with the provisions of 

24 Mello-Roos Act Sections 53316.2(a) and (b), and this Board of Supervisors' approval of a joint 

25 community facilities agreement shall be conclusively evidenced by the execution and delivery 
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1 thereof by the Director of the Office of Public Finance, and this Board of Supervisors hereby 

2 declares that such joint agreements will be beneficial to owners of property in the area of the 

3 CFO; and, be it 

4 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the type of services proposed to be financed by the CFO, 

5 Improvement Area No. 1 and the Future Annexation Area (including any area therein 

6 designated to be annexed as a separate improvement area} pursuant to the Mello-Roos Act 

7 shall consist of those listed in Exhibit A hereto and hereby incorporated herein ("Services"). 

8 This Board of Supervisors hereby determines that the Services are necessary to meet 

9 increased demands for such services placed upon local agencies as the result of 

10 development occurring within the area of the CFO, Improvement Area No. 1 and the Future 

11 Annexation Area; and, be it 

12 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Services are in addition to those provided in the 

13 territory of the CFO, Improvement Area No. 1 and the Future Annexation Area as of the date 

14 hereof and will not supplant services already available within the territory of the CFO, 

15 Improvement Area No. 1 and the Future Annexation Area as of the date hereof, and the City 

16 intends to provide the Services on an equal basis in the original territory of the CFO and 

17 Improvement Area No. 1 and, when it has been annexed to the CFO, the Future Annexation 

18 Area (including any·area therein designated to be annexed as a separate improvementarea); 

19 and, be it 

20 FURTHER_ RESOLVED, That except to the extent that funds are otherwise available, 

21 the City will levy a special tax (the "Special Tax") to pay directly for the Facilities, including out 

22 of a· special-tax funded capital reserve established for the payment of Facilities, to pay the 

23 principal and interest on bonds and other debt (as d~fined in the Mello-Roos Act) of the City 

24 issued for Improvement Area No. 1 to finance the Facilities and to pay for the Services, and 

25 the Special Tax will be secured by recordation of a continuing lien against all non-exempt real 
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1 property in.the CFD and Improvement Area No. 1, will b.e levied annually within the CFD and 

2 Improvement Area No. 1, and collected in the same manner as ordinary ad valorem property 

3 taxes, or in such other manner as this Board of Supervisors or its designee·shall determine, 

4 including direct billing of the affected property owners; and, be it 

5 

6 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the proposed rate and method of apportionment of the 

7 Special Tax among the parcels of real property within Improvement Area No. 1, in sufficient 

8 detail to allow each landowner within Improvement Area No. 1 to estimate the maximum 

9 amount such owner will have to pay, is described in Exhibit B attached hereto and hereby 

1 O incorporated herein ("Rate and Method"); and, be it 

11 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Special Tax to be levied in Improvement Area No. 1 

12 (the "Improvement Area No. 1 Special Tax") shall not be Jevi~d in Improvement Area No. 1 to 

13 finance Facilities after the fiscal year established therefor in the Rate and Met.hod, and the 

14 Improvement Area No. 1 Special Tax shall only be levied to finance Services thereafter, 

15 . except that an Improvement Area No. 1 ~pecial Tax that was.lawfully levied in or before the 

16 final tax year and that remains delin.quent may be collected in subsequent years. Under no 

17 circumstances shall the Improvement Area No. 1 Special Tax levied against any parcel in 

18 Improvement Area No. 1 to finance Facilities in any fiscal year used for private residential 

19 purposes be increased in that-fiscal year as a consequence of delinquency or default by the 

20 owner of any other parcel or parcels within Improvement Area No. 1 by more than 1 O percent; 

21 and, be it 

22 FURTHER RESOLVED, That a special tax to finance Facilities shall not be levied in 

23 one or mo~e future improvement areas formed to include territory that annexes into the CFD 

24 from the Future Annexation Area·(each, a "Future Improvement Area") after the fiscal year 

25 established th,erefor in the rate and method for the Future Improvement Area, and the special 
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1 tax shall only be levied to finance Services thereafter, except that a special tax that was 

2 lawfully levied in or before the final tax year and that r~mains delinquent may be collected in 

3 subsequent years. Under no circumstances shall the special tax for financing Facilities levied 

4 against any parcel in the Future Improvement Area in any fiscal year used for private 

5 residential. purposes be increased in that fiscal year as a consequence of delinquency or 

6 default by the owner of any other parcel or parcels within the Future Improvement Area by 

7 more than 1 O percent; and, be it 

8 FURTHER RESOLVED, That.for Future Improvement Areas, a different rate and 

9 method may be adopted for annexed territory if the annexed territory is designated as a 

1 O separate improvement area. Nb supplements to the Rate and Method for any of the Future 

11 Improvement Areas and no new rate and method shall cause the maximum tax rate in the 

12 then-existing territory of the CFO (including Improvement Area No. 1) to increase, and the 

13 designation as an impfovement area of any territory annexing to the CFO, the maximum 

14 amount of bonded indebtedness and other debt for such improvement area, the rate and 

15 method of apportionment of special tax for such improvement area (including the conditions 

16 under which the obligation to pay the special tax may be prepaid and permanently S?tisfied, if 

17 any), and the appropriations limit for such improvement area shall be identified and approved 

18. in the Unanimous Approval executed by property owner(s) in connection with its annexation to 

19 the CFO in accordance with the Annexation Approval Procedures described herein; and, be it 

20 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the "Annexation Approval Procedures" governing 

21 annexations of parcels in the Future Annexation Area into the CFO shall consist of the 

22 following sets of procedures (specified in (A) and (B) that follow): 

23 (A) The annexation and related matters described in the Unanimo,us Approval shall be 

24 implemented and completed without the .need for the approval of either the Board of Directors 

25 
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1 of Tl DA ('Tl DA Board") ~::>r this Board of Supervisors as long as the following conditions are 

2 met: 

3 (1) The annexation is to an existing improvement area and the property proposed to 

4 be annexed shall be subjeet to the same rate and method of apportionment of special tax and 

5 the same bonded indebtedness limits as such existing improvement area; or 

6 (2) The annexation is to a new improvement area and the following conditions 

7 apply: 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

.(i) The rate and method of apportionment of special tax for the new · 

improvement area is prepared by a special tax consultant retained by the City and paid 

for by the property owners submitting the Unanimous Approval. 

(ii) The rate and method of apportionment of special tax for the new 

improvement area is consistent with the Financing Plan. 

(iii) The rate and method of apportionment of special tax for the new 

improvement area does not establish a maximum·special tax rate for the initial fiscal 

year in which the special tax may be levied for any category of property subject to the 

special tax that is greater than 120% of the maximum special tax rate established for 

the same category of property subject to the special tax. for the same fiscal year 

calculated pursuant to the Rate and Method (i.e., the rate and method of apportionment 

of special tax for Improvement Area No. 1). 

(iv) The rate and method of apportionment of special tax for the. new 

improvement area does not contain a type of special tax that was not included in the 

Rate and Method (for example, a one-time special tax). 

(v) The rate and method of apportionment of special tax for the new 

improvement area contains the same terms for "Collection of Special Tax" (including 

with respect to the term of the special tax) and for application of Remainder Special 
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1 

2 

3 

Taxes (as defined in the Rate and Method) with resp~ct to park maintenance costs as 

the Rate and Method. 

(vi) If the rate and method of apportionment of special tax for the new 

4 improvement area includes a provision allowing prepayment of the special tax, in whole 

5 or in part, the Director of the Office of Public Finance, after consulting with the special 

6 tax consultant retained by the City and the City Attorney, shall be satisfied that such 

.7 prepayment provision will not adversely impact the financing of authorized Facilities 

8 and Services; provided, that if the prepayment formula set forth in such rate and 

9 method of apportionment has previously been approved by this Board, then such 

1 o prepayment formula may be replicated in the rate and method of apportionment for 

11 such new improvement area without meeting such test. 

12 If the foregoing conditions ((1) or (2), as applicable), are satisfied, as determined by the 

13 Director of the Office of Public Finance and set forth in a written acceptance by the Director bf 

14 the Office of Public Finance delivered to the property owner(s) that executed the Unanimous · 

15 Approval and the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, the Unanimous Approval shall be 

16 deemed accepted by the City and the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall record an 

17 amendment to the notice of special tax lien or a new notice of special tax lien for the CFO 

18 pursuant tb Streets & Highways Code Section 3117.5. 

19 (B) For any annexation and related matters described in the Unanimous Approval that 

20 does not meet the requirements of Section (A) above, the following procedures shall apply 

21 (provided, however, that nothing in the following procedures shall prevent the property owners 

22 of property to be annexed into the CFO from a Future Annexation Area from annexing 

23 property to the CFO (including into a new improvement area) pursuant to Section (A) above 

24 and then instituting change proceedings pursuant to Article 3 of the Mello-Roos Act to make 

25 additional changes to the rate and method or other authorized purposes): 
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1 First, the owners(s) of property to be annexed into the CFO shall submit a Unanimous 

2 Approval for each parcel or"parcels to be annexed into the CFO to the Treasure .Island 

3 Director of TIDA, together with a statement as to whether the Unanimous Approval is 

4 consistent with the Financing Plan and, if not, the reasons for such inconsistency. 

5 Second, the Treasure Island Director shall have 30 days to either (a) submit the 

6 Unan·imous Approval to the TIDA Board, accompanied by a written staff report that includes a 

7 statement from the Treasure Island Director as to whether the Unanimous Approval is 

8 consistent with the Financing Plan and, if not, a description of the inconsistencies, the reasons 

9 for such inconsistencies given by the Developer and the Treasure Island Directqr's 

1 O recommendation as to such inconsfstencies or (b) notify the Developer that the Treasure 

11 Island Director shall not submit the Unanimous Approval to the TIDA Board due to 

12 inconsistencies with the Financing Plan. 

13 Third, the Tl DA Board shall, within 60 days of the receipt of any Unanimous Approval 

14 by the Treasure Island Director pursuant to Second above, either (i) adopt a resolution 

15 accepting the Unanimous Approval or (ii) adopt a resolution rejecting the Unanimous 

16 Approval, with the sole basis for rejection being a detailed conclusion that the Unanimous 

17 Approval is not consistent with the Financing Plan. 

18 Fourth, if the TIDA Board adopts a resolution rejecting the Unanimous Approval, the . . .. 

19 owner(s) of property to be annexed into the CFO may revise the Unanimous Approval and 

20 resubmit it to the Treasure Island Director, who shall endeavor to submit the revised 

· 21 Unanimous Approval to the TIDA Board, accompanied by a written staff report as outlined 

22 above under Second, at the next available meeting of the TIDA Board, and the TIDA Board 

23 shall consider the revised Unanimous Approval and either (i) adopt a resolution accepting the 

24 revised Unanimous Approval or (ii) adopt a resolution rejecting the revised Unanimous 

25 Approval, with the sole basis for rejection being a detailed conclusion that the revised 
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1 Unanimous Approval is not consistent with the Financing Plan, in which event the owner(s) 

2 may further revise the Unanimous Approval and repeat the process described in this clause 

3 Fourth. In lieu of submitting a revised Unanimous Approval to the Treasure Island Director, 

4 the owner(s) of property to be annexed into the CFO may appeal the TIDA Board's decision to 

5 reject the Unanimous Approval to this Board of Supervisors, with the sole basis for appeal 

6 being that the Unanimous Approval should not have been rejected because the Unanimous 

7 Approval is consistent with the Financing Plan. 

8 Fifth, within 30 days of the adoption by the TIDA Board of a resolution accepting a 

9 Unanimous Approval or an appeal of the TIDA Board's decision to reject a Unanimous 

1 O Approval, the Director of the Office of Public Finance shall submit said Unanimous Approval 

11 as an information item to the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, and, unless within 30 days of · 

12 the receipt of the Unanimous Approval by the Clerk, one of the members of this Board of 

13 Supervisors asks for it to be placed on an agenda for consideration by the Board of 

14 Supervisors (which consideration shall be limited to whether the Unanimous Approval is 

15 consistent with the Financing Plan), the Unanimous Approval shall be deemed accepted by 

16 the City and the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall record an amendment to the notice of 

17 special tax lien for the CFO pursuant to Streets & Highways Code Section 3117.5 or a new 

18 ·notice of special tax lien for the CFO pursuant to Streets & Highways Code Section 3117.5; 

19 and, be it 

20 FURTHER RESOLVED, That this Board of Supervisors hereby finds that the provisions 

21 of Mello-Roos Act Sections 53313.6, 53313.7 and 53313.9 (relating to adjustments to ad 

22 valorem property taxes and schools financed by a community faci!ities district) are 

23 inapplicable to the proposed CFO, Improvement Area No. 1 and the Future Annexation Area; 

24 and, be it 

25 
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1 FURTHER RESOLVED, That as required by Mello-Roos Act Section 53339.3(d), this 

2 Board of Supervisors hereby determines that the Special Tax proposed to pay for the 

3 Facilities to be supplied within the Future Annexation Area financed with bonds that have 

4 · already been issued and that are secured by previously-existing areas of the CFO will be 

5 equal to the Special Taxes levied to pay for the same Facilities in previously-existing areas of 

6 the CFO and Improvement Area No. 1, except that (i) a higher Special Tax may be levied 

. 7 within the Future Annexation Area to pay for the same Facilities to compensate for the interest 

8 and principal previously paid from Special Taxes in the original area of the CFO and 

9 Improvement Area No. 1, less any depreciation allocable to the financed Facilities and (ii) a 

1 O higher s·pecial Tax may be levied in the Future Annexation Area to pay for new or additional 

11 Facilities, with or without bond financing, and as required by Mello-Roos Act Section 

12 53339.3(d), this Board of Supervisors hereby further determines that the Special Tax 

13 proposed to pay for Services to be supplied within the Future Annexation Area shall be equal 

14 to any Special Tax levied to pay for the same Services in the existing CFO and Improvement 

15 Area No. 1, except that a higher or lower tax may be levied within the Future Annexation Area 

16 · to the extent that the actuc~I cost of providing the Services in the Future Annexation Area is 

17 higher or lower than the cost of providing .those Serv!ces in the· existing CFO and 

18 Improvement Area No. 1. In so finding, this Board of Supervisors does not intend to limit its 

19 ability to levy a Special Tax within the Future Annexation Area to provide new or additional 

20 services beyond those supplied within the existing CFO and l~provement Area No. 1 or its 

21 ability to implement changes pursuant to Article 3 of the Mello-Roos Act within one or more 

22 improvement areas; and, be it 

23 FURTHER RESOLVED, That except as may otherwise be provided by law or by the 

24 Rate and Method, all lands owned by any public entity, including the United States, the State 

25 of California and/or the City, or any departments or political subdivisions thereof, shall be 
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1 omitted from the levy of the Special Tax to be made to cover the costs and expenses of the 

2 Facilities, the Services, the CFO or Improvement Area No. 1. In the event that a portion of the 

3 property within Improvement Area No. 1 shall become for any reason exempt, wholly or in 

4 part; from the levy of the Special Tax, this Board of Supervisors will, on behalf of the CFO, 

5 inc'rease the levy to the extent necessary upon the remaining property within Improvement 

6 Area No. 1 which is not exempt in order to yield the re:quired debt service payments and other 

7 annual expenses of Improvement Area No. 1, if any, subject to the provisions of the Rate and 

8 Meth.ad; and, be it 

9 FURTHER RESOLVED, ~hat except as may otherwise be provided by law or by the 

10 rate and method of apportionment for a Future Improvement Area, all lands owned by any 

11 public entity, including the United States, the State of California and/or the City, or any 

12 departments or political subdivisions thereof, shall be omitted from the ·levy of the special tax 

13 to be made to cover the costs and expenses of the Facilities, the Services and the Future 

14 Improvement Area. In the event that a portion of the property within the Future Improvement 

15 Area shall become for ariy reason exempt, wholly or in part, from the levy of the special tax, 

16 tliis Board of Supervisors will, on behalf of the CFO, increase the levy to the extent necessary 

17 upon the remaining property within the Future Improvement Area which is not exempt in order 

18 to yield the required debt service payments and other annual expenses of the Future 

19 Improvement A~ea, if any; subject to the provisions of the rate and method of apportionment 

20 of the special tax; and, be it 

21 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the levy of the Improvement Area No. 1 Special Tax shall 

22 be subject to the approval of the qualified electo_rs of Improvement Area No. 1 at a special 

· 23 election, and the proposed voting procedure shall be by mailed .or hand-delivered ballot · 

24 among the landowners in the proposed Improvement Area No. 1, with each owner having one 

25 
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1 vote for each acre or portion of an acre such owner owns in Improvement Area No. 1 not 

2 exempt from the Improvement Area No. 1 Special Tax; and, be it 

· 3 FURTHER RESOLVED, That a special tax shall. be levied in the Future Annexation 

4 Area only with the Unanimous Approval of the owner or owners of each parcel or parcels at 

5 the time that parcel or those parcels are annexed into the CFO and·in accordance with the 

6 Annexation Approval Procedures; ·and, be it 

7 FURTHER RESOLVED, That it.is the intention of this Board of Supervisors, acting as 

8 the legislative body of the CFO, to cause bonds of the City and other debt (as defined in the . . 

9 Mello-Roos Act) to be issued for Improvement Area No. 1 pursuant to the Mello-Roos Act to 

1 O finance in whole or in part the construction and/or acquisition of the Facilities, and the bonds 

11 and other debt shall be in the aggregate principal amount of not to exceed $250 million 

12 ("Improvement Area No. 1 Indebtedness Limit"), shall be issued in such series and bear 

13 interest payable semi-annually or in such other manner as this Board of Supervisors shall 

14 determine, at a rate not to exceed the maximum rate of interest as may be authorized by 

15 applicable law at the time of sale of each series of bonds and other debt, and shall mature not 

16 to exceed 40 years from the date of the issuance thereof; and, be it 

17 FURTHER RESOLVED, That it is the intention of this Board of Supervisors, acting as 

18 the legislative body of the CFO, to cause bonds of the City and other debt (as defined in the 

19 Mello-Roos Act) to be issued for that portion of the CFO that is not included in Improvement 

20 · Area No. 1 to finance·in whole or in part the construction and/or acquisition of the Facilities, 

21 and the bonds and other debt shall be in the aggregate principal amount of not to exceed 

22 $4. 75 billion ("Non-Improvement Area No. 1 Indebtedness Limit"), shall be issued in such 

23 series and bear interest payable semi-annually or in such other manner as this Board of 

24 Supervisors shall determine, at a rate not to exceed the maximum rate of interest as may be 

25 
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1 authorized by applicable law at the time of sale of each series of bonds and other debt, and 

2 shall mature not to exceed 40 years from the date of the issuance thereof; and, be it 

3 FURTHER RESOLVED, That in the event all or a portion of the Future Annexation 

4 Area is annexed as one or more Future Improvement Areas, the designation as an 

5 improvement area of any territory annexing to the CFD, the maximum amount of bonded 

6 indebtedness and other debt for such improvement area, the rate and method of 

7. apportionment of special tax for such improvement area and the appropriations limit for such 

8 improvement area shall be identified and approved in the Unanimous Approval executed by 

9 property owners in .connection with their annexation to the CFD in accordance with the 

1. O Annexation Approval Procedures. In that event, the amount of the maximum indebtedness for 

11 the Future Improvement Area shall be subtracted from the Non-Improvement Area No. 1 

12 Indebtedness Limit, which shall result in a reduction in the Non-Improvement Area No. 1 

13 lnd~btedness Limit; and, be it 

14 FURTHER RESOLVED, That it is the intention of this Board of Supervisors, acting as 

15 the legislative body for the CFD, .to cause bonds and other debt of the City to be issued for the 

16 Future Improvement Areas p·ursuant to the Mello-Roos Aqt to finance in whole or in part the 

17 construction and/or acquisition of the Facilities, and the bonds and other debt shall be in the 

18 aggregate principal amount designated at the time of annexation, shall be issued in such 

19 series and bear interest payable semi-annually or in such other manner as this Board of 

20 Supervisors shall determine, at a rate not to exceed the maximum rate of interest as may be 

21 authorized by applicable law at the time of sale of each series of bonds and other debt, and 

22 shall mature not to exceed 40 years from the date of the issuance thereof; and, be it 

23 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City's Director of the Office of .Public Finance, as the 

24 officer having charge and control of the Facilities and the Services in and for the CFD, 

25 Improvement Area No. 1 and the Future Annexation Area, is hereby directed to study said 
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1 proposed Facilities and Services and to make, or cause to be made, and file with the Clerk of 

2 the Board of Supervisors a report in writing ("CFD Report") presenting the following: 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

(a) A description of the Facilities. and the Services by type which will be 
required to adequately meet the needs of the CFD (which is proposed to consist initially 
of Improvement Area No. 1) and the Future Annexation Area. 

(b) An estimate of the fair and reasonable cost of the Facilities including the 
cost of acquisition of lands, rights-of-way and easements, any physical facilities required 
in conjunction therewith and incidental expenses in connection therewith, including the 
costs of the proposed bond financing and other debt and all other related costs as 
provided in Mello-Roos Act Section 53345.3: 

(c) · An estimate of the fair and reasonable cost of the Services and incidental 
expenses in connection therewith, and all other related costs. 

The CFD Report shall be made a part of the record of the public hearing specified below; and, 

be it 

FURTHER RESOL \(ED, ______ 20_ at _:00 p.m .. or as soon as possible 

thereafter, in the Board of Supervisors Chambers, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San 

Francisco, California, be, and the same are hereby appointed and fixed as the time and place 

when and where this Board of Supervisors, as legislative body for the CFb, will conduct a 

public hearing on the establishment of the CFD,. Improvement Area No. 1 and the Future 
18 

19 

20 

. 21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Annexation Area and consider and finally determine whether the public interest, convenience 

and necessity require the formation of the CFD, Improvement Area No. 1, .the Future 

Annexation Area and the levy of the Special Tax, including the Improvement Area No. 1 

Special Tax; and, be it 

·FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors is hereby directed 

to cause notice of the public hearing to be given by publication one time in a newspaper 

publi~hed in the area of the CFD and the Future Annexation Area. The publication shall be 
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1 completed at least seven days before the date of the public hearing specified above. The 

2 notice shall be substantially in the form specified in Mello-Roos Act Section 53322, with the 

3 . form summarizing the provisions hereof hereby specifically approved; and, be it 

4 FURTHER RESOLVED, That Mello-Roos Act Section 53314.9 provides that, either 

5 before or after formation of the CFO, the City may accept advances of funds and may provide, 

6 by resolution, for the use of those funds, including but not limited to pay any cost incurred by 

7 the local agency .in creating the CFO, and may agree to reimburse the advances under all of 

8 the following conditions: (A) the proposal to repay the advances is included both in the 

. 9 resolution of intention and the resolution of formation to establish the CFO; and (B) any 

1 O proposed special tax is approved by the qualified electors of the CFO and, if the qualified 

11 electors of the CFO do not approve the proposed special tax, the City shall return any funds 

12 which have not been committed for any authorized purpose by the time of the election and, in 

13 furtherance of Mello-Roos Act Section 53314.9, the Board of Supervisors previously approved 

14 the execution and delivery of a Deposit and Reimbursement Agreement ("Deposit 

15 Agreement") among the City, TIDA and the Developer; and, be it 

16 FURTHER RESOLVED, That Mello-Roos Act Section 53314.9 provides that, either 

17 before or after formation of the CFO, the City may accept work in-kind from any source, 

18 including, but not limited to, private persons or private entities, may provide, by resolution, for 

19 the use of that work in-kind for any authorized purpose a·nd this Board of Supervisors niay 

20 enter into an agreement, by resolution; with the person or entity advandng the work in-kind, to 

21 reimburse the person or entity for the value, or cost, whichever fs less, of the work in-kind, as 

22 determined by this Board of Supervisors, with or without interest, under the conditions 

23 specified in the Mello-Roos Act. Any work in-kind must be performed or.constructed as if the 

24 work had been performed or constructed under the direction and supervision, or under the 

25 authority of, the City and, in furtherance of Mello-Roos Act Section 53314.9, the Board of 
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1 Supervisors previously approved the execution and delivery of an Acquisition and 

2 Reimbursement Agreement among the City, TIDA and the Developer; and, be it 

3 FURTHER RESOLVED, That this Board of Supervisors reserves to itself the right and 

4 authority set forth ·in Mello-Roos Act Section 53344.1, subject to any limitations set forth in any 

5 bond resolution or trust indenture related to the issuance .of bonds; and, be it 

6 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors has reviewed and considered 

7 the FEIR and finds that the FEIR is adequate for its use for the actions taken by this resolution 

8 . and incorporates the FEIR and the CEQA findings contained in Board of Supervisors 

9 Resolution No.246-11 by this reference; and, be it 

10 FURTHER RESOLVED, That this Resqlution shall in noway obligate this Board of 

11 · Supervisors of the City to form the CFO, Improvement Area No. 1 or the Future Annexation 

12 Area. The formation of the CFO, Improvement Area No. 1 and the Future Annexation Area 

13 shall be subject to the approval of this Board of Supervis,ors by resolution following the holding 

14 of the public hearing referred to above; and, be it 

15 FURTHER RESOLVED, That if any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, or 

16 word of this resolution, or any application thereof to any person or circumstance, is held to be 

17 invalid or unconstitutional by a decision of a court of competent jurisdiction, such decision . 

18 shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions or applications of this 'resolution, this 

19 Board of Supervisors hereby declaring that it would tiave passed this resolution and each and 

20 every section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, and word not declared invalid or 

21 unconstitut,ional without regard to whether any other portion of this resolution or application 

22 thereof would be subsequently declared invalid or unconstitutional; and, be it 

23 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Mayor, the Controller, the Director of the Office of 

24 Public Finance, the Clerk of the Boc:~rd of Supervisors and any and all other officers of the City 

25 are hereby authorized, for and in the name of and on behalf of the City, to do any and all 
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1 things arid take any and all actions, including execution and delivery of any and all 

2 documents, assignments, certificates, requisitions, agreements, notices, consents, 

3 instruments of conveyance, warrants and documents,' which they, or any of them, may deem 

4 necessary or advisable in order to effectuate the purposes of this Resolution; provided 

5 however that any such actions be solely intended to further the purposes of this Resolution, 

6 and are subject in all respects to the terms of the Resolution; and, be it 

7 FURTHER RESOLVED, That all actions authorized and directed by this Resolution, 

8 consistent with any documents presented herein, and heretofore taken are hereby ratified, 

9 approved and confirmed by this Board of Supervisors; and, be it 

10 FURTHER RESOLVED, That this Resolution shall take effect upon its enactment. 

11 Enactment occurs when the Mayor signs the resolution, the Mayor returns the resolution 

12 unsigned or does not sign the resolution within ten days of receiving it, or the Board of 

13 Supervisors overrides the Mayor's veto of the resolution. 

14 

15 

16 

17 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney 

18 By:~-=-=--,-=-=--:--~~~~~~ 
Mark D. Blake . 

19 Deputy City Attorney 

20 

21 

22 

23 

·24 

25 
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EXHIBIT A 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
Community Facilities District No. 2016-1 

(Treasure Island) 

DESCRIPTION OF FACILITIES AND SERVICES TO BE FINANCED BY 
THE CFO AND EACH IMPROVEMENT AREA THEREIN 

FACILITIES . 

8 It is intended that the CFO, Improvement Area No. 1, and each Future Improvement 

g Area will be authorized to finance all or a portion of the costs of the acquisition, 

1 o construction and improvement of any ot'the following types of facilities: 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

A. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

Facilities Acquired from Third Parties 

Acquisition - includes aqquisition of land for p'ublic improvements. 

Abatement - includes abatement of hazardous materials and disposal of 

Demolition - removal of below-grade, at-grade, and above-grade facilities; 

16 . and recycling or disposal of waste. 

17 4. Supplemental Fire Water Supply System - including, but not limited to, 

18 main pipe, laterals, valves, fire hydrants, cathodic protection, manifolds, air-gap 

19 back flow preventer, wharf fire hydrants, portable water pumper, and tie-ins for 

20 onsite water supply network that is unique to San Francisco intended for fire 

21 . suppression. 

22 

23 

24 

25 

5. Low Pressure Water- including, but not limited to, main pipe, pressure 

reducing stations, laterals, water meters, water meter boxes, back flow 

preventers, gate valves, air valves, blowoffs, fire hydrants, cathodic protection, 
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25 

and tie-ins for onsite and offsite low pressure water supply network intended for 

domestic use. 

6. Water Tank Facilities - including, but not limited to, storage tanks, pumps, 

and other facilities associated with water storage. 

7. Recycled Water - including, but not limited to, main pipe, laterals, water 

meters, water meter boxes, back flow preventers, gate valves, air valves, 

blowoffs, cathodic protection, and tie-ins for recycled water supply network 

intended to provide treated wastewater for use in irrigation of parks and 

landscaping as well as graywater uses within buildings. 

8. Storm DrainaQe System - including, but not limited to, main pipe, laterals, 

manholes, Ci:ltch basins, air vents, stormwater treatment facilities, connections to 
.. 

existing systems, headwalls, outfalls, and lift stations for a network intended to 

convey onsite and offsite separated storm water. 

9. Separated Sanitary Sewer - including, but not limited to, main pipe, 

laterals, manholes, traps, air vents, connections to existing systems, force main 

pipe and associated valves and eleanouts, and pump and lift stations for a 

· network intended to convey separated sanitary sewage. 

10. Joint Trench - including, but not limited to., the electrical substation, 

installation of primary and secondary conduits, overhead poles, pull boxes, 

vaults, subsurface enclosures, and anodes, for dry utilities including but not · 

limited to electrical and information systems. 

11. Earthwork - including, but not limited to, importation of clean fill materials, 

clearing and grubbing, slope stabilization, ground improvement, installation of 

geogrid, surcharging, wick drains, excavation, rock fragmentation, placement of 

fill, compaction, grading, erosion control, deep vibratory soil compaction, cement 
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18 

19 

·20 

21 

22 

23 

24 
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deep soil mix (CDSM) columns and panels, stone columns, and post­

construction stabilization such as hydroseeding. 

12. Retaining Walls - including, but not limited to, excavation, foundations, 

construction of retaining walls, subdrainage, and backfilling. 

13. Highway Ramps, Roadways, Pathways, Curb, and Gutter - including, but 

not limited to, road subgrade preparation, aggregate base, concrete roadway 

base, asphalt wearing surface, concrete curb, concrete gutter, medians, colored 

asphalt and concrete, speed tables, class 1 and.2 bike facilities (e.g., cycle 

.tracks), sawcutting, grinding, conform paving, resurfacing, for onsite and offsite 

roadways. 

14. Traffic- including, but not limited to, transit stops, transit facilities, transit 

buses and ferries, bridge structures, permanent pavement marking and striping, 

traffic control signage, traffic light signals, pedestrian traffic lighting, and 

contributions for offsite traffic improvements. 

15. Streetscape - including, but not limited to, subgrade preparation, 

aggregate base, sidewalks, pavers, ADA curb ramps with detectable tiles, 

. streetlights, light pole found~tions, la~dscaping, irrigation, street furniture, waste 

receptacles, newspaper stands, and public art. 

16. · Shoreline Improvements - including, but not limited to, demolition, 

excavation, installation of revetment, structural improvements of shoreline and 

revetment, and structural repair for replacement or retrofit of shoreline struCtures. 

17. Parks - including, but not limited to, ground improvement, subgrade 

preparation, landscaping and trees, aggregate base, sidewalks, pavers, 

decomposed granite, lighting, irrigation, furniture, decks, fountains, and 

restrooms. 
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18. Ferry Terminal - including, but not limited to, foundations, ferry shelter 

building, signs, electronic toll collection system, breakwaters, pier, gangway, 

float, restroom, bike storage 

19. Hazardous Soil Removal - removal and disposal of contaminated soil. 

20. Community Facilities -:- including, but not limited to; costs of police station, 

fire station, community center spaces for uses including reading room/library, 

senior/adult services, teen/youth center, outdoor performance and gathering 

spaces, community gardens; public school, childcare centers,· public recreational 

facilities including ballfields, playing fields and sports centers, and publicly-owned 

parking garages. 

21. Any other amounts specifically identified in the DOA as a Qualified Project 

Cost. 

22. Hard Costs, Soft Costs and Pre-Development Costs,· as defined in the 

Conveyance Agreement, associated with the design, prpcurement, development 

and construction of all Facilities listed herein. 

B. 

1. 

Authorized Payments 

Contribution to the City and other public agencies for costs related to open 

space improvements, transportation and transit facilities, and design and 

construction of ramps and access roads. 

C. 

1. 

Facilities Constructed by the City or TIDA 

Sea Level Rise Adaptations - including, but not limited to, demolitiof), 

excavation, and installation of revetment; sfructur~I improvements of shoreline . 

and revetment; construction, improvement or relocation of shoreline structures, 
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. seawalls, stormwater pump stations and outfalls; earthwork, grading and 

landscaping; and the development of intertidal zones or wetlands. 

2. Facility Capital Improvements - upgrade, reconstruction, or replacement 

of publicly-owned assets on Treasure Island andYerba Buena Island, including, 

but not limited to, bujl~ings, hangars, school facilities, living quarters, parks, 

improvements for sea-level rise, piers, and the Acquisition Facilities described in 

Section A of this Exhibit A. 

NOTE: The categories of facilities labeled "Facilities Acquired from Third Parties" 

and "Facilities Constructed by the City or TIDA" reflect current assumptions of the 

City and TIDA. The CFO shall be authorized to finance the listed facilities 

whether they are acquired from third parties or constructed by the City or TIDA. 
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SERVICES 

Special taxes collected in the CFO, Improvement Area No. 1, and each Future 

Improvement Area will finance, in whole or in part, the following services ("services" . . 

shall have the meaning given that term in the Mello-Roos Community Facilities Act of 

1982): 

• The costs of operating and maintaining Improvements constructed pursuant 
to the Parks and Open Space Plan within the Project Site, including 
installing landscaping, all personnel or third-party maintenance costs, costs 
of maintaining irrigation systems and other equipment 9irectly related to 
maintenance, maintenance or replacement as needed of landscape areas, 
water features, bathrooms, trash receptacles, park benches, planting 
containers, picnic tables, and other equipment or fixtures installed in areas 
to be maintained, insurance costs, and any other related overhead costs, 
along with. Tl DA pers.onnel, ·administrative, and overhead costs related to 
maintenance or to contracting for and managing third-party maintenance. 
The terms used in this paragraph have the meaning given them in the. 
Financing Plan: 

• Operating and maintaining TIDA owned structures and facilities within the 
Project Site, including but not limited to Building 1, Hangers 2 & 3, Pier 1, 
the Historic Officers' Quarters, Quarters .10 & 62, the Torpedo Building, 
Chapel, gymnasium, roadways, paths and walkWays. Costs include but are 
not limited to all personnel or third-party maintenance costs, costs of · 
maintaining systems and other equipment directly related to maintenance, 
as needed, of building systems, roofs, building envelope, and interiors, 
insurance costs, and any other related overhead. costs, along with TIDA 
personnel, administrative, and overhead costs related to maintenance or to 
contracting for and managing third-party maintenance. The terms used in 
this paragraph have the meaning given them in the Financing Plan. 
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OTHER 

The CFD, Improvement Area No. 1, and each Future Improvement Area may al~o 

finance any of the following: 

1. Bond related expenses, including underwriters discount, reserve fund, 

capitalized interest, letter of credit fees and expenses, bond and disclosure counsel fees 

and expenses, bond remarketing costs, and all other incidental expenses. 

2. Administrative fees of the City and the bond trustee or fiscal agent related to 

the CFD, Improvement Area No. 1, and each Future Improvement Area and the Sorids. 

3. Reimbursement of costs related to the formation of the GFD, Improvement 

Area No. 1, and each Future Improvement Area advanced by the City, the landowner(s) 

in the CFO, Improvement Area No. 1, and each Future Improvement Area, or any party 

related to any of the foregoing, as well as reimbursement of any costs advanced by the 

City, ·the landowner(s) in the CFD, Improvement Area No. 1, and each Future 

Improvement Area or any party related to any of the foregoing, for facilities, fees or 

other purposes or costs of the CFD, Improvement Area No. 1, and each Future 

Improvement Area. 

4. Funding a capital reserve fund to finance the Facilities described in this 

Exhibit. 
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EXHIBITB 

IMPROVEMENT AREA No. l OF THE 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
COMMUNITYFACIIJTIESDISTRICTN0.2016-1 

(TREASURElsLAND) 

RATE AND METHOD OF APPORTIONMENT OF SPECIAL TAX 

A Special Tax applicable to each Taxable Parcel in Improvement Area No. 1 of the City and 
County of San Francisco Community Facilities District No. 2016-1 (Treasure Island) shall be 
levied and coliected according io the tax liability determined by the Administrator through the 
application of the appropriate amount or rate for Taxable Parcels, as described below. All Taxable 
Parcels in Improvement Area No. 1 shall be taxed for the purposes, to the extent, and in the manner 
herein provided, including property subsequently annexed to Improvewent Area No. 1. 

A. DEFINITIONS 

The terms hereinafter set forth have the following meanings: 

. "Accessory Square Footage" means, within a non-residential building on a Taxable Parcel, any 
square footage within the building that is not used directly as part of the business or hotel 
operations, including, but not limited to, walkways, elevator shafts, mezzanines, corridors, and 
stairwells. 

"Act" means the Mello-Roos Community Facilities Act of 1982, as amended, being Chapter 2.5, 
(commencing with. Section 53311 ), Division 2 of Title 5 of the California Government Code. 

"Administrative Expenses" means any or all of the following: the fees and expenses of any fiscal 
agent or trustee (including any fees or expenses of its counsel) emplOyed in connection with any 
Bonds, and the expenses of the City and TIDA carrying out duties with respect to the CPD and the 
Bonds, including, but not limited to, levying and collecting the Special Tax, the fees and expenses 
of legal counsel, charges levied by the City Controller; s Office and/or the City Treasurer and Tax 
Collector's Office, ·costs related to property owner inquiries regarding the Special Tax, costs 
associated with appeals or requests for interpretation associated with the Special Tax and this 
RMA, amounts needed to pay rebate to the. federal government with respect to the Bonds, cost.s 

. associated with complying with any contfuuing disclosure requirements for the City and any major 
property owner, costs associated with foreclosure and collection of delinquent Special Taxes, and· 
all other costs· and expenses of the City and TIDA in any way related to the establishment or . · 
administration of the CFD. · 

·"Administrator" means the Director of the Office_ of Public Finance or his/her designee who shall 
be responsible for administering the Special Tax according to this RMA. 
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"Airspace Parcel" means a parcel with an assigned Assessor's Parcel number that constitutes 
vertical space of an underlying land parcel. 

"Assessor's Parcel" or "Parcel" means a lot or parcel, including an Airspace Parcel, shown on 
an Assessor's Parcel Map with an assigned Assessor's Parcel number. 

"Assessor's Parcel Map" means an official map of the County Assessor designating Parcels by 
Assessor's Parcel number. 

"Association Property" means any property within the boundaries of Improvement Area No. 1 
that is owned in fee or by easement by a homeowners association or property owners association 
and does not fall within a Land Use Category, not inCiuding any such property that is located 
directly under a residential structure. 

"Authority Housing Lot" means the lots identified as owned or expected to be owned by TIDA, 
as originally shown in the Housing Plan, and as may be amended in the Development Approval 
Documents: Authority Housing Lots expected within Improvement Area No. 1 at the time of CFD 
Formation are identified in Attachment 3 hereto. · 

"Authority Housing Unit" means a Residential Unit developed o;n. an Authority Housing Lot. 

"Authorized Expenditures" means those public facilities and public services authorized to be 
funded by the CFD as set forth in the documents adopted by the Board at CFD Formation, as may 
be amended from time to time. 

"Base Facilities Special Tax" means, for any Land Use Category, the per-square foot Facilities 
Special Tax for square footage within such Land Use Category, as identified in Section C.2a below. 

"Base Services Special Tax" means, for any Land Use Category, the per-square foot Services 
Special Tax for square footage within such Land Use Category, as identified in Section C.2b 
below. 

"Base Special Tax" means, collectiv6Iy, the Base Facilities Special Tax and Base Services Special 
Tax. . 

"Board" means the Board of Supervisors of the City, acting as the legislative body of CFD No. 
2016-1. 

"Bonds" means bonds or other debt (as defined in the Act), whether in one or more series, that are 
issued or assumed by or for Improvement Area No. 1 to finance Authorized Expenditures and are 

· secured by the Facilities Special Tax. 

"Building Height" means. the proposed height, as defined in the D4D, of a residential, non­
residential, or mixed-use structure, as set forth on the Building Permit issued for the building, or 
if the height is not clearly indicated on the Building Permit, the height determined by reference to 
the Sub-Phase Application, Vertical DDA, condominium plan, or .architectural drawings for the 
building. If there is any question as to the Building Height of any building in the CFD, the 
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Administrator shall coordinate with the Review Authority to make the determination, and such 
determination shall be conclusive and binding. 

"Building Permit" means a permit that allows for vertical construction ofa building or buildings, 
which shall not include a s_eparate permit issued for construction of the.foundation thereof. 

"Capital Reserve Requiremen't" means, for the Project as a whole, the target amount of capital 
reserves to be established for Sea Level Rise Improvements, which shall be $25 0 million in Fiscal 
Year 2016-17 dollars, escalating, on July 1, 2017 and on:each July 1 thereafter, by the Esc~lator. 

"Capitalized Interest" means funds in any capitalized interest account available to pay debt 
service on Bonds. 

"CFD" or "CFD No. 2016-1" means the City and County of San Francisco Community Facilities 
District No, 2016-1 (Treasure Island). 

· "CFD Formation" means the date on which the Board approved documents .to form the CFD. 

"City" means the City and County of San Francisco, California. 

"Commercial/Retail Square Footage" means the net saleable or net leasable square footage 
within a building that is or is expected to be square footage of a commercial establishment that 
sells general merchandise, hard goods, food and beverage, personal services, and other items 
directly to consumers, including but not limited to, museums, restaurants, bars, entertainment 
venues, health clubs, spas, laundromats, dry cleaners, repair shops, storage facilities, and parcel 
delivery .shops. In addition, any other square footage in a building that is used for commercial, 
office, or industrial business operations and is not Accessory Square Footage or Association 
Property shall be taxed as Commercial/Retail Square Footage. Commercial/Retail Square Footage 
shall be determined based on reference to the condominium plan, site plan, Building Permit, or 
Development Approval Documents, or as provided by the Developer or the City. The 
Administrator, in conjunction with the Review Authority, shall make the final determination as to 
the amount of Commercial/Retail Square Footage on any Parcel within Improvement Area No. 1, 
and such determination shall be conclusive and binding. Commercial/Retail Square Foot means a 
single square-foot unit of Commercial/Retail Square Footage. Incidental retail or commercial uses 
in an otherwise exempt building (e.g., a snack bar ~ a recreation center on Association Property) 
shall not constitute Commercial/Retail Square Footage. 

"County" means the City and County of San Francisco, California. 

"D4D" means the Treasure Island and Y erba Buena Island Design for Development, approved by 
the Planning Commission and TIDA, and dated June 28, 2011, and as amended from time to time. 

"DA" means the Development Agreement Relative to Treasure Islarid/Y erba Buena. Island, 
including all exhibits and attachments, executed by the City and TICD, dated June 28, 2011, and 
as amended from time to time. 
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"DDA" means the Disposition and Development Agreement (Treasure Island/Y erba Buena 
!~land), including all exhibits and attachments, executed by TIDA and TICD, dated June 28, 2011, 
and as amended from time to time. 

"Developed Property" means, in any Fiscal Year, all Taxable Parcels for which a Building Permit 
was issued prior to June 30 of the preceding Fiscal Year, but not prior to January 1, 2015. 

"Developer" means the developer of a Major Phase or Sub-Phase located in Improvement Area 
No. 1, which shall not include a Vertical Developer that has entered into a Vertical DDA. 

"Developer Maintenance Payment" means a payment that TIDA requires to be made by the 
Developer to pay for Ongoing Park Maintenance as described in and pursuant to Section 2. 7 of the 
Financing Plan. 

"Development Approval Documents" means, collectively, any Major Phase Application, Sub­
Phase Application, Vertical DDA, tentative subdivision map, Final Map, Review Authority 
approval, or other such approved or recorded document or plan that identifies the type of 
structure(s), acreage, square footage, and/or number of Residential Units approved for 
development on Taxable Parcek · 

"Development Project" means a residential, non-residential, or mixed-use development that 
includes one or more buildings that are planned and entitled in a single application to the City. 

. . . ' . 

"Escalator" means the lesser of the following: (i) the increase, if any, in the Consumer Price Index 
(CPI) for All Urban Consumers in the San Francisco-Oakland-San Jose region (base years 1982-
1984=100) published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics of the United States Department of Labor, 
or, if such index is no longer published, a similar escalator that is determined by TIDA and the 
City to.be appropriate, and (ii) five percent (5%). 

"Estimated Base Facilities Special Tax Revenues" means, at any point in time, the amount 
calculated by the Administrator by multiplying the Base Facilities Special Tax by square footage 
within each Land Use Category proposed for development on a Parcel or within a Sub-Block. 

"Expected Land Uses" means the total square footage in each Land Use Category expected within 
each Sub-Block in Improvement Area No. 1. The Expected Land Uses at the time of CFD 
Formation are identified in Attachment 2 and may be revised pursuant to Sections B, C, D, and E 
below. 

"Expected Maximum Facilities Special Tax ),levenues" means the aggregate Facilities Special 
Tax that can be levied based on application of the Base Facilities Special Tax to the Expected Land 
Uses. The Expected Maximum Facilities Special Tax Revenues for each Sub-Block at the time of 
CFD Formation are shown in Attichment 2 and may be revised pursuant to Sections B, C, D, and 
E below. 

"Expected Taxable Property" means any Parcel within Improvement Area No. 1 that: (i) 
pursuant to the Development Approval Documents, was expected to be a Taxable Parcel, (ii) based 
on the Expected Land Uses and as determined by the. Administrator, was assigned Expected 
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Maximum Facilities Special Tax Revenues, and (iii) subsequently falls· within one or more of the 
categories thatwould otherwise be exempt from the Special Tax as set forth in Section H below. 

"Facilities Special Tax" means a special tax levied in any Fiscal Year to pay the Facilities Special 
Tax Requirement. 

"Facilities Special Tax Requirement" means the amount necessary in any Fiscal Year to: (i) pay 
principal and interest on Bonds that are due in the calendar year that begins in such Fiscal Year; 
(ii) pay periodic costs on the Bonds, including but not limited to, credit enhancement, liquidity 
support and rebate payments on the Bonds, (iii) replenish reserve funds created for the Bonds under 
the Indenture to the extent such replenishment has not been included in the compufa;tion of the 

-Facilities Special Tax Requirement in a previous Fiscal Year; (iv) cure any delinquencies in the 
payment of principal or interest on Bonds which have occurred in the prior Fiscal Year; (v) pay 
Administrative Expenses; and (vi) pay directly for Authorized Expenditures, including park 
maintenance, Sea Level Rise Improvements, and capital reserves, in the priority set forth in the 
Financing Plan, so long as such levy under this clause (vi) does not increase the Facilities Special 
Tax levied on Undeveloped Property. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in any Fiscal Year in which 
any portion of a Developer Maintenance Payment is delinquent, the Maximum Facilities Special 
Tax shall be levied on Undeveloped Property until the amount collected from Undeveloped 
Property that is used to pay for park maintenance is equal to the aggregate amount of delinquent 
Developer Maintenance Payments. The amounts referred to in clauses (i) and (ii) of the definition 
of Facilities Special Tax Requirement may be reduced in any Fiscal Year by: (a) interest earnings 
on or surplus balances in funds and accounts for the Bonds to the extent that such earnings or 
balances are available to apply against such costs pursuant to the Indenture; (b) in the sole and · 
absolute discretion of the City, proceeds received by the CFD from the collection of penalties 
associated with delinquent Facilities Special Taxes; and (c) any other revenues available to pay 
such costs, each as determined in the sole discretion of the Administrator. 

"Final Map" means a final map, or portion thereof, recorded by the County pursuant to the 
Subdivision Map Act (California Government Code Section 66410 et seq.) that creates individual 
lots on which Building Permits for new construction may be issued without further subdivision. 

"Financing Plan" means the Financing Plan attached as Exhibit D to the DA' and Exhibit EE to 
the DDA, as such plan may be amended or supplemented from time to time in accordance with the 
terms of the DA and DDA. 

"Fiscal Year" means the period starting July 1 and ending on the following June 30. 

"Future Annexation Area" means that geographic area that, at the time ofCFD Formation, was· 
considered potential .annexation area for tlie CFD and which was, therefore, identified as "future 
annexation area" on the recorded CFD boundary map. Such designation does not inean that any 

·or all of the Future Annexation Area will annex into Improvement Area No. 1, but should property 
designated as Future Annexation Area choose to annex, the annexation may be processed pursuant 
to the annexation procedures in the Act for territory included in a future annexation area, as well 
as the procedures established by the Board. 

· "Hotel" means a structure or portion of a structure that constitutes a place of l_odging, providillg 
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temporary sleeping accommodations for travelers, which structure may include one or more of the 
following: spa services, restaurants, gift shops, meeting and convention facilities. Residential 
·Units that are offered for rent to travelers (e.g., units offered through Airbnb) shall not be 
categorized as Hotel. 

"Hotel Condominium" means a Residential Unit within a Hotel Project. 

"Hotel Project" means a Development Project within which a building proposed to be constructed 
is either a Hotel or a residential or mixed-use building being developed in conjunction with a Hotel 
that will share common area and amenities with the Hotel. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if a 
Development Project includes multiple buildings, one of which is a Hotel, and one or more other 
buildings in the bevelopment Project do not share common area or amenities with the Hotel and 
are not otherwise affiliated with the Hotel, such other building(s) shall be considered a separate 
Development Project for purposes of this RMA and shall be categorized as a Low-Rise Project, 
Mid-Rise Project, Tower .Project, or Townhome Project based on the definitions set forth herein·: 
If a Hotel Project is constructed on a Parcel that is owned by IIDA, such Parcel shall be treated as 
a Hotel Project, not Public PropertY, for purposes of this RMA. 

"Hotel Square Footage" means the usable square footage within a building that is, or is expected 
to be, a Hotel, as reflected on (l condominium plan, site plan, or Building Permit, as provided by 
the Developer or the City, or as expected. pursuant to Development Approval Documents. All 
square footage that is not Residential Square Footage or Accessory Square Footage and shares an 
Assessor's Parcel number within such a structure, including square footage of restaurants, meeting 
and convention facilities, gift shops, spas, offices, and other related uses, shall be categorized as 
Hotel Square Footage. Upon assignment of Assessor's Parcel numbers to the Airspace Parcels for 
any Hotel Condominiums, the Hotel Condominiums shall be assigned a Maximum Special Tax 
based on application of the appropriate Base Special Tax for Hotel Condommiums, as set forth in 
Section C below. If there are separate Assessor's Parcel numbers for the retail uses associated 
with the Hotel, the Base Special Tax for Commercial/Retail Square Footage shall be used to 
determine the Maximum Special Tax for such Parcels, and the Base Special Tax for Hotel Square· 
Footage shall be used.to determine the Maximum Special Tax for Parcels on which uses in the 
building other than Hotel Condominiums and retail uses are located, including office space 
associated with Hotel operations. The Administrafor, in conjunction with the Review Authority, 
shall make the final determination as to the amount of Hotel Square Footage within a building, and 
such determination shall be conclusive and binding. Hotel Square Foot means a single square-foot 
unit of Hotel Square Footage. 

"Housing Plan" means Exhibit E to the DDA, which sets forth the plan for development of Market 
Rate Units, Inclusionary Units, and Authority Housing Units on Treasure Island and Yerba Buena 
Island. · 

"Improvement Area No. 1" means Improvement Area No. 1 of the CPD, as it exists at CPD 
Formation and as expanded with future annexations to Improvement Area No. 1 (if any). 

"lnclusionary Unit" means a Residential Unit that is, pursuant to the Housing Plan, subject to 
restrictions related to the affordability of the Residential Unit or income restrictions for its 
occupants, and is not an Authority Housing Unit. 

CFD No. 2016-1, IA No. J 6 September 22, 2016 

1813 



"Indenture" means any indenture, fiscal agent agreement, resolution, or other instrument pursuant 
to which Bonds are issued, as modified, amended, and/or supplemented from time to time, and any 
instrument replacing or supplementing the same. 

"Land Use Category" means, individually, Low-Rise Units, Mid-Rise Units, Tower Units, 
Treasure Island Townhome Units, Yerba Buena Island Townhome Units, Hotel Condominiums, 
Hotel Square Footage, or Commercial/Retail Square Footage. 

"Land Use Change" means a change to the Expected Land Uses within Improvement Area No .. 
1 after CFD Formation. 

"LDDA" means a Disposition and Development Agreement between TIDA and a Vertical 
Developer that has a leasehold interest in property that is subject to the Public Trust, as defined in 
theDDA. 

"Low-Rise Project" mearis a Development Project that meets either of the following criteria: (i) 
the highest residential or mixed-use building proposed within the Development Project has a 
Building Height that is greater than 50 feet and less than or equal to 70 feet, or (ii) the highest 
residential or mixed-use building proposed within the Development Project has a Building Height 
that is less than or equal to 50 feet and one or more of the ground floor Residential Units within 
such building do not have a main entry door that is directly accessible from a public street, private 
street, or courtyard instead of from a common corridor. 

All Residential Units within a Low-Rise Project, regardless of the height of each individual 
building within the Development Project, shall be categorized as Low-Rise Units for purposes of 
this RMA. For example, if a Development Project includes three separate buildings, the highest 
building is proposed to be 5 0 feet tall, and one or more of the ground floor Residential Units within 
the 50-foot tall building will not have a main entry door that is directly accessible from a street or 
courtyard, then the Residential Units in all three buildings in the Development Project will be taxed 
as Low-Rise Units. If a Development Project includes two buildings that have the same proposed 
Building Height, both buildings are less than 50 feet tall, and only olie of the two buildings has 
ground floor Residential Units, all of which have main entry doors that will be directly accessible 
from a street or courtyard, the Residential Units within the Development Project will be 
categorized as Low-Rise Units and not Treasure· Island Townhome Units or Yerba Buena 
Townhome Units. 

"Low-Rise Unit" means a Residential Unit within a Low-Rise Project. 

"Major Phase" is defined in the DDA. 

"Major Phase Application" means the application and associated documents required to be 
submitted for each Major Phase Approval, as defined in the DDA. 

"Market Rate Unit" ~eans a Residential Unit that is not· an Authority Housing Unit or 
Inclusionary Unit. · 

CFD No. 2016-1, IA No. 1 7 September 22, 2016 

1814 



"Maximum Facilities Special Tax" means the greatest amount of Facilities Special Tax that can 
be levied on an Assessor's Parcel in any Fiscal Year determined in accordance with Sections C, 
D, andE below. 

"Maximum IAl Revenues" means, at any point in time, the aggregate Maximum Facilities 
Special Tax that can be levied on all Taxable Parcels. 

"Maximum Services Special Tax" means the greatest amount of Services Special Tax that can 
be levied on an Assessor's Parcel in any Fiscal Year determined in accordance with Sections C, 

. D, and E below. 

"Maximum Special Tax" means, prior to the Transition Year, the Maximum Facilities Special 
Tax and, in the Transition Year and each Fiscal Year thereafter, the Maximum Services Special 
Tax. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if there are any delinquent Facilities Special Taxes to be 
colle~ted from a Parcel in or after the Transition Year; such delinquent Facilities Special Taxes 
shall continue to be levied against the Parcel and shall,in addition to the Services Special Tax, be 
part of the Maximum Special Tax for the Parcel until paid. · · 

·"Mid-Rise Project" means a Development Project within which the highest residential or mixed­
use building that includes Residential 'Q'nits proposed for development has a Building Height that 
is greater than 70 feet but less than or equal to 125 feet. All Residential Units within a Mid-Rise 
Project, regardless of the height of each individual building within the Development Project, shall 
be categorized as Mid-Rise Units for purposes of this RMA. For example, if a Development 
Project proposes three buildings that are 90 feet, 60 feet, and 40 feet, respectively, all Residential 
Units within all three buildings will be categorized as Mid-Rise Units. 

"Mid-Rise Unit" means a Residential Unit within a Mid-Rise Project. 

"Planning Code" means the Planning Code of the City and County of San Francisco, as it may 
be amended from time to time. 

"Project" is defined in the DDA. 

"Proportionately" means, for Developed Property, that the ratio of the actual Special Tax levied 
in any Fiscal Year to the Maximum Special Tax authorized to be levied in that Fiscal Year 
is equal for all Parcels of Developed Property. For Vertical DDA Property, "Proportionately" . 
means that the ratio of the actual Special Tax leyied to the Maximum Special Tax authorized to 
be levied is equal for all Parcels of Vertical DDA Property. For Undeveloped Property, 
"Proportionately" means that the ratio of the actual Special Tax levied to the Maximum Special 
Tax is equal for all Parcels of Undeveloped Property. For Expected Taxable Property, 
"Proportionately" means that the ratio of the actual Special Tax levied to the Maximum Special 
Tax is equal for all Parcels of Expected Taxable Property. 

"Public Property" means any property within the boundaries of Improvement Area No. 1 that is 
owned by the federal government, the State of California, TIDA, the City, or other public agency. 
Notwithstanding the foregoing, any property subject to an LDDA with a term of twenty (20) years 
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or more shall not, during the lease term, be considered Public Property and shall be taxed and 
classified according to the use on the Parcel(s) unless such Parcel is an Authority Housing Lot. 

"Qualified Project Costs" has the meaning set forth in the Financing Plan and refers to the Project 
as a whole. 

"Remainder Special Taxes" means, as calculated between September 1st and December 31st of 
any Fiscal Year, any Facilities Special Tax revenues that were collected in the prior Fiscal Year 
and were not needed to: (i) pay debt service on the Bonds that was due in the calendar year in 
which the Remainder Special· Taxes are being calculated; (ii) pay periodic costs on the Bonds, 
including· but not limited to, credit enhancement, liquidity support and rebate payments on the 
Bonds; (iii) replenish reserve funds created for the Bonds under the Indenture; (iv) cure any 
delinquencies in the payment of princip·al or interest on Bonds which have occurred in the prior 
Fiscal Year; (v) pay Administrative Expenses that have been incurred, or are expected to be 
i.J;J.curred, by the City prior to the receipt of additional Facilities Special Tax proceeds, or (vi) apply 
towards park maintenance costs that are not fully funded because of delinquent Developer 
Maintenance Payments. 

"Required Coverage" means the amount by which the Maximum IAl Revenues inust exceed 
the Bond debt service and priority Administrative Expenses (if any), as set forth in the Indenture, 
Certificate of Special Tax Consultant, or other formation or bond document that sets forth the 
minimum required debt service coverage. 

"Residential Product Type" means a Low-Rise Unit, Mid-Rise Unit, Tower Unit, Treasure 
Island Townhome Unit, Yerba Buena Townhome Unit, or Hotel Condominium. If there is any 
confusion as to the Residential Product Type that applies to Residential Upits within a 
Development Project, the Administrator shall coordinate with the Review Authority to make the 
determination, which shall be conclusive and binding. 

"Residential Property" means, in any Fiscal Year, all Ta.Xable Parcels for which Building Permits 
. have been issued, or based on Development Approval Documents, are expected to be issued for 

construction of a structure that includes one or more Residential Units. 

"Residential Square Footage" means the square footage of a Residential Unit or residential 
structure reflected on a condominium plan, site plan, or Building Penn.it, provided by the 
Developer or the City, or expected pursuant to Development Approval Documents. The 
Administrator, in conjunction with the Review Authority, shall make the final determination as to 
the amount of Residential Square Footage on a Taxable Parcel, and such determination shall be 
conclusive and binding. Residential Square Foot means a single square-foot unit of Residential 
Square Footage. 

"Residential Unit" means a room or suite of two or more rooms that is designed for residential 
occupancy for 32 consecutive days or more, including provisions for sleeping, eating and 
sanitation. "Residential Unit" will include, but not be limited to, an individual townhome, 
condominium, flat, apartment, or loft unit, and individual units within a senior or assisted living 
facility. 
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"Review Authority" means, for Parcels within the Tidelands Trust Overlay Zone, the Executive 
Director of TIDA, and for Parcels outside the Tidelands Trust Overlay Zone, the City Planning 
Director, or an alternate designee from TIDA or the City who is responsible for approvals and 
entitlements of.a Development Project. 

"RMA" means this Rate and Method of Apportionment of Special Tax. 

"Sea Level Rise Improvements" means public improvements necessary to ensure that shoreline, 
public facilities, and public access improvements will be protected due to sea level rise at the 
perimeters of Treasure Island and Yerba Buena Island. 

"Services Special Tax" means a special tax levied in any Fiscal Year to pay the Services Special 
Tax Requirement. 

"Services Special Tax Requirement" means the amount necessary in any Fiscal Year to: (i) pay 
the costs of operations and maintenance or other public services that are included as Authorized 
Expenditures; (ii) cure delinquencies in th~ payment of Services Special Taxes in the prior Fiscal 
Year; and (iii) pay Administrative Expenses. 

"Special Tax" means, prior to the Transition Year, the Facilities Special Tax and, in and after the 
. Transition Year, the Ser.vices Special Tax. 

"Special Tax Requirement" means, prior to the Transition Year, the Facilities Special Tax 
Requirement and, in and after the Transition Year, the Services Special Tax Requirement. 
Notwithstanding the foregoing, if there are any delinquent Facilities Special Taxes to be collected 
from a Parcel in or after the Transition Year, such delinquent Facilities Special Taxes shall 
continue to be levied against the Parcel in addition to the Services Special Tax Requirement for 
that Fiscal Year. 

"Special Use District" means the Treasure Island/Y erba Bueria Island Special Use District, 
.included as Section 249 .52 of the Planning Code. 

"Sub-Block" means a specific geographic area within Improvement Area No. 1 for which 
Expected Land Uses have been identified. Sub-Blocks and Expected Land Uses within 
Improvement Are·a No. 1 at the time of CFD Formation are identified in Attachments 1 and 2 of 
this RMA and may be revised pursuantto Sections B, C, D, and E below. 

"Sub-Phase" is defined in the DDA. 

"Sub-Phase Application" means the application and associated documents required to be 
submitted for each Sub-Phase Approval, as defined and set forth in the DDA. 

"Taxable Parcel" means any Parcel within Improvement Area No. 1 that is not exempt from the 
Special Tax pursuant to law or Section H below. 

"TICD" means Treasure Island Community Development, LLC, a California limited liability 
company, and its successors and permitted assigns under the DDA. 
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"TIDA" means the Treasure Island Development Authority, a California non-profit public benefit 
corporation, or any successor public agency designated by or under law, which may include the 
City or the San Francisco Port Commission. 

"Tidelands Trust Overlay Zone" means the areas on Treasure Island and Y erba Buena Island 
that are subject to the Tidelands Trust after completion of all Tidelands Trust exchanges, as 
identified in figures set forth in the Special Use District. 

"Tower Project" means a Development Project within which the highest residential or mixed-use 
building that includes Residential Units proposed for development has a Building Height that is 
greater than: 125 feet. All Residential Units within a Tower Project, regardless of the height of 
each individual building within the Development Project, will be categorized as Tower Units for · 
purposes of this RMA. For example, if a Development Project proposes three buildings that are 
140 feet, 90 feet, and 40 feet, respectively, all Residential Units within all three buildings will be 
categorized as Tower Units. 

"Tower Unit" means a Residential Unit within a Tower Project. 

"Townhome Projed" means a Development Project that meets both of the following criteria: (i) 
the highest residential or mixed-use building proposed for development has a Building Height that 
is less than or equal to 50 feet, and (ii) the main entry doors for all ground floor Residential Units 
within such building wili be directly accessible from a public street, private street, or courtyard 
instead of from a common corridor. All Residential Units within a Townhome Project will be 
categorized as Treasure IslandTownhome Units or Yerba Buena Townhome Units for purposes 
ofthisRMA. 

"Transition Event" shall be deemed to have occurred when the Administrator determines that 
either of the following events have occurred: (i) all Bonds secured by the l~vy and collection of 
Facilities Special Taxes in the CFD have been fully repaid, all Administrative Expenses from prior 
Fiscal Years have been paid or reimbursed to the City, and the Capital Reserve Requirement has 
been fully funded, or (ii) all Bonds secured by the levy and collection of Facilities Special Taxes 

· in the CFD have been fully repaid, all Administrative Expenses from prior Fiscal Years have been 
paid or reimbursed to the City, and the Facilities Special Tax has been levied within Improvement 
Area No. 1 for one hundred (100) Fiscal Years. · 

"Transition Year" means the first Fiscal Year in which the Administrator determines that the 
Transition Event occurred in the prior Fiscal Year. 

"Treasure Island Townhome Unit" means a Residential Unit within a Townhome Project . 
proposed for development on Treasure Island. 

"Undeveloped Property" means, in any Fiscal Year, all Taxable Parcels that are not Developed 
Property, Vertical DDA Property, or Expected Taxable Property. · · 

"Vertical DDA" means a Vertical DDA or a Vertical LDDA, as defined in the DDA, for a Taxable 
Parcel. 
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"Vertical DDA Property" means, in any Fiscal Year, any Parcel that· is. not yet Developed 
Property against which a Vertical DDA has been recorded, and for which the Developer or the 
Vertical Developer has, by June 30 of the prior Fiscal Year, notified the Administrator of such 
recording. 

"Vertical Developer" means a d,eveloper that has entered into a Vertical DDA for construction of 
vertical improvements on a Taxable Parcel. 

"Yerba Buena Townhome Unit" means a Residential Unit within a. Townhome Project proposed 
for development on Y er~a Buena Island. 

B. DATA FOR CFD ADMINISTRATION 

On or about July 1 of each Fiscal Year, the Administrator shall identify the current Assessor's 
Parcel numbers for all Taxable Parcels. The Administrator shall also determine: (i) whether each 
Taxable. Parcel is Developed Property, Vertical DDA Property, Undeveloped Property, or 
Expected Taxable Property, (ii) within which Sub-Block each Assessor's Parcel is located, (iii) for 
Developed Property, the Residential Square Footage, Commercial/Retail Square Footage, and/or 
Hotel Square Footage on each Parcel, (iv) for Residential Property, the Residential Product Type 
and number of Market Rate Units and Inclusionary Units, (v) whether there are any delinquent 
Developer Maintenance Payments, and (vi) the Special Tax Requirement for the Fiscal Year. 

The Administrator shall review Development Approval Documents and coordinate with IIDA, 
the Developer, and Vertical Developers to identify the number of inclusionary Uri.its within each 
building. If there are transfers of Inclusionary Units and Market Rate Units, the Administrator 
shall refer to Section D.2 to determjne the Maximum Special Tax for each Parcel after such 
transfer. If, at any time after issuance of the first series of Bonds, it is determined that an increase 
in the number of Inclusionary Units will decrease Maximum IAl Revenues to a point at which 
Required Coverage cannot be maintained, then some or all of the Inclusionary Units that were not 
originally part of the Expected Land Uses shall be designated as Expected Taxable Property and 
shall be subject to the levy of the Facilities Special Tax pursuant to Step 4 in Section F belo~. In 
such a case, the Administrator shail determine how many Inclusionary Units must be subject to 
the Facilities Special Tax in order to maintain Required Coverage, and IIDA and the City shall 
determine which Inclusionary Units will be Expected Taxable Property, and the Administrator 
shall update Attachment 2 accordingly. 

If IIDA notifies the Administrator of a change in the number or location of Authority Housing 
Lots, then at the request of IIDA and the owner of any private Parcel(s) affected by the change, 
the Administrator shall (i) amend and replace Attachment 3 to reflect the then-current location and 
designation of Authority Housing Lots, and (ii) amend and replace Attachment 2 to reflect the 
then-current Expected Land Uses on, and the Expected Maximum Facilities Special Tai Revenues 
for, the Parcel(s) that are affected by the change. If, at any time after issuance of the first series of 
Bonds, it is determined that an increase in the number of Authority Housing Units will decrease 
Maximum IAl Revenues to a point at which Required Coverage cannot be maintained, then some 
or all of the Authority Housing Lots that were not originally part of the Expected Land Uses shall 
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be designated as Expected Taxable Property and shall be subject to the levy of the Special Tai 
pursuant to Step 4 in Section F. below. In such a case, the Administrator shall determine how many 
Authority Housing Uni~s must be subject to the Special Tax in order to maintain Required 
Coverage, and TIDA shall determine which Authority Housing Lots will be Expected Taxable 
Property, and the Administrator shall update Attachment 2 accordingly. 

If a Building Permit has been issued for development of a structure, and additional structures are 
anticipated to be built within the Sub-Block as shown in the Development Approval Documents, 
the Administrator shall, regardless of the definitions set forth herein, categorize the building(s) for 
which the Building Permit was issued as Developed Property and any remaining buildings for 
which Building Permits have not yet been issued as Vertical DDA Property for purposes oflevying 
the Special Tax. If the buildings share an Assessor's Parcel, the Administrator shall take the sum 
of the Special Taxes determined for each building after application of the steps in Section F to 
determine the Special Tax levy for the Parcel. 

In any Fiscal Year, if it is determined that (i) a parcel map or condominium plan was recorded 
after January 1 of the prior Fiscal Year (or any other date after which the Assessor will not 
incorporate the newly-created parcels into the then current tax roll),' (ii) because of the date the 
map or plan was recorded, the Assessor does not yet recognize the newly-created parcels, and (iii) 
one or more of the newly-created parcels meets the defmition of Developed Property or. Vertical 
DDA Property, the Administrator shall calculate the Special Tax for the. property affeqted by 
recordation of the map or plan by determining the Special Tax that applies separately to each 
newly-created parcel, then applying the sum of the individual Special Taxes to the Assessor's 
Parcel that was subdivided by recordation of the parcel map or condom~ium plan. 

In addition to the tasks set forth above, on an ongoing basis, the Administrator will review the 
Development Approval Docuinents for property in hnprovement Area No. 1 and communicate 
with the Developer regarding proposed Land Use Changes. The Administrator will, upon receipt 
of each recorded Vertical DDA, and upon any proposed Land Use Change that is made known to 
the Administrator, update Attachment 2 to reflect the then-current Expected Land Uses on, and 
Expected Maximum Facilities Special Tax Revenues for, each Sub-Block. 

C. MAXIMUM SPECIAL TAX 

J. Undeveloped Property 

la. · Facilities Special Tax 

Prior to the Transition Year, the Maximum Facilities Special Tax for Undeveloped 
Property in hnprovement Area No. 1 shall be the Expected Maximum Facilities Special 
Tax Revenues shown in Attachment 2 of this RMA, as it may be amended as set forth 
herein. n: in any Fiscal Year, separate Assessor's Parcels have not yet been created for 
property within each Sub-Block, the Administrator shall sum the Expected Maximum 
Facilities .Special Tax Revenues for all Sub-Blocks within an Assessor's Parcel .to 
determine the Maximum Facilities Special Tax that shall apply to the Parcel in such Fiscal 
Year. 
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If an Assessor's Parcel contains a portion of one or more Sub-Blocks, the Maximum 
Facilities Special Tax shall be determined by allocating the Expected Maximum Facilities 
Special Tax Revenues for each Sub-Block proportionately among such Assessor's Parcels 
based on the Expected Land Uses on each Parcel, as determined by the Administrator. The 
Maximum IAl Revenues after such allocation shall not be less than the Maximum IAl 
Revenues prior to this allocation. 

In the Transition Year and each Fiscal Year thereafter, no Facilities Special Tax shall be 
levied on Undeveloped Property in Improvement Area No. 1, unless there are delinquent 
Facilities Special. Taxes on a Parcel of Undeveloped Property, in which case such 
delinquent Facilities Special Taxes can continue to be levied against the Parcel until they 
are collected. 

lb. Services Special Tax 

Prior to the Transition Year, there shall be no Services Special Tax levied on Undeveloped 
Property in Improvement Area No. 1. In the Transition Year and each.Fiscal Year 
thereafter, the Maximum Services Special Tax for Undeveloped Property in Improvement 
Area No. 1 shall be $65,200 per acre, which amount shall be escalated as set forth in Section 
D.2 below. 

2. Vertical DDA Property 

2a. Facilities Special Tax 

Prior to the Transition Year, when a Parcel becomes Vertical DDA Property, the 
Administrator shall review the recorded Vertical DDA and coordinate with the Developer 
and/or the Vertical Developer to confirm the Expected Land Uses on the Sub-Block(s) 
covered by the Vertical DDA. Using the Base Facilities Special Taxes shown in Table 1 
below, the Administrator shall calculate the Estimated Base ·Facilities Special Tax 
Revenues based on the Expected Land Uses reflected in the Vertical DDA and the square 
footage estimated by the Vertical Developer. Prior to issuance of the first series of Bonds, 
the Maximum Special Tax for each Parcel shall be.the Estimated Base Facilities Special 
Tax Revenues for the Parcel. 
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Land Use Cate o 
Low-Rise Units 
Mid-Rise Units 
Tower Units 
Treasure Island 
Townhome Units 
YerbaBuena 
Townhome Units 
Hotel Condominiums 
Commercial/Retail 

Tabl~ 1 
Base Facilities S ecial Tax 

Base Facilities Special Tax 
Before the Transition Year 

in Fiscal Year 2016-17 dollars * 
$6.13 
$7.10 
$8.14 

$5.39 

$5.82 
$5.93 

$1.50 
$3.00 

Base Facilities Special Tax 
In and After the Transition Year 
in Fiscal Year 2016-17 dollars * 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 er s uare foot 

$0.00 er s uare foot 
$0.00 er s uare foot 

$0.00 er s uare foot 
$0.00 er s uare foot 

* The Base Facilities Special Taxes shown above shall be escalated as set forth in Section D.1. 

After issuance of the first series of Bonds, for the Sub-Block(s) included in the Vertical 
DDA, the Administrator shall compare the Estimated Base Facilities Special Tax Revenues 
to the Expected Maximum Facilities Special Tax Revenues for the Sub-Block as reflected 
in Attachment 2, and: 

• if the Estimated Base Facilities Special Tax Revenues are greater than or equal 
to the Expected Maximum Facilities Special Tax Revenues, then the Maximum 
Facilities Special Tax for the Vertical DDA Property shall be the Estimated Base 
Facilities Special Tl;lx Revenues. The Administrator shall update Attachment 2 
to reflect this amount as .the Expected Maximum Facilities Special Tax Revenues 
for.the Sub-Blqck(s) in the Vertical DDA. 

• lf the Estimated Base Facilities Special Tax Revenues are less than the Expected 
Maximum Facilities Special Tax Revenues, but the Maximum !Al Revenues are 
still sufficient to provide Required Coverage, then the Maximum Facilities 
Special Tax for the Vertical DDA Property shall be the Estimated Base Facilities 
Special Tax Revenues. The Administrator shall revise Attachment 2 to reflect 
the decreased Expected Maximum Facilities Special Tax Revenues for the Sub­
Block(s) within the Vertical DDA and the decreased Maximum IAl Revenues. 

• lf the Estimated Base Facilities Special Tax Revenues are less than the Expected 
Maximum Facilities Special Tax Revenues, and such reduction causes the 
Maximum !Al Revenues to be insufficient to provide Required Coverage,. then 
the Base Facilities Special T:axes applied to each Land Use· Category in the 
Vertical DDA shall be increased proportionately until the amount that can be 
levied on Expected Land Uses in the Vertical DDA, combined with the Expected 
Maximum Facilities Special Tax Revenues from other Sub-Blocks in 
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Improvement Area No. 1, is sufficient to maintain Required Coverage. The 
Administrator shall revise Attachment 2 to reflect the new Expected Facilities 
Maximum Special Tax Revenues for the Sub-Block(s) within the Vertical DDA. 

If it is determined that only a portion of a Sub-Block is included within a Vertical DDA, 
the Administrator shall refer to Attachments 1 and 2 to .estimate the Expected Land Uses 
that should be assigned to the portion of the Sub-Block that is included within the VertiCal 
DDA. The Administrator shall confirm this determination with the Review Authority, the 
Developer, and the Vertical Developer. · 

In the Transition Year and each Fiscal ){ear thereafter, no Facilities Special Tax shall be 
levied on Vertical DDA Property in Improvement Area No. 1, unless there are delinquent 
Facilities Special Taxes on a Parcel of Vertical DDA Property, in which case such 
delinquent Facilities Special Taxes can continue to be levied against the Parcel until they 
are collected. 

2b. Services Sp.ecial Tax 

Prior to the Transition Year, there shall be no Services Special Tax levied on Vertical DDA 
Property in Improvement Area No. 1. · In the Transition Year and each Fiscal Year 
thereafter, the Maximum Services Special Tax for a Parcel of Vertical DDA Property shall 
be determined by applying the Base Services Special Taxes identified in Table.2 below by 
the Expected Land Uses for the Parcel, as determined by the Administrator. 

Land Use Cate o 
Low-Rise Units 
Mid-Rise Units 
Tower Units 
Treasure Island 
Townhome Units 
YerbaBuena 
Townhome Units 
Hotel Condominiums 
Commercial/Retail 

Table2 
Base Services S ecial Tax 

Base Services Special Tax 
Before the Transition Year 

in Fiscal Year 2016-17 dollars * 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 er s uare foqt 

$0.00 er s uare foot 
$0.00 er s uare foot 

$0.00 er s uare foot 
$0.00 er s uare foot 

Base Services Special Tax 
In and After the Transition Year 
in Fiscal Year 2016-17 dollars * 

$1.69 
$1.96 
$2.26 

$1.51 er s uare foot . 

$1.62 er s uare foot 
$1.65 er s uare foot 

$0.41 
$0.83 

* The Base Services Special Taxes shown above shall be escalated as set forth in Section D.2. 
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3. Developed Property 

3a. Facilities Special Tax 

Prior to the Transition Year, when a Building Permit is issued, the Administrator shall 
apply the following steps to determine the Maximum Facilities Special Tax for each 
Taxable Parcel that has been or will be created for land uses within the building: 

Step 1. Review the Building Permit, condominium plan, architectural 9fawings, 
information provided by the Developer and/or Vertical Developer, and any 
other documents that identify the Building Height, number of Residential 
Units, square footage within each Land Use Category, and expected layout of 
Airspace Parcels within the building( s) that will be consti:ucted pursuant to the 
Building Permit. If additional Buildmg Permits will be issued for other 
buildings that are within the same Development Project, coordinate with the 
Review Authority, the Developer, and the Vertical Developer to detern;tine the 
Building Height for buildings that remain to be developed within the 
Development Project in order to determine the appropriate Residential Product 
Type for all Residential Units within the Development Project. 

Step 2. Determine the Residential Square Footage of each Residential Unit that will 
be constructed pursuant to the Building Permit, as well as the 
Commercial/Retail Square Footage and Hotel Square Footage within the 
building(s). 

Step 3. Identify the number of Inclusionary Units within the building, as well as the 
Residential Square Footage of each Inclusionary Unit. 

Step 4. Using the information from the first three steps, the Administrator shall 
separately calculate the following: 

• For Market Rate Units in the building, multiply the applicable Bas.e 
· Facilities Special Tax from Table 1 for the Residential Product Type that 
applies to the Development Project by the total aggregate Residential . . 

. Square Footage of all Market Rate·Units expected within the building. 

• Multiply the Base Facilities Special Tax from Table 1 for 
Commercial/Retail Square Footage by the total Commercial/Retail Square 
Footage expected in the building. 

• Multiply the Base Facilities Special Tax from Table 1 for Hotel Square 
Footage by the total Hotel Square Footage expected in the building. 

• If, based on the Expected Land Uses, the Administrator determines that 
there is Expected Taxable Property within· the building, multiply the 
applicable Base Facilities Specia~ Tax from Table 1 based on what had 
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been anticipated on the Expected Taxable Property by the square footage 
of the Expected Land Uses.for t~at property. 

Prior tq issuance of the first series of Bonds, the Maximum Facilities Special 
Tax for each Taxable Parcel in the building shall be determin~d by adding all 
of the amounts calculated above. Steps 5 and 6 below shall not apply. 

After issuance of the first series of Bonds, the Administrator shall apply Steps 
5 and 6 to determine the Maximum Facilities Special Tax for each Taxable 
Parcel. 

Step 5. Sum the amounts calculated in Step 4 to determine the Estimated Base 
Facilities Special Tax Revenues for the building(s)· for which a Building 
Permit was issued. · 

Step 6. Compare the Estimated Base Facilities Special Tax Revenues from Step 5 to 
the Expected Maximum Facilities Special Tax Revenues for the property, and 
apply one of the following, as applicable: · 

• If the Estimated Base Facilities Special Tax Revenues are greater than or 
equal to the Expected Maximum Facilities Special Tax Revenues, then the 
Maximum Facilities Special Tax for each Taxable Parcel that has been or 
will be created shall be determined by multiplying the applicable Base 
Facilities Special Tax by the square footage of each Land Use Category 
expected on each Taxable Parcel within the building(s) for which the 
Building Permit has been issued. The Administrator shall update 
Attachment 2 to reflect the adjusted Expected Maximum Facilities Special 
Tax Revenues for the Sub-Block and the increased Maximum IAl. 
Revenues. 

• If the Estimated Base Facilities Special Tax Revenues are less than the 
Expected Maximum Facilities Special Tax Revenues, but the Maximum !Al 
Revenues are still sufficient to provide Required Coverage, then the 
Maximum Facilities Special Tax for each Taxable Parcel that has been or 
will be created shall be determined by multiplying the applicable Base 
Facilities Special Tax by the square footage of each Land Use Category 
expected on each Taxable Parcel within the building(s) for which the 
Building Permit has been issued. The Administrator shall revise 
Attachment 2 to reflect the decreased Expected Maximum· Facilities 
Special Tax Revenues for the Sub-Block(s) and the decreased Maximum 
IAl Revenues. 

• If the Estimated Base Facilities Special Tax Revenues are less than the 
Expected Maximum Facilities Special Tax Revenues, and such reduction 
causes the Maximum IA.I Revenues to be insufficient to provide Required 
Coverage, then the Base Facilities Special Taxes that were applied in Step 

. 4 shall be increased proportionately until the amount that can be levied on 
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Taxable Parcels within the building for which the Building Permit was 
issued, combined with the Expected Maximum Facilities Special Tax 
Revenues from other Sub-Blocks in Improvement Area No. 1, is sufficient 

·to maintain Required Coverage. 

After proportionately increasing the Base Facilities Special Taxes to an 
amount that will maintain Required Coverage, the Administrator shall use 
these adjusted per-square foot rates to calculate the Maximum Facilities 
Special Tax for each Taxable Parcel that has been, or is expected to be, 
created within the building(s) for which the Building Permit has been 
issued. The Administrator shall also revise Attachment 2 to reflect the 
new Expected Maximum Facilities Special Tax Revenues. 

Until individual Assessor's Parcels are created for each Residential Unit and for any 
Commercial/Retail Square Footage, and/or Hotel Square Footage, within a building, the 
Administrator shall sum the Facilities Special Tax that, pursuant to Section F below, would 
be levied on all land uses on a Parcel and levy this aggregate Facilities Special Tax amount 
on the Parcel. 

In the Transition Year and each Fiscal Year thereafter, no Facilities Special Tax shall be 
levied on Developed Property in Improvement Area No. 1, unless there are delinquent 
Facilities Special Taxes on a Parcel of Developed Property, in which case such delinquent 
Facilities Special Taxes can continue to be levied against the Parcel until they are collected. 

3b. Services Special Tax 

Prior to the Transition Year, there shall be no Services Special Tax levied on Developed 
Property in Improvement Area No. 1. In the Transition Year, the Maximum Services 
Special Tax for a Parcel of Developed Property shall be determined by the Administrator 
as follows: 

lfthe Parcel had been taxed as Developed Property in the Fiscal Year prior to· the 
Transition Year and the Administrator is not aware of any changes to land uses on the 
Parcel since the Facilities Special Tax was levied, the Administrator sJ;iall, based on the 
information that was used to prepare the prior year's Facilities Special Tax levy, apply the 
Base Services Special Taxes from Table 2 to the square footage within each Land Use 
Category on each Parcel to calculate the Maximum Services Special Tax for each Parcel, 
which amount shall be escalated in future Fiscal Years as set forth in Section D.2 below. 

lf the Parcel had been taxed as Developed Property in the Fis<;al Year prior to the 
Transition Year and the Administrator is aware of changes to the Land Use Categories or 
square footage on the Parcel since the Facilities Special Tax was levied, the Administrator 
shall update the land use itiformation and apply the Base Services Special Taxes from Table 
2 to the square footage within each Land Use Category on each Parcel to calculate the 

· Maximum Services Special Tax for each Parcel which amount shall be escalated in future 
Fiscal Years as set forth in Section D.2 below. 
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If the Parcel becomes Developed Property after the Transition Year, the 
Administrator shall update the land use information and apply the Base Services Special 
Taxes from Table 2 to the square footage within each Land Use Category on each Parcel 
to calculate the Maximum Services Special Tax for each Parcel, which amount shall be 

1 escalated in future Fiscal Years as set forth m Section D.2 below. 

4. Expected Taxable Property 

4a. Facilities Special Tax 

Prior to the Transition Year, the Maximum Facilities Special Tax assigned to any Parcel of 
.Expected Taxable Property shall be the Expected Maximum Facilities ·Special Tax 
Revenues that were assigned to the Parcel (as determined .by the Administrator) based on 
the Expected Land· Uses prior. to the Administrator determining that such Parcel had 
become Expected Taxable Property. In the Transition Year and each Fiscal Year thereafter, 
J.?-O Facilities Special Tax shall be levied on Expected Taxable Property. 

4b, Serv.ice!! Special Tax 

Prior to the Transition Year, there shall be no Services Special Tax levied on Expected 
Taxable Property. In the Transition Year and each Fiscal Year thereafter, the Maximum 
Services Special Tax assigned to any Parcel of Expected Taxable Property shall be 
determined by the Administrator l?y applying the Base Services Special Tax to each Land 
Use Category that is built on each Parcel of Expected Taxable Property, and such 
determination shall be conclusive and binding. 

D. CHANGES TO THE MAXIMUM SPECIAL TAX 

1. Annual Escalation of Facilities Special Tax 

Beginning July 1, 2017 and each July 1 thereafter; the Base Facilities Special Taxes in Table 1, 
the Expected Maximum Facilities Special Tax Revenues in Attachment 2, and the Maximum 
Facilities ·special Tax assigned to each Pared in Improvement Area No. 1 shall be increased by 
2 % of the amount in effect in the prior Fiscal Year. · 

2. Annual Escalation of Services Special Tax 

Beginning July 1, 2017 and each July 1 thereafter until the Transition Year, the Base Services 
Special Taxes in Table 2 shall be increased by 3.4% of the amount in effect in the prior Fiscal 
Year. On July 1 of the Transition Yearaµd each July 1 thereafter, the Base Services Special Taxes 
and the Maximum Services Special Tax assigned to each Parcel in Improvement Area No. 1 shall 
be escalated by the Escalator. 
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3. Inclusionary Unit and Market Rate Unit Transfers 

I±: in any Fiscal Year after issuance of the first series of Bonds, the Administrator determines that 
a Residential Unit that had previously been designated as an Inclusionary Unit no longer qualifies 
as such, the Maximum Facilities Special Tax on the Residential Unit shall be increased to the 
Maximum Facilities Special Tax that would be levied on a Market Rate Unit of the same square 
footage. I±: after issuance of the first series of Bonds, a Market Rate Unit becomes an Inclusionary 
Unit after it has been taxed in prior Fiscal Years as a Market Rate Unit and, by exempting the 
Inclusionary Unit, the Administrator determines that Maximum IAl Revenues will be reduced to 
a point at which Required Coverage cannot be maintained, then the Inclusionary Unit shall be 
designated as Expected Taxable Property and shall be subject to the levy of the Facilities Special 
Tax pursuant to Step 4 in Section F below. 

4. Changes in Land Use Category on a Parcel of Developed Property 

If the square footage on any Parcel that had been taxed as Developed Property in a prior Fiscal 
Year is rezoned or otherwise changes Land Use Category, the Administr<;ltor shall multiply the 

·applicable Base SpeciCJ.l Taxes by the square footage within each of the new Land Use 
Category(ies); if the first series of Bonds has not yet been issued, this amoUn.t shall be the 
Maximum Special Tax for the Parcel. If the first series of Bonds has been issued, the Administrator 
shall apply the remainder of this Section D.4. 

If the amount determined· is greater than the Maximum Facilities Special Tax that applied to the 
Parcel prior to the Land Use Change, the Administrator shall increase the Maximum Facilities 
Special Tax for the Parcel to the amount calculated for the new Land Use Category(ies). If the 
amount determined is less than the Maximum Facilities Special Tax that applied prior to the Land 
Use Change, there will be no change to the Maximum Facilities Special Tax for the Parcel. Under 
no circumstances shall the Maximum Facilities Special Tax on any Parcel of Developed Property 
be reduced, regardless of changes in Land Use Category or square footage on the Parcel, including 
reductions in square footage that may occur due to demolition, fire, water damage, or acts of God. 

5. Reduction in Maximum Facilities Special Taxes Prior to First Bond Sale 

As set forth in, and subject to the requirements o±: Section 2.3(n) of the Financing Plan, the 
Maximum Facilities Special Taxes assigned to Taxable Parcels in Improvement Area No. 1 may 
be proportionately or disproportionately reduced once prior to issuance of the first series of Bonds. 
Such reduction shall be made without a vote of the qualified CFD electors following: (i) initiation 
upon written request of TI CD, and (ii) consultation with the City and TIDA regarding such request. 
The reduction shall be codifi~d by recordation of an amended Notice of Special Tax Lien against 
all Taxable Parcels within Improvement Area No. 1. 

E. ANNEXATIONS 

I±: in any Fiscal Year, a property owner within the Future Annexation Area wants to annex property 
into Improvement Area No. 1, the Administrator shall apply the following steps as part of the 
annexation proceedings: · 
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Step 1. Working with City staff and the landowner, the Administrator shall determine 
the Expected Land Uses for the area to be annexed. 

Step 2. The Administrator shall prepare and keep on file updated Attachments 1, 2, and 
3 to reflect the annexed property and identify the revised Expected Land Uses 
and Maximum IAl Revenues. After the annexation is complete, the application 
of Sections C and F of this RMA shall be based on the adjusted Expected Land 
Uses and Maximum IAl Revenues including the newly annexed property. 

Step 3 .. The Administrator shall ensure that a Notice of Special Tax Lien is recorded 
against all Parcels that are annexed to the. CFD. 

F. METHOD OF LEVY OF THE SPECIAL TAX 

Each Fiscal Year, the Special Tax shall be levied according to the steps outlined below: 

Step I. In all Fiscal Years prior to and including the earlier of (i) the Fiscal Year in 
which the City or TIDA makes a finding that all Qualified Project Costs have 
been funded pursuant to the Financing Plan, or (ii) 42 years after the first series 
of Bonds was issued for Improvement Area No. 1, the Maxiinum Special Tax 
shall be levied on all Parcels of Developed Property regardless of debt service 
on Bonds (if any), and any Remainder Special Taxes collected shall be applied 
as set forth in the Financing Plan. · 

In all Fiscal Years after the earlier of: (i) the Fiscal Year in which the City or 
IIDA makes a fmding that all Qualified Project Costs have been funded 
purs~ant to the Financing Plan, or (ii) 42 years after the first series of Bonds 
was issued for Improvement Area No. 1, the Special Tax shall be levied 
Proportionately on each Parcel of Developed Property, up to 100% of the 
Maximum Special Tax for each Parcel of Developed Property until the 
amount levied is ~qual to the Special Tax Requirement.· 

Step 2: .. If additional revenue is needed 'after Step 1 in order to meet the Special Tax 
Requirement after Capitalized Interest has been applied to reduce the Special 
Tax Requirement, the Special Tax shall be levied Proportionately on each · 
Parcel of Vertical DDA Property, up to 100% of the Maximum Special Tax for 
each Parcel of Vertical DDA Property for such Fiscal Year. 

Step 3. If additional revenue is needed after Step 2 in order to meet the Special Tax 
Requirement after Capitalized Interest has been applied to reduce the Special 
Tax Requirement, the Special Tax shall be levied Proportionately on each 

· Parcel ofUndevelopedProperty, up to 100% of the Maximum Special Tax for 
each Parcel of Undeveloped Property for such Fiscal Year. 

Step 4: If additional revenue is needed after .Step 3 in order to meet the Special Tax 
Requirement, the Special Tax shall be levied Proportionately on each Parcel of 
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Expected Taxable Property, up to 100% of the Maximum Special Tax for each 
Parcel of Expected Taxable Property. 

G. COLLECTION OF SPECIAL TAX 

Special Taxes shall be collected in the same manner and at the same time as ordinary ad valorem 
property taxes, provided, however, that the City may directly bill the Special Tax, may collect 
Special Taxes at a different time or in a different manner, and may collect delinquent Special Taxes 
through foreclosure or other available methods. The Special Tax bill for any Parcel subject to a 
leasehold interest will be sent to the same party that receives the possessory interest tax bill 
associated with the leasehold. 

The Facilities Special Tax shall be levied and collected until the earlier of: (i) the Fiscal Year in 
which the City determines that all Qualified Project Costs have been funded pursuant to the 
Financing Plan and all other Authorized Expenditures that will be funded by the CFD have been 
funded, and (ii) the Transition Year. The Services Special Tax shall be levied and collected in 
perpetuity beginning in the Transition Year. Pursuant to Section 53321( d) of the Act, the Facilities 
Special Tax levied against a Parcel used for private residential purposes shall under no 
circumstances increase more than ten percent (10%) as a consequence of delinquency or default 
by the owner o{any other Parcel or Parcels and shall, in no event, exceed the Maximum Special 
Tax in effect for the Fiscal Year in which the Special Tax is being levied. 

H. EXEMPTIONS 

Notwithstanding any other provision of this RMA, no Special Tax shall be levied on: (i) Public 
Property or. Association Property, except Public Property or Association Property that is 
determined to be Expected Taxable Property or a Hotel Project, (ii) Authority Housing Lots or 
Inclusionary Units unless any such lots 9r Units have been determined to be Expected Taxable 
Property, (iii) Parcels that are or are intended to be used as streets, walkways, alleys, rights of way, 
parks, or open space, and (iv) the Yerba Buena Officers Quarters. · 

I. INTERPRETATION OF SPECIAL TAX FORMULA 

The City may interpret, clarify, and revise this RMA to correct any inconsistency, vagueness, or 
ambiguity, by resolution and/or ordinance, as long as such interpretation, clarification, or revision 
does not materially affect the levy and collection of the Special Tax and any security for any Bonds. 

J. SPECIAL TAX APPEALS 

Any taxpayer who wishes to challenge the accuracy of computation of the Special Tax in any 
Fiscal Year may file an application with the Administrator. The Administrator, in consultation 
with the City Attorney, sh~ll promptly review the taxpayer's application. If the Administrator 
concludes that the computation of the Special Tax was not correct, the Administrator shall correct 
the Special Tax levy and, if applicable in any case, a refund shall be granted. If the Administrator 
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concludes that the computation of the Special Tax was correct, then such detenllination shall be 
final and cop.elusive, and the taxpayer shall have no appeal to the Board from the decision of the 
Administrator. · 

The filing of an application or an appeal shall not relieve the taxpayer of the obligation to pay ·the 
Special Tax when due. 

Nothing in this Section J shall be interpreted to allow a taxpayer to bring a claim that would 
otherwise be barred by applicable statutes of limitation set forth in the Act or elsewhere in 
applicable law. 
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ATTACHMENT 1 

IMPROVEMENT AREA No. 1 OF THE 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

COM:MUNITY FACILITIES DISTRICT No. 2016-1 
(TREASURE ISLAND) 

IDENTIFICATION OF SUB-BLOCKS IN 

IMPROVEMENT AREANO. l 
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ATTACHMENT 2 

lMPROVEMENTAREANO.lOFTHE 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

COMMUNITY FACIIJTIES DISTRICT No. 2016-1 
(TREASURE ISLAND) . 

EXPECTED LAND USES AND EXPECTED MAxlMuM FACILITIES $PECIAL TAX REVENUES 
FOR EACH SUB-BLQCKIN IMPROVEMENT .AREA No. 1 
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ATTACHMENT 2 

Improvement Area No. 1 of the 
City and County of San Francisco 

Community Facilities District No. 2016-l 
(Treasure Island) 

Expected Land Uses and Expected Maximum i:acilities Special Tax Revenues by Sub-Block 

Expected 
Expected Maximum 

Number of ·Expected Base Facilities Facilities Special 
Suh- Expected 'Residential Square Special Tax. Tax Revenues 
Block/1 Land Use Units Foota!!e (FY 2016-17) /2 (FY 2016-17) /2 

lY Yerba Buena Town.home Project: 
Market Rate Unit 94 223,515 $5.82 $1,300,857 
Inclusionary Unit Q 0 $0.00 $0 

Total 94 $1,300,857 
2Y Hotel NIA 40,000 $3.00 $120,000 

Total 0 $120,000 
3Y Yerba Buena Townhome Project: 

Market Rate Unit 10 24,220 $5.82 $140,960 
Inclusionary Unit Q 0 $0.00 $0 

Total 10 $140,960 
4Y Yerba Buena Townhome Project: 

Market Rate Unit 58 127,158 $5.82 $740,060 
Inclusionary Unit 3 6,852 $0.00 $0 

Low-Rise Project 
Market Rate Unit 101 116,950 $6.13 $716,904 
Inclusionaiy Unit 11 13A95 $0.00 $.Q 

Total 173 $1,456,963 

Maximum IAl ~evenues (Fiscal Year 2016-17 $) 277 $3,018,781 

/1 See Attachment 1 for the geographic area associated with each Sub-Block 

/2 Beginning July 1, 2017 and each July 1 thereafter the Base Facilities Special Taxes shall be escalated as set forth in Section D.1. 
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ATTACHMENT 3 

IMPROVEMENT AREANO. l OF THE 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

COMMUNITY FACILITIES DISTRICT No. 2016-1 
(TREASURE ISLAND) 

IDENTIFICATION OF AUTHORITY HOUSING LOTS 

IN IMPROVEMENT AREA No. 1 

[No Authority Housing Lots are expected within Improvement Area No. 1.] 
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Resolution of Intention to Incur Bonded Indebtedness · 
Communiti~s Facilities District No. 2016-1 (Treasure Island) 
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FILE NO. RESOLUTION NO. 

1 [Resolution of Intention to Incur Bonded lndebtedness---Communities Facilities District No. 
2016-1 (Treasure Island)] 

3 Resolution of intention to incur bonded indebtedness and other debt in an amount not 

4 to exceed $5.0 Billion for the City and County of San Francisco Community Facilities 

5 District No. 2016-1 (Treasure Island) and determining other matters in connection 

6 therewith. 

7 

8 

· 9 WHEREAS, Pursuant to the Mello-Roos Community Facilities Act of 1982, as 

10 amended, constituting Chapter 2.5 of.Part 1 of Division 2 of Title 5, commencing with 

11 California Government Code Section 53311 ("Mello-Roos Act"), this Board of Supervisors 

12 ("Board _of Supervisors") of the City and County of San Francisco ("City"), State of California, 

13 has this date adopted its "Resolution of intention to establish City and County of San 

14 Francisco Community Facilities District No. 2016-1 (Treasure Island)" ("Resolution of Intention 

15 to Establish"), stating its intention to form (i) "City and County of San Francisco Community 

16 Facilities District No. 2016-1 (Treasure Island)" ("CFO"), (ii) "Improvement Area No. 1 of the 

17 City and County of San Francisco Community Facilities District No. 2016-1 (Treasure ·Island)" 

18 ("Improvement Area No. 1 ") and (iii) a future annexation area for the CFO ("Future Annexation 

19 Area") for the purpose of financing certain public improvements ("Facilities") and certain public 

20 services, as further provided in the Resolution of Intention to Establish; and 
. -

21 WHEREAS, In the Resolution of Intention to Establish, this Board of Supervisors made. 

22 certain findings under the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") about the Final 

23 Environmental Impact Report ("FEIR") for the disposition and development of a portion of 

24 Naval Station Treasure Island, and those findings are incorporated in this Resolution as if set 

25 forth in their entirety herein; and 

Mayor Lee 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1 
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1 WHEREAS, In the Resolution of Intention to Establish, this Board of Supervisors 

2 determined that it may be necessary to designate additional improvement areas when territory 

3 in the Future Annexation Area annexes into the CFO (each, a "Future Improvement Area"); 

4 and 

5 WHEREAS, This Board of Supervisors estimates the amount required for the financing 

6 of the costs of the Facilities in the territory of the CFD and the Future Annexation Area to be 

7 the sum of not to exceed $5.0 billion; and 

8 WHEREAS, In order to finance the costs of the Facilities it is necessary to incur 

9 bonded indebtedness and other debt (as defined in the Mello-Roos Act) in the amount of not 

1 O to exceed $5.0 billion on behalf of the CFO and the improvement areas therein (including 

11 Future Improvement Areas); and 

12 WHEREAS, It is in the public .interest and for the public benefit that the City declares its 

13 official intent to reimburse the expenditures referenced herein; now, therefore, be it 

14 RESOL VEO, That in order to finance the costs of the Facilities, it is necessary for the 

15 City to incur bonded indebtedness and other debt (as defined iri the Mel.lo-Roos Act) in the 

16 following amounts: 

17 (i) For Improvement Area No. 1, an amount not to exceed $250 million 

18 ("Improvement Area No. 1 Indebtedness Limit"). 

19 (ii) For the portion of the CFO that is not in Improvement Area No. 1, an amount not 

20 to exceed $4. 75 billion ("Non-Improvement Area No. 1 Indebtedness Limit"). 

21 However, in the event all or a portion of the Future Annexation Area is annexed as· one 

22 or more Future Improvement Areas, the maximum indebtedness of each such Future 

23 Improvement Area shall be identified and approved in the unanimous approval executed by 

24 property owners in connection with their annexation to the CFO at the time of the annexation 

25 (each, a "Unanimous Approval") and in accordance with the Annexation Approval Procedures 

Mayor Lee 
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1 described in the Resolution of Intention to Establish, and the amount of the maximum 

2 indebtedness for the Future Improvement Area shall be subtracted from the Non-Improvement 

3 Area No: 1 Indebtedness Limit, which shall result in a corresponding reduction in the Non-

4 Improvement Area No. 1 Indebtedness Limit; and, be it 

5 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the bonded indebtedness and other debt is proposed to 

6 be incurred for the purpose of financing the costs of the Facilities, including acqui$ition and 

7 improvement costs and all costs incidental to or connected with the accomplishment of said 

. 8 purposes and of.the financing thereof, as permitted by Mello-Roos Act Section 53345.3; and, 

9 be it 

10 FURTHER RESOLVED, That this Board of Supervisors, acting as legislative body for 

11 the CFD, intends to authorize the issuance and sale of bonds and other debt in one or more 

12 ·series in the maximum aggregate principal amou.nt of not to exceed the sum of the 

13 Improvement Area No. 1 Indebtedness Limit bearing interest payable semi-annually or in such 

14 other manner as this Board of Supervisors shall determine, at a rate not to exceed the 

15 maximum rate of interest as may be authorized by applicable law at the time of sale of such 

16 bonds and other debt, and maturing not to exceed 40 years from the date of the issuance of 

17 the bonds and other debt; and, be it 

18 FURTHER RESOLVED; That this Board of Supervisors, acting as legislative body for 

19 the CFO, intends to authorize the issuance and sale of bonds and other debt in one or more 

20 series in the maximum aggregate principal amount with respect to the Future Improvement. 

21 Areas to be determined at the time of annexation (not to exceed the Non-Improvement Area 

22 No. 1 Indebtedness Limit in the aggregate), bearing interest payable semi-annually or in such. 

23 other manner as this Board of Supervisors shall determine, at a rate not to exceed the 

24 maximum rate of interest as may be authorized by applicable law at the time of sale of each 

25 
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1 series of bonds and other debt, and maturing not to exceed 40 years from the date of the 

2 issuance of the respective series of bonds and other debt; and, be it 

3 FURTHER RESOLVED, That [ROF Date] at _:po p.m. or as soon as possible 

4 thereafter, in the Board of Supervisors Chambers, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San 

5 Francisco, California, be, and ~he same are hereby appointed and fixed as the time and place 

6 when and where this Board of Supervisors, as legislative body for the CFO, will conduct a 

7 public hearing on the proposed debt issue and consider and finally determine whether the 

8 public .interest, convenience and necessity require the issuance of bonds and other debt of the 

9 of the City on behalf of Improvement Area No. 1 and the Future Improvement Areas; and, be it 

10 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors is hereby directed 

11 to cause notice of the pu~lic hearing to be given by publication one time in a newspaper of 

12 general circulation circulated within the CFO, and the publication of the notice sh.all be 

13 completed at least 7 days before the date specified above for the public hearing. The notice 

14 shall be substantially in the form specified in Mello-Roos Act Section 53346, with the form 

15 summarizing the provisions hereof hereby specifically approved; and, be it 

16 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors has reviewed a.nd considered 

17 the FEIR and finds that the FEIR is adequate for its use for the actions taken by this resolution 

18 and incorporates the FEIR and the CEQA findings contained in Board of Supervisors · 

19 .Resolution No. 246-11 by this reference; and, be it 

20 FURTHER RESOLVED, That this Resolution shall in no way obligate the Board of 

21 Supervisors of the Cfty to form the CFO or to authorize the issuance of bonds or other debt for 

22 the CFO. lssuan.ce of the bonds and other debt shall be subject to the approval of th!s Board 

23 of Supervisors by resolution following the holding of the public hearing referred to above; and, 

24 be it 

25 
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1 FURTHER RESOLVED, That if any sec~ion, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, or 

2 word of this resolution, or any application thereof to any person or circumstance, is held to be 

3 ·invalid or unconstitutional by a decision of a court of competent jurisdiction, such decision 

4 shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions or applications of this resolution, this 

5 Board of Supervisors hereby declaring that it would have passed this resolution and each and 

6 . every section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, and .word not declared invalid or 

7 unconstitutional without regard to whether any other portion of this resolution or application 

8 thereof would be subsequently declared invalid or unconstitutional; and, be it 

9 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Mayor, the Controller, the Director of.the Office of 

1 O Public Finance, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors and any and all other officer_s of the City 

11 are hereby authorized, for and in the name of and on behalf of the City, to do any and all 

12 things and take any and all actions, including _execution ·and delivery of any and all 

13 documents, assignments, certificates, requisitions, agreements, notices, consents, 

14 instruments of conveyance, warrants and documents, which they, or any of them, may deem 

15- necessary or advisa_ble in order to effectuate the purposes of this Resolution;· provided 

16 however that any such actions be solely intended to further the purposes of this Resolution, 

17 and are subject in all respects to the terms of the Resolution; and, be it 

18 FURTHER RESOLVED, That all- actions authorized and directed by this Resolution, 

19 consistent with any documents presented herein, and heretofore taken are hereby _ratified, 

20 approved and confirmed by this Board of Supervisors; and, be it 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 
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1 FURTHER RESOLVED, That this Resolution shall take effect upon its enactment. 

2 Enactment occurs when the Mayor signs the resolution, the Mayor returns the resolution 

3 unsigned or does not sign the resolution within ten days of receiving it, or the Board of 

4 Supervisors overrides the Mayor's veto of the resolution. 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney 

By:-=--=---=---=:---::~,--~~~~~~~ 
Mark D. Blake 
Deputy City Attorney 

n:\spec\as2016\0600537\01133169.docx 
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Infrastructure Financing Plan 
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I. INTRODUCTION 

General. This Infrastructure Financing Plan has been prepared at the direction of the Board of 
SupeNisors (the "Board") of the City and County of San Francisco (the "City") in connection 
with the proposed "City and County of San Francisco Infrastructure and Revitalization Financing 
District No; 1 (Treasure Island)" {the "IRFD"). 

The /RFD will be funded solely from a portion of the property tax increment that would 
otherwise be distributed to the General Fund of the City. No other taxing agency's 

revenues will be affected by or available to the /RFD. Consequently, this Infrastructure 
Financing Plan will discuss the tax increment of the City only. 

Summary of Infrastructure Financing Plan. As required by California Government Code 
Section 53369 et seq. {the "IRFD Law"), including Section 53369.14 therein, this Infrastructure 

Financing Plan contains the following information: 

A. A map and legal description of the p~oposed IRFD. Pursuant to the Resolution of 
Intention, 1 the Board approved a map of the proposed boundaries of the IRFD, which is 
attached hereto as Appendix A. After formation of the IRFD, property may be annexed to 
the IRFD in the manner set forth in Section IV. 

B. A description of the facilities required to seNe the development proposed in the area of 
the IRFD including those to be provided by the private sector, those to be prov.ided by 
governmental entities without assistance under the IRFD Law, those improvements and 
facilities to be financed with assistance from the proposed IRFD, and those to be 
provided jointly. The description shall include the proposed location, timing, and costs of 
the improvements and facilities. See Section V for more details. As used herein, the 
facilities to be financed from the IRFD consist of both facilities {herein, "Facilities';) and 
affordable housing (as defined herein, "Housing Costs''. and together with the Facilities, 
the "IRFD Improvements"). 

C. A finding that the IRFD Improvements are ·of communitywide significance (see Section 
VI for more details). 

1 The term "Resolution of Intention" refers to Resolution No. __ · _-16, adopted by the ·Board of 

Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco on , 2016. 
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D. A financing section, which shall contain all of the following information (see Section VII 
for more details): 

1. A specification of the maximum portion of the incremental tax revenue of the City 
proposed to be committed to the IRFD for each year during which the IRFD will 
receive incremental tax revenue. The portion may change over time. 

2. A projection of the amount of tax revenues expected to be received by the IRFD in 
each year during which the IRFD will receive tax revenues. This is a projection and 
for illustrative ·purposes. only based on currently expected land uses and 
developm~nt schedules; it is not a limit on the amount of tax increment that 
can be allocated to the IRFD on an annual basis. Actual results may vary. 

3. A plan for financing the IRFD Improvements, including a detailed description of any 
intention to incur debt. 

4. A limit on the total number of tax increment dollars that may be allocated. to the IRFD 
pursuant to this ·Infrastructure Financing Plan. 

5. A date on which the IRFD Will cease to exist, by which time all tax allocation, 
including any allocation of net available revenue, to the IRFD will end. The date shall 
not be more than 40 years from the date on which the ordinance forming the IRFD is 
adopted, or a later date, if specified by the ordinance on which the allocation of tax 
increment will begin. As discussed more completely in Section VII, the IRFD will 
consist of multiple project areas with varying tax increment commencement dates, so 
the IRFD will terminate on the same date as the final project area in the IRFD 

terminates. As set forth. herein, the Board reserves the right to am.end this 
Infrastructure Financing Plan to extend the 40-year duration of Project Areas and the 
period for allocation of tax increment within a Project Area if the IRFD Law is 
amended to allow a longer period. N.o further vote of the qualified electors in the 
IRFD shall be required if the law is· changed and the Board approves such an 
extension by ordinance. 

6. An analysis of the costs to the City of providing facilities and services to the area of· 
the IRFD while the area is being developed and after the area is developed. The plan 
shall also include an analysis of the tax, fee, charge, and other revenues expected to . 
be received by the City as a result of expected development in the area of the IRFD. 
The analyses described in the tWo preceding sentences and set forth in this 
Infrastructure Financing Plan reflect certain assumptions and projections and, 

2· 
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· accordingly, are merely estimates for illustrative purposes only. Actual results 
may vary. 

7. An analysis of the projected fiscal impact of the IRFD and the associated 
development upon the City. The analysis described in the preceding sentence 
and set forth in this Infrastructure Financing Plan reflects certain assumptions 
and projections. and, accordingly, is merely· an estimate for illustrative 
purposes only. Actual results may vary . . 

8. A plan for financing any potential costs that may be incurred by reimbursing a 
developer of a project that is both located entirely within the boundaries of the IRFD 

. and qualifies for the Transit Priority Project Program, pursuant to California 
Government Code Section 65470, including any permit and affordable housing 
expenses related to the project. 

E. If any dwelling units occupied by persons or families of low or moderate income are 
proposed to be removed or destroyed in' the course of private development or facilities 
construction within the area of the IRFD, a plan providing for replacement of those units 
and relocation of those persons or families consistent with the (equirements of Section 
53369.6 of the IRFD Law. See Section VII for a further discussion of the replacement 
housing plan. 

Future Amendments of this Infrastructure Financing Plan. The Board reserves the right, 
and nothing in this Infrastructure Financing Plan limits the ability of the Board, to update or 
amend this Infrastructure Financing Plan and the Development Agreements (as defined herein} 
in accordance with and subject to applicable law. In addition, and in furtherance of the 
foregoing, the Board reserves the right to amend this Infrastructure Financing Plan by 
ordinance, and without any public hearing or vote of the qualified electors of the IRFD or other 
proceedings, for the following purposes: 

(a} to extend the 40-year duration of Project Areas and the period for allocation of 
tax increment within a Project Area, if and to the extent the IRFD Law is amended to allow a 
longer period; 

(b} to increase the maximum ·amount of bonded indebtedness and other debt for the 
IRFD based on the increased period of tax increment allocation described in the preceding 
clause (a}; 
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(c) to allocate to the IRFD all or any portion of the ad valorem property tax revenue 
annually allocated to the City pursuant to Section 97.70 of the· Revenue and Taxation Code, if 

and to the extent the IRFD Law is amended to permit such an allocation; 

(d) to adopt any alternative amendment or annexation procedure with respect to the 

IRFD that is permitted by an amendment to the IRFD Law; and 

(e) to amend the list of IRFD Facilities as long as the Board finds that the resulting 

IRFD Facilities are permitted by the IRFD Law, will serve the development in the IRFD and are 

of communitywide significance. 

·It DESCRIPTION OF TREASURE ISLAND PROJECT 

The Treasure Island. project (the "Project") is currently intended to be comprised of approximately 

nine future development stages on the islands known as Treasure Island and Yerba Buena Island 
(collectively, "Treasure Island"). As detailed on Table 1, it is currently anticipated that the Project 

will include up to a total of 5,827 market rate residential units, 2, 173 below market rate units, 

451,000 square feet of retail, 100,000 square feet of commercial space, and 500 hotel rooms. 

Appendix A contains· a map of Yerba Buena Island and Treasure Island. It is anticipated that the 

territory planned to be develqped as part of the Project that is not initially part of the IRFD will be 
annexed to the IRFD in the future, in accordance with the procedures set forth in the IRFD Law, 

the Resolution of Intention, and this Infrastructure Financing Plan. If the anticipated future 

annexations to the IRFD occur as expected, the ultimate .boundaries of the IRFD will encompass 
the entirety of the development parcels in the Project A map and the legal description of the 

property initially contained in the IRFD is set forth in Appendix A. 

The Project is being developed by Treasure Island Community Development, LLC, or permitted 
transferees, as the master developer ("TIC()" or "Developer"): In connection with the 

development of the Project, (i) TICD and the Treasu're Island Development Authority; a California 
non-profit public benefit corporation ("TIDA"), entered into the Disposition and Development 
Agreement dated June 28, 201.1 (the "TIDA ODA") and (ii) TICD and the City entered into· the 

Development Agreement dated June 28, 2011 (the "City DA" and along with the TIDA DDA, 
collectively, the ''.Development Agreements"). Attached to both the TIDA DDA and the City DA 
is the Financing Plan (the "DOA Financing Plan"), which discusses, among other things, facilities 

and Housing Costs (as such term is defined in the DOA Financing Plan) to be financed by the 
formation of an infrastructure financing district. ·Although the DDA Financing Plan discusses 

infrastructure district financing through legislation that is different than the IRFD Law (because the . 
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IRFD Law had not been created at the time), the City finds that the IRFD Law is a better vehicle 
for financing the Project and all references in the DOA Financing Plan to "IFD" or "IFD Act" sh~ll 
mean "IRFD" and "IRFD Law," respectively, and that the IRFD will be used to comply with the 
requirements of the ODA Financing Plan. Except for the change from IFD to IRFD and from IFD 
Act to IRFD Law, which has been agreed to by the Developer, nothing in this Infrastructure 
Financing Plan is intended to amend the Development Agreements. 

The entirety of Treasure Island (not including certain lands retained by the U.S. Government) is 
entitled for development. Development will occur in Major Phases and Sub-Phases, as such 
terms are defined in and as completed in accordance with the TIDA ODA, as it may be revised 
from time to time. 

Major Phase 1, which includes Yerba Buena, Stage 1, Stage 2, and Stage 3, has been 
approved by TIDA. The Major Phase application outlines the development plan for 
approximately 3,474 market rate residential homes, 827 below market rate units, 451,000 
square feet of retail, 100,000 square feet of commercial space and 500 hotel rooms. The first 
two stages of Major Phase 1 - i.e., Yerba Buena and Stage 1 - have received sub-phase 
approval from TIDA, and development has commenced in these areas. It is these two stages of 
Major Phase 1 that comprise the Initial Project Areas (as defined herein) of the .IRFD .. 

As Annexation Territory (as defined in Section IV) is annexed to the IRFD, information similar to 
the paragraph immediately above will be contained in the Annexation Supplement (as defined in 
Section IV) for each annexation of Annexation Territory. 

The scope and timing of future stages are conceptual at this time, and will be determined by the 
demand for the finished homes on Treasure Island and based on the phasing of development . . 

consistent with the Development Agreements. 

All new development is anticipated to be complete and fully absorbed by 2035. It is anticipated 
that there may be an approximate 2-year lag between the date that development is completed· 
and the date the full assessed value of such development is reflected on the tax roll. 
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Table 1 - Project~d Treasure Island Development - Project-Wide 

TIDA Anticipated 

lnclusionary 
Below Construction 

Market Market Commencement Total 
Rate 

Below Market 
Rate DateforMRU Residential Hotel 

Retail Commercial 
Development• 

Units 
Rate Units 

Units and Square Rooms 
Square Square 

("MRU") 
("lnclusionary 

("TIDA· lnclusionary Footage 
Footage Footage 

BMR") 
BMR") BMR (but not 

TIDABMR) 

Yerba Buena 
285 15 

0 
2017 528,000 50 

Island 
Stage 1 1825 96 196 2017 2,367,350 200 
Stage 2 745 19 107 2018 990,000 250 451,000 100,000 
Stage3 619 53 341 2019 1,101,800 

Stage4 416 20 0 2020 479,600 
Stage 5 486 30 353 2022 961,000 

Stage6 378 16 61 2022 515,500 

Stage 7 527 29 499 2023 1,211,900 
Stage 8 546 29 309 2026 971,400 

Totals 5,827 307 1,866 9,126,550 500 451,000 100,000 

* Projected residential and Hotel developments may also include incidental commercial/retail improvements. 

THE ANALYSIS DESCRIBED IN THIS SECTION AND SET FORTH IN THIS 
INFRASTRUCTURE FINANCING PLAN REFLECTS CERTAIN ASSUMPTIONS AND 
PROJECTIONS AND, ACCORPINGL Y, IS MERELY AN ESTIMATE FOR ILLUSTRATIVE 
PURPOSES ONL~ ACTUAL RESULTS MAY VARY. 

THE TYPE OF DEVELOPMENT AND THE NUMBER OF UNITS AND SQUARE FOOTAGE 
OF RETAIUCOMMERCIAL SPACE ARE BASED ON CURRENT PROJECTIONS; ACTUAL 
DEVELOPMENT MAY, AND WILL _LIKELY, VARY. NOTHING IN THIS INFRASTRUCTURE 
FINANCING PLAN SHALL LIMIT THE ABILITY OF THE DEVELOPER TO REVISE· THE 
SCOPE AND TIMING OF TflE PROJECT. 
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Project Areas A-E. The IRFD will be initially formed over the property identified in the 
boundary map attached as Appendix A in five project areas (herein, each a "Project Area" and, 
collectively, the "Initial Project Areas") - Project Area· A (consisting of Yerba Buena· Island), 

Project Area B (consisting of part of Treasure Island Stage 1 ), Project Area C (consisting of part 
of Treasure Island Stage 1 ), Project Area D (consisting of part of Treasure Island Stage 1 ), and 
Project Area E (consisting of part of Treasure Island Stage 1 ). The anticipated maximum 
development in Project Areas A-E is shown in Table 2 below. 

Table 2 - Treasure Island Private Development in Project Areas A-E 

220 32 0 0 0 252 

0 266 0 0 0 266 

80 159 0 0 0 239 

0 0 556 620 0 1,176 

0 0 0 0 193 193 

0 95 0 0 0 95 

300 552 556 620 193 2,221 

285 (95%) 497 (90%) 556 (100%) 
'' 

579 (93%) 193 (100%) 2, 110 (95%) 

15 (5%) 55 (10%) 0 (0%) 41 (7%) 0 (0%) 111 (5%) :::~ji~%i~~:~f '£3M,~~:t 
~·?~~-=~~-+;·~~~~~--+-~~~~~f--~~~~--+~~~~~--+-~~~~~f--~~~~-1 

··•· ~At~f..~~~fu~i:'~;;;~~f~'.' 50 0 0 0 200 250 

528,000 616,900 611,600 682,000 241,250 2,679,750 

2 Does not include the projected affordable units to be constructed by TIDA on TIDA-owned land (which 
will be exempt from taxation). 
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The numbers in Table 2 represent the current maximum density for the Initial Project Areas. 

The type of development and the number. of units and square footage of 
retail/commercial space are based on current projections; actual development may, and 
v.rill likely, vary. The Net Available Increment allocated to the /RFD will be based on the 
actual development within the /RFD. 

As Annexation Territory is annexed to the IRFD,· information similar to Table 2 will be contained 

in the Annexation Supplement for each annexation of Annexation Territory. 

Ill. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSED IRFD 

A. Boundaries of the IRFD 

The map· showing the boundaries of the IRFD (the "Boundary Map"), including each of the 

Initial Project Areas, and the legal description of the property iri the IRFD, is attached hereto as 
Appendix A. 

B. Project Areas 

Pursuant to Section 53369.5 of the IRFD Law, the IRFD may be divided into separate Project 
Areas, each with distinct limitations. As shown on the Boundary Map, the IRFD will initially 

consist of five (5) Project Areas. Pursuant to Section IV herein, additional Project Areas may be 
designated in connection with the annexation of additional property to the IRFD. 

C. Approval .of Boundaries 

Pursuant to Section 53369.10 of the IRFD Law, the Boundary Map was preliminarily approved 
by the Board in the Resolution of Intention. 
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IV. PROCE.DURE FOR ANNEXATION OF PROPERTY TO THE IRFD 

A.· Authority for Project Areas and Annexation 

Section 53369.S(b) of the IRFD Law provides as follows: 

A district may include areas that are not contiguous. A district may be divided into 
projecfareas, each of which may be subject to distinct limitations established under this. 

chapter. The legislative body may, at any time, add territory to a district or amend the 
infrastructure financing plan for the district by conducting the same procedures for ·the 
formation of a district or approval of bonds, if applicable, as provided pursuant to this 
chapter. 

B. Findings of the Board 

The Board hereby finds and determines as follows: 

• The IRFD Law allows the annexation of property into an IRFD subsequent to the initial 
formation of the IRFD. 

• The IRFD Law. allows the creation of Project Areas with)n the boundaries of the IRFD 
that may have distinct limitations, and any tax increment' generated from a Project Area 
is allocated to the IRFD. 

• Whe·n property is. annexed into the IRFD, a vote shall be required of the qualified 
electors of the territory to be annexed only. 

• Property that is annexed into the IRFD may annex into an existing Project Area, in which 
case it will be subject to the limitations applicable to that Project Area, or into a separate 
and newly-cre·ated Project· Ar.ea with unique limitations that are set forth in the 

Annexation Supplement (as defined below). 

• This Infrastructure Financing Plan defines the procedures for the annexation of property 
into the· IRFD, and such procedures are consistent with the Resolution of Intention and 
the IRFD Law. 
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C. Initiation of Annexation 

Annexation of property to the IRFD shall be initiated by a petition executed by th.e owners of the 
property desiring to annex into the IRFD (the "Annexation Territory"). The petition shall 
include (i) the name of the owner(s) of the.Annexation Territory, (ii) the legal description of the· 
Annexation Territory (which may be by reference to Assessor's Parcel Numbers or lots on a 
recorded map)', (iii) either the identity of the existing Project Area into which the Annexation 
Territory is to be annexed or a request to designate the Annexation Territory as a new Project 
Area, (iv) if the Annexation Territory is to be designated as a new Project Area, the 
Commencement Year (as defined in Section VII) for the new Project Area, (v) the anticipated 
amount of _additional Bonds (as defined herein) that may· be issued as a result of the allocation 
of the tax_ incren:ient derived from the Annexation Territory, and (vi) authorization to use the Net 
Available Increment derived from the Annexation Territory and any additional Bond proceeds for 
purposes of financing the IRFD Improvements described in Section V. 

D. Procedures for Annexation 

This secti_on summarizes the procedures for annexation of Annexation Territory to the IRFD. 
The intent of this section. is to establish a clear process for each and every annexation of 
Annexation Territory, subject to any changes in the. IRFD · Law or any changes to this 
Infrastructure Financing Plan .. Numerous annexations over time are expected. 

1. Adopt a Resolution of Intention to Annex. Within sixty (60) days following the receipt· 
of a petition for annexation, the Board shall adopt a resolution of intention to annex the 
applicable Annexation Territory into the IRFD (the "Resolution of Intention to Annex"). Eac)l 

Resolution of Intention to Annex shall do all of the following: 

a. State that annexation of the Annexation Territory to the IRFD is proposed 
under the terms of the IRFD Law and this Infrastructure Financing Plan and describe the 
boundaries of the Annexation Territory, which may be accomplished by reference to a map on 
file in the office of the clerk of the City, and shall include a legal descripfon ·Of the AnN:~xation 
Territory. 

b. Identify the existing Project Area into which the Annexation Territory is 
proposed to be annexed, or, ifthe property owners have requested that the Annexation Territory 
be annexed into the IRFD as a new Project Area, identify the name and location of the new 
Project Area. 

c. Identify the Base Year for determining the Net Available Increment to be 
derived from the Annexation Territory, which shall be Fiscal Year 2015-16. 
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d. State that upon annexation of the Annexation Territory to the IRFD, the 
IRFD Improvements described .in this· infrastructure Financing Plan may be financed with the 
Net Available Increment derived from the Annexation Territory, including any additional Bond 
proceeds that may be generated as the result of the increased allocation of Net Available 
Increment derived from the Annexation Territory. 

e. If a new Project Area is requested, establish (i) the Commencement Year for 
when Net Available .Increment from the Annexation Territory will commence to be allocated to 
the IRFD, which shall be the same as the Commencement Year identified in the petition of the 
landowners, unless the landowners of the Annexation Territory agree in writing to an alternative 
Commencement Year, and (ii) the termination date, which shall be 40 years after the 
Commencement Year (or such longer period permitted by the IRFD Law and approved by the 
Board). 

f. Pursuant to resolution, the Board approved the issuance of Bonds for the 
Initial Project Areas of the IRFD in a maximum principal amount of (i) $780 million plus (ii) the 
amount approved by the Board and the qualified electors· of the Annexation Territory in 
connection with each annexation of Annexation Territory to the JRFD. Therefore, each 
Resolution of Intention to Annex will state that the annexation of the Annexation Territory to the 
IRFD will include an authorization to issue a maximum additional principal amount of Bonds 

. . 
above the $780 million authorized for the Initial Project Areas. Such additional Bonds will be 
issued upon the same terms, and subject to the same limitations, as the Bonds set forth in the 
resolutions forming the IRFD. 

g. State that Annexation Territory, if annexed to the IRFD, will be subject to the 
appropriations limit established for the IRFD. 

h. Fix a time and place for a ·public hearing on the proposed annexation with the 
·date of the public hearing to be no so.oner than 60 days after the proposed Annexation . 
Supplement (as defined below) of this Infrastructure Financing Plan has been sent to the Clerk 
of the Board. 

2. Resolution of Intention to Issue Bonds. For each annexation, the Board ·shall 
adopt. a resolution stating its intent to issue additional Bonds secured by the Net Available 
Increment for the IRFD as a whole as a result of the additional bonding capacity derived from 
the addition of the Annexation Territory. Any bonds issued in the IRFD will be secured by all of 
the property in the IRFD, including all Project Areas. The resolution shall contain the 
information described in Section 53369.41 of the IRFD Law. 
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3. Annexation Supplement. Af:l:er adopting a Resolution of Intention to Annex, the 
Board will adopt a resolution designating and directing TIDA to prepare an appendix to this 
Infrastructure Financing Plan for the applicable Annexation Territory (each an "Annexation 
Supplemenf). Upon its completion, each Annexation Supplement will be sent to each 

landowner in the Annexation Territory, and the Board, as the legislative body of the only 
affected taxing entity, will approve such Annexation Supplement, and such Annexation 
Supplement will be a permanent part of this Infrastructure Financing Plan .. 

4. · ·Distribution of Copies· of Resolution of Intention to Annex; Notice of Public 

Heating. The clerk of the Board shall mail a copy of each Resolution of Intention to Annex to 
each owner of land within the applicable Annexation Territory and to the Clerk of the Board. In 
addition, a notice of each public hearing shall be given by publication not less than .once a week 
for four successive weeks in a newspaper of general circulation published in the City. The notice 
shall state that the IRFD will be used to finance public works, briefly describe the public works, 
briefly describe the proposed financial arrangements, including the proposed commitment of 
incremental tax revenue, describe the boundaries of the IRFD and the Annexation Territory and 
state the day, hour, and place when and where· any persons havin!;_J any objections to the 
annexation of the Annexation Territory or the proposed Annexation Supplement, or the 
regularity of any of the prior proceedings, m~y appear before the Board and o.bject to the 
annexation of the Annexation Territory or the adoption of the Annexation Supplement by the 
Board. 

5. Conduct Public Hearing. The Board shall conduct a public hearing prior to approving 
any Annexation Supplement to this Infrastructure Financing Plan and approving the annexation 
of the Annexation Territory to the IRFD. The public hearing shall be called no sooner than 60 
days after the applicable Annexation Supplement has been sent to each owner of property in 
the Annexation Territory. At the hour set in the required notices, the Board shall proceed to hear 
and pass upon all written and oral objections. The hearing may be continued from time. to time. 
The Board shall consider all evidence and testimony for and against the annexation of the 
Annexation Territory and the adoption of the Annexation Supplement. 

6. Calling Special Election. 

a. At the conclusion .of a public hearing on an annexation of Annexation 
Territory, the Board may adopt a resolution proposing such annexation and proposing adoption 
of the Annexation Supplement, or it may abandon the proceedings. In the resolution of 

. annexation, the Board will submit the proposal to annex the Annexation Territory to the IRFD, 
the authorization to issue Bonds for the IRFD (as increased by the inclusion of the Annexation 
Territory), and the appropriations limit of the IRFD to the qualified electors of the Annexation 
Territory in an election that complies with Sections 53369.20-53369.22 of the IRFD Law. 
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b. For each annexation, the qualified electors for the election shall be the 
qualified electors for the applicable Annexation Territory only, as defined in Section 53369.20 of 

the IRFD Law. 

7. Adoption of an Ordinance. After the canvass of returns of any election on the 
annexation of property to the IRFD, and if two-thirds of the votes cast by the qualified electors in 
the Annexation Territory upon the question of annexing the Annexation Territory to the IRFD are 
in favor of such annexation, the Board shall, by ordinance, adopt the Annexation Supplement 
and order the annexation of the Annexation Territory to the IRFD with full force and effect of law. 
The ordinance shall identify the Commencement Year if the Annexation Territory is designated 
as a new Project Area and the principal amount of the Bonds added to the maximum aggregate 
principal amou.nt of Bonds for the IRFD as a result of the annexation. If two-thirds of the votes 
cast by the qualified electors in the Annexation Territory upon the question of annexing the 
Annexation Territory to the IRFD are not in favor of such annexation, the Board .shall take no 
further action with respect to the proposed annexation of such Annexation Territory for one year 

from the date of the election. 

V. DESCRIPTION OF THE FACILITIES REQUIRED TO SERVE THE PROJECT 

Based on the information available to the City as of the date of this Infrastructure Financing Plan 
and subject to change, the following is a description of the facilities required to serve ttie 

Project. 

A. Facilities to be Provided by the Private Sector 

The Facilities required to serve development that will be provided by the private sector are as 
follows: 

• Improvements to strengthen the perimeter of Treasure Island. 

• Interior soil stabilization and raising the level of Treasure Island. 

• Public infrastructure on Treasure Island, including roads and highways, curbs and 
gutters, sidewalks, streetlights, storm drains, .water improvements, fire protections, 
recycled water improvements, storm drains, retaining walls, landscaping, conduit and 
cables, and other public utilities. 

• Open space, parks and shoreline improvements. 

• Improvements to the Ferry Terminal. 

• Improvements required for development of the Project. 

These Facilities are described in more detail in Appendix C. 
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These Facilities will be constructed throughc;mt Treasure Island as development progresses 

(currently estimated to continue through 2035). 

Some, but not all, of these Facilities are anticipated to be financed or reimbursed through the 
IRFD, consistent with the DDA Financing Plan. All of the Facilities listed in Appendix C under 
the caption- "Facilities to be Provided by the Private Sector'' are to be constructed by the 

Developer of the Project. To the extent not financed by the IRFD (or other forms of public 

finance, including Mello-Roos Financings (see subsection C of s·ection VII)), the costs listed in 
Appendix C under the caption "Facilities to be Provided by the Private Se.ctor" will be borne by 

the Developer. 

B. Facilities to be Provided by Governmental Entities Without Assistance from the /RFD 

The City will construct a ·wastewater Treatment Plant on Treasure Island expected to cost 
ap.proximately $65 million. This Wastewater Treatment Plan will not be financed with assistance 

from the IRFD. 

C. Facilities to be Financed with Assistance from the Proposed /RFD 

The housing to be developed by TIDA and the Facilities. required to serve development in the 

area of the IRFD, including anticipated Annexation .Territories, are summarized .in Appendix C. 

The Facilities include both those provided by the private sector and those provided by the public 
sector, and the Housing Costs i.nclude affordable housing to be provided by TIDA. 

As set forth in Section VII and the DDA Financing Plan: 

• 82.5% of Net Available Increment will be used to finance Facilities (directly or through 

Bonds); 

• 17 .5% of the Net Available Increment will be dedicated to TIDA to be used for Housing 
Costs (directly or through Bonds); and 

. . 
• Once Developer has been paid or reimbursed for all Qualified Project Costs to which it is 

entitled for the Project as a whole (not just the Initial Project Areas) as defined in and in 

accordance with the Development Agreements, the City may dedicate 100% of the Net . 

Available Increment to TIDA for Housing Costs or Facilities set forth on Appendix C as 
may be updated and approved by the TIDA Board and the City's Board. 
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As shown, the total cost of the Facilities for the entire Project to be provided by the private 
sector in current dollars is estimated at approximately $1.9 billion. 

As shown, the e~timated Housing Costs to be incurred by TIDA in current dollars is 
approximately $970 million. Housing Costs of affordable housing built by TIDA will be financed 
out of the 17.5% of the Net Available Increment allocated to TIDA for affordable housing until 
the Developer has been paid or reimbursed for all Qualified Project Costs to which it is entitled 
for the Project as· .a whole (not just the Initial Project Areas) under the Development 

Agreements; thereafter, 100% of the Net Available Increment may be usec:i to financing Housing 
Costs to be incurred by TIDA. 

As shown, the total cost of Facilities to be provided by TIDA or the City in current dollars is 
estimated at approximately $250 million. 

By mutual agreement, the City and Developer may agree to issue Facilities-only or affordable 
housing-only bonds to finance only Facilities or affordable housing, respectively, or divide the 
allocation in some other manner depending on the timing of construction expenditures, provided 
the overall allocation must satisfy the requirements of the DDA Financing Plan. 

D. Facilities to be Provided Jointly by the Private S~ctor and Governmental Entities 

None. 

VI. COMMUNITYWIDE BENEFITS OF !RFD-FUNDED FACILITIES 

The IRFD Improvements will substantially benefit not just the immediate Treasure Island 
neighbor~ood, but the City as a whole. Treasure Island will be transformed from its current 
condition into a new and vibrant neighborhood, with all new utility connections, streets, 
landscaping, passive and active open space, and transportation upgrades, as well as· new 
commercial and residential uses. These new and improved amenities will both support the new 
community as well as draw visitors from .within San Francisco as well as neighboring areas. 
The Treasure Island neighborhood is unique in that it contains a concentration of streets of 
citywide and regional importance because of its proximity to the Bay Bridge and the bridge's on­

and off-ramps in the neighborhood, in addition to its proximity to the downtown, the City's major 
job center. 

Treasure Island has been targeted as a key part of the City to absorb future grc:>wth per the 
Development Agreements. Funding. the IRFD Improvements on Treasure Island will support 
and catalyze planned growth in the City. Should these IRFD Improvements not be funded and 
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constructed, housing development on Treasure Island will be less robust and will be a less 
desirable area for growth, pushing development pressures into outlying areas of the City and 
the region, contrary to existing local and regional policies, which would exacerbate local and 
regional congestion, greenhouse gas emissions, and job-housing imbalance· locally and 
regionally. By supporting growth on Treasure Island with necessary public infrastructure and 
improvements, future residents will be provided the option of taking the ferry or public transit to . . 
the East Bay or into the City center, and from there to take Muni, BART, or Caltrans. The transit 
hub on Treasure Island will be loca~ed within walking distance of every residence on Treasure 
Island and an on-island shuttle will bring residents from around Treasure Island to the Transit 
Hub, thereby reducing the need for any residents to drive. The construction of affordable 
housing will serve a significant communitywide benefit in .helping to alleviate the regional 
housing crisis, particularly the significant need for affordable housing located near job centers. 
The open space program includes a 25-plus acre Sports Park providing flexible-programming 
athletic fields capable of supporting a variety of active recreational activities and team sports to 
foster healthy and active lifestyles fQr residents and visitors as well as providin.g needed regional 
service sports facilities and space for large gatherings and events. Additionally, passive uses of 
open space will be added, including urban farms, walking trails, and parks. 

As described above, the construction of affordable housing will serve a significant. 
communitywide benefit in helping to alleviate the regional housing crisis, particularly the 
significant need for affordable housing located near job centers. 

The City and TIDA found that the IRFD Improvements are of community-wide significance in 
Section 3.2(b) of the DOA Financing Plan. The Board of Supervisors also found that the IRFD 
Improvements are of community-wide significance in the Resolution of Intention. 

VII. FINANCING SECTION 

The financing plan delineated in this Infrastructure Financing Plan is based on the best 
information available regarding the scope, timing, and. value of luture development. 
However, given the time horizon for the entire Project development and the conceptual 
nature of some of the planned developments, actual values may be different than the 
projections contained herein. 

The IRFD will receive incremental property tax revenue that would otherwise be allocated to the 
City. No other taxing entity is affected by or participating in the IRFD. Consequently, the tax 
increment revenue!? as discussed in this Infrastructure Financing Plan means only the City 
Portion, as shown in Table 3 below: 
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Table 3 - Distribution of 1% Property Tax Rate Among Taxing Agencies 

City Portion 

City Pledged 

Portion 

City Portion Not 

Dedicated to !RFD 

but Pledged as 

Conditional City 

Increment 

ERAF Portion 

Other Taxing Agencies 

IRFD 

City and County General Fund (unless needed by the 

IRFD as sef forth in the DDA Financing Plan) 

Education Revenue Augmentation Fund 

San Francisco Unified School District 

San Francisco Community College Fund 

Bay Area Rapid Transit District 

Bay Area Air Quality Management District 

Total Other Taxing Agencies 

Total 

56.69% 

8.00% 

25.33% 

7.70% 

1.44% 
0.63% 

9.98% 

100.00% 

·As used in this Infrastructure Financing Plan, and consistent with the DOA Financing Plan, the 
"City Pledged Portion" of the property tax amounts that are dedicated to the· IRFD and shown in 
Table 3 ~bove shall be referred. to as "Net Available Increment" and the City Portion not 
dedicated to the IRFD but pledged if and as needed to pay debt service on .Bonds shall be 
referred· to as the "Conditional City Increment". 

The IRFD will be funded solely from .a. diversion of the Net Available Increment that would 
otherwise be distributed to the General Fund. However, pursuant to the Development 
Agreements, the Conditional City Increment is pledged for tl')e payment of Bonds issued by the 
IRFD to the extent Net Available. Increment is not available to make a debt service payment 
(see Section VIII for a discussion of the pledge of the Conditional City Increment). Tax 
increment revenues payable to ERAF and the Other Taxing Agencies are not affected by or 
pledged to the IRFD. 

As described herein, there are five Initial Project Areas in the IRFD. Each Project Area has its 
own. limitations under the IRFD Law. The base year for the IRFD and each proposed and future 
Project Area shall be Fiscal Year 2015-2016, but the tax increment revenues will be alloc;;ated to 
each Project Area commencing in the applicable Commencement Year described below in · 
Table 4 (the ·"Commencement Year"). 
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The Corpmencement Year shall be calculated separately for each Project Area. Tax increment 

shall be allocated to a Project Area on the first day of the fiscal year that follows the fiscal year 
in which at a certain amount of tax increment (i.e., the "trigger amount") is generated in the 

Project Area and received by the City, and ending 40 years thereafter (or such longer period,.if 

permitted by the IRFD Law and approved by the Board). The trigger amount for each Initial 

Project Area is shown in Table 4. 

Table 4 - Project Areas and Limitations 

The Fiscal Year that follows the Fiscal 
40 years3 

Yerba Year in which at least $150,000 of tax 
.A Buena 2015-16 increment is generated in the Project Area 

following the 

Commencement 
Island and received by the City. 

Year 

The Fiscal Year thatfollows the Fiscal 
40 years3 

Year in which at least $150,000 of tax 

B 
Treasure 

2015-16 increment is generated i~ the Project Area 
following the 

Island Comm.encement 
Stage 1 

and received by the City. 
Year 

The Fiscal Year that follows the Fiscal 
40 years3 

Treasure Year in which at least $300,000 of tax 

c Island 2015-16 increr:nent is generated in the Project Area 
following the 

Commencement 
Stage 1 and received by the City. 

Year 

The Fiscal Year that follows the Fiscal 
40 years3 

Treasure . Year in which at least $300,000 of tax 

D Island 2015-16 increment is generated in the Project Area 
following the 

Stage 1 and received by the City. 
Comm·encement 

Year 

Treasure 
The Fiscal Year that follows the Fiscal 40 years3 · 

E Island 2015-16 
Year in which at least $150,000 of tax following the 

Stage 1 
increment is generated in the Project Area Commencement 

and received by the City. Year 

3 Or such longer p~riod if allowed by the IRFD Law and approved by the Board. 
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A table similar to Table 4 shall be set forth in the Annexation Supplement for each annexation of 

Annexation Territory. 

A. Maximum portioq of the incremental tax revenue ot the City proposed to be 
committed to the /RFD for each year during which the /RFD· will receive incremental 
tax revenue 

As shown above in Table 3, the City receives 64.69% of property tax increment generated 
within the IRFD, including 56.69% which it dedicated and pledged in the DOA Financing Plan as 
Net Available ln9rement to finance the IRFD Improvements and 8.0% which is dedicated as 

· Conditional City Increment, but will accrue to the City's General Fund if not required for 
repayment of Bonds (as defined herein). Separately for each Project Area of the IRFD, property 
tax increment is calculated by applying the 1 % base tax levy to incremental assessed property 
value4 of the property in a Project Area. Incremental assessed property value is the difference· 
between future assessed value of the property in the Project Area during any year for the 
Project Area and the aggregate assessed value of the Project Area's properties as shown upon 
the assessment roll used in connection with the taxation of the property by the City, last 
equalized prior to the effective date of the ordinance creating the IRFD pursuant to the IRFD 
Law, and referred to as the base year for the applicable Project Area (as shown in Table 4). 

In the Development Agreements and by this Infrastructure Financing Plan, the City has agreed 
to allocate 100% of the Net Available Increment to the financing of the IRFD Improvements that 
qualify under the IRFD Law, until all of such IRFD Improvements are financed in full. 
Therefore, the maximum portion of incremental tax revenue of the City pro.posed to be 
annually committed to the IRFD for each year during which the. IRFD will receive 
incremental tax revenue is 56.69% of the 1% base property tax levy, as shown above in 
Table 3 (subject to an additional contribution of the Conditional City Increment if needed 
as set forth in the ODA Financing Plan).· 

Under the ODA Financing Plan, the Developer and the City agreed that 17.5% of the Net 
Available Increment will be allocated to TIDA for Housing Costs. Section 53369.3 of the IRFD 
Law allows the financing of Housing Costs from tax increment. Consequently, 17.5% of all tax 
increment revenues that are allocated to the IRFD (as collected and paid annually and as 
collected from the proceeds of each sale of Bonds, unless otherwise agreed by the City) shall 

4 While the current total property tax rate is 1.18%, voter-approved ·Overrides comprise .18%. Therefore, 

the taxes that are potentially available for distribution are calculated from the 1 % County-wide rate. 
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be put in a segregated account to be used by TIDA for Housing Costs. The remaining 82.So/o 
will be used to finance the private sector improvements constituting a portion of the IRFD 
Improvements. As set forth above in Section V, once ·the Developer has been paid or 
reimbursed for all Qualified Project Costs to which it is entitled for the Project as a whole (not 
just the Initial P.roject Areas) under the Development Agreements, the City may dedicate 100% · 
of the Net Available Increment to TIDA for Housing Costs or Facilities set forth on Appendix C 
approved by the TIDA Board and the City's Board. 

For tht? Initial Project Areas, the base year aggregated assessed value of each Initial Project 
Area in the IRFD properties is anticipated to be $0. The new development anticipated within the 
Initial Project Areas of the IRFD is anticipated to be valued at $4.24 billion upon build-out,. 
resulting in an estimated $42.4 million of annual property tax increment and $24.1 million of 
annual Net Availaple Increment. 

82.So/o of Net Available Increment will be used to finance Facilities and 17.So/o will be available 
to TIDA for Housing Costs. 

As Annexation Territory is annexed to the IRFD, information similar to the preceding paragraphs 
in this Section Will be contained in the Annexation Supplement for each annexation of 

Annexation Territory. 

B. Projection of the amount of tax revenues expected to be received by the /RFD in each 
year during which the /RFD will receive tax revenues 

The anticipated incremental assessed value, property tax increment, Net Available Increment, 
and Conditional City Increment for the ·Initial Pmject Areas of the IRFD are summarized in ·Table 
5 below. The anticipated incremental assessed value, property tax increment, Net Available 
Increment, and Conditional City Increment for each individual Initial Proje.ct Area of the IRFD are 
summarized in Tables SA- SE below in nominal dollars.· 

The amounts shown in Table S and in Tables SA - SE are based on the best information 
available regarding the scope, timing, and value of future development. However, given 
the time horizon for the entire Project development and the conceptual nature of some of 
the planned developments, actual values may be different than the projections contained 
herein. In addition, because the commencement years and final years for receiving Net 
Available Increment is .dependent on the timing of generation and receipt of Net Available 
Increment within each Project Area, the commencement and final years shown in Table S 
and Tables SA - SE are estimates only; actual dates for each Project Area may differ. 
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Table 5 - Projected IRFD Assessed Value and Allocation of Tax Increment to IRFD 

Aggregate - Initial Project Areas (A-E) 

Net Available 
Net Available Net Available Conditional City 

Estimated 
1% Tax Increment to be Increment to lncrementAvailable for 

Inc rem en ta I 
Increment 

Increment -100% 
Used for be Used for Bond Debt Service Fiscal Year 

Assessed of City Pledged 
($000) Housing Costs- Facilities. Coverage - 8.00% ofTI 

Value($OOO) Portion ($000) 
17.5% ($000) 82.5% ($000) ($000) 

2018/19 26,085 261 148 26 122 21 
(Commencement Yr) 

2019/20 187,965 1,880 1,066 187 879 150 

2020/21 517,005 5,170 2;931 513 2,418 414 

2021/22 789,244 7,892 4,475 783 3,692 631 

2022/23 1,155,480 11,555 6,552 1,147 5,405 924 

2023/24 1,572,223 15,722 8,915 1,560 7,354 1,258 

2024/25 2,051,977 20,520 11,635 2,036 9,599 1,642 

2025/26 2,392,416 23,924 13,565 2,374 11,191 1,914 

2026/27 2,818,156 28,182 15,979 2,796 13,183 2,255 

2027/28 3,275,178 32,752 18,570 3,250 15,320 2,620 

2028/29 3,691,970 36,920 20,933 3,663 17,270 2,954 

2029/30 3,989,524 39,895 22,621 3,959 18,662 3,192 

2030/31 4,155,143 41,551 23,560 4,123 19,437 3,324 

2031/32 4,244,730 42,447 24,068 4,212 19,856 3,396 

2032/33 4,336,250 43,362 24,587 4,303 20,284 3,469 

2033/34 4,429,744 44,297 25,117 4,395 20,721 3,544 

2034/35 4,525,254 45,253 25,658 4,490 21,168 3,620 

2035/36 4,622,824 46,228 26,211 4,587 21,624 3,698 

2036/37 4,722;499 47,225 26,777 4,686 22,091 3,778 

2037/38 4,824,323 48,243 27,354 4,787 22,567 3,859 

2038/39 4,928,344 49,283 27,944 4,890 23,054 3,943 

2039/40 5,034,609 50,346 28,546 4,996 23,551 4,028 

2040141 5,143,165 51,432 .29,162 5,103 24,058 4,115 

2041/42 5,254,064 52,541 29,791 5,213 24,577 4,203 

2042/43 5,367,354 53,674 30,433 5,326 25,107 4,294 

2043144 5,483,088 54,831 31,089 5,441 25,649 4,386 

2044145 5,601,318 56,013 31,759 5,558 26,202 4,481 

2045146 5,722,098 57,221 32,444 5,678 26,767 4,578 

2046/47 5,845,484 58,455 33,144 5,800 27,344 4,676 

2047/48 5,971,532 59,715 33,859 5,925 27,933 4,777 

2048/49 6,100,298 61,003 34,589 6,053 .28,536 4,880 

2049/50 6,231,842 62,318 35,335 6,184 29,151 4,985 

2050151 6,366,223 63,662 36,096 6,317 29,780 5,093 

2051152 6,503,503 65,035 36,875 6,453 30,422 5,203 

2052/53 6,643,744 66,437 37,670 6,592 31,078 5,315 

2053154 6,787,011 67,870 38,482 6,734 31,748 5,430 

2054/55 6,933,368 69,334 39,312 6,880 32,433 5,547 

2055/56 7,082,883 70,829 40,160 7,028 33,132 5,666 

2056157 7,235,622 72,356 41,026 7,180 33,846 5,788 

2057158 7,391,657 73,917 41,911 7,334 34,576 5,913 

2058/59 6,228,846 62,288 35,318 6,181 29,137 4,983 

2059/60 2,815,585 28,156 15,964 2,794 13,171 2,252 

2060/61 803,495 8,035 4,556 797 3,759 643 

2061162 820,555 8,206 4,653 814 3,838 656 

Cumulative Total Initial 
$820,555 $1,906,237 

Project Areas 
$1,080,836 $189,146 $891,690 $152,499 
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Table 5A - Projected IRFD Assessed Value and Allocation of Tax Increment for Project Area A 

.Project Area A-Verba Buena Island 
Net Available Net· Available Conditional City Increment 

Estimated Net Available lncrementto be Increment to Available for Bond Debt 
Incremental 1%Tax lncrement-100%of Used for be Used for Service Coverage • 8.00%of 

·Assessed Value Increment City Pledged Housing Costs- Facilities- Tl($000) 
Fiscal Year ($000) ($000) Portion ($000) 17.5% ($000) 82.5% ($000) 

2018/19 
ICommencement Yr) 26,085 261 148 26 122 21 

2019/20 85,054 851 482 84 398 68 

2020/21 245,663 2,457 1,393 244 1,149 197 

2021/22 369,072 3,691 2,093 366 1,726 295 

2022/23 525,421 5,254 2,979 521 2,458 420 

2023/24 628,252 6,283 3,562 623 2,939 503 

2024/25 641,750 6,417 3,639 637 3,002 513 

2025/26 655,537 6,555 3,717 650 3,066 524 

2026/27 669,621 6,696 3,797 664 3,132 536 

2027/28 684,007 6,840 3,878 679 3,209 5'17 

2028/29 698,703 6,987 3,962 693 3,268 559 

2029/30 713,714 7,137 4,047 708 3,339 571 

2030/31 729,049 7,290 4,134 723 3,410 583 

2031/32 744,713 7,447 4,223 739 3,484 596 

2032/33 760,714 7,607 4,313 755 3,558 6Q9 

2033/34 777,058 7,771 4,406 771 3,635 622 

2034/35 793,754 7,938 4,501 788 3,713 635 

2035/36 810,810 8,108 4,597 805 3,793 649 

2036/37 828,231 8,282 4,696 822 3,874 663 

2037/38 846,028 8,460 4,797 839 3,958 677 

2038/39 864,206 8,642 4,900 858 4,043 691 

2039/40 882,776 8,828 5,005 876 4,129 706 

2040/41 901,745 9,017 5,113 895 4,218 721 

2041/42 921,122 9,211 5,223 914 4,309 737 

2042/43 940,916. 9,409 5,335 934 4,401 753 

2043/44 961,135 9,611 5,450 954 4,496 769 

2044/45 981,788 9,818 5,567 974 4,593 785 

2045/46 1,002,886 10,029 5,686 995 4,691 802 

2046/47 1,024,438 10,244 5,809 1,016 4,792 1!20 

2047/48 1,046,452 10,465 5,933 1,038 4,895 837 

2048/49 1,068,941 10,689 6,061 1,061 5,000 855 

2049/50 1,091,912 10,919 6,191 1,083 5,108 874 

2050/51 1,115,378 11,154 6,324 1,107 5,217 892 

2051/52 1,139,349 11,393 6,460 1,131 5,330 911 

2052/53 1,163,834 11,638 6,599 1,155 5,444 931 

2053/54 1,188,846 11,888 6,741 1,180 5,561 951 

2054/55 1,214,397 12,144 6,886 1,205 5,681 972 

2055/56 1,240,496 12,405 7,034 1,231 5,803 992 

2056/57 1,267,157 12,672 7,185 1,257 5,927 1,014 

2057/58 1,294,391 12,944 7,339 1,284 6,055 1,036 

Projected Totals $1,294,391 $335,454 $190,202 $33,285 $156,917 $26,836 
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Table 58 - Projected IRFD Assessed Value and Allocation of Tax Increment for Project Area B 

ProjectArea 8-Treasure lslanrl Stage 1 
. Net Available Net Available Conditional City 

Estimated Net Avallable lncrementto Increment to Increment Available 
Incremental 1%ofTax Increment- 100% be Used for be Used for for Bond Debt 
Assessed Increment of City Pledged Housing Costs Facilities - Service Coverage. Fiscal Year 

Value' ($000) ($000) Portion ($000) -17.5% ($000) 82.5% ($000) 8.00% ofTI ($00~) 

2019/20 
ICommencementYrl 71,899 719 408 71 336 58 

2020/21 190,598 1,906 1,081 189 892 152 

2021/22 337 812 3,378 1,915 335 1,580 270 

2022/23 445 554 4,456 2,526 442 2,084 356 

2023/24 537,685 5,377 3,049 534 2,515 430 

2024/25 646 424 6464 3,665 641 3 024 517 

2025/26 660 326 6,603 3,744 655 3,089 528 

2026/27 674,528 6,745 3,825 669 3,155 540 

2027/28 689 036 6 890 3,907 684 3 223 551 

2028/29 703 855 7,039 3,991 698 3,292 563 

2029/30 718 994 7190 4077 713 3 363 575 

2030/31 734458 7345 4164 729 3436 588 

2031/32 750 255 7,503 4,254 744 3,510 600 

2032/33 766,392 7,664 4,345 760 3,585 613 

2033/34 782,877 7,829 4,439 777 3,662 626 

2034/35 799 716 7,997 4,534 794 3,741 640 

2035/36 816,917 8,169 4,632 811 3,821 654 

2036/37 834,489 8,345 4,732 828 3,904 668 

2037/38 852438 8,524 4833 846 3 987 682 

2038/39 870,774 8,708 4,937 864 4073 697 

2039/40 889,505 8,895 5,043 883 4,161 712 

2040/41 908,639 9,086 5,152 902 4,250 727 

2041/42 928,184 9,282 5,263 921 4,342 743 

2042/43 948 150 9482 5,376 941 4435 759 

2043/44 968 546 9 685 5,492 961 4531 775 

2044/45 989,381 9,894 5,610 982 4,628 792 

2045/46 1,010,665 10,107 5,730 1,003 4,728 809 

2046/47 1,032,406 10,324 5,854 1,024 4829 826 

2047/48 1,054,615 10,546 5,980 1,046 4,933 844 

2048/49 1,077,303 10,77,3 6,108 1,069 5,039 862 

2049/50 1,100,478 11005 6,240 1092 5148 880 

2050/51 1,124,153 11,242 6,374 1,115 5,259 899 

2051/52 1,148,337 11,483 6,511 1,139 5,372 919 

2052/53 1,173,041 11,730 6,651 1,164 5,487 938 

2053/54 1,198,277 11983 6 794 1,189 5 605 959 

2054/55 1,224057 12 241 6,940 1,215 5726 979 

2055/56 1250 391 12,504 7090 1,241 5,849 1000 

2056/57 1,277,292 12,773 7,242 1,267 5975 1022· 

2057/58 1,304,773 13,048 7,398 1,295 6,103 1044 

2058/59 1332 844 13 328 7557 1323 6 235 1066 

Projected Totals $1,332,844 $348,261 $197,464 $34,556 $162,908 $27,861 

23 

1874 



Table 5C - Projected IRFD Assessed Value and Allocation of Tax Increment for Project Area C 

ProjectArea C - Treasure Island Stage 1 

Net Available 
Net Available Net Available Conditional City 

Estimated 
1%Tax Increment to he · Increment to Increment 

Incremental· 
Increment 

Increment -100% 
Used for be Used for Available for Fiscal Year 

Assessed of City Pledged 
($000) Housing Facilities - Bond Debt 

Value Portion ($000) . 
Costs-17.5% 82.5% ($000) Service Coverage 

($000) 
($000) • B.00% of Tl ($000) 

·2020121 $36,972 $370 $210. $37 $173 $30 
(Commencement Yr) 

2021/22 $37,711 $377 $214 $37 $176 $30 

2022/23 $90,938 $909 $516 $90 $425 $73 

2023/24 $221,541 $2,215 $1,256 $220 $1,036 $177 

2024/25 $379,388 $3,794 $2,151 $376 $1,775 $304 

2025/26 $510,855 $5,109 $2,897 $507. $2,390 $409 

2026/27 $740,918 $7,409· $4,201 $735 $3,466 $593 

2027/28 $1,021,746 $10,217 $5,793 $1,014 $4,779 . $817 

2028/29 $1,043,884 $10,439 $5,919 $1,036 $4,883 $835 

2029/30 $1,066,502 $10,665 $6,047 $1,058 $4,989 $853 

2030/31 $1,089,609 $10,896 $6,178 $1,0tl1 $5,097 $872 

2031/32 $1,113,217 $11,132 $6,312 $1,105 $5,207 $891 

2032/33 $1,137,337 $11,373 $6,449 $1,129 $5,320 .. $910 

2033/34 $1,161,979 $11,!)20 $6,588 $1,153 $5,435 $930 

2034/35 $1,187,156 $11,872 $6,731 $1,178 $5,553 $950 

2035/36 $1,212,877 $12,129 $6,877 $1,203 $5,674 $970 

2036/37 $1,239,156 $12,392 $7,026 $1,230 $5,796 $991 

2037/38 $1,266,005 $12,660 $7,178 $1,256 $5,922 $1,013 

2038/39 $1,293,435 $12,934 $7,334 $1,283 $6,050 $1,035 

2039/40 $1,321,459 $13,215 $7,493 $1,311 $6,181 $1,057 

2040/41 . $1,350,091 $13,501 $7,655 $1,340 $6,315 $1,080 

2041/42 $1,379,343 $13,793 $7,821 $1,369 $6,452 $1,103 

2042/43 $1,409,229 $14,092 $7,990 $1,398 $6,592 $1,127 

. 2043/44 $1,439,762 $14,398 $8,163 $1,429 $6,735 $1,152 

2044/45 $1,470,957 $14,710 $8,340 $1,460 $6,881 $1,177 

2045/46 $1,502,827 $15,028 $8,521 $1,491 $7,030 $1,202 

2046/47 $1,535,389 $15,354 $8,706 $1,523 $7,182 $1,228 

2047/48 $1,568,656 $15,687 $8,894 $1,556 $7,338 $1,255 

2048/49 $1,602,643 $16,026 $9,087 $1 .• 590 $7,497 $1,282 

2049/50 $1,637,367 $16,374 $9,284 $1,625 $7,659 $1,310 

2050/51 $1,672,843 $16,728 $9,485 $1,660 $7,825 $1,338 

2051/52 $1,709,088 $17,091 $9,691 $1,696 $7,995 $1,367 

2052/53 $1,746,118 $17,461 $9,900 $1,733 $8,168 $1,397 

2053/54 $1,783,951 $17,840 $10,115 $1,770 $8,345 $1,427 

2054/55 $1,822,603. $18,226 $10,334 $1,808 $8,526 $1,458 

2055/56 $1,862,093 $18,621 $10,558 $1,848 $8,710 $1,490 

2056/57 $1,902,438 $19,024 $10,787 $1,888 $8,899 $1,522 

2057/58 $1,943,658 $19,437 $11,021 $1,929 $9,092 $1,555 

2058/59 $1,985,770 $19,858 $11,259 $1,970 $9,289 $1,589 

2059/60 $2,028,795 $20,288 $11,503 $2,013 $9,490 $1,623 

Projected Totals $2,028,795 $505,263 $286,484 $50,135 $236,349 $40,421 
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Table 5D - Projected IRFD Assessed Value and Allocation of Tax Increment for Project Area D 

ProjectArea D-Treasure Island Stage 1 
Net Available Net Available Conditional City 

Estimated 
1%Tax 

Net Available 
Increment to be Increment to Increment 

Increment -100% 
Fiscal Year 

Incremental 
Increment Used for be Used for Available for 

Assessed 
($000) 

of City Pledged 
Housing Facilities - Bond Debt 

Value Portion ($000) 
Costs -17 .5% 82.5% ($000) Service Coverage 

($000) 
($000) - 8.00% of Tl ($000) 

2019/20 $31,011 $310 $176 $31 $145 $25 
(Commencement Yr) 

2020/21 $43,773 $438 $248 $43 $205 $35 

2021(22 $44_,648 $446 $253 $44 $209 $36 

2022/23 $45,541 $455 $258 $45 $213 $36 

2023/24 $46,452 $465 $263 $46 $217 $37 

2024/25 $111,750 $1,118 $634 $111 $523 $89 

2025/26 $238,487 $2,385 $1,352 $237 $1,116 $191 

2026/27 $375,254 $3,753 $2,128 $372 $1,755 $300 

2027/28 $478,696 $4,786 $2,714 $475 $2,239 $363 

2028/29 $835,222 $8,352 $4,736 $829 $3,907 $668 

2029/30 $1,071,304 $10,713 $6,074 $1,063 $5,011 $657 

2030/31 $1,174,127 $11,741 $6,657 $1,165 $5,492 $939 

2031/32 $1,199,566 $11,996 $6,802 $1,190 $5,611 $960 

2032/33 $1,225,557 $12,256 $6,949 $1,216 $5,733 $960 

2033/34 $1,252,110 $12,521 $7,099 $1,242 $5,857 $1,002 

2034/35 $1,279,239 $12,792• $7,253 $1,269 $5,964 $1,023 

2035/36 $1,306,956 $13,070 $7,410 $1,297 $6 .. 114 $1,046 

2036/37 $1,335,274 $13,353. $7,571 $1,325 $6,246 $1,068 

·2037/38 . $1,364,204 $13,642 $7,735 $1,354 $6,361 $1,091 

2038/39 $1,393,762 $13,936 $7,903 $1,363 . $6,520 $1,115 

2039/40 $1,423,960 $14,240 $8,074 $1,413 $6,661 $1,139 

2040/41 $1,454,61~ $14,548 $6,249 $1,444 $6,605 $1,164 

2041/42 $1,486,334 $14,863 $8,426 $1,475 $6,953 $1,189 

2042/43 $1,518,538 $15,165 $6,610 $1,507 $7,103 $1,215 

2043/44 $1,551,439 $15,514 $8,797 $1,539 $7,257 $1,241 

2044/45 $1,565,054 $15,851 $8,967 $1,573 $7,414 $1,268 

2045/46 $1,619,397 $16,194 $9,162 $1,607 $7,575 $1,296 

2046/47 $1,654,464 $16,545 $9,361 $1,642 $7,739 $1,324 

2047/48 $1,690,331 $16,903 $9,584 $1,677 $7,907 $1,352 

2048/49 $1,726,955 $17,270 $9,792 $1,714 $8,078 $1,382 

2049/50 $1,764,372 $17,644 $10,004 $1,751 $8,253 $1,411 

2050/51 $1,802,600 $18,026 $10,221 $1,789 $8,432 $1,442 

2051/52 $1,841,656 $16,417 $10,442 $1,827 $8,615 $1,473 

2052/53 $1,661,559 $16,616 $10,668 $1,667 $8,601 $1,505 

2053/54 $1,922,326 $19,223 $10,900 $1,907 $8,992 $1,536 

2054/55 $1,963,976 $19,640 $11,136 $1,949 $9,167 $1,571 

2055/56 $2,006,529 $20,065 $11,377 $1,991 $9,386 $1,605 

2056/57 $2,050,004 $20,500 $11,624 $2,034 $9,589 $1,640 

2057/58 $2,094,421 $20,944 $11,875 $2,078 $9,797 $1,676 

2058/59 $2,139,800 $21,396 $12,133 $2,123 $10,009 $1,712 

Projected Totals $2,139,800 $500,314 $283,678 $49,644 $234,034 $40,025 
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Table 5E - Projected IRFD Assessed Value and Allocation of Tax Increment for Project Area E 

ProjectArea E-Treasure Island Stage 1 

Net Available 
Net Available Net Available Conditional City 

Estimated· . 
1%Tax Increment to be Increment to Increment 

Incremental 
Increment 

Increment -100% 
Used for be Used for Available for Fiscal Year 

Assessed of City Pledged 
($000) Housing Facilities - Bond Debt 

Value Portion ($000) 
Costs-17.5% 82.5% ($000) Service Coverage 

($000) 
($000) • 8.00% ofTI ($000) 

2022/23 48,026 480 272 48 225 38 (Commencement Yr) 

2023/24 138 292 1383 784 137 647 111 

2024/25 272,665 2,727 1,S46 271 1,27S 218 

202S/26 327 210 3,272 1,85S 325 1,S31 262 

2026/27 357,835 3,578 2,029 355 1,674 286 

2027/28 401 781 4018 2 278 399 1,879 321 

2028/29 410,305 4,103 2,326 407 1919 328 

2029/30 419,010 4,190 2,376 416 1,960 335 

2030/31 427,900 4279 2,426 425 2,002 342 

2031/32 436 979 4370 2,478 434 2,044 350 

2032/33 446,250 4,463 2,S30 443 2,087 3S7 

2033/34 4S5,719 4,557 2,S84 452 2,132 365 

2034/35 465,389 4;654 2,639 462 2,-177 372 

2035/36 47S 264 4,753 2 695 472 2,223 380 

2036/37 485,349 4853 2,752 482 2,270 388 

2037/38 495,648 4,956 2,810 492 2,319 397 

2038/39 506,166 5,062 2,870 502 2,368 405 

2039/40 516,908 5,169 2,931 513 2,418 414 

2040/41 527 878 5,279 2,993 524 2469 422 

2041/42 539,081 S,391 3,057 535 2,522 431 

2042/43 550,521 5,505 3,121 546 2 575 440 

2043/44 562,205 5,622 3,188 558 2,630 450 

2044/45 574138 5,741 3 255 570 2 686 459 

2045/46 586,324 5,863 3,324 582 2,743 469 

2046/47 598,768 5,988 3,395 594 t801 479 

2047/48 . 611,478 6,115 3,467 607 2 860 489 

2048/49 6244S7 6,245 3,541 620 2921 soo 

2049/SO 637,712 6,377 3,616 633 2,983 SlO 

20SO/Sl 6Sl,249 6,S12 3,693 646 3,046 521 

2051/52 665,073 6,6S1 3,771 660 3 lli S32 

2052/S3 679,192 6,792 3;8S1 674 3,177 . 543 

20S3/54 693 610 6,936 3,933 688 324S SSS 

20S4/55 708,335 7,083 4,016 703' 3,313 567 

20SS/S6 723,373 7234 4102 718 3,384 579 

2056/S7 738 730 7 387 4189 733 34S6 S91 

2057/58 754,414 7,544 4,278 749 3 529 604 

2058/59 770,432 7,704 4,368 764 3,604 616 

2059/60 786,789 7,868 4,461 781 3,680 629 

2060/61 803,495 8,035 4,556 ·797 3,759 643 

2061/62 820,SSS 8,206 4,6S3 814 3.,838 656 

Projected Totals · $820,555 $216,945 $123,008 $21,S26 $101,481 $17,356 
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The Board will allocate the Net Available Increment to the IRFD, which will be applied to meet 
all of its obligations, including: (A) for 82.5% of the Net Available Increment (i) accumulation 

and expenditure on Facilities, and (ii) payment of debt service, debt service. coverage 

requirements, and replenishment of any debt service reserve fund for Bonds secured by the 
82.5% of the Net Available Increment; and (B) for 17.5% of the Net Available Increment (i) 
accumulation and expenditure on Housing Costs, and (ii) payment of debt service, debt service 

coverage requirements, and replenishment of any debt service reserve fund for Bonds secured 

by the 17 .5% of the Net Available Increment. 

As Annexation Territory is annexed into the IRFD, the Annexation Supplement shall contain a 
table similar to the tables above for the tax increment revenues expected from each annexation 

of Annexation Territ9ry. 

C. Plan for financing the /RFD Improvements, including a detailed description of any 
intention to incur debt 

The IRFD Improvements will be financed through a combination of i;lnnual tax increment 
revenue allocated to the IRFD (in the manner permitted by the IRFD Law, including, without 

limitation, Section 53369.2), as well as indebtedness (herein, "Bonds") secured by the property 

tax increment committed to the IRFD. 

Under proceedings to form the IRFD, the IRFD is authorized to issue, in one or more series, up 

to (i) $780 ·million in Bonds, plu~ (ii) the amount approved by the Board and the qualified 

electors of the Annexation Territory in connection with each annexation of Annexation Territory 
to the IRFD. Pursuant to the IRFD Law, the Board intends to issue Bonds, in one or more 

series, secured by the Net Available Increment generated from all Project Areas in the IRFD. 

The Bonds may be taxable or tax-exempt, and may be current-interest bonds, capital 
appreciation bonds, fixed-rate bonds, · or variable-rate bonds. Pursuant to Section 

53369 .14(.d)(5) of the IRFD Law, the Board may issue Bonds with a final maturity date of up to 

30 years from the date of issuance. 

As Annexation Territory is annexed t<;> the IRFD, the Annexation Supplement for each 
annexation shall estimate the additional bond capacity that results from the tax increment 
revenue to be generated by the Annexation.Territory. 
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D. Limit on the total number of dollars of taxes that may be allocated to the /RFD 

pursuant to this Infrastructure Financing Plan 

It is estimated that: 

• a total. of $1.081 billion of Net Available Increment and $152 million of Conditional City 

lncrement5 will be generated within the Initial Project Areas of the IRFD over th.e life of the 

IRFD to finance the IRFD Improvements, 

• plus additional amounts of Net Available Increment and Conditional City Increment 
generated from Annexation Territory annexed to the IRFD following approval of such 
annexation by the Board and the qualified electors within such Annexation Territory. 

The amount generated within the Initial Project Areas represents 100% of the total tax increment 
that would otherwise be allocated to the General Fund of the City from the properties in the Initial 

Project Areas of the IRFD over the life of the IRFD. This amount is necessary to fund debt service 
on the Bonds used to fund the private sector Facilities and is expected to be sufficient to pay any 

pay~as-you-go administrative and capital expenses for the Initial Project Areas. 

The annual allocation of tax increment to the IRFD for purposes of Section 53369.30(b) of the 
IRFD Law shall be the amount appropriated by the Board for deposit in the special fund or funds 

established for the IRFD; provided, however, that the Board hereby commits to appropriate and, 
therefore, allocate Net Available Increment from the Initial Project Areas to (i) to pay debt 
service on any Bonds issued for the IRFD and to comply with any other covenants related to 

Bonds issued for the IRFD as set forth in the Development Agreements and the approval 
actions relating to each Bond issuance and (ii) reimburse the Developer in accordance with the 
DDA Financing Plan. · 

After providing an allowance for variations in future inflation, it has been determined that 
the total nominal number of tax increment dollars to· be· allocated to the Initial Project 
Areas of the IRFD over the life of the IRFD shall not exceed $1.53 billion of Net Available 
Increment and $216 million of Conditional City Increment. The combined total of Net 
Available Increment and Conditional City Increment allocated to the Initial. Projects Areas 
of the IRFD shall not exceed $1.75 billion. The IRFD cash flow projection assuming these 
factors is set forth in Appendix D, .Table 1 (Net Available Increment) and Table 2 
(Conditional City Increment). 

5 The use of Conditional City Increment is restricted as described in Section VIII. 
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As Annexation Territory is annexed to the IRFD, the increase in the allocation of tax increment 
dollars to the IRFD as a result of the annexation of Annexation Territory, along with information-. 
similar to that set forth above, shall be included in the Annexation Supplement for each 
annexation of the Annexation Territory. 

E. /RFD termination date by Project Area 

Each Initial. Project Area of the IRFD will terminate forty (40) years (or such longer period as· 

allowed by the IRFD Law and approved by the Board) from· the date. specified as the. 
Commencement Year, as shown in Table 4 and in any corresponding table in an Annexation 
Supplement. As additional land is annexed to the IRFD into its own Project Area, the 
terminat!on date will be the fortieth (401

h) year (or such longer period as allowed by the IRFD 
Law and approved by the Board) from the date specified in the. Annexation Supplement as the 
Commencement Year (which may be any year selected by the land owner annexing into the 
IRFD). See Table 4 for a list of the termination dates for the Initial Project Areas. 

As Annexation Territory is annexed to the IRFD, a table similar to Table 4 shall be included in 
the Annexation Supplement for each annexation of Annexation Territory. The IR~D will 
terminate on' the same date as the filial Project Area (as· may be created by annexation of 
Annexation Territory) in the IRFD terminates. 

F. Analysis of City service costs and revenues to be generated by the Project 

An assessment ot' the annual revenue and cost impacts of the entire Project on the City is 
presented in Appendix B. As shown, net of revenues allocated to the IRFD, the Project is 
expected to generate an annual surplus to the City (i.e., the General Fund, the MTA Fund, the 
Library Fund, and the Children's Fund) during construction and upon buildout. The diversion of , 
revenues to the IRFD is not anticipated to adversely impact the City's ability to provide services 
to the area. Upon stabilization, the IRFD properties are anticipated to annually generate a net 
surplus of $11.1 ·million to the City after the diversion to the IRFD and payment of all Bonds. 
The annual surplus upon stabilization to the City's General Fund is anticipated to total $7.4 
million. 

G. Analysis of fiscal impact of /RFD on each affected taxing entity 

The only taxing entity that is affected by the IRFD is the City. The impacts on the General Fund 
of the City are detailed in the fiscal impact analysis provided as Appendix B. See Appendix B 
and subsection F above. 

H. Transit Priority Project Program analysis 

As part of the Project entitlements, the City created an innovative and robust transit an·d 
transportation program designed to reduce private automobile use. The parameters of the 
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development, including building heights, densities, the affordable housing program and the 
transportation program, were approved as an integrated whole in June 201. 1. The City does not 
currently intend to provide any incr~ase in densities under the Transit Priority Project Program 
set forth in Government Code Section 65470(c). To the extent that the City and Developer may 
apply for state or federal funds as a transit priority project under Government Code Section 
65470 or any other state or federal law, nothing in this subsection H shall prevent such 
application or award. 

I. Replacement Housing 

The plan providing for the replacement of dwelling units occupied by persons or families of low 
or moderate income proposed to be removed or destroyed in the course of private development 
or facilities construction within the area of the IRFD and the relocation of such persons or 
families consistent with Section 53369.6 of the IRFD Law is set forth in the TIDA DOA Housing 
Plan (the "Housing Plan"), which is shown as Exhibit E to the TIDA ODA Furthermore, in order. 
to comply with Sections 53369.6(d) and 53369.6(e) of the IRFD Law and other applicable laws, 
TIDA adopted the Transition Housing Rules and Regulations (the 'THRRs") to provide certain 

benefits to households legally occupying the housing units at the time they are required to move 
in connection with the Project, including for pre-DDA households the opportunity to occupy 
transition units, moving benefits, and down-payment assistance. All occupants are also 
provided with advisory services in accordance with applicable law. The TIDA DDA provides that, 
as a mutual condition to close on any Sub-Phase and transfer from TIDA to Developer,· the 
THRRs must be implemented as to all units in that Sub-Phase. Finally, the Housing Plan 
provides that the Deve,loper shall not have the right to demolish any existing occupied 
residential units on Verba Buena Island or Treasure Island until the Transition Requirements, as 
defined in Section· 10.3.3(h) of the TIDA DOA have been satisfied. For the complete terms of 
the foregoing provisions, reference is· hereby made to the TIDA ODA and the Housing Plan. 

The Initial Project Areas were transferred to the Developer from TIDA on February 22, 2016. 
The Developer commenced ·dem.olition of improvements in the Initial Project Areas in March, 
2016. Demolition on Verba Buena Island was completed in August, 2016; ·demolition on 

Treasure Island is expected to be completed in December, 2016. In the Initial Project Areas, a 
total of 70 residential units were demolished. These 70 units are the total units demolished in 
the Initial Project Areas - both market and low-income units. None of these 70 units were 
occupied at the time of demolition. 

UndE;H the Housing Plan, in the Initial Project Areas, the Developer is constructing· approximately 
111 low-income units, and TIDA is expected to construct approximately 196 low-income units. 
Accordingly, the number of low-income units being constructed in the Initial Project Areas far 
exceeds the number of low-income units demolished in such area. A minimum of 70 
replacement units will be constructed prior to the end of the 4-year time period required by 
Section 53369.6 of the IRFD Law. 
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Th_e Board finds that the· satisfaction of the conditions for demolition and replacement housing in 
the Housing Plan, including the THRRs, satisfies Section 53369.6 of the IR.FD Law as it relates 
to the Initial Project Areas. 

As used in this section, the term "low-income unif' means a unit. occupied by persons or 
families of low or moderate income at affordable housing cost (as defined in California Health 
and Safety Code Section 50052.5) or affordable rent (as defined in California Health and Safety 
Code Section 50053). 

As Annexation Territory is annexed to the IRFD, if dwelling units are to be demolished, a section 
simil;::ir to this subsection I shall be included in the Annexation Supplement for each annexation 
of Annexation Territory. 

VIII. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS 

A. Conditional City Increment 

Under Section 3.3(e) of the DDA Financing Plan, the Developer and the City agreed that the 
City would allocate the "Conditional City Increment" to the IRFD for the limited purpose of 
paying debt service. on Bonds in the event that the Net Available Increment is insufficient for that 
purpose. The Conditional City Increment is identified in Table 3. 

In connection with the issuance of Bonds, the Conditional. City Increment shall be added to the 
Net Available Increment when determining coverage on the Bonds and such amounts shall be 
pledged to the payment of debt service on the Bonds. However, in any given year, should the 
Net Available Increment be sufficient to cover the debt service on the Bonds, the Conditional 
City Increment shall not be remitted to the IRFD, or, if previously remitted to the IRFD, shall be 
returned.to the City. . 

If the Conditional City Increment is ever used to pay debt service on Bonds, then in future years 
after first paying or setting aside amounts needed for debt service due during such Fiscal Year 
on Bonds for the IRFD secured by or payable from Net Available Increment, the IRFD shall 
repay the City out of Net Available Increment for any Conditional City Increment used to pay 

debt service on Bonds in an amount equal to the Conditional City Increment used to pay debt 
service on the Bonds plus interest through the date of repayment of the amount of Conditional 
City Increment used to pay debt service on the Bonds at the Default Interest Rate (as defined in 
the ODA Financing Plan). 
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B. Limitations on Receipt of Tax Increment Revenues 

The Developer agreed to certain restrictions on the receipt of Net Available Increment under 
certain circumstances. Accordingly, the limitations on receipt of Net Available Increment 
described in Sections 3.8 and 3.9 of the DOA Financing Plan are incorporated into this 
Infrastructure Financing Plan. 

C. Mello-Roos Financing 

Under the DOA Financing Plan, .the City and the Developer agreed fo form one or more 
community facilities dist~icts (each a "CFO") under the _Mello-Roos Community Facilities Act of 
1982 (the "CFO Act") to finance various facilities. Some of the Facilities are also eligible for 

financing by the CFO. The Developer and the City intend to use both the CFDs and the IRFD to 
fund all of the eligible facilities required to be constructed for the Project. In addition, the TIDA 
Board and the Board may authorize Net Available Increment be used to pay debt service on one 
or more CFDs. 

D. Validation 

The City will be seeking a validation judgment regarding the IRFD pursuant to Section 860 of 
the California Code of Civil Procedure. 
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APPENDIX A: Boundary Map and Legal Description of the IRFD 

Legal Description: 

Project Area A 

• Legal for 1Y 
All that real property situate in the City and County of San Franci?,co, State of California 

and being more particularly described as follows: 

All of Lot 19 as said Lot is shown on that certain Final Transfer Map No. 8674 filed for 
record in the Office of the Recorder of the City and County of San Francisco, in Book FF of 

Survey Maps at. Pages 177 thru 192 on December 7th, 2015. 

• Legal for 2Y-H 
All that real property situate in the City and County of San Francisco, State of California 

and being more particularly described as follows: · 

All of Lot 24 as said Lot is shown on that certain Final Transfer Map No. 8674 filed for 
record in the Office of the R~corder of the City and County of San Francisco, in Book FF of 

Survey Maps at Pages 177 thru 192 on December 7th, 2015. 

• Legal for 3Y 
All that real property situate in the City and County of San Francisco, State of California 

and being more particularly described as follows: 

All of Lot 21 a·s said Lot is shown on that certain Final Transfer Map No. 8674 filed for 
record in the Office of the Recorder of the·City and County of San Francisco, in Book FF of 

Survey Ma~s at Pages 177 thru 192 on December 7th, 2015. 

• Legal for 4Y . 
All that real property situate in the City and County of San Francisco, State of California 
and being more particularly described as follows: 

A.II of Lot 23 as said Lot is shown on that certain Final Transfer Map No. 8674 filed for 
record in the Office of the Recorder of the City and County of San Francisco, in Book FF of 

Survey Maps at Pages 177 thru 192 on December 7th, 2015. 
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Project Area B 

• Legal for Bl-A 
All that real property situate in the City and County of San Prancisco, State of California 

and being more particularly described as follows: 

All of Lot 15 as said Lot is shown on that certain Final Transfer Map No. 8674 filed for 
record in the Offite of the Recorder of the City and County of San Francisco, 'in Book FF of 

Survey Maps a~ Pages 177 thru 192 on December 7th, 2015. 

• Legal for C2.2 
All that real property situate in the City and County of San Francisco, State of California 

and being more particularly described as follows: 

All of Lot 8 as said Lot is shown on that certain Final Transfer Map No. 8674 filed for 

record in the Office of the Recorder. of the City and County ~f San Francisco, in Book FF of 

Survey Maps at Pages 177thru 192 on December 7th, 2015. 

• Legal for C2.3 
All that real property.situate in the City and County of San Francisco, State of California 

and being more particularly described as follows: 

All of Lot 9 as said Lot is shown on that certain Final Transfer Map No. 8674 filed for 

record in the Office of the Recorder of the City and County of San Francisco, in Book FF of 

Survey Maps at Pages 177 thru 192 on December 7th, 2015. 

• Legal for C3.3 
·All that real property situate in the City and County of San Francisco, State of California 

and being more particularly described as follows: 

All of Lot 3 as said Lot is shown on· that certain Final Transfer Map No. 8674 filed for 

record in the Office of the Recorder of the City and County of San Francisco, in Book FF of 

Survey Maps at Pages 177 thru 192 on December 7th, 2015: 

• Legal for C3.4 
All that real property situate in the City _and County of San Francisco, State of California 

and being more particula~ly described as follows: 

All of Lot 4 as said Lot is shown on that certain Final Transfer Map No. 8674 filed for 

record in the Office of the Recorder of the City and County of San Francisco, in Book FF of 
Survey Maps at Pages 177 thru 192 on December 7th, 2015. 
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Project Area C 

• Legal for Cl.1 
All that real property situate in the City and County of San Francisco, State of California 

and being more particularly described as follows: . 

All of Lot 12 as said Lot is shown on that certain Final Transfer Map No. 8674 filed for 
record in the Office of the Recorder of the City and County of San Francisco, in Book FF of 
Survey Maps at Pages 177 thru 192 on December 7th, 2015. 

• Legal for Cl.2 
All that real property situate in the City and County of San Francisco, State of California 
and being more particularly described as follows: 

All of Lot 13 as said Lot is shown on that certain Final Jransfer Map No. 8674 filed for 
record in the .Office of the Recorder of the City and County of San Francisco, in Book FF of 

Survey Maps at Pages 177 thru 192 on December 7th, 2015. 

Project Area D 

• Legal for C2.1 
All that real property situate in the City and County of San Francisco, State of California 
and being more particularly described as follows: 

All of Lot 7 as said Lot is shown on that certain Final Transfer Map No. 8674 filed for 
record in the Office Of the Recorder of the City and County of San Francisco, in Book FF of 
Survey Maps at Pages 177 thru 192 on December 7th, 2015. 

• Legal for C3.5 
All that real property situate in the City and County of San Francisco, State of California 
and being more partic.ularly described as follows: 

All of Lot 5 as said Lot is shown on that certain Final Transfer Map No. 8674 filed for 
record in the Office of the Recorder of the City and County of San Francisco, in Book FF of 

Survey Maps at PagE7.s 177 thru 192 on December 7th, 2015. 

• Legal for Park 
All that real property situate in the City and County of San Francisco, State of California 

and being more particularly described as follows: 
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All of Lot-6 as said Lot is shown on that certain Final Transfer Map No. 8674 filed for 
record in the Office of the Recorder of the City and County of San Francisco, in Book FF of 
Survey Maps at Pages 177 thru 192 on December 7th, 2015. 

Project Area E 

• Legal for C2.4 
All that real property situate in the City and County of San Francisco, State of California 

and being more particularly described as follows: 

All of Lot 10 as said lot is shown on that certain Final Transfer Map No. 8674 filed for 
record in the Office of the Recorder of the City and County of San Frandsco, in Book FF of 

Survey Maps at Pages 177 thru 192 on Decemb~r 7th, 2015. 

• legal for C2-H 
All that real property situate in the City and County of San Francisco, State of California 

and being more particularly described as follows: 

All of Lot 11 as said lot is shown on that certain Final Transfer Map No. 8674 filed for 
record in the Office of the Recorder of the City. and County of San Francisco, in Book FF of 
Survey Maps at Pages 177 thru 192 on December 7th, 2015. 
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I. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The City ~nd County of San Francisco (CCSF), is considering adopting an Infrastructure and 

Revitalization Financing District (IRFD} to fund a portion of the cost of developing public facilities 

and affordable housing that will support the Treasure lslandNerba Buena Island Development 

Project (the Project). The process for adopting an IRFD is governed by California Government 

Code Sections 53369 -53369.49. The fiscal impact analysis presented in this report has been 

prepared to meet the requirements of Section 53369.14 (d) (6), specifically addressing the 

following: 

"The costs to the city of providing facilities and services to the area of the district while the area 

is being developed and after .the area is developed. The plan shall also include an analysis of 

the tax, fee, charge, and other revenues expected to be received by the city as a result of 

expected development in the area of the district."1 

The Project consists of the development of a mixed use community on Treasure Island and 

Yerba Buena Island to be undertaken by Treasure Island Community Development LLC (TICD) 

and the Treasure Island Development Authority (TIDA). It is anticipated that the Project will 

include 8,000 housing units, two hotels totaling 250 rooms, 451,000 square feet of retail and 

100,000 square feet of office. The Project will also contain over 300 acres of privately 

maintained parks and open space, among other community amenities. Completion and full 

occupancy of the Project is anticipated by FY2031/32 (16 years). Upon buildout, the Project's 

service population is projected to reach 16,326 residents and 2,544 employees. 

The IRFD will initially include a portion of the Project, with an estimated 2,221 market rate and 

inclusionary units .and 250 hotel rooms. It is anticipated that additional properties will be added to 

the IRFD over time. Because City services to the Islands generally cannot be apportioned to the 

various individual components of the Project, this fiscal impact analysis addresses the impacts of 

the anticipated entire Project. The analysis reflects the anticipated development program and 

phasing schedule provided by TICD in March 2016 (27.2% affordable scenario); as well as 

current fiscal information derived from CCSF's FY 2015/16 Budget and Appropriation Ordinance. 

This analysis updates the fiscal impact estimates contained in the "Fiscal Analysis of the Treasure 

lsland/Yerba Buena Island Development Project'' prepared by Economic & Planning Systems, Inc. 

(EPS) in May 2011. The 2011 analysis was approved as part of the approval of the Project's 

Development Agreement between TICD and TIDA_ Consistent with the approach of the May 2011 

analysis, this fiscal analysis addresses the additional General Fund service costs to be generated 

·by the Project beyond the cost of General Fund services that are currently being provided to the 

Islands. There are some differences in approach, however, which are detailed in Section llC. 

1 The CCSF is the only taxing agency that is proposed to participate in the !RFD. Therefore, this fiscal analysis 
. addresses only the impacts on the CCSF. 
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It is anticipated that the IRFD for the entire Project will be comprised of several project areas. 

Each project area will have a 40-year term, with a start date conditioned upon achievement of 

an assessed valuation threshold, selected specifically for each project area. Given that the 

overall term of the IRFD is not known at this time, this fiscal analysis evaluates the impacts of 

·the entire Project over an extended per.iod of time to ensure that the potential aggregate of 40-

year terms is captured by the analysis: A 52-year term, extending fror:n FY 2015/16 through FY 
2067/68 has been evaluated. 

The analysis evaluates the cumulative and annual fiscal impacts on the CCSF General Fund, 

the Municipal Transit Agency (MTA) Fund ("MTA Fund"), and the Library Preservation Fund 

("Library Fund"). The analysis assumes the diversion of 100% of the General Fund's 56.69% 

share of base 1% property tax increment to the iRFD throughout the entire study period. 2 

The analysis is presented in the attached Tables 1 through 26, Appendix Tables A-1 through A-

4 and in Section Ill of this report. 

A. Net Fiscal impacts to the General Fund 

The Project is anticipated to generate a cumulative surplus to the City's General Fund over the 

anticipated window of the term of the IRFD. It is estimated that the cumulative surplus to the 

City's General Fund from FY 2015/16 through FY 2067/68 will total approximately $688.2 million 
in nominal dollars or $328.7 million in current (2016) dollars (3% discount rate). The Project is 

anticipated to generate an annual General Fund surplus throughout the study period, with an 

estimated annual surplus upon stabilization of $12.2 million in nominal dollars or $6.8 million in 

current (2016) dollars. 

Revenues* 
Expenditures 

Net Surplus (Expense) 

$2016 millions 

$981.2 
($652.6) 

$328.7 

$nominal millions 

$2,426.7 

($1,738.5) 

$688.2 
* Includes annual recurring and construction-related revenues 

$21.9 
($15.1) 

$6.8 

$nominal millions 

$39.5 

($27.3) 

$12.2 

2 This is a conservative assumption. A portion of property tax revenue will likely be retained by the City prior to and 
following the 40-year terms of the individual IRFD project areas. 
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B. Net Fiscal Impacts to MTA and Library Preservation Funds 

The Project is anticipated to generate a cumulative surplus and ongoing annual surpluses after 

build-out to the MT A and Library Preservation Funds. The sum of operating revenues and 

General Fund transfers (required by the City's Charter) to be generated by the Project are 

anticipated to exceed the estimated cost to the funds of providing enhanced_ services in all fiscal 
years and result in a cumulative surplus. The cumulative surplus is estimated to total $201 

million (2016$). The annual surplus upon stabilization is ~stimated to total $3.8 million (2016$). 

Revenues 

Expenditures 

Net Surplus (Expense) 

$277.8 

($76.8) 

$201.0 

$6.4 

($2.7) 

$3.8 

$11.6 

($4.8) 

$6.8 

C. Aggregate Net Fiscal Impacts to General Fund, MTA Fund and Library Preservation 

Fund 

The Project's aggregate impact on the General Fund, MTA Fund and Library Preservation Fund 
is anticipated to be positive on a cumulative basis and on an annual basis throughout the study 

period. The cumulative city surplus is estimated to total $529.6 million (2016$). The annual city 

surplus upon stabilization is estimated to total $10.5 million (2016$). 

Revenues 

Expenditures 

Net Surplus (Expense) 

$nominal millions 

$3,145.3 

($1,961.3) 

$1,184.0 

D. Other City Revenues to be Generated by the Project 

$2016 millions 

$28.3 

($17.8) 

$10.5 

$51.1 

($32.1) 
$19.0 .. 

The Project will generate additional revenues to the City. These include traditional sources of 
revenue as well as revenues resulting from the terms of the Development Agreement. Traditional 

sources include building permit fees, development impact fees and ongoing revenues that are 

"restricted" to specific purposes. Ongoing "restricted" revenues include General Fund transfers to 

the Children's Services Funq, as well as franchise fees, fines, licenses and forfeiture revenues to 

be generated by the Project. These revenues are presented in Table 2A. 
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P~oject specific revenue sources include: a subsidy payment for affordable housing totaling 

$17,500 per market rate unit, funding for parks and open space maintenance, funding for 

community facilities, and funding for transportation. Given that these are limited revenue 

contributions that will not be available on a recurring basis, and some are payments to mitigate 

impacts generated by the Project, they have not been quantified and included in this fiscal 

analysis. 
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II. INTRODUCTJON 

The City and County of San Francisco (CCSF), is considering adopting an Infrastructure and . . 

Revitalization Financing District (IRFD) to fund a portion of the cost of developing public facilities · 

and affordable housing that will support the Treasure lslandNerba Buena Island Development 

Project (the Project). The process for adopting an IRFD is governed by California Government 

Code Sections 53369 -53369.49. The fiscal impact analysis presented in this report has been 

prepared to meet the requirements of Section 53369.14 (d) (6), specifically addressing the 

following: 

"The costs to the city of providing facilities and services to the area of the district while the area 

is being developed and after the area is developed. The plan shall also include an analysis of 

the tax, fee, charge, and other revenues expected to be received by the city as a result of 

expected development in the area of the district."~ 

A. Project Description 

The subject Project consists of the development of a 360-acre site on Yerba Buena and 

Treasure Island (the Islands) with residential,· commercial and hotel uses, in addition to 300 

acres of privately maintained parks and open space. The developer, Treasure Island 

Community Development LLC (TICD), anticipates the Project to reach completion and full 

occupancy by FY 2031 /32, or within the next 16 years. Exhibit 4 summarizes the anticipated 

development program, which includes: 

• 8,000 housing units, including: 

5,521 for sale units, of which 223 are Below Market Rate (BMR) units 

613 rental units, of which 84 are BMR units 

·1,866 additional BMR rental units to be built on sites owned by TIDA and the · 

Treasure Island Homeless Development Initiative (TIHDI) 

• · Two hotels with a total cif250 rooms 

• 451,000 square feet of retail 

• 100,000 square feet of office 

Pricing of for-sale residential units is anticipated to range from $1.1 mill.ion to $1.8 million for 

market rate units and $175,000 to $353,000 for BMR units (Exhibit 5). 

3 The CCSF is the only taxing agency that is proposed to participate in the IRFD. Therefore, this fiscal 
analysis addresses only the impacts on the CCSF. 
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Residential 

TIDI Units Market BMR 

For Sale 5,298 223 5,521 DU 

For Rent 529 84 613 DU 

5,827 307 6,134 

TIDAfTIHDI Units 1,866 DU 

8,000. DU 

Hotel 

Full Service Hotel 200 Rms 

Spa Hotel 50 Rms 

250 Rms 

Commercial 

·Retail 451,000 Sq Ft 

Office 100,000 Sq Ft 

551,000 Sq Ft 

200 10 $347,000 
Tl Townhomes 271 0 $353,000 

Flats 2,044 $1,037,ooo 117 $288,000 
Neighborhood Tower 1,771 $1,202,000 96 $226,000 
Branded Condo 895 $1,377,000 0 $226,000 

High rise 117 $1,140,000 0 $175,000 

Total Units 5,298 223 

B. Service Population 

Upon buildout, the Project's service population is projected to reach 16,326 residents and 2,544 

employees (Exhibit 6). Density factors used for estimating employment are referenced in the 

table below. The total residential population is estimated by unit type based on average 

household size information from the American Community Survey (2014) for comparable 

census block groups in San Francisco. The average household size of the Project reflects a 

factor of 2.04 residents per household, which is slightly below the San Francisco average of 

2.1 O (Appendix Table A-4). The service population is equivalent to the sum of the resident and . . 

employee population (day and evening population). 
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Households 99.8% occupied 7,984 

Residents Appendix Table A-4 16,326 

Employees 

Retail 3.3 emp/1,000 sf 1,371 

Office 3.1 emp/1,000 sf 281 

Hotel O.BOemplrm 200 

Other Employment Table 8 159 

Residential Employment 0.07empldu 533 

2,544 

Service Population: 

Day & Evening Population pop+emp. 18,869 

C. Approach 

The subject analysis evaluates the marginal impacts of the Project on the CCSF General Fund, 

Municipal Transit Agency (MTA) Fund, and Library Preservation Fund. The analysis runs from 

FY 2015/16 through FY 2067/68, which encompasses the full ~onstruction period and the 

duration of the IRFD.4 

The fiscal impacts are presented net of General Fund tax increment to be diverted to the IRFD. 

The analysis assumes the diversion of 100% of the General Fund's 56.69% share of base 1 % 
property tax increment for the duration of the study period to the IRFD. 5 

This analysis updates the fiscal impact estimates contained in the "Fiscal Analysis of the 

Treasure lsland/Yerba Buena Island Development Project" prepared by Economic & Planning 

Systems, Inc. (EPS) in May 2011. The 2011 analysis was approved as part of the approval of 

the Project's Development Agreement between TICD and TIDA. Consistent with the approach 

of the May 2011 analysis, this fiscal analysis addresses the marginal additional General Fund 

service costs to be generated by the Project beyond the cost of General Fund services that are 

4 The IRFD is comprised of multiple project areas. Each project area will have a term of 40 years, with start and 
termination dates specific to each project area. The termination dates have not yet been established for any of the 
project areas, but it is likely that none will extend beyond 2067/68 .. 

5 This .is a conservative assumption. A portion of property tax revenue will likely be retained by the. City during the · 
study period, prior to and following the40-year terms of the individual IRFD project areas. 
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.,_ 

currently being provided to the Islands. The approach of the subject analysis does, however, 

differ from the previous analysis in several respects: 

1. Charier-required transfers of aggregate discretionary revenues from the General 

Fund to the MTA Fund, Children's Services Fund and Library Preservation Fund. 
While the previous analysis considered only the General Fund transfer to MTA, the 

subject analysis reflects the impacts to the General Fund net of the three transfers. 
The baseline revenue transfers reflected in the analysis are as follows: 

• MTA Fund-9.19% of General Fund Aggregate Discretionary Revenue (ADR) 

• Library Preservation Fund - 2.29% of ADR 

• Children's Services Fund-8.76% of ADR 

2. Property tax set-asides from the General Fund to the Open Space Fund, Children's 
Service$ Fund and Library Preservation Fund. In the subject analysis, property tax 

set-asides to the Open Space Fund, Children'.s Services Fund and Library 

Preservation Fund, representing 8% of the base property tax increment, are assumed 

to be retained by the General Fund to fund General Fund services. Pursuant to the 
Development Agreement, this revenue shall be available to meet debt coverage 

requirements for IRFD bonds. The prior analysis apportioned 8% of base property tax 

increment to the foregoing funds. 

3. Policy changes. The subject analysis reflects policy changes that have taken effect 

following the completion of the prior analysis. Proposition B, passed by voters in 
2014, stipulates that the baseline revenue transfer amount to the MTA Fund must be 

adjusted annualiy to reflect the change in the CCSF service population. This 
population-based adjustment to the citywide General Fund transfer is calculated as a 

General Fund expense in the subject analysis. In addition, the subject analysis 
reflects changes to the allocation of Transit Occupancy Tax (TOT) revenues. TOT 

rev,enues that were diverted to the Convention Facilities Fund at the time of the 2011. 
analysis are now assumed to be retained by the General Fund, per the FY 2015/16 

Adopted Budget. . 

4. Exclusion of certain General Fund revenue sources. The subject analysis excludes 
two revenue categories that were included as General Fund revenues in the 2011 

analysis. The Controller's Office has indicated that General Fund revenues 

categorized as Licenses, Permits and Fees and Fines, Forfeitures and Penalties are 

generally restricted for specific expenditures not available to fund General Fund 

service costs. These revenues have been estimated, but not included as General 

Fund revenues. 

Projections contained in the subject analysis are based on a combination of project-specific 

estimating sources and on average revenue and cost factors derived from the CCSF budget 
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ordinance. Project-specific estimating sources are derived from information provided by the 

Developer, such as improvement values, and/or input from CCSF departments regarding the 

service needs of the Project. Average revenue and cost factors are derived per resident, per 

employee or per service population unit (residents and employees combined) for the City as a 

whole and applied to the correspondi~g population of the Project (as shown on Exhibit 6). 

The IRFD will initially include a portion of the Project, with an estimated 2,221 market rate and 

inclusionary units and 250 hotel rooms. It is anticipated that additional properties will be added 

to the I RFO over time. Because City services to the Islands generally cannot be apportioned to 

·the various individual components of the Project, this fiscal impact analysis addresses the 

impacts of the anticipated entire Project. The analysis reflects the anticipated development 

program and phasing schedule provided by TICD in March 2016 (27.2% affordable scenario), 

as well as current fiscal information derived from CCSF's FY 2015/16 Budget and Appropriation 

Ordinance. 

The assessed valuation schedule reflected in the subject fiscal analysis does not precisely 

mirror the schedule contained in the main body of the IRFD's Infrastructure Financing Plan (IFP) 

because: 1) the IFP projection reflects only a portion of the Project while the fiscal impact 

analysis reflects the entire project; 2) the IFP reflects a "maximum density'' development 

scenario for the initial five project areas while the fiscal analysis reflects a somewhat lower 

density scenario for the initial five areas; and 3) the IFP reflects specific 40-year terms for each 

of the five project areas while the fiscal analysis addresses impacts over a longer time period in 

order to capture the potential window for all of the project areas to ultimately be annexed to.the 

IRFD. 

With the exception of property-based revenues, revenue and service cost factors are assumed 

to increase at an annual rate of 3% per year. Assessed property values for the purposes of 

estimating VLF and property tax revenues are based on IRFD assessed value projections. 
Assessed values are assumed to increase at the Proposition 13 statutory rate of 2% per year. 

Annual projections contained in the attached tables are presented in nominal (inflated) dollars, 

unless otherwise noted. Current (2016) dollar figures are calculated based on a 3% per year 

discount rate and are included in summa.ry tables for comparison purposes. 
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Ill. FISCAL IMPACTS 

A. Summary of Net Fiscal Impacts to the General Fund 

Exhibits 7 and 8 and Table 1 (attached) present the revenue and service cost impacts of the 

Project on the CCSF General Fund after the expected diversion of tax increment to. the IRFD. 

The Project is anticipated to generate a surplus to the City's General Fund, amounting to $328.7 

million (2016$) over the full 52-year study period. Per Exhibit 7, the net surplus in stabilized year 

FY 2035/36 would total $6.8 million (2016$). 

~;· 

$2016 millions $nominal 

Recurring Revenues/Expenditures 

Revenues $871.1 $2,284.4 $21.9 $39.5 

Expenditures $652.6 ~1,738.5 .$1.U $27.3 

Net Recurring $218.5 $545.9 $6.8 $12.2 

Construction-Related Revenues $110.2 $142.3 $0.0 $0.0 

Net General Fund Impact $328.7 $688.2 $6.8 '$12.2 

Revenues vs. Expenditures Net GF Revenues 
(/) $1,200.00 .,..----------~-----------------­

g $1,000.00 -1---= 

~ $800.00 -1--

$600.00 -1-­

$400.00 

$200.00 +---

$0,00 --­

-$200.00 

-$400.00 -1--

-$600.00 +---

-$800.00 ~--------------------~-~---
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B. General Fund Revenues 

Exhibits 9 through 12 and Tables 2-A and 2-B (attached) provide additional information on the 

revenue impacts of the Project on the CCSF General Fund after the expected diversipn of tax 

incrementto the IRFD. Detailed assumptions are provided on Table 10 and calculations are 

provided on Tables 11A through 15 (recurring revenues) and Tables 24 through 26 

(construction-related revenues). 

1. Recurring Revenues 

Cumulative recurring General Fund revenues are estimated to total $871.1 million (2016$). 

Upon stabilization, the Project is estimated to generate approximately $21.9 million in annual 

General Fund revenues by year FY 2035/36 (2016$). VLF revenues are expected to be the 

leading category (23%), followed by property tra~sfer taxes (18%), and the 8% General Fund 

share of base property taxes (17%). Public Safety Sales Tax revenues are a restricted revenue 

source; remaining revenue sources are assumed to be discretionary. 

Recurring Revenues 

Portion of General Fund Property Tax 

Property Tax in Lieu of VLF 

Property Tran sf er Tax 

Sales and Use Tax 

Telephone Users Tax 

Access Line Tax 

Water Users Tax 

Gas Electric Steam Users Tax 

Gross Receipts Tax 

Business License Tax 

Hotel Room Tax 

SubtOtal-Discretionary 

Public Safety Sales Tax 

TOTAL 
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$125.5 

$186.8 

$162.6 

$117.4 

$21.8 

$20.2 

$0.5 

$5.7 

$24.3 

$1.7 

$130.9 

$797.~ 

$73.6 

' $871.1 

$305.2 $3.8 $6.9 17% 

$489.5 $5.1 $9.2 23% 

$439.0 $3.9 $7.0 18% 

$316.9 $2.8 $5.1 13% 

$58.2 '$0.5 $0.9 2% 

$53.9 $0.5 $0.8 2% 

$1.4 $0.0 $0.0 0% 

$15.3 $0.1 $0.2 1% 

$65.3 $0.6 $1.0 3% 

$4.6 $0.0 $0.1 0% 

$336.6 $2.8 ru 13% 

$2,085.8 $20.1 .$36.4 92% 

$198.6 lli $3.2 8% 

$2,284.4 $21.9 $39.5 100% 
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Other Fees & 
Taxes 

(Restricted) -

2. One-Time Construction Revenues 

Property Tax in 
rlieu of VLF 

; 23% 

General Fund 
Property Tax 

17%· 

Property 
Transfer Tax 

18% 

In addition to recurring revenues, the Project will generate one-time, construction-related 

revenues amounting to $110.2 million (2016$) through buildout (Exhibit 11). Exhibit 9 illu~trates 

the distribution of cumulative construction-related revenues. Transfer taxes on initial pad and 
unit sales account for 69% of revenues, followed by gross receipts taxes paid by contractors 

(15%) and use tax revenues from purchases of construction materials, including unrestricted 

use tax revenues (11%) and use tax revenues for public safety purposes (5%). The estimate of 

gross receipts taxes includes a small amount of payroll taxes to be paid by contractors before 
the payroll tax fully phases out in 2018. 

Construction Revenues . 

Transfer Tax On Initial Pad & Unit Sales 

Gross Receipts Taxes I Construction 

Payroll Tax I Construction 

Construction Sales Tax (General) 

Subtotal-Discre~ionarY 

Construction S~les Tax (Public Safety) 

Total Construction Revenues 
· *Payroll tax is phased out in 2018. 
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$76.1 

$16.0 

$0.6 

$11.7 

$104.3 

$5.9 

$110.2 

1904 

$nominal 

$99.2 69% 

$20.3 15% 

$0.6 1% 

$14.8 11% 

$134.9 95% 

$7.4 5% 

$142.3 100% 
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Use Tax 
----(Public Safety) 

5% 

~Transfer Tax 
On Initial Pad 
& Unit Sales 

69% 

3. Property Tax In-Lieu of Motor Vehicle License Fees (VLF) Revenues 

Pursuant to SB 1096, the City receives subventio~ revenu~s from the State in the form of an 

allocation of property tax revenues to replace a large portion of the motor vehicle license fee 

revenu~s that were distributed proportionate to population prior to the adoption of the legislation 

in 2004. These subvention payments are based on ·the growth in assessed value relative to the 

Citywide assessed value as of 2004/05:Under the State's formula, the City receives $1.07 per 

$1,000 of growth in assessed property values. Revenue from the Project is based on the 

Project's contribution to growth in assessed values (Tables 10, 11A). 

4: Property Transfer Tax Revenues 

The CCSF collects a property transfer tax of $6.80 per $1,000 of transferred value on 

transactions between $250,000 and $1 million, $7.50 per $1,000 on transactions up to $5 

million, $20.00 per $1,000 on transactions of up to $10 million, and $25.00 per $1,000 on 

transactions of $1 O million or more. This analysis estimates property transfer taxes based on 

sales values of the initial site acquisition, completed pads and.residential units, absorption rates, 

and the assumption that for-sale homes will be resold, on average, every 1 O ~ears. The resale 

value of market rate and below market units is assumed to increase annually by 1 % and 3%, 

respectively. A tax rate of $20 per $1,000 is assumed for initial site acquisition and residential 

pad sales; a rate of $7.50 per $1,000 is assumed for hotel pad .sales and market rate residential 

units; finally, a rate of $6.80 per $1,000 is assumed for sales of BMR units. Rental and 

commercial buildings are assumed to be subject to e:Xtensive hold 'periods (Tables 10, 15, 25). 
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5. 8% Portion of General Fund Property Tax Increment- 8% of 1% Base Property Tax 
Levy 

100% of the General Fund's 56. 7% share of property tax increment will be diverted to the !RFD 

over the life of the IRFD and will not be available to fund General Fund service costs. The 

General Fund receives an additional 8% of the 1 % base tax levy. While the 8% portion of the 

base tax levy is traditionally set aside for the Open Space Fund, Children's Services Fund and 

Library Preservation Fund, it is assumed that this "8% Portion of General Fund tax incremenf' is 

retained by the General Fund and is used to fund city services. The share of property taxes 

retained by the General Fund is anticipated to total $125.5 million through FY2067/68 (2016$), 

including $3,8 million (2016$) annually upon stabilization. 

The property's assessed value in FY 2015/16 is assumed to be $0. Future assessed values are 

estimated based on values projected in Tl CD's proforma. Values of residential units reflect 

targeted sales prices presented on Exhibit 2. Assessed values are assumed to increase at the 
Prop. 13 statutory rate of 2% per year and readjust to market values upon safe (Tables 10, 11A). 

6. · Transient Occupanc;y Tax ("Hotel Tax'J 

Hotel tax revenues reflect room rates and occupancy rates to be achieved by the 50-room hotel 

on Verba Buena Island and the 200-room hotel on Treasure Island, based on information 

provided by TICD and analysis of the performance of competitive hotels in the market place. 

Based on this information, the Yerba Buena Island hotel would generate approximately 

$178,000 in annual revenue per room, assuming an average. daily rate of $650 and stabilized 

occupancy of 75%. The Treasure Island hotel would generate approximately $82,000 in annual 

revenue per room, assuming an average daily rate of $300 and stabilized occupancy of 75%. 

The hotel tax rate in San Francisco is 14%, resulting in annual TOT revenues per ro.om of 

approximately $11,500 for the Treasure Island hotel and $25,000 for the Verba Buena Island 

hotel. One hundred percent of TOT revenues are assumed t6 accr.ue to the General Fund, 

pursuant to the FY2015/16 Adopted Budget (Tables 10, 11A). 

7. Sales and Use Tax Revenues 

The CCSF General Fund receives 1 % of taxable sales. Recurring sales tax revenues will be 
·generated from on-site retail sales and through spending by Project residents within the City. 

· Construction-related sales tax revenues comprise business-to-business sales generated from 

the purchase of construction materials. Consistent with the 2011 EPS study, business-to­
business taxable sales generated by office tenants are not considered, and employee spending 

is assumed to be reflected in on-site retail sales. Specific sales tax assumptions by source are 

summarized below: 

• Retailer-generated: Taxable sales generated by on-site retailers are estimated assuming 

gross .(taxable and non-taxable) sales productivity of $609 per rentable square foot, with 
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80% of sales being taxable. The anticipated sales performance of the Project aligns with 

that of competitive Class A retail space in San Francisco, such as Stonestown Galleria. 

Consistent with the 2011 EPS study, on-site sales are reduced by 25% to avoid double­

counting of on-site resident expenditures (Tables 10, 13). 

• Hotel-generated: Non-room revenues are assumed to comprise one-third of total hotel 

revenues and half of these sales are assumed to be taxable, consistent with the 2011 

EPS study. Based on projected room rates, taxable sales per room are estimated to be 

$21,000 for the Treasure Island hotel and $44,000 for the Yerba Buena Island hotel 

(Tables 10, 13). 

· • Resident-generated: Taxable sales generated by new residents are implied from the 

estimated household incomes by unit type of Project residents and consumer 

expenditure data published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics. Estimates are reduced to 

account for expenditures that are anticipated to occur outside of San Francisco based on 

the City's existing capture rate of retail expenditure potential, derived from California 

Board of Equalization and U.S. Census data (Tables 10, 12). 

• Construction-generated: Use tax revenues generated by construction contractors are 

estimated based on development costs provided in the TICD development pro forma 

and typical relationships between "hard" and "soft" development costs and material and 

labor costs. The revenue estimate reflects the assumption that San Francisco is 

designated as the point of sale by the general and sub-contractors for 50% of materials 

purchased for the construction of the Project (Tables 10, 25). 

8. Public Safety Sa/es Tax Revenues 

Unlike other General Fund revenue sources included in this analysis, Public Safety Sales Tax 

revenues are re~tricted to specific public safety uses. The City and County receives an annual 

allocation of the half-cent statewide Public Safety Sales Tax (Proposition .172) in proportion t<;> its 

share of statewide taxable sales. For purposes of this analysis it is assumed that the CCSF 

disbursement will grow proportionally to the increase in taxable sales suppo~ed by the Project 

(Tables 10, 11, 26). For taxable sales ass~mptions, refer to the discussi.on of the general (1%) 

sales and use tax, above. 

9. Payroll! Gross Receipts Tax Revenues 

Passed by voters in November 2012, the gross receipts tax replaces the City and County's 

payroll tax, and phases in from 2014.to 2018. Consequently, construCtion contractors arethe 

only businesses expected to generate payroll taxes (Table 10). 

Per the San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code, Article 12-A-1: Gross Receipts Tax, 

the tax rate varies by business type and by the amount of gross receipts generated. Businesses 

generating less than $1 million each year in gross receipts !'ire exempt from the tax. 
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Average retail and hotel gross receipts are based on the sales productivity levels used to 
estimate sales and hotel taxes. Construction_ and rental and leasing gross receipts are based on 

the TICD proforma. Tax rates are assigned to these businesses by selecting the applicable 
industry and size category from the rate schedule. For office tenants, gross receipts taxes are 

estimated based on 2015 gross receipts tax revenue generated per employee by all San 

Francisco firms, adjusted to account for phase-in factors that apply to gross receipt~ tax rates_ 
through 2018 (Tables 10, 14, 25). 

Payroll tax rates for fiscal years 2015/16 through 2018/19 are determined in accordance with 

San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code, Article 12-A: Payroll Expense Tax 
Ordinance. It is assumed that payroll constitutes 40% of construction hard costs and that 25% of 

payroll ,expenditures are exempt from taxation (Tables 10, 25). 

10. Business Registration Fee Revenues 

Per the San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code, Article 12: Business Registration, 
the fee per business is charged by tier based on the level of gross receipts generated. The 

number of businesses at the project is calculated assuming 3,000 square feet per retail 

business and 5,000 square feet per office business. Two hotels are assumed. Average gross 

receipts for office, retail and hotel businesses used to determine applicable fee rates a·re 

consistent with gross receipts tax estimating assumptions (Tables 10, 14). 

11. Utility Users Tax Revenues 

The City and County of San Francisco imposes a 7.5% tax on charges for certain utilities 

services. These include non-residential telephone, electricity, natural gas, steam, and water 
services, and both residential and non-residential cellular telephone services. For purposes of 

this analysis, the utility users tax has been estimated based on CCSF budget factors for FY 
2015/16. The budget factors have been calculated on a per employee basis for electricity, . 

natural gas, steam, and water taxes, and on a per service population basis for telephone 

ser\fices (Tables 10, 11). 

12. Access Line Tax Revenues 

Access line taxes are levied against residential and commercial users. For purposes of this 

analysis, the access tax is estimated based on CCSF budget factors for FY 2015/16. The 

budget factors have been calculated on a per service population basis. Based on the City's 

2015/16 budget, access line tax revenues total approximately $31.25 per resident/employee 

(Tables _10, 11). 

13. Licenses, Permits and Franchise Fees and Fines, Forfeitures and Penalties 

Licenses, permits, and franchise fees, and fines, forfeitures, and penalties are excluded from 

the General Fund revenue sources. The Controller's.Office has indicated that these revenue 
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categories are comprised primarily of restricted revenues dedicated to specific expenditures that 

have not been included in the analysis. For informational purposes, Table 2-A estimates total 

revenues to be generated by the Project for each category of restricted revenues. 

C. General Fund Expenses 

Exhibits 13 and 14 and Tables 2-A and 2-B provide information on the expense impacts of the 

Project on the CCSF General Fund after the expected diversion of tax increment to the IRFD. 

Detailed expense assumptions are provided on Table 1.6 and calculations are provided on 

Tables 17 through 23. 

Cumulative General Fund expenses. are estimated to total $652.6 million (2016$). The Project is 

estimated to generate approximately $15.1 million in General Fund expenditures in stabilized 

year FY 2035/36 (2016$). Exhibit 14 illustrates the distribution of recurring General Fund 

expenditures. Fire Protection is expected to be the leading expense category (31 %), followed by 

Police Services (24%) and the population-based transfer to MTA required under Proposition B 

(23%). 

$2016 millions 

Recurring Expenditures 

Elections 

Assessor/Recorder 

311 

Police Services 

Fire Protection 

911 Emergency Response 

Public Health 

Public Works 

Library/Community Facilities 

MTA/MUNI (Prop. B) 

Total 
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. $6.5 

$3.6 

$151.6 

$208.7 

$18.4 

$42.3 

$_40.5 

$17.9 

$151.0 

. $652.6 

$2016 millions 

$32.2 $0.3 $0.5 2% 

$16.3 $0.1 $0.2 1% 

$9.5 $0.1 $0.1 1% 

$414.0 $3.7 $6.7 24% 

$547.9 $4.7 $8.5 31% 

$49.0 $0.4 $0.8 3% 

$112.6 $1.0 $1.8 6% 

$108.6 $1.0 $1.7 6% 

$45.4 $0.4 $0.7 2% 

$402.9 $3.5 $6.3 23% 

$1,738.5 $15.1 $27.3 100% 
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1. General Fund Transfer to MTA Fund 

SFMTA/MUNI 
r(Prop. B) 

I 2a% 

31% 

For purposes of ensuring adequate funding for public transit, the San Francisco Charter requires 

an annual transfer from the General Fund to the MTA Fund. The base transfer amount is 

equivalent to 9.193% of aggregate General Fund discretionary revenues. Proposition B, passed 

by voters in 2014, stipulates that the base transfer amount must be adjusted annually to reflect 
the ·change in the CCSF service population. In this analysis, the baseline transfer is deducted 

from gross revenues to be generated by the Project, while the Proposition B transfer is 

calculated as a General Fund expense. The annual Proposition B transfer from the General Fund 

to MT A is calculated by applying the current transfer amount per service population unit to the 

Project's service population (Tables 16, 21-A). 

Per the San Francjsco Charter, a supplementary transfer may be required _to compensate MTA 
for increases in transit service. KMA compared the net costs of enhanced transit services o.n 

Treasure Island to the projected base transfer (including Proposition 8) to determine the need for 
additional General Fund.support. Based on this analysis, as presented on Table 21-A, base 

qeneral Fund transfers, as well as MTA operating revenue and intergovernmental transfers to be 
generated by the Project are anticipated to exceed the estimated cost to MTA of providing 

enhanced services in all fiscal years. Based on this assessment, no supplementary General 

Fund transfer to MTA has been assumed. 

2. Fire Department Expenditures . 

The San Francisco Fire Department anticipates that upon buildout, the Project will require two 

engine trucks, two ladder trucks, two ambulances, and a battalion chief. In addition, the 2011 

EPS report indicates that there is currently one engine, one ladder truck, one ambulance, and 
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one hose tender on the Islands. The estimate of marginal expenditures therefore reflects the 
addition of one engine, one ladder truck, one ambulance, the battalion chief, as well as the 
phasing out of the hose tender. Personnel costs are based on the 2015-16 Salary Ordinance and 
staffing ratios by apparatus provided in the 2011 EPS report. Capital costs by apparatus reflect 
cost estimates from the 2011 EPS report, adjusted for inflation. All capital costs are annuaiized 
based on their useful life, per the EPS report. Based on the most recent TICD Schedule of 
Performance (June 2016), it is assumed that new fire expenses will be phased in upon 
completion of the new fire station on Treasure Island in FY 2023-24(Tables16, 18, 19). 

3. Police Department Expenditures 

Based on a seivice level of 1. 7 sworn officers per 1, 000 residents and employees as determined 
in the 2011 EPS report, the Project is anticipated to require 32 officers upon buildout. In addition, 
the EPS report indicates that there are currently 11 sworn officers seiving the Treasure Island 
station. Therefore, the marginal cost of the Project reflects the addition of 21 sworn officers. The 
'factor for total Police expenditures on Treasure Island is $297 per unit of seivice population,. 
which has been extrapolated from the targeted seivice level and the 'staffing cost per sworn 
officer estimated by the San Francisco Office of the Controller in 2015. Existing seivice costs are 
estimated based on the same study of staffing costs and are netted out from the total public 
safety cost to determine the marginal impact of the Project (Tables 16, 17). 

4. !J11/ Emergency Communications 

The factor for Emergency Communications expenditures is $25 per resident, in accordance with 
a seivice level of 1.18 emergency calls per. resident. The seivice level is based on the 2011 EPS 
study, while staffing costs are derived from the 2015 Adopted Salary Ordinance (Tables 16, 17). 

5. Public Health 

The factor for Public Health expenditures is $60· per resident, which reflects modifications to the 
analysis· of public health costs contained in the 2011 EPS study. The prior analysis estimates 
Public Health costs based on average usage of emergency room and inpatfent seivices per low 
to moderate income resident, and the cost to the General Fund to provide these seivices. In the 
present analysis, the seivice cost per low to moderate income resident is adjusted.for inflation 
and applied to the population of low and moderate income residents upon buildout of the Project. 
The total cost is divided by the total resident population to determine the Public Health cost per 
resident (Tables 16, 17). 

6. Public Works 

Public Works expenses include maintenance of street infrastructure built by the Project. The 
Project will add 1,849,420 square feet of streets which will be publicly maintained. The annual 
cost per mile for street sweeping and for capital repairs is based on the EPS report and adjusted 
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for inflation. Maintenance costs of new street infrastructure are phased in over the development 

program as specific population thresholds are met (Tables 16, 20). It is also assumed that private 

sources will share in maintenance costs during the construction period. A portion of new Public 

Works expenses will be offset by restricted Public Works revenues generated by the Project: 

• Gas Tax ..:.. The CCSF Gas Tax fund is anticipated to receive revenues proportional to the 

Project's residential population as a percentage of the City's current population. The 

current factor for Gas Tax revenues is $20 per resident based on the CCSF FY 2015/16 

budget (Table 10); 

• Prop. K Sales Tax- Public Works receives a portion of the half-cent local sales tax for 

transportation capital projects approved by voters in 2003. In accordance with the 

Proposition K expenditure plan, it is assumed that Public Works will receive 10% of tax 

revenues for street maintenance and renovation projects (Table 10). 

Currently, TIDA funds Public Works work orders on Treasure Island related to street cleaning, 

street repair, urban forestry, and building repair through lease revenues. Based on conversations 

with TIDA staff, it is assumed that these expenditures will phase out over the course of the 

development or continue to be funded through lease revenues. 

7. Library I Community Facilities 

Per the 2011 EPS report, the Project is anticipated to include certain community facility expenses 

to be supported by the General Fund and/or other funds. These facilities may include: a 

community center, a library, and senior and youth services. It is assumed that Library 

expenditures will be funded by baseline transfers to the Library Preservation Fund, while 
Community facility expenditures will be funded by the General Fund. Operations costs and the 

initial cost of furnishings, fixtures, and equipment for planned facilities are based on estimates 

from the 2011 EPS report, adjusted for inflation. Initial capital costs are amortized over five years 
with a five percent interest rate, starting in FY 2021/22 (Table 23). 

8. Elections 

The factor for Elections expenditures is $17 per resident, based on a service level of 800 voters 

per polling place, per the 2011 EPS study. The average cost per polling place reflects the EPS 

estimate, adjusted for inflation (Tables 16, 17). 

9. Assessor-Recorder 

The Project will require one full-time equivalent position in the Office of the Assessor Recorder, 

per the 2011 EPS study. The staffing cost is derived from the 2015 Adopted Salar-Y Ordinance 
(Tables 16, 17). · 
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10.311 

The factor for 311 Call Center expenditures is $5 per resident, based on a service level of 4.59 

calls per resident, per the 2011 EPS study, and staffing costs derived from the 2015 Adopted 

Salary Ordinance. The expenditure factor has been reduced to reflect transfers from enterprise 

funds which reimburse half of the Call Center's costs, according to the CCSF FY2015/16 budget 

(Tables 16, 17). 

11. Open Space 

It is assumed that property owners will be responsible for maintaining the Project's 300 acres of 

open space. 

12. Other General Fund Expenditures 

Cqnsistent with the 2011 study, the Project is assumed to have no impact on remaining General 

Fund program areas, including: Culture and Recreation, Human Welfare and Neighborhood 

Development, Economic Development and other General Administration programs. (Table 16). 

D. Summary of Fiscal Impacts to Baseline Funds 

Under current City policies, approximately 20% of aggregate discretionary revenues (ADR) are 

transferred from the General Fund to the MTA, Library Preservation and Children's Services 

Funds, as detailed on Exhibit 15. The Project is antieipated generate additional G~neral Fund 

discretionary revenues to be transferred to the foregoing funds, as well as additional costs to the 

. funds to provide enhanced services on the Islands. 

MTA* 

Library Preservation 

Children's Services 

9.19% ofADR 

2.29% ofADR 

8.76% ofADR 
*Baseline transfer only. Proposition B population adjustment still calculated as 
expense. ADR =Aggregate General Fund Discretionary Revenues 

The sum of operating revenues and General Fund transfers to be generated by the Project to the· 

MTA and Library Preservation Funds are anticipated to exceed the estimated cost of providing . 

enhanced services in all fiscal years and result in a cumulative surplus. The cumulative surplus is 

anticipated to total $201 million (2016$) through FY2067/68 (Exhibit 16). Per Exhibit 17, the 

annual surplus upon stabilization in FY 2035/36 is anticipated to be $3.8 million (2016$). While 
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corresponding service costs have not been estimated, General Fund transfers to the Children's 

Services Fund are anticipated to totaL$96.7 million through FY2067/68 (Exhibit 18). · 

millions millions millions millions millions millions 

MTA $252.5 $655.7 ($66.2) ($195.9) $186.3 $459.8 

Library Preservation $25.2 $62.9 .(llQ,§1 ~ $14.6 $36.0 

Net Surplus $277.8 $718.6 ($76.8) ($222.8) $201.0 $495.8 

millions millions millions millions millions millions 

MTA $5.8 $10.5 ($2.4) ($4.4) $3.4 $6.1 

Library Preservation $0.6 .$1,Q .{iQ.21 ®Al $0.4 $0.6 

Net Surplus $6.4 $11.6 ($2.7) ($4.8). $3.8 $6.8 

$2016 millions 

Total General Fund Transfers $96.7 $240.8 $2.2 $4.0 

1. Net Impact On.MTA Fund 

The Project's total net impact on MTA consists of: (1) the base share of General Fund revenues 

generated by the Project to be tra.nsferred to MT A; (2) the increase in the citywide base transfer 

amount attributable to growth jn the Project's service population (per Proposition B); and (3) the 

net service cost to MTA to provide enhanc~d service to Treasure Island. While the San 

Francisco Charter provides for a supplementary transfer to MT A to fund changes in service 
levels, no such transfer is included in the subject analysis, based on the finding that baseline 

transfers to the MTA are anticipated to exceed the marginal service costs in all fiscal years. 

The estimate of net service costs is based on the "Enhanced Level of Service scenario" analyzed · 

in the 2011 EPS.fiscal report and the Transportation Implementation Plan (2011), which incluoes · 

the implementation of the.proposed Civic Center line. The scenario reflects eight phases 

reaching total annual ridership of approximately 3 million and 1 O buses in service upon build out, 

representing an increase of approximately 2.5 million annual passengers and 6 buses over the 
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current condition. The following MT A revenue and expenditure inputs are used to estimate net 
service costs of enhanced transit service, as shown on Tables 21A through 228: 

MTA Expenditures 

• Operating costs: Operating costs for the eight phases of the Transportation Plan are 

based on the 2011 EPS study and adjusted for inflation (Table 22-A). 

• Other MTA costs: According to the 2011 EPS report, other MTA costs will include annual 

. maintenance of stop signs, signals and bike lines. The cost of these services upon 

buildout is based upon the EPS study and adjusted for inflation. The buildout cost is 

phased in over the development period based on annual growth in the ·service population 

(Table 22-B). 

• Capital costs 

Vehicles: The cost per articulated bus is extrapolated from MTA's 2014 procurement 

contract with New Flyer of America Inc. to purchase 61 articulated low floor buses, 

inCILiding an allowance for tax, warranty, and consultant support. Per the 2011 EPS 

report, 20% of new vehicie -costs are assumed to be covered by the Project 

Developer; the remaining costs are amortized over a 14-year period with a 5% 

interest rate (Tables 21-B, 22-B). 

Bus Facility: The cost of storage and maintenance space for new buses is assumed 

to be approximately $768,000 per vehicle. The facility cost per bus is extrapolated 

. from the cap)tal cost of the lslais Motor Creek Facility, which is capable of storing 

165 motor coaches. Phase I of the $126 million project containing the bus yard was 

completed in 2013, while construction of Phase ll's operations and maintenance 

. facility is currently underway. Facility costs are amortized over a 30-year period with 

a 5% interest rate, consistent with the 2011 EPS report (Tables 21-B, 22-B). 

MTA Reve_nues (in addition to baseline transfers) 

• Farebox revenue: MTA i~ assumed to generate farebox revenue of $0.86 per passenger 

trip. Revenuepedrip is extrapolated from fare revenues reported in the FY 2015-2016 

MTA Operating Budget and monthly MTA ridership reported by the National Transit 
·Database. Cable cars have been excluded from the estimate (Table 22-B). 

• Advertising: Net advertising revenue is assumed to be $3,500 per vehicle. The estimate 

is derived from total advertising revenue budgeted for FY 2015-2016 and the average 

number of MTA vehicles operating at peak demand reported by the National Transit 

Database. Per the 2011 EPS report, gross revenues are reduced by 50% to ac~ount for 

administrative expenses (Table 22-B). 

• Proposition K sales tax: MT A receives a portion of the half-cent local sales tax for 

transportation capital projects approved by voters in 2003. Consistent with the prior EPS 

report, Proposition K sales tax revenues are estimated based on taxable sales generated 

by the project and the share of Proposition K revenues available for transit system 
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• 

maintenance and renovation. According to the Proposition K expenditure plan, 37% of 

Proposition K tax revenues are allocated for thes~ purposes (Table 22-B). 

State sales tax (AB 1107): Taxable sales from the Project will generate AB 1107 sales tax 
revenue. AB 1107 is a half-cent sales tax which provides funding support to BART, MTA 

and AC Transit. AB 1107 sales tax revenues are estimated according to taxable sal~s 
generated by the Project and MUNl's share of the tax. Pursuant to MTC policy, MTA 

receives 12.5% of AB 1107 tax revenues (Table 22-B). 

• · State Transit Assistance: Under the State Transit Assistance (STA) program, MTA 

receives a portion of state gasoline tax revenues, which are allocated based on 

population and total local revenues spent on transit. The estimate of marginal STA 
revenues generated by the Project is based on average STA revenues per resident, as 

derived from MTA's FY 15/16 Adopted Budget and current demographics for San 
Francisco (Table 22-B). 

• Transportation Development Act sales tax: Under the Transportation Development Act 

(TDA) of 1971, MTA receives one-quarter percent of the state sales tax for sales occurring 

within the City and County of San Francisco. TOA tax revenues are estimated based on 

the Project's taxable sales and the TOA portion of the state tax rate (Table 22-B). 
2. Net Impact on the Library Preservation Fund 

The Project's impact on the Library Preservation Fund consists of: (1) the base share of General 
Fund revenues generated by the Project to be transferred to MTA, and (2) the net service cost 

to Library to operate a reading room planned for Treasure Island. Operations costs and the 
initial cost of furnishings, fixtures, and equipment for the planned library facility on Treasure 

Island are based on estimates from the 2011 EPS report, adjusted for inflation. Initial capital 

costs are amortized over five years with a five percent interest rate, starting in FY 2021/22 

(Table 23). 

3. Children's Services Fund Revenues 

The analysis has not evaluated costs to the Children's Services Fund to service the project. The 

estimate of total revenues to be transferred from the General Fund to the Children's Services 

Fund can be found on Exhibit 18 and Table 2-C in the Appendix. 

E. Aggregate Net Fiscal Impacts to City and County of San Francisco . 

The Project's aggregate impact on the General Fund, MTA Fund and Library Preservation Fund 

is anticipated to be significantly positive both on a cumulative basis and on an annual basis both 

preceding and following full build-out. Per Exhibits 19 and 20, the cumulative surplus through 

FY2067 /68 is projected to be $529.6 million (2016$). The aggregate annual surplus to all funds 
upon stabilization is $10.5 million (2016$). The net surplus does not include additional restricted 

revenues to be generated by the Project to the Children's Services Fund (Exhibit 18). 
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City and County 

Aggregate Revenues $1,259.0 

Aggregate Expenditures ($729.4) 

$529.6 

Net Impact- General Fund $328.7 

Net Im act- Baseline Funds . $201.0 

Revenues vs. Expenditures 
ti) $1,500.00 
c 

~ 
~ $1,000.00 

"$500.00 

$0.00 

-$500.00 
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$2016 millions 

$3,145.3 $28.3 $51.1 

(~1,961.3} ruLfil ~ 
$1,184.0 $10.5 $19.0 

$688.2 $6.8 $12.2 

$495.8 $3.8 $6.8 
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Table 1 

NET FISCAL IMPACT ON ALL FUNDS1 

. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF S.AN FRANCISCO, CA August 15, 2016 

Cumulative Cumulative 
TOTAL TOTAL 

NOMINAL$ 2016$ 
3% discount 

A. GENERAL FUND IMPACT2 

Recurring General Fund Revenue 2,284,390,000 871,062,000 
Recurring General Fund Expense 1,738,460,000 652,551,000 

Net Recurring Revenue (Expense) 545,930,000 218,510,000 

Construction-Relateq Revenue 142,272,000 110,175,000 

TOTAL NET GENERAL FUND 688,202,000 328,686,000 
REVENUE (EXPENSE) 

B. IMPACT ON OTHER FUNDS 
Net MTA Revenue (Expense) 459,829,000 186,321,000 
Net Library Revenue (Expense) 35,954,000 1.4,639,000 
TOTAL NET REVENUE (EXPENSE) TO 495,783,000 200,960,000 
OTHER CCSF FUNDS 

C. TOTAL CITYWIDE IMPACT 
...... General Fund Revenue/(Expense) 688,202,000 328,686,000 
co · Other Funds Revenue (Expense) 495,783,000 200,960,000 
...... 
co 

TOTAL NET REVENUE (EXPENSE) TO 1,183,985,000 529,646,000 
ALL CCSF FUNDS 

D. OTHER RESTRICTED REVENUE 
Children's Services Fund 240,797,000 96,688,000. 
Licenses, Permits and Fees 59,063,000 59,063,000 
Fines. Forfeitures and Penalties · 10,145,000 10,145,000 

i:!!!!§ 
1 Sea Tablas 2-A through 2-C for delall. 
2 Excludes 56.7% of base property tax levy, which Is dedicated to funding Infrastructure 

encl affordable housing. 
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Annual I Fiscal Year 
FY2035-2036 July 1-Juna 30 

2016$ 2015-16 2016-17 

3% discount 

21,880,000 0 0 
15,126,000 0 0 

6,754,000 0 0 

0 375,000 1,894,000 

6,754,000 375,000 1,894,000 
Cumulative 2,269,000 

3,404,000 71,000 288,000 
354,000 8,000 40,000 

3,758,000 79,000 328,000 
Cumulative 407,000 

6,754,000 375,000 1,894,000 
3,758,000 79,000 328,000 

10,512,000 454,000 2,222,000 
cumulative 2,676,000 

2.210.000 I 29,000 155,000 
514,000 0 0 

89,000 0 0 

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

0 31,000 330,000 1,017,000 4,437,000 5,918,000 9,069,000 
0 39,000 382,000 774,000 1,599 000 2 460,000 6,257 000 
0 -8,000 -52,000 243,000 2,838,000 3,458,000 2,812,000 

4,412,000 5,959,000 7,454,000 10,773,000 9,299,000 10,045,000 13,295,000 

4,412,000 5,951,000 7,402,000 11,016,000 12,137,000 13,503,000 16,107,000 
6,681,000 12,632,000 20,034,000 31,050,000 43, 187,000 56,690,000 72,797,000 

645,000 946,000 1,453,000 2,027,000 2,816,000 3,954,000 5,047,000 
95,000 128,000 165,000 262,000 203,000 129,000 162,000 

740,000 1,074,000 1,618,000 2,289,000 3,019,000 4,083,000 5,209,000 
1, 147,000 2,221,000 3,839,000 6,128,000 9,147,000 13,230,000 18,439,000 

4,412,000 5,951,000 7,402,000 11,016,000 . 12,137,000 13,503,000 16,107,000 
740,000 1,074,000 1,618,000 2,289,000 3,019,000 4,083,000 5,209,000 

5,152,000 7,025,000 9,020,000 13,305,000 15,156,000 17,686,000 21,316,000 
7,828,000 14,853,000 23,873,000 37, 178,000 52,334,000 69,920,000 91,235,000 

363,000 489,000 633,000 1,003,000 1,236,000 1,423,000 2,044,000 
0 4,000 23,000 59,000 116,000 173,000 226,000 
0 1,0(!0 ~.ooo 10,000 20,000 30,000__ 39,000 
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Table 1 

NET FISCAL IMPACT ON ALL FUNDS1 

FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA August 15, 2016 

A. G.ENERAL FUND IMPACT' 
Recurring General Fund Revenue 
Recurring General Fund Expense 

Net Recurring Revenue (Expense) 

Construction-Related Revenue 

TOTAL NET GENERAL FUND 
REVENUE (EXPENSE) 

B. IMPACT ON OTHER FUNDS 
. Net MTA Revenue (Expense) 

Net Library Revenue (Expense) 
TOTAL NET REVENUE (EXPENSE) TO 
OTHER CCSF FUNDS 

C. TOTAL CITYWIDE IMPACT 
_.. General Fund Revenue/(Expense) 
C.O Other Funds Revenue (Expense) 
l'.l TOTAL NET REVENUE (EXPENSE) TO 
0 ALL CCSF FUNDS 

D. OTHER RESTRICTED REVENUE 
Children's Services Fund 
Licenses, Permits en.d Fees 
Fines, Forfeitures and Penalties 

Nl1k!i. 
1 See Tables 2-A through 2..C for detail. 

Cumulative Cumulative Annual 
TOTAL TOTAL FY2035·2036 

NOMINAL$ 2016$ 2016$ 
3% discount 3% discount 

2,284,390,000 871,062,000 21,880,0.00 
1,738,460,000 652,551,000 15,126,000 

545,930,000 218,510,000 6,754,000 

142,272,000 110, 175,000 0 

688,202,000 328,686,000 6,'754,000 

459,829,000 186,321,000 3,404,000 
35,954,000 14,639,000 354,000 

495,783,000 200,960,000 3,758,000 

688,202,000 328,686,000 6,754,000 
495,783,000 200,960,000 3,758,000 

1,183,985,000 529,646,000 10,512,000 

240,797,000 
59,063,000 
10.145.000 

96,688,0QO 
59,063,000 
10.145.000 

2,210,000 
514,000 

89.000 

' Excludes 56.7% or base property tax levy, which Is dedicated to funding Infrastructure 
and affordable housing. 
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2024-25 2025·26 2026·27 2027-28 2028·29 2029·30 2030·31 2031-32 

11,701,000 13,893,000 16,723,000 20,870,000 23,763,000 28,477,000 31,207,000 33,697,000 
10,991,000 13,125,000 1~81l9,000 17,108,000 19,560,000 21,651,000 23,310,000 24,274,000 

710,000 768,000 1,834,000 3,762,000 4,203,000 6,826,000 7,897,000 9,423,000 

14,056,000 12,606,000 14,292,000 12,357,000 9,970,000 7,525,000 6,120,000 1,840,000 

14,766,-000 13,374,000 16,126,000 16,119,000 14,173,000 14,351,000 14,017,000 11,263,000 
87,563,000 100,937,000 117,063,000 133, 182,000 147,355,000 161,706,000 175,723,000 186,986,000 

2032·33 

35,829,000 
25,002,000 
10,827,000 

0 

10,827,000 
197,813,000 

4,248,000 
236,000 

6,819,000 8, 176,000 9,654,000 10,788,000 5,607,000 6,129,000 5,354,000 5,499,000 

4,484,000 
22,923,000 

14,766,000 
4,484,000 

19,250,000 
110,486,000 

2,366,000 
303,000 

52,000 

253,000 362,000 503,000 . 518,000 __ 5"[1,00Q_ __ _J)1Q,()()() 569,000 _ _§]_5,000 
7,072,000. 8,538,000 10,157,000 11,306,000 6,181,000 6,739,000 5,923,000 6,074,000 
,29,995,000 38,533,000 48,690,000 59,996,000 66, 177,000 72,916,000 78,839,000 84,913,000 

13,374,000 16,126,000 16,119,000 14,173,000 14,351,000. 14,017,000 11,263,000 
7,072,000 8,538,000 10,157,000 11,306,000 6,181,000 6,739,000 5,923,000 

20,446,000 24,664,000 25,276,000 25,479,000 20,532,000 20,756,000 17, 186,000 
130,932,000 155,596,000 181,872,000 207,351,000 227,883,000 248,639,000 265,825,000 

2,466,000 
389,000 

67,000 

2,915,000 
466,000 

80,000 

3,143,000 
544,000 

93,000 

3,239,000 
635,000 
109,000 

3,490,000 
713,000 
122.000 

3,665,000 
787,000 
135,000 

3,552,000 
825,000 
142.000 

10,827,000 
6,074,000 

16,901,000 
282,726,000 

3,615,000 
850,000 
146.000 
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Table 1 

NET FISCAL IMPACT ON ALL FUNDS1 

FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA August 15, 2016 

A. GENERAL FUND IMPACT2 

Recurring General Fund Revenue · 
Recurring General Fund Expense 

Net Recurring Revenue (Expense) 

Construction-Related Revenue 

TOTAL NET GENERAL FUND 
REVENUE (EXPENSE) 

B. IMPACT ON OTHER FUNDS 
Net MTA Revenue (Expense) 
Net Library Revenue (Expense) 
TOTAL NET REVENUE (EXPENSE) TO 
OTHER CCSF FUNDS 

C. TOTAL CITYWIDE IMPACT 
General Fund Revenue/(Expense) 
Other Funds Revenue (Expense) 
TOTAL NET REVENUE (EXPENSE} TO 
ALL CCSF FUNDS 

D. OTHER RESTRICTED REVENUE 
Children's Services Fund 
Licenses, Permits and Fees 
Fines. Forfeitures and Penalties 

~ 
1 See Tables 2-A through 2-C for detall. 

Cumulative Cumulative Annual 
TOTAL TOTAL FY2035-2036 

NOMINAL$ 2016$ 2016$ I 
3% discount 3.% discount 

2,264,390, 000 671,062,000 21,6BO,OOO 
1,738,460,000 652,551,000 15,126,000 

545,930,000 218,510,000 6,754,000 

142,272,000 110,175,000 0 

688,202,000 .32ll,686,000 6,754,000 

459,829,000 186,321,000 3,404,000 
35,954,000 14,639,000 354,000 

495,783,000 200,960,000 3,758,000 

688,202,000 328,686,000 6,754,000 
495,783,000 200,960,000 . 3,758,000 

1,183,985,QOO 529,646,000 10,512,000 

240,797,000 
59,063,000 

: 10,145.000 

96,688,000 
59,063,000 
10,145.000 

2,210,000 
514,000 
. 89.000 

2 Excludes 56.7% of base property tax levy, v.hlch Is dedicated to funding Infrastructure 
and affordable housing. · 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
l\SF-FS2\wp\19119061\00BITI Analysis 8.15; kf 

2033-34 

37,553,000 
25,751,000 
11,802,000 

0 

11,802,000 
209,615,000 

5,771,000 
611,000 

6,382,000 
91,295,000 

2034-35 

36,525,000 
26,524,000 
12,001,000 

0 

12,001,000 
221,616,000 

5,957,000 
625,000 

6,582,000 
97,877,000 

2035-36 2036-37 2037-38 2038-39 2039-40 2040-41 

39,516,000 40,543,000 41,596,000 42,660,000 43,768,000 44,927,000 
27,320,000 28,140,000 28,984,000 29,854,000 30,750,000 31,672,000 
12, 198,000 12,403,000 12,612,000 12,826,000 13,038,000 13,255,000 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

12,198,000 12,403,000 12,612,000 12,826,000 13,038,000 13,255,000 
233, 814, 000 246,217,000 258,829,000 271,655,000 284,693,000 297,948,000 

6,148,000 6,345,000 . 6,545,000 7,439,000 7,654,000 7,873,000 
639,000 654,000 -- 669,000 ___ 684,000 700,000 715,000 

6,787,000 6,999,000 7,214;000 81123,000 81354,00P 8,588,000 
104,664,000 111,663,000 118,877,000 127,000,090 135,354,000 143,942,000 

11,802,000 12,001,000 12, 198,000 12,403,000 12,612,000 12,826,000. 13,038,000 13,255,000 
6,382,000 __ _6_,582,000 __ 6,787,000 6,999,000 7,214,000 8,123,0Q0 __ 8,354,000 8,588,000 

18,184,000 18,583,000 18,986,000 19,402,000 19,826,000 20,949,000 21,392,000 21,843,000 
300,910,000 319,493,000 338,478,000 357,880,000 377,706,000 398,655,000 420,047,000 441,890,000 

3,795,000 
676,000 
150,000 

3,892,000 
902,000 
155,000 

3,991,000 
929,000 
160,000 

4,093,000 
957,000 
164,000 

4,198,000 
986,000 
169,000 

4,306,000 
1,015,000 

174,000 

4,416,000 
1,046,000 

180,000 

4,529,000 
1,077,1l00 

185.000 

2041-42 

46,092,000 
32,621,000 
13,471,000 

0 

13,471,000 
311,419,000 

8,100,000 
732,000 

8,832,000 
152,774,000 

13,471,000 
0,832,000 

22,303,000 
464, 193,000 

4,645,000 
1,109,000 

191.000 
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Table 1 

NET FISCAL IMPACT ON ALL, FUNDS1 

FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA August 15, 2016 

Cumulative Cumulative 
TOTAL TOTAL 

NOMINAL$ 2016$ 
3% discount 

A. GENERAL FUND IMPACT2 
Recurring General Fund Revenue 2,284,390,000 871,062,000 
Recurring General Fund Expense 1,738,460,000 652,551,000 

Net Recurring Revenue (Expense) 545,930,000 218,510,000 

Construction-Related Revenue 142,272,000 110,175,000 

TOTAL NET GENERAL FUND 688,202,000 328,686,000 
REVENUE (EXPE;NSE) 

B. IMPACT ON OTHER FUNDS 
Net MTA Revenue (Expense) 459,829,000 186,321,000 
Net Library Revenue (Expense) 35,954,000 14,639,000 
TOTAL NET REVENUE (EXPENSE) TO 495,7.83,000 200,960,000 
OTHER CCSF FUNDS 

C. TOTAL CITYWIDE IMPACT 
General Fund Revenue/(Expense) · 688,202,000 328,686,000 
Other Funds Revenue (Expense) . 495.783,000 200,960,000 
TOTAL NET REVENUE (EXPENSE) TO 1,183,985,000 . 529,646,000 
ALL CCSF FUNDS 

D. OTHER RESTRICTED REVENUE 
Children's Services Fund 240,797,000 96,688,000 
Licenses, Permits and Fees 59,063,000 59,063,000 
Fines Forfeitures and Penalties 10145000 10 145 000 

Noles 
1 See Tables 2-A through 2-C for detail. 
2 Excludes 56,7% of base property tax levy, lhhich Is dedicated to funding Infrastructure 

and affordable housing. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19\19061\006\TI Analysis B.15; kl 

Annual 
FY2035-2036 

2016$ I 2042-43 2043-44 
3% discount 

21,880,000 47,293,000 48,529,000 
15,126,000 33,602,000 34,608,000 

6,754,000 13,691,000 13,921,000 

0 0 0 

6,754,000 13,691,000 13,921,000 
325, 110,000 339,031,000 

3,404,000 8,331,000 8,729,000 
354,000 749,000 766,000 

3,758,000 9,080,000 9,495,000 
161,854,000 171,349,000 

6,754,000 13,691,000 13,921,000 
3.758,000 9,080,000 9,495,000 

10,512,000 22,771,000 23,416,000 
486,964,000 510,380,000 

2,210,000 4,765,000 4,888,000 
514,000 1,143,000 1,177,000 

89 000 196,000 202,000 

2044-45 2045-46 2046-47 2047-48 2048-49 2049-50 2050-51 

49,798,000 51,097,000 52,434,000 53,806,000 55,216,000 56,663,000 58,150,000 
35,648,000 36,716,000 37,818,000 38,954,000 40,121,000 41,325,000 42,567,000 
14,150,000 14,381,000 14,616,000 14,852,000 15,095,000 15,338,000 15,583,000 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14,150,000 14,381,000 14,616,000 14,852,000 15,095,000 15,3311,000 15,583,000 
353, 181,000 367,562,000 382, 178,000 397,030,000 412, 125, 000 427,463,000 443, 046, 000 . 

8,972,000 9,225,000 9,487,000 9,751,000 10,028,000 10,306,000 10,598,000 
784,000 801,000 820,000 839,000 858,000 878,000 898,000 

9,756,000 10,026,000 10,307,000 10,590,000 10,886,000 11,184,000 11,496,000 
181, 105,000 191, 131,000 201,438,000 212,028,000 222,914,000 234,098,000 245,594,000 

14,150,000 14,381,000 14,616,000 14,852,000 15,095,000 15,338,000 15,583,000 
9,756,000 10,026,000 10,307,000 10,590,000 10,886,000 11,184,000 11,496,000 

23,906,000 24,407,000 24,923,000 25,442,000 25,981,000 26,522,000 27,079,000 
534,286,000 558,693,000 583,616,000 609,058,000 635,039,000 661,561,000 688,640,000 

5,013,000 5,143,000 5,275,000 5,412,000 5,552,000 5,695,000 5,842,000 
1,212,000 1,249,000 1,286,.000 1,325,000 1,364,000 1,405,000 1,447,000 

208 000 215,000 221,000 228,000. 234,000 241,000 249.000 
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Table 1 

NET FISCAL IMPACT ON ALL FUNDS1 

FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS· . 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA August 15, 2016 

A. GENERAL FUND IMPACT' 
Recurring General Fund Revenue 
Recurring General Fund Expense 

Net Recurring Revenue (Expense) 

Construction-Related Revenue 

TOTAL NET GENERAL FUND 
REVENUE [EXPENSE) 

B. IMPACT ON OTHER FUNDS 
Net MTA Revenue (Expense) 
Net Library Revenue (Expehse) 
TOTAL NET REVENUE (EXP.ENSE) TO 
OTHER CCSF FUNDS . 

C. TOTAL CITYWIDE IMPACT 
_. General Fund Revenue/(Expense) 
co . Other Funds Revenue (Expense) 
N TOTAL NET REVENUE (EXPENSE) TO 
00 ALL CCSF FUNDS . 

D. OTHER RESTRICTED REVENUE 
Children's Services Fund 
Licenses, Permits and Fees 
Fines. Forfeitures and Penalties 

NQ!ll 
1 See Tables 2-A through 2-C for detail. 

Cumulative Cumulative Annual 
TOTAL TOTAL FY2035·2036 

NOMINAL$ 2016$ 2016$ 
3% discount 3% discount 

2,284,390,000 871,062,000 21,880,000 
1,738,460,000 652,551,000 15,126,000 

545,930,000 218,510,000 6,754,000 

142,272,000 110, 175,000 0 

688,202,000 328,686,000 6,754,000 

459,829,000 186,321,000 3,404,000 
35,954,000 _1_4,639,000 - ~4,000 

495,783,000 200,960,000 3,758,000 

688,202,000 328,686,000 6,754,000 
495,783,000 200,960,000 3,758,000 

1,183,985,000 529,646,000 10,512,000 

240,797,000 
59,063,000 
10,145.000 

96,688,000 
59,063,000 
10.145.000 

2,210,000 
514,000 

89,000 

2 Excludes 56.7% or base property tax levy, 'Nhich is dedicated lo funding Infrastructure 
and affordable housing. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
l\SF-FS2\wp\19\19061\00BITI Analysis B.15; kf 

2051-52 2052-53 2053-54 2054-55 2055·56 2056-57 2057-58 2058-59 2059·60 

59,676,000 61,247,000 62,858,000 64,515,000 66,21£,000 67,961,000 69,759,000 71,600,000 72,578,000 
43,841,000 45,158,000 46,512,000 47,905,000 49,3451000 50,024,ooo 52,348,000 53,921,000 .. 55,538,000 
15,835,000 16,089,000 16,346,000 16,610,000 16,871,000 17,137,000 17,411,000 17;679,000 17,040,000 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15,835,000 16,089,000 16,346,000 16,610,000 16,871,000 17,137,000 17,411,000 17,679,000 17,040,000 
458,681,000 474,970,000 491,316,000 507,926, ODO 524, 797,000 541,934,000 559,345,000 577,024,000 594,064,000 

10,897,000 11,204,000 11,520,000 12,310,000 12,643,000 12,985,000 13,339,000 13,704,000 13,969,000 
919JJQQ 939 ooo 96_1.QOO 984,ooo ___ j,001,000 1,030,000 1,053,g_oo 1.010,000 1,011,000 

11,816,000 12,143,000 12,481,000 13,294,000 13,650,000 14,015,000 14,392,000 14,782,000 15,046,000 
257,410,000 269,553,000 282,034,000 295,328,000 308,978,000 322,993,000 337,385,000 352, 167,000 367,213,000 

15,835,000 
11,816,000 
27,651,000 
716,291, 000 

5,994,000 
1,491,000 

256,000 

16,00s,ooo 16,346,ooo 16,610,000 16,011,000 11,131,000 11,411,000 11,679,ooo 
12,143,000 __ 12,481,000 13,294,000 13,650,000 14,015,000 14,392,000 14,782,000 
28,232,000 28,827,000 29,904,000 30,521,000 31,152,000 31,803,000 32,461,000 
744,523,000 773,'350,000 803,254,000 833,775,000 864,927,000 896,730,000 929, 191,000 

6,150,000 
1,536,000 

264,000 

6,309,000 
1,582,000 

272,000 

6,473,000 
1,629,000 

280,000 

6,642,000 
1,678,000 

288,000 

6,815,000 
1,728,000 

297,000 

6,992,000 
1,780,000 

306,000 

7,175,000 
1,834,000 

315,000 

17,040,000 
15,04~,ooo 
32,086,000 
961,277,000 

7,262,000 
1,889,000 

324,000 
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Table 1 

NET FISCAL IMPACT ON ALL FUNDS1 

. FISCAL 11\iJPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA August 15, 2016 

A. GENERAL FUND IMPACr 
Recurring General Fund Revenue 
Recurring General Fund Expense 

Net Recurring Revenue (Expense) 

Construction-Related Revenue 

TOTAL NET GENERAL FUND 
REVENUE (EXPENSE) 

B. IMPACT ON OTHER FUNDS 
Net MTA Revenue (Expense) 
Net Library Revenue (Expense) 
TOTAL NET REVENUE (EXPENSE) TO 
OTHER CCSF FUNDS 

C. TOTAL CITYWIDE IMPACT 
General Fund Revenue/(Expense) 
Other Funds Revenue (Expense) 
TOTAL NET REVENUE (EXPENSE) TO 
ALL CCSF FUNDS 

D. OTHER RESTRICTED REVENUE 
Children's Services Fund 
Licenses, Permits and Fees 
Fines. Forfeitures and Penalties 

N.9.ru. 
1 See Tables 2-A through 2-C for detall. 

Cumulative Cumulative Annual 
TOTAL TOTAL FY2035-2036 

NOMINAL$ 2016$ . 2016$ 
3% discount 3% discount 

2,284,390,000 871,062,000 21,880,000 
1,738,460,000 652,551,000 15,126,000 

545,930,000 218,510,000 6,754,000 

142,272,000 110,175,000 0 

688,202,000 328,686,000 6,754,000 

459,829,000 186,321,000 3,404,000 
35,954,000 14,639,000 354,000 

495,783,000 200,960,000 3,758,000 

688,202,000 328,686,000 6,754,000 
495,783,000 200,960,000 3,758,000 

1,183,985,000 529,646,000 10,512,000 

240,797,000 
59,063,000 
10.145.000 

96,688,000 
59,063,000 
10,145.000 

2,210,000 
514,000 

89.000 

2 Excludes 56.7% of base property tax levy, which is dedi,cated to funding infrastructure 
and affordable housing. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, .INC. 
\ISF-FS2\wp\19\19061\006\TIAnalysls B.15; kl 

2060-61 2061-62 2062-63 2063-64 2064-65 2065-66 2066-67 2067-68 

72,249,000 73,322,000 74,511,000 74,238,000 75,491,000 75,568,000 77,647,000 79,784,000 
57,202,000 58,918,000 60,686,000 62,508,000 64,384,000 66,317,000 68,304,000 70,353,000 
15,047,000 14,404,000 13,825,000 11,730,000 11,107,000 9,251,000 9,343,000 9,431,000 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15,047,000 14,404,000 13,825,000 11,730,000 11,107,000 9,251,000 9,343,000 9,431,000 
609, 111,000 623,515,000 637,340,000 649,070,000 660, 177,000 669,428,000 678,771,000 688,202,000 

14,093,000 14,380,000 14,685,000 14,827,000 15,152,000 . 15,346,000 15,778,000 16,217,000 
1,038,000 1,038,000 1,040,000 999,000 1,001,000 . 969,000 991,000 1,016,000 

15,131,000 15,418,000 15,726,000 15,826,000 16,153,000 16,315,000 16,769,000 17,233,000 
382,344,000 397,762,000 413,487,000 429,313,000 445,466,000 461,781,000 478,550,000 495,783,000 

15,047,000 14,404,000 13,825,000 11,730,000 11, 107,000 9,251,000 9,343,000 9,431,000 
15, 131,000 15,418,000 15,725,000 15,826,000 16,153,000 16,315,000 16,769,000 17,233,000 
30,178,000 29,822,000 29,550,000 27,556,000 27,260,000 25,566,000 26,112,000 26,664,000 
991,455,000 1,021,277,000 1,050,827,000 1,078,383,000 1, 105,643,000 1, 131,209,000 1,157,321,000 1, 183,985,000 

7,204,000 
1,945,000 

334,000 

7,300,000 
2,004,000 

344,000 

7,408,000 
2,064,000 

355,000 

7,355,000 
2,126,000 
. 365,000 

7,469,000 
2,189,000 

376,000 

7,453,000 
2,255,000 

387,000 

7,656,000 
2,323,000 

399,000 

7,864,000 
2,392,000 

411,000 
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Table 2·A 

NET GENERAL FUND· IMPACT: RECURRING AND TOTAL 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA August 15,·2016 

A. RECURRING GENERAL FUND IMPACTS 

Cumulative 
TOTAL 

NOMINAL$ 

Cumulative 
TOTAL 

2016$ 
3% discount 

RECURRING GENERAL FUND REVENUE· NEW FROM PROJECT1 

Portion of General Fund Property Tax2 $305,197,000 $125,512,000 
Property Tax In Lieu of VLF $489,456,000 $186,843,000 
Property Transfer Tax $438,962,000 $162,638,000 
Sales and Use Tax $316,887,000 $117 ,370,000 
Telephone Users Tax $58, 182,000 $21,809,000 
Access Line Tax $53,935,000 $20,216,000 
Water Users Tax $1,405,000 $521,000 
Gas Electric Steam User!' Tax $15,263,000 $5,664,000 
Gross Receipts Tax $65,292,000 $24,284,000 
Business License Tax $4,602,000 $1,716,000 
Hotel Room Tax $336,572,000 $130, 915, 000 

Subtotal-Discretionary $2,085,753,000 $797,490,000 
Public Safety Sales Tax $198,637,000 $73,572,000 

TOTAL $2,284,390,000 $871,062,000 

RECURRING GENERAL FUND EXPENSE~ NEW FROM PROJECT3 
· 

__. Elections $32,234,000 $12, 101,000 
CO Assessor/Recorder $16,321,000 $6,546,000 
N> 311 $9,502,000 $3,568,000 
C11 Police Services $414,006,000 $151,573,000 

Fire Protection $547,871,000 $208,697,000 
911 Emergency Response $48,985,000 . $18,389,000 
Public Health $112,564,000 $42,257 ,000 
Publi9 Works $108,600,000 $40,454,000 
Library/Community Facilities $45,431,000 $17,924,000 
SFMTNMUNI (Prop. B) $402,946,000 $151,041,000 

TOTAL $1,738,460,000 $652,551,000 

NET RECURRING GENERAL FUND $545,930,000 $218,510,000 
REVENUE(EXPENSE) 

B. NET CONSTRUCTION-RE"LATED $142,272,000 $110,175,000 

REVENUE CEXPENSEl4 

IC. TOTAL NET GENERAL FUND REVENUE $688,202;000 $328;686,ooo 
!EXPENSE! · 

D. OTHER RESTRICTED GENERAL FUND REVENUES1 

Licenses, Permits and Fees $59,063,000 $22, 173,000 
Fines, Fofeitures and Penalties $10,145,000 $3,809,000 

~ , Excludlng baseline transfers. See Table 11;,A. 
2 Reflects 8% of base 1 % tax levy. The balance of General Fund Property tax revenues 

are dedicated to funding Infrastructure and affortfable housing. 
3 Table 17. 
4 Table 2.-B. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
llSF-FS2\wpl19\190B1\00B\TI Analysis B.15; kf 

Annual 
FY2035-2036 

2016$ 
3% discount 

$3,800,000 
$5,082,000 
$3,883,000 
$2,796,000 

$507,000 
$470,000 

$12,000 
$134,000 
$574,000 

$40,000 
$2,828,000 

$20,127,000 
$1,753,000 

$21,880,000 

$281,000 
$133,000 

$82,000 
$3,691,000 
$4,690,000 

$427,000 
$981,000 

. $951,000 
$376,000 

$3,515,000 
$15,126,000 

$6,754,000 

$0 

Flscal Yaar: 
July 1 ·June 30 

2015-16. 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
Cumulative 

375;000 
cumulative 

$6,754;000 r 375~000 
Cumufatlve 

$514,000 0 
$89,000 0 

2016-17 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

1,.894,000 
2,269,000 

1,894,000 
Z259,000 

0 
0 

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

0 0 50,000 ·156,000 313,000 603,000 1,044,000 
0 0 67,000 209,000 418,000 806,000 1,397,000 
0 0 42,000 234,000 530,000 889,000 1,220,000 
0 14,000 77,000 185,000 384,000 542,000 729,000 
0 4,000 . 22,000 54,000 111,000 161,000 211,000 
0 3,000 20,000 50,000 102,000 149,000 195,000 
0 0 0 1,000 2,000 2,000 3,000 
0 1,000 4,000 7,000 22,000 27,000 34,000 
0 0 0 5,000 112,000 132,000 182,000 
0 0 0 .0 12,000 12,000 14,000 
0 0 0 0 2,190,000 2 256,000 3,583 000 
0 22,000 282,000 901,000 4,196,000 5,579,000 8,612,000 
0 9,000 48,000 116,000 241,000 339,000 457,000 
0 31,000 330,000 1,017,000 4,437,000 5,918,000 9,069,000 

0 2,000 13,000 32,000 63,000 94,000 124',000 
0 0 150,000 155,000 160,000 164,000 169,000 
0 1,000 4,000 9,000 19,000 28,000 36,000 
0 . 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 2,970,000 
0 3,000 19,000 49,000 96,000 143,000 188,000 
0 7,000 44,000 112,000 221,000 329,000 431,000 
0 0 0 42,000 69,000 168,000 239,000 
0 0 0 0 205,000 418,000 641,000 
0 26,000 152,000 375,000 766,000 1,116,000 1,459,000 
0 39,000 382,000 774,000 1,599,000 2,460,000 6,257,000 

0 (8,000) (52,000) 243,000 2,838,000 3,458,000 2,812,000 
(6,000) (60,000) 183,000 3,021,000 6,479,000 9,291,000 

4,412,000 5,959,00Q 7,454,000 10,773,000 9,299,000 10,045,000 13,295,000 
6,681,000 12,640,ooq 20,094,000 30,867,000 40, 166,000 50,211,000 63,506,000 

4,412,000 5,951,000 7,402,000 11,016,000 12,137,000 13,503,000 16,107,000 
6, 681,000 1Z63ZOOO 20,034, ODO 31,050,000 43, 187,000 56,690,000 72,797,000 

0 4,000 23,000 59,000 116,000 173,000 226,000 
0 1,000 4,000 10,000 20,000 30,000 39,000 
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Table2·A 

NET GENERAL FUND IMPACT: RECURRING AND TOTAL 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS . 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA August 15, 2016 

..... 
co 
N 
en 

Cumulative 
TOTAL 

NOMINAL$ 

A. RECURRING GENERAL FUND IMPACTS 

RECURRING GENERAL FUND REVENUE· NEW FROM PROJECT1 

Portion of General Fund Property Tax2 $305, 197 ,000 
Property Tax In Lieu of VLF $489,456,000 
Property Transfer Tax $438,962,000 
Sales and Use Tax $316,887,000 
Telephone Users Tax $58, 182,000 
Access Line.Tax $53,935,000 
Water Users Tax $1,405,000 
Gas Electric Steam Users Tax $15,263,000 
Gross Receipts Tax $65,292,000 
Business License Tax $4,602,000 
Hotel Room Tax $336,572,000 

Subtotal-Dlscrellona_ry $2,085,753,000 
Public Safety Sales Tax $198,637,000 

TOTAL $2,284,390,000 

RECURRING GENERAL FUND EXPENSE· NEW FROM PROJECT3 

Elections 
Assessor/Recorder 
311 
Police Services 
Fire Protection 
911 Emerg~ncy Response 
Public Health 
Public Works 
Library/Community Facilities 
SFMTNMUNI (Prop. B) 

TOTAL 

NET RECURRING GENERAL FUND 
REVENUE(EXPENSE) 

B. NET CONSTRUCTION-RELATED 
REVENUE IEXPENSEl4 

IC. TOTAL NET GENERAL FUND REVENUE 
CEXPENSEl 

$32,234,000 
$16,321,000 

$9,502,000 
$'414,006,000 
$547,871,000 

. $48,985,000 
$112,564,000 
$108,600,000 

$45,431,000 
$402 ,946 ,ooo 

$1, 738,460,000 

$545,930,000 

$142,272,000 

$688,202,000 

D. OTHER RESTRICTED GENERAL FUND REVENUES1 

Licenses, Permits and Fees $59,063,000 
Fines, Fofeltures and Penalties $1o,145,QOO 

~ 
1 Excluding baseline transfers. See Table 11-A. 

Cumulative 
TOTAL 

2016$ 
3% discount 

$125,512,000 
$186,843,000 
$.162,638,00P 
$1.17 ,370,000 

$21,809. 000 
$20,216,000 

$521,000 
$5,664,000 

$24,284,000 
$1,716,000 

$130,915,000 
$797,490,000 

$73,572,000 
$871,062,000 

$12, 101,000 
$6,546,000 
$3,568,000 

$151,573,000 
$208,697,000 

$18,389,000 
$42,257,000 
$40,454,000 
$17,924,000 

$151,041,000 
$652,551 ,ooo 
$218,510,000 

$110,175,000 

$32s;sas;ooo 

$22,173,000 
$3,809,000 

2 Renee.ts 8% of base 1% lax levy. The balance of General Fund Property tax revenues 
ere dedicated to funding Infrastructure end affordable housing~ 

3 Table 17. 
4 Table 2-B. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
llSF·FS2\wp\19119061\006\TI Analysis B.15; kf 

Annual 
FY2035-2036 

201'6$ I 2024-25 
3% discount 

$3,800,000 1,460,000 
$5,082,000 1,952,000 
$3,883,000 1,677,000 
$2,796,000 1,235,000 

$507,000 291,000 
$470,000 270,000 
$1~,000 6,000 

$134,000 64,000 
$574,000 261,000 

$40,000 22,000 
$2,828,000 3,689,000 

$20,127,000 10,927,000 
$1,753,000 774,000 

$21,880,000 11,701,000 

$281,000 165,000 
$133,000 174,000 

$82,000 49,000 
$3,691,000 708,000 
$4,690,000 6,119,000 

$427,000 251,000 
$981,000 577,000 
$951,000 279,000 
$376,000 655,000 

$3,515,000 2,014,000 
$15, 126,000 10,991,000 

$6,754,000 710,000 
10,001,000 

$0 14,056,000 
77,562,000 

$6,754,000 14,766,000 
87,563,000 

$514,000 303,000 
$89,000 52,000 

2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 2031-32 2032-2033 

1,891,000 2,590,000 3,145,000 3,804,000 4,417,000 4,991,000 5,554,000 6,134,000 
2,529,000 3,464,000 4,207,000 5,088,000 5,908,000 6,675,000 7,428,000 8,204,000 
2,245,000 2,857,000 3,479,000 4,109,000 4,750,000 5,425,000 6,089,000 6,422,000 
1,441,000 1,636,000 2,529,000 2,773,000 4,064,000 4,31_9,000 4,487,000 4,622,000 

368,000 436,000 533,000 615,000 710,000 778,000 814,000 839,000 
341,000 404,000 494,000 570,000 658,000 722,000 755,000 778,000 

6,000 7,000 13,000 13,000 18,000 19,000 20,000 21,000 
69,000 76,000 135,000 143,000 199,000 209,000 215,000 223,000 

278,000 290,000 674,000 712,000 867,000 893,000 920,000 948,000 
22,000 23,000 . 44,000 45,000 61,000 . 63,000 65,000 67,000 

3,800,000 3,914,000 4,032,000 4,153,000 4,277,000 4,406,000 4,537,000 4,674,000 
12,990,000 15,697,000 19,285,000 22,025,000 25,929,000 28,500,00_0 30,884,000 32,932,000 

903,000 1,026,000 1,585,000 1,738,000 2,548,000 2,707,000 2,813,000 2,897,000 
13,893,000. 16,723,000 20,870,000 23,763,000 28,477,000 31,207,000 33,697,000 35,829,000 

212,000. 254,000 297,000 ;347,000 389,000 430,000 450,000 464,000 
180,000 185,000 191,000 196,000 202,000 208,000 214,000 221,000 

63,000 75,000 88,000 102,000 115,000 127,000 133,000 137,000 
1,479,000 2,165,000 3,154,000 3,981,0_00 4,944,000 5,614,000 5,923,000 6,101,000 
6,303,000 6,492,000 6,667,000 6,887,000 7,094,000 7,307,000 7,526,000 7,752,000 

322,000 387,000 451,000 527,000 591,000 653,000 685,000 705,000 
741,000 888,000 1,037,000 1,211,000 1,358,000 1,501,000 1,573,000 1,620,000 
611,000 736,000 977,000 1,497,000 1,473,000 1,494,000 1,527,000 1,572,000 
67_0,000 685,000 536,000 552,000 569,000 586,000 603,000 621,000 

2,544,000 3,022,000 3,690,000 4,260,000 4,916,000 5,390,000 5,640,000 518091000 
13,125,000 14,889,000 17,108,000 19,560,000 21,651,000 23,310,000 24,274,000 25,002,000 

768,000 1,834,000 3,762,000 4,203,000 6,826,000 7,897,000 9,423,000 10,827,000 
10,769,000 12.,603,000 16,365,000 20,568,000 27,394,000 36,291,000 44,714,000 55,541,000 

12,606,000 14,292,000 12,357,000 9,970,000 7,525,000 6,120,000 1,840,000 0 
90, 168,000 104,460,000 116,817,000 126,787,000 134,312,000 140,432,000 142.,272,000 142,272,000 

13,374,000 16,126,000 16,119,000 14,173,000 14,351,000 14,017,000 11,263,000 10,827,000 
100,937,000 117,063,000 133, 182,000 147,355,000 161,706,000 175,723,000 186,986,000 197,813,000 

389,000 466,000 544,000 635,000 713,000 787,000 825,000 850,000 
67,000 80,000 93,000 109,000 122,000 135,000 142,000 146,000 
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Table 2-A 

NET GENERAL FUND IMPACT: RECURRING AND TOTAL 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA August 15, 2016 

A. RECURRING GENERAL FUND IMPACTS 

Cumulative 
TOTAL 

NOMINAL$ 

Cumulative 
TOTAL 

2016$ 
3% discount 

RECURRING GENERAL FUND REVENUE· NEW FROM PROJECT1 

Portion of General Fund Property Tax2 
· 

Property Tax in Lieu of VLF 
Property Transfer Tax 
Sales and Use Tax 
Telephone Users Tax 
Access Line Tax 
Water Users Tax 
Gas Electric Steam Users Tax 
Gross Receipts Tax 
Business License Tax 
Hotel Room Tax 

Subtotal-Discretionary 
Public Safety Sales Tax 

TOTAL 

$305,197,000 $125,512,000 
$489,456,000 $186,843,000 
$438,962,000 . $162,638,000 
$316,887,000 $117,370,000 

$58, 182,000 $21,809,000 
$53,935,000 $20,216,000 

$1,405,000 $521,000 
$15,263,000 $5,664,000 
$65,292,000 $24,284,000 

$4,602,000 $1,716,000 
$336,572,000 $130,915,000 

$2,085,753,000 $797,490,000 
$198,637 ,000 $73,572,000 

$2,284,390,000 $871,062,000 

RECURRING GENERAL FUND EXPENSE - NEW FROM PROJECT3 

Annual 
FY2035-2036 

2016$ 
3% discount 

$3,800,000 
$5,082,000 
$3,883,000 
$2,796,000 

$507,000 
$470,000 

$12,000 
$134,000 
$574,000 

$40,000 
$2,828,000 

. $20,127,000 
$1,753,000 

$21,880,000 

__. Elections $32,234,000 $12,101,000 $281,000 · 
C.O Assessor/Recorder $16,321,000 $6,546,000 $133,000 

311 $9,502,000 $3,568,000 $82,000 
N Police Services $414,006,000 $151,573,000 $3,691,000 
-.J Fire Protection $547,871,000 $208,697,000 $4,690,000 

911 Emergency Response $48,985,000 $18,389,000 $427 ,000 
Public Health $112,564,000 $42,257,000 $981,000 
Public Works $108,600,000 $40,454,000 $951,000 
Library/Community Facilities $45,431,000 $17 ,924,ooci $376,000 
SFMTNMUNI (Prop. 8) $402,946,000 $151,041,000 $3,515,000 

TOTAL $1,738,460,000 $652,551,000 $15,126,000 

NET RECURRING GENERAL FUND $545,930,000 $218,510,000 $6,754,000 
REVENUE (EXPENSE) 

B. NET CONSTRUCTION-RELATED $142,272,000 $110,175,000 $0 

REVENUE CEXPENSEl4 

IC. TOTAL NET GENERAL FUND REVENUE $688,202,000 $328,686,000 $6,754,000 
IEXPENSE 

D. OTHER RESTRICTED GENERAL FUND REVENUES1 

Licenses, Permits and Fees $59,063,000 $22, 173, 000 $514,000 
Fines, Fofeltures and Penalties $10,145,000 $3,809,000 $89,000 

~ , Excluding baseline transfers. See Table 11·A. 
2 Renecls B% of base 1 % tax levy. The balance of General Fund Property tax revenues 

are ctedlcated lo funding Infrastructure and affordable housing. 

' Table 17, 
~ Table 2.-B. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF·FS21wp\19\190611006\TI Analysis B.15; kl 

2033-34 2034-35 2035-36 2036-37 2037-38 2038-39 2039-40 2040-41 2041-42 

6,596,000 6,729,000 6,863,000 7,000,000 7,140,000 7,283,000 7,429,000 7,578,000 7,729,000 
8,823,000 9,000,000 9,179,000 9,363,000 9,550,000 9,742,000 9,936,000 10,135,000 10,337,000 
6,614,000 6,811,000 7,014,000 7,224,000 7,440,000 7,662,000 7,891,000 8,126,000 8,370,000 
4,762,000 4,904,000 5,050,000 5,202,000 5,358,000 5,519,000 5,685,000 5,856,000 6,031,000 

864,000 890,000 916,000 944,000 972,000 1,002,000 1,031,000 1,062,000 1,094,000 
801,000 825,\)00 849,000 . 875,000 901,000 928,000 956,000 985,000 1,015,0QO 
21,000 22,000 22,000 23,000 24,000 25,000 26,000 26,000 26,000 

229,000 236,000 242,000 250,000 258,000 266,000 274,000 282,000 290,000 
976,000 1,006,000 1,036,000 1,066,000 1,099,000 1,132,000 f,166,000 1,200,000 1,236,000 

69,000 71,000 73,000 75,000 77 ,000 80,000 82,000 85,000 87 ,000 
4,814,000 4,958,000 5,108,000 5,260,000 5,418,000 5,581,000 5,748,000 5,921,000 6,097,000 

34,569,000 35,452,000 36,352,000 37,282,000 38,237,000 39,220,000 40,224,000 41,256,000 42,312,000 
2,984,000 3,073,000 3,166,000 3,261,000 3,359,000 3,460,000 3,564,000 3,671,000 3,780,000 

37,553,000 . 38,525,000 39,518,000 40,543;000 41,596,000 42,680,000 43,788,000 44,927,000 '46,092,000 

478,000 492,000 507,000 522,000 538,000 554,000 571,000 588,000 605,000 
227.,000 234,000 241,000 249,000 . . 256,000 264,000 272,000 280,000 288,000 
141,000 145,000 149,000 154,000 159,000 163,000 168,000 173,000 178,000 

6,284,000 6,472,000 6,666,000 6,866,000 7,073,000 7,285,000 7,503,000 7,728,000 7,960,000 
7,984,000 8,224,000 8,470,000 8,724,000 8,986,000 9;256,000 9,533,000 9,819,000 10,114,000 

726,000 748,000 771,000 . 794,000 817,000 842,000 867,000 893,000 920,000 
1,669,ooo 1,719,ooo 1,111,000 1,024,000 1,010,000 1,935,ooo 1,993,ooo 2,053,ooo 2,114,000 
1,619,000 1,668,000 1,718,000 1,770,000 1,823,000 1,877,000 1,935,000 1,992,000 2,051,000 

640,000 659,000 679,000 699,000 720,000 742,000 764,000 787,000 811,000 
5,983,000 61163,000 6,348,000 6,538,000 6,734,000 6,936,000 7,144,000 7,359,000 7,580,000 

25,751,000 26,524,000 27,320,000 28,140,000 28,984,000 29,854,000 30,750,000 31,672,000 32,621,000 

11,802,000 12,001,000 12,198,000 12,403,000 12,612,000 12,826,000 13,038,000 13,255,000 13,471,000 
67,343,000 79,344,000 91,542,000 103,945,000 116, 557, 000 129,383,000 142,421,000 155,676,000 169, 147,000 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
142,272,000 142,272, 000 142,272, 000 . 142,272,000 142,272,000 142,272,000 142,2!2,000 142,272,000 142,272,000 

11,802,000 12,001,000 12,198,000 12,403,000 12,612,000 12,826,000 13,038,000 13,255,000 13,471,000 
209, 615, 000 221,616,000 233, 814, 000 246,217,000 258, 829, DOD 271,655,000 284, 693, 000 297,948,000 311,419,000 

876,000 902,000 929,000 957,000 986,000 1,015,000 1,046,000 1,077,000 1;109,000 
150,000 155,000 160,000 164,000 169,000 174,000 180,000 185,000 191,000 
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Tab/e2-A 

NET GENERAL FUND IMPACT: RECURRING AND TOTAL 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA August 15, 2016 

A. RECURRING GENERAL FUND IMPACTS 

Cumulative 
TOTAL 

NOMINAL$ 

. RECURRING GENERAL FUND REVENUE - NEW FROM PROJECT1 

Cumulative 
TOTAL 

2016$ 
3% discount 

Annual 
FY2035-2036 

2016$ 
3% discount 

Portion of General F.und PropertyTax2 $305,197,000 $125,512,000 $3,800,000 
Property Tax In Lieu of VLF $489,456,000 $186,843,000 $5,082,000 
Property Transfer Tax $438,962,000 $162,638,000 $3,883,000 
Sales and Use Tax $316,887,000 $117,370,000 $2,796,000 
Telephone Users Tax $58,182,000 $21,809,000 $507,000 
Access Line Tax $53,935,000 $20,216,000 $470,000 
Water Users Tax $1,405,000 $521,000 $12,000 
Gas Electric Steam Users Tax $15,263,000 $5,664,000 $134,000 
Gross Receipts Tax $65,292,000 $24,284,000 $574,000 
Business License Tax $4,602,000 $1,716,000 $40,000 
Hotel Room Tax $336,572,000 $130,915,000 $2,828,000 

Subtotal-Discretionary $2,085,753,000 $797,490,000 $20,127,000 
Public Safety Sales Tax $198,637,000 . $73,572,000 $1,753,000 

TOTAL $2,284,390,000 $871,062,000 $21,880,000 

RECURRING GENERAL FUND EXPENSE - NEW FROM PROJECT3 

......, Elections $32,234,000 $12,101,000 $281,000 
co Assessor/Recorder $16,321,000 $6,546,000 $133,000 
N> 311 $9,502,000 $3,568,000 $82,000 
co Police Services $414,006,000 $151,573,000 $3,691,000 

Fire Protection $547,871,000 $208,697,000 $4,690,000 
911 Emergency Response $48,985,000 $18,389,000 $427,000 
Public Health $112,564,000 $42,257 ,000 $981,000 
Public Works $108,600,000 $40,454,000 $951,000 
Llbrary/Communi!Y, Facilities $45,431,000 $17,924,000 $376,000 
SFMTNMUNI (Prop. B) $402,946,000 $151,041,000 $3,515,000 

TOTAL $1,738,460,000 $652,551,000 $15,126,000 

NET RECURRING GENERAL FUND $545,930,000 $218,510,000 $6,754,000 
REVENUE(EXPENSE) 

B. NET CONSTRUCTION-RELATED 
REVENUE CEXPENSE14 

IC. TOTAL NET GENERAL FUND REVENUE 
IEXPENSEl 

$142,272,000 

$688,202,000 

D. OTHER RESTRICTED GENERAL FUND REVENUES1 

Licenses, Permits and Fees $59,063,000· 
Fines, Fcifeltures and Penalties $10,145,000 

~ 

1 Excluding basellne transfers. See Table 11-A. 

$110,175,000 

$328,686,000 

$22, 173,000 
$3,809,000 

2 Reflects 8% of base 1% tax levy. The balance of General Fund Property tax revenues 
ara dedicated to funding Infrastructure and affonlable housing. 

3 Table 17. 
"' Table 2-B. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19\19061\00B\TI Analysis B.15; kl 

$0 

$6,754,000 

$514,000 
$89,000 

2042-43 2043•44 2044-45 2045-46 2046-47 2047-48 2048-49 2049-50 2050-51 

7,884,000 8,041,000 8,202,000 8,366,000 8,533,000 8,704,000 8,879,000 9,056,000 9,237,000 
10,544,000 10,755,000 10,971,000 11;190,000 11,413,000 11,642,000 11,674,000 12,112,000 12,355,000 

8,619,000 8,877,000 9,143,000 9,415,000 9,697,000 9,987,000 10,285,000 10,593,000 10,909,000 
6,212,000 6,398,000 6,590,000 6;788,000 6,992,000 7,201,000 7,417,000 7,639,000 7,869,000 
1,127,000 1,161,000 1,196,000 1,232,000 1,269,000 . 1,307,000 -1,346,000 1,386,000 1,428,000 
1,045,000 1,076,000 1,109,000 1,142,000 1,177,000 1,212,000 1,248,000 1,285,000 1,324,000 

27,000 28,000 30,000 30,000 31,000 32,000 33,000 34,000 35,000 
298,000 308,000 317,000 326,000 336,000 346,000 357,000 367,000 378,000 

1,274,000 1,312,000 1,351,000 1,392,000 1,433,000 1,476,000 1,521,000 1,567,000 1,613,000 
89,000 93,000 95,000 96,000 101,000 104,000 107,000 110,000 113,000 

6-,281,000 6,469,000 6,663,000 6,863,000 7,070,000 7,281,000 7,500,000 7,725,000 7,957,000 
43,400,000 44,518,000 45,667,000 46,842,000 48,052,000 49,292,000 50,567,000 51,874,000 53,218,000 

3,893,000 4,011,000 4,131,000 4,255,000 4,382,000 4,514,000 4,649,000 4,789,000 4,932,000 
47,293,000 46,529,000 49,798,000· 51,097,000 52,434,000 53,806,000 55,216,000 56,663,000 58,150,000 

624,ooo 642,0·00 662,000 681,ooo 102,000 723,ooo 745,ooo 767,ooo 790,000 
297,_000 306,000 315,000 324,000 334,000 344,000 354,000 365,000 376,000 
184,000 189,000 195,000 201,000 207,000 213,000 219,000 226,000 233,000 

8,199,000 8,445,000 8,699,000 8,959,000 9,228,000 9,505,000 9,790,000 10,084,000 10,387,000 
10,417,000 10,730,000 11,052,000 11,383,000 11,725,000 12,077,000 12,439,000 12,812,000 13,197,000 

948,000 976,000 1,005,000 1,036,000 1,067,000 1,099,000 1,132,000 1,166,000 1,200,000 
2,178,000 2,243,000. 2,310,000 2,380,000 2,451,000 2,525,000 2,600,000 2,678,000 2,759,000 
2,113,000 2,176,000 2,242,000 2,309,000 2,377,000 2,450,000. 2,523,000 2,599,000 2,677,000 

835,000 860,000 886,000 912,000 940,000 968,000 997,000 1,027,000 1,058,000 
7,807,000 8,041,000 8,282p00 8,531,000 8,787,000 9,050,000 9,322,000 9,601,000 9,890,000 

33,602,000 34,608,000 35,648,000 36,716,000 37,818,000 38,954,000 40,121,000 41,325,000 42,567,000 

13,691,000 13,921,000 14,150,000 14,381,000 14,616,000 14,852,000 15;095,000 15,338,000 15,583,000 
182,838,000 195,759,000 210,909,000 225,290,000 239,906,000 254,.758,000 

0 0 0 0 0 
142,272,000 142,272,000 142,272,000 142,272,000 142,272,000 142,272,000 

13,691,000 13,921,000 14, 150,000 14,381,000 14,616,000 14,852,000 
325, 110,000 339,031,000 353, 181,000 367,562,000 382, 178,000 397,030,000 

1,143,000 
196,000 

1,177,000 
202,000 

1,212,000 
208,000 

1,249,000 
215,000 

1,286,000 
221,00_D 

1,325,000 
228,000 

269,853,000 

0 
142,272,000. 

15,095,000 
412, 125,000 

1,364,000 
234,000 

285, 191,000 

0 
142,272,000· 

15,338,000 
427,~63,000 

1,405,000 
241,000 

300,774,000 

0 
142,272,000 

15,583,000 
443,046,000 

1,447,000 
249,000 
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Table 2-A 

NET GENERAL FUND IMPACT: RECURRING AND TOTAL 
FISCAL IM PACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

A. RECURRING GENERAL FUND IMPACTS 

Cumulative 
TOTAL 

NOMINAL$ 

RECURRING GENERAL FUND REVENUE· NEW FROM PROJECT' 
Portion of General Fund Property Tax2 $305, 197 ,000 
Property Tax in Lieu of VLF . $489,456,000 
Property Transfer Tax $438,962,000 
Sales and Use Tax $316,887 ,000 
Telephone Users Tax $58, 182,000 
Access Line Tax $53,935,000 
Water Users Tax $1,405,000 
Gas Electric Steam Users Tax $15,263,000 
Gross Receipts Tax $65,292,000 
Business License Tax $4,602,000 
Hotel Room Tax $336,572,000 

Subtotal-Discretionary $2,085,753,000 
Public Safety Sales Tax $198,637 ,000 

TOTAL $2,284,390,000 

RECURRING GENERAL FUND EXPENSE - NEW FROM PROJECT3 

_.. Elections $32,234,000 
Assessor/Recorder $16,321,000 

c.o 311 $9,502,000 
N Police Services $414, 006, 000 
C.O Fire Protection $547 ,871,000 

911 Emergency Response $48,985,000 
Public Health $112,564,000 
Public Works $108, 600, 000 
Library/Community Facilities $45,431,000 
SFMTNMUNI (Prop. B) $402,946,000 

TOTAL $1,738,460,000 

NET RECURRING GENERAL FUND $545,930,000 
REVENUE (EXPENSE) 

B. NET CONSTRUCTION-RELATED $142,272,000 

REVENUE CEXPENSEl4 

ic· TOTAL NET GENERAL FUND REVENUE $688,202,000 
CEXPENSEJ 

D. OTHER RESTRICTED GENERAL FUND REVENUES1 

Licenses, Permits and Fees $59,063,000 
Fines, Fofeitures and Penalties $10,145,000 

~ 
1 Excluding baseline 1ransfers. See Table 11-A. 

C11mulatlve 
TOTAL 

2016$ 
3% discount 

$125,512,000 
$186,843,000 
$162,638,ooo 
$117 ,370,000 

$21,809,000 
$20,216,000 

$521,000 
. $5,664,000 
$24,284,000 

$1,716,000 
$130;915,000 
$797,490,000 

$73,572,000 
$871,062,000 

$12,101,000 
$6,546,000 
$3,568,000 

$151,573,000 
$208,697 ,000 

$18,389,000 
$42,257,000 
$40,454, 000 
$17,924,000 

$151,041,000 
$652,551,000 

$218,510,000 

$11o,175,000 

$328,686,000 

$22, 173,000 
$3,809,000 

2 Reflects B% of base 1% tax levy. The balance of General Fund Property tax revenues 
are dedicated to funding Infrastructure and affordable housing. 

' Tabla 17. 
4 Table 2-B. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF·FSZ\Wp\19\19061\008\TI Analysis B.15; kl 

Annual 
FY2035-2036 

2016$ 
3% discount 

$3,800,000 
$5,082,000 
$3,883,000 
$2,796,000 

$507,000 
$470,000 

$12,000 
$134,000 
$574,000 

$40,000 
$2,828:000 

$20,127,000 
$1,753,000 

$21,880,000 

$281,000 
$133,000 

$82,000 
$3,691,000 
$4,690,000 

$427,000 
$981,000 
$951,000 
$376,000 

$3,515,000 
$15, 126,000 

$6,754,000 

$0 

$6,754,000 

$514,000 
$89,000 

2051-52 

9,422,000 
12,602,000 
11,235,000 
8,105,000 
1,471,000 
1,363,000 

36,000 
389,000 

1,661,000 
116,000 

8,195,000 
54,595,000 

5,081,000 
59,676,000 

814,000 
387,000 
240,000 

10,698,000 
13,592,000 

1,237,000 
2,841,000 
2,757,000 
1,089,000 

10,186,000 
43,841,000 

15,835,000 
316,609,000 

0 
142,272,000 

15,835,000 
458,881,000 

1,491,000 
256,000 

2052-53 

9,610,000 
12,853,000 
11,571,000 
8,348,000 
1,515,000 
1,405,000 

37,000 
401,000 

1,712,000 
120,000 

8,442,000 
56,014,000 

5,233,000 
61,247,000 

838,000 
399,000 
247,000 

11,019,000 
14,000,000 

1,274,000 
2,927,000 
2,840,000 
1,122,000 

10,492,000 
45,158,000 

16,089,000 
332,698,000 

0 
142,272,000 

16,089,000 
474,970,000 

1,536,000 
264,000· 

August 15, 2016 

2053-54 2054-55 2055-56 2056-57 2057-58 2058-59 2059-60 2060-61 

9,802,000 9,998,000 10,199,000 10,402,000 10,610,000 10,822,000 10,125,000 8,071,000 
13,111,000 13,373,000 13,640,000 13,913,000 14,192,000 14,476,000 14,764,000 15,060,000 
11,918,000 12,274,000 12,640,000 13,019,000 13,408,000 13,810,000 14,222,000 14,648,000 
8,599,000 8,856,000 9,122,000 9,396,000 9,678,000 9,967,000 10,267,000. 10,575,000 
1,560,000 1,607,000 1,656,000 1,705,000 1,756,000 1,809,000 1,863,000 1,919,000 
1,446,000 1,490,000 1,535,000 1,581,000 1,628,000 1,677,000 1,727,000 1,779,000 

38,000 39,000 41,000 41,000 43,000 44,000 45,000 47,000 
413,000 . 426,000 439,000 451,000 465,000 479,000 494,000 508,000 

1,763,000 1,816,000 1,870,000 1,926,000 1,985,000 2,044,000 2,105,000 2,168,000 
124,000 128,000 132,000 136,000 140,000 144,000 148,000 152,000 

8,694,000 8,956,000 9,224,000 9,501,000 9,787,000 10,080,000 10,382,000 10,693,000 
57,46a;ooo 58,963,000 60,498,000 62,071,000 63,692,000 65,352,000 66,142,000 65,620,000 

5,390,000 5,552,000 5,7.18,000 5,890,000 6,067,000 6,248,000 6,436,000 6,629,000 
62,858,000 64,515,000 66,216,000 67,961,000 69,759,000 71,600,000 72,578,000 72,249,000 

863,000 889,000 916,000 . 943,000 971,000 1,001,000 1,031,000 1,062,000 
411,000 423,000 436,000 449,000 462,000 476,000 491,000 505,000 
254,000 262,000 270,000 278,000 286,000 295,000 304,000_ 313,000 

·11,350,000 11,689,000 12,041,000 12,402,000 12,774,000 13,157,000 13,552,000 13,958,000 
14,420,000 14,853,000 15,298,000 15,757,000 16,230,000 16,(17,000 17,218,000 17,735,000 

1,312,000 1,351,000 1,392,000 1,433,000 1,476,000 1,521,000 1,566,000 1,613,000 
3,014,000 3,105,000 3,198,000 3,294,000 3,393,000 3,495,000 3,599,000 3,707,000 
2,925,000 3,012,000 3,103,000 3,196,000 3,292,000 3,391,000 3,493,000 3,597,000 
1,156,000 1,190,000 ·1,226,000 1,263,000 1,301,000 1,340,000 1,380,000 1,421,000 

1010011000 11,131,000 11,465,000 11,809,000 12,163,000 1215201000 12,904,000 13,291,000 
46,512,000 47,905,000 49,345,000 50,824,000 52,348,000. 53,921,000 55,538,000 57,202,000 

16,346,000 16,610,000 16,871,000 17,137,000 . 17,411,000 17,679,000 17,040,000 15,047,000 
349,044,000 365,654,000 382,525,000 399, 662, 000 417,073,000 434, 752,000 451,792,000 468,839,000 

0 0 0 o_ 0 0 0 0 
142,272,000 142,272,000 142,272,000 142,272,000 142,272,000 '142,272,000 142,272,000 142,272,000 

16,346,000 16,610,000 16,871,000 17,137,000 17,411,000 17,679,000 17,040,000 15,047,000 
491,318,000 507,928,000 524, 797, 000 541,934,000 559,345, 000 577,024,000 594,064,000 609, 111, 000 

1,582,000 1,629,000 1,678,000 1,728,000 1,780,000 1,834,000 1,889,000 1,945,000 
272,000 280,000 288,000 297,000 306,000 315,000 324,000 334,000 
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Table2-A 

NET GENERAL FUND IMPACT: RECURRING AND TOTAL 
FISCAL IM PACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA August 15, 2016 

NET RECURRING GENERAL FUND 
REVENUE (EXPENSE) 

B. NET CONSTRUCTION-RELATED 
REVENUE CEXPENSEJ4 

IC. TOTAL NET GENERAL FUND REVENUE 
CEXPENSEl 

$545,930,000 

$142,272,000 

$688,202,000 

D. OTHER RESTRICTED GENERAL FUND REVENUES1 
• 

Licenses, Permits and Fees . $59,063,000 
Fines, Fofeltures and Penalties $10,145,00ci 

~ 

1 Excluding baseline transfers. See Table 11·A. 

$218,510,000 

$110,175,000 

$328,686,000 

$22, 173,000 
$3,809,000 

2 Reflects 8% of base 1% tax levy. The balance of General Fund Property tax revenues 
are dedicated to funding Infrastructure and affordable housing. 

3 Table 17. 

' Table 2-B. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\ISF-FS2\wp\19\19061\00BITI Analysis B.15; kf 

$6,754,000 14,404,000 13,825,000 
481,243,000 495,058,000 

$0 0 0 
142,272,000 142,272,000 

$6,754,000 14,404,000 13,825,000 
623,515,000 537,340, 000 

$514,00Q 2,004,000 2,064,000 
$89,000 344,000 355,000 

11,730,000 11,101,000 9,251,000 9,343,000 9,431,000 
505, 798,000 517,905,000 527, 155,000 535,499,000 545,930,000 

0 0 0 0 0 
142,272,000 142,272,000 142,272,000 142,212,'ooo 142,272,000 

1_ 1,730,000 11,1"07,000 9,251,000 9,343,000 9,431,000 I 
649,070,000 650, 177,000 669,428,000 678,771,000 688,202,000 

2,126,000 2,189,000 2,255,000 2,323,000 2,392,000 
365,000 376,000 387,000 399,000 411,000 
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Table2-B 

NET GENERAL FUND IMPACT: CONSTRUCTION-RELATED 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA August 15, 2016 

NET CONSTRUCTION REVENUES 
Transfer Tax On Initial Pad & Unit Sales 
Gross Receipts Taxes I Construction 
Payroll Tax I Construcilon 
Construction Sales Tax (GeneraQ 

Subtotal-Discretionary 
Construction Sales Tax (Public Safety) 

TOTAL 

~ 

1 Excluding baseline tiansfers. See Table 24 • 

...... 
c.o 
w ...... 

Cumulative 
TOTAL 

NOMINAL$ 

$99,174,000 
$20;294,000 

$574,000 
$14 820 000 

$134,862,000 
$7,410,000 

$142,272,000 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19\19061\00B\TI Analysis 6.15; kl 

Cumulative 
TOTAL 

. 2016$ 

3% discount 

$76,053,000 
$15,979,000 

$554,000 
$11 726,000 

$104,312,000 
$5,863,000 

$110, 175,000 

Fiscal Year. 
July 1 - June .30 

2015-16 

116,000 
28,000 

111,000 
80 000 

335,000 
40,000 

375,000 
Cumulative 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

1,118,000 2.s25·,ooo 3,644,000 
175,000 554,000 1,115,000 
226,000 237,000 0 
250 000 530,000 800.000 

1,769;000 4,147,000 5,559,000 
125,000 265,000 400,000 

1,894,000 4,412,000 5,959,000 
2,269,000 6,681,000 1z 640,ooo 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 

4,095,000 8,133,000 6,693,ooo 5,460,000 8,997,000 9,764,000 8,337,000 
1,619,000 1,275,000 1,256,000 2,215,000 2,078,000 2,072,000 2,(/64,000 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Ll.§.Q.QQQ 910 000 900 000 1.fill.Q.QQ!l 1480000 1 480 000 1470000 
6,874,000 10,318,000 8,849,000 9,255,000 12,555,000 13,316,000 11,871,000 

580,000 455,000 450,000 790,000 740,000 740,000 735,000 
7,454,000 10,773,000 9,299,000 10,045,000 13,295,000 14,056,000 12,606,000 

20,094,000 30,667,000 40, 166,000 50,211,000 53,506,000 77,552,000 90, 168,000 
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Table 2-B 

NET GENERAL FUND IMPACT: CONSTRUCTION-RELATED 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS . 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA August 15, 2016 

Cumulative Cumulative' 
TOTAL TOTAL 

NOMINAL$ 2016$ I 
3% discount 

NET CONSTRUCTION REVENUES 
Transfer Tax On Initial Pad & Unit Sales $99, 174,000 $76,053,000 
Gross Receipts Taxes I Construction $20,294,000 $15,979,000 
Payroll Tax I Construction $574,000 $554,000 
Construction Sales Tax (GeneraQ m14,820,ooo m1l.Z26 ooo 

Subtotal-Discretionary $134,862,000 $104,312,000 
Construction Sales Tax (Public Safety) $7,410,000 $5,863,000 

TOTAL $142,272,000 $110,175,000 

~ 

1 Excluding baseline transfers. See Table 24 . 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\1 B\1 BOB1\008\TI Analysis B.15; kl 

2026-27 2027-28 

10,381,000 8,672,000 
1,886,000 1,780,000 

0 0 
1350000 1 270,000 

13,617,000 11,722,000 
675,000 635 000 

14,292,000 12,357,000 
104,460,000 116,817,000 

2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 2031-32 2032-2033 2033-34 2034-35 2035-36 

6,491,000 6,487,000 6,120,000 1,840,000 0 0 0 0 
1,679,000 498,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
1.200 000 360 000 Q. Q. Q. Q. Q. Q. 
9,370,000 7,345,000 6,120,000 1,840,000 0 0 0 0 

600,000 180,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 
9,970,000 7,525,000 . 6,120,000 1,840,000 0 0 0 0 
128,787,000 134,312,000 140,432,000 142,272,000 142,272,000 142,272,000 142,272,000 142,272,000 
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Table 2·C · 

IMPACT ON OTHER FUNDS 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA August 15, 2016 

Cumulative Cumulative 
TOTAL TOTAL 

NOMINAL$ 2016$ 
3% discount 

CONSTRUCTION-RELATED TRANSFERS1 

Baseline Transfers (Deducted from Revenues) 
MTA $12,398,000 . $9,590,000 
Library $3,082,000 $2,384,000 

TOTAL $15,480,000 $11,974,000 

RECURRING TRANSFERS 
Baseline Transfers (Deducted from Revenues)2 

MTA $240,389,000 $91,913,000 
Library $59,780,000 $22,857 ,ooo 

Subtotal - Baseline Tran~fers $300, 169,000 $114,770,000 
Other Transfers (Treated As Expense) $0 $0 

MTA- Prop B.3 $402,946,000 $151,041,000 
Library - Supplemental 4 $0 $0 

TOTAL .$1,003,284,000 $380,581 ,000 

TOTAL TRANSFERS IN 
MTA $655,733,000 $252,543,000 ...... Library $62,862,000 $25,241,000 

~TOTAL $718,595,000 $277,784,000 

00 NET OPERATIONAL (EXPENSE)/REVENUES 
MTA3 ($195,904,000) ($66,222,000) 
Llbrary4 ($26,908,000) ($10,602,000) 

TOTAL ($222,812,000) ($76,824,000) 

NET FUND BALANCES5 

MTA3 $459,829,000 $186,321,000 
Llbrary4 $35,954,000 $14,639,000 

TOTAL $495,783,000 $200,960,000 

CHILDREN'S SERVICES FUND REVENUES5 

Construction-Related Transfers $11,809,000 $9,134,000 
Recurring Transfers $228,988,000 $87,554,000 

TOTAL $240,797,000 $96,688,000 

~ 

' Table 24. 5 Chlldren's Fund expendllures not estimated 
' Tobie 11-A. 
' Table 21-A. 
4 Table 23. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wpl19\19061\006\TI Analysis 8.15; kl 

Annual 
FY2035-2036 I 

2016$ 
3% discount 

$0 

I 
$0 
$0 

$2,320,000 
$577,000 

$2,897,000 
$0 

$3,515,000 

$0 
$6,412,000 

$5.835.000 I 
$577,000 

$6,412,000 

($2,431.000) I 
($223,000) 

($2,654,000) 

$3,404,000 

$354,000 

$3,758,000 

$0 
$2,210,000 
$2,210,000 

Fiscel Year: July 1 - June 30 
2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 . 2023-24 

31,000 163,000 381,000 511,000· 632,000 949,000 813,000 851,000 1,154,000 
8,000 40,000 95,000 127,000 157,000 236,000 202,000 212,000 287,000 

39,000 203,000 476,000 638,000 789,000 1,185,000 1,015,000 1,063,000 1,441,000 

0 0 0 2,000 32,000 104,000 484,000 643,000 993,000 
0 0 0 1 000 8,000 26 000 120 000 160 000 247 000 
0 0 0 3,000 40,000 130,000 604,000 803,000 1,240,000 

0 0 0 . 26,000 152,000 375,000 766,000 1,116,000 1,459,000 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 29,000 192,000 505,000 1,370,000 1,919,000 2,699,000 

31,000 163,000 381,000 539,000 816,000 1,4i8,000 2,063,000 2,610,000 3,606,000 
8,000 40,000 95,000 128,000 165,000 26~,ooo 322,000 372,000 534,000 

39,000 203,000 476,000 667,000 981.,000 1,690,000. 2,385,000 2,982,000 4,140,000 

40,000 125,000 264,000 407,000 637,000 599,000 753,000 1,344,000 1,441,000 
0 0 0 0 0 0 (119,000) (243,000) (372,QOO) 

40,000· 125,000 264,000 407,000 637,000 599,000 634,000 ·1,101,000 1,069,000 

71,000 288,000 645,000 946,000 1,453,000 2,027,000 2,816,000 3,954,000 5,047,000 
8,000 40,000 95,000 128,000 165,000 262,000 203,000 129,000 162,000 

79,000 328,000 740,000 1,074,000 1,618,000 2,289,000 3,019,000 4,083,000 5,209,000 

29,000 155,000 363,000 487,000 602,000 904,000 775,000 810,000 1,099,000 
0 0 0 2 000 31,000 99,000 461,000 613,000 945,000 

29,000 155,000 363,000 489,000 633,000 1,003,000 1,236,000 1,423,000 2,044,000 

Page41 



Table 2-C 

IMPACT ON OTHER FUNDS 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA August 15, 2016 

Cumulative Cumulative Annual 
TOTAL TOTAL FY2035-2036 

NOMINAL$ 2016$ 2016$ I 
3% discount 3% discount 

CONSTRUCTION-RELATED TRANSFERS' 
Baseline Transfers (Deducted from Revenues) 

MTA $12,398,000 $9,590,000 
$0 I Library $3,082,000 $2,384,000 $0 

TOTAL $15,480,000 $11,974,000 $0 

RECURRING TRANSFERS 
Baseline Transfers (Deducted from Revenues}' 

MTA $240,389,000 $91,913,000 $2,320,000 
Library $59,780,000 $22,857,000 $577,000 

Subtotal - Baseline Transfers $300, 169,000 $114,770,000 $2,897,000 
Other Transfers (Treated As Expense) $0 $0 $0 

MTA· Prop B.3 $402,946,000 $151,041,000 $3,515,000 
Library· Supplemental 4 $0 $0 $0 

TOTAL $1,003,284,000 $380,581,000 $6,412,000 

TOTAL TRANSFERS IN 
...... MTA $655,733,000 $252,543,000 $5.835,000 I 
(0 Library $62,862,000 $25,241,000 $577,000 

(A) TOTAL $718;595,000 $277,784,000 $6,412,000 
.i::. 

NET OPERATIONAL (EXPENSE)/REVENUES 
MTA3 ($195,904,000) ($66,222,000) ($2,431,000) 

Llbrary4 ($26,908,000) ($10,602,000) ($223,000) 

TOTAL ($222,812,000) ($76,824,000) ($2,654,000) 

NET FUND BALANCES5 

MTA3 $459,829,000 $186,321,000 $3,404,000 
Llbrary4 $35,954,000 $14,639,000 $354,000 

TOTAL $495, 783,000 $200,960,000 $3,758,000 

CHILDREN'S SERVICES.FUND REVENUES5 

Construction-Related Transfers $11,809,000 $9,134,000 $0 
Recurring Transfers $228,988,000 $87,554,000 $2,210,000 

TOTAL $240,797,000 $96,688,000 $2,210,000 

~ 

1 Table 24. 5 Children's Fund expenditures not estimated 
' Tabla 11-A. 

• 3 Table 21-A. 
' Table 23, 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\1B\19061\006\TI Analysis 6.15; kl 

2024-25 

1,224,000 
304,000 

1,528,000 

1,259,000 
313,000 

1,572,000 

2,014,000 
0 

3,586,000 

4,497,000 
617,000 

5,114,000 

(249,000) 
(381,000) 
(630,000) 

4,248,000 
236,000 

4,484,000 

1,166,000 
1,200,000 
2,366,000 

2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 2031-32 2032-2033 

1,091,000 1,252,000 1,078,000 861,000 .675,000 563,000 169,000 0 
271,000 311,000 268,000 214,000 168,000 140,000 42,000 0 

1,362,000 1,563,000 1,346,000 1,075,000 843,000 703,000 211,000 0 

1,497,000 1,809,000 2,223,000 2,538,000 2;988,000 3,285,000 3,560,000 3,795,ooo· 
372,000 450,000 553,000 631,000 743,000 817,000 885,000 944,000 

1,869,000 2,259,000 2,776,000 3,169,000 3,731,000 4,102,000 4,445,000 4,739,000 

2,544,000 3,022,000 3,690,000 4,260,000 4,916,000 5,390,000 5,640,000 5,809,000 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4,413,000 5,281,000 6,466,000 7,429,000 8,647,000 9,492,000 10,085,000 10,548,000 

5,132,000 6,083,000 6,991,000 7,659,000 8,579,000 9,238,000 9,369,000 9,604,000 
643,000 761,000 821,000 845,000 911,000 957,000 927,000 944,000 

5,775,000 6,844,000 7,812,000 8,504,000 9,490,000 10,195,000 10,296,000 10,548,000 

1,687,000 2,093,000 2,663,000 3,129,000 (2,972,000) (3,109,000) (4,015,000) (4,105,000) 

(390,000) (399,000) (318,000) (327,000) (337,000) (347,000) (358,000) (369,000) 

1,297,000 1,694,000 2,345,000 2,802,000 (3,309,000) (3,456,000) (4,373,000) (4,474,000) 

6,819,000 8,176,000 9,654,000 10,788,000 5,607,000 6,129,000 5,354,000 5,499,000 
253,000 362,000 503,000 518,000 574,000 610,000 569,000 575,000 

7,072,000 8,538,000 10,157,000 11,306,000 6,181,000 6,739,000 5,923,000 6,074,000 

1,040,000 1,192,000 1,026,000 821,000 643,000 536,000 161,000 0 
1.426,000 1,723,000 2,117,000 2,418,000 2,847,000 3,129,000 3,391,000 3,615,000 
2,466,000 2,915,000 3,143,000 3,239,000 3,490,000 3,665,000 3,552·,000 3,615,000 

\,: 
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Table 2-C 

IMPACT ON OTHER FUNDS 
FISCAL JM PACT ANALYSIS . 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA August 15, 2016 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19\19061\00B\TI Analysis B.15; kf 
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Tabfe·2.c 

IMPACT ON OTHER FUNDS 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA August 15, 2016 

CONSTRUCTION-RELATED TRANSFERS1 

Baseline Transfers (Deducted from Revenues) 
MTA 
Library 

TOTAL 

RECURRING TRANSFERS 
Baseline Transfers (Deducted from Revenues)2 

MTA 
Library 

Subtotal - Baseline Transfers 
Other Transfers (Treated As Expense) 

MTA- Prop B.3 
Library - Supplemental 4 

TOTAL 

TOTAL TRANSFERS IN 
...... MTA 

co Library 

00 TOTAL 
en 

NET OPERATIONAL (EXpENSE)/REVENUES 
MTA3 

Llbrary4 

TOTAL 

NET FUND BALANCES5 

MTA3
· 

Llbrary4 

TOTAL 

CHILDREN'S SERVICES FUND REVENUES6 

Construction-Related Transfers 
Recurring Transfers 

TOTAL 

-~ 

Cumulative 
TOTAL 

NOMINAL$ 

$12,398,000 
$3,082,000 

$15,480,000 

$240,389,000 
$59,780,000 

$300, 169,000 
$0 

$402,946,000 
$0 

$1 ,003,284,000 

$655,733,000 
$62,862,000 

$718,595,000 

($195,904,000) 
($26,908,000) 

($222,812,000) 

$459,829,000 
$35,954,000 

$495,783,000 

$11,809,000 
$228,988,000 
$240,797,000 

Cumulative ·Annual 
TOTAL FY2035-2036 

2016$ 2016$ 
3% discount 3% discount 

$9,590,000 $0 
$2,384,000 $0 

$11,974,000 $0 

$91,913,000 $2,320,000 
$22,857,000 $577,000 

$114,770,000 $2,897,000 
$0 $0 

$151,041,000 $3,515,000 
$0 $0 

$380,581 ,000 $6",412,000 

$252,543,000 $5,835,000 
$25,241,000 $577,000 

$277,784,000 $6,412,000 

($66,222,000) ($2,431,000) 
($10,602,000) ($223,000) 
($76,824,000) ($2,654,000) 

$186,321,000 $3,404,000 
$14,639,000 $354,000 

$200,960,000 . $3,758,000 

$9,134,000 $0 
$87 ,554,000 . $2,210,000 
$96,688,000 $2,210,000 

1 Table 24. 5 Children's Fund expenditures not estimated 
2 Table 11 .. A. 
., Table 21-A. 
• Table 23. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19\19061\006\TI Analysis 6.15; kf 

2042-43 

0 
0 
0 

2043·44 

0 
0 
0 

2044-45 

0 
0 
0 

2045-46 

0 
0 
0 

2046-47 

0 
o 
0 

2047-48 

0 
0 
0 

2048·49 

0 
0 
0 

2049·50 

0 
0 
0 

2050-51 

0 
0 
0 

5,002,000 5,131,000 5,263,000 5,399,000 5,538,000 5,681,000 5,828,000 5,978,000 6,133,000 
1,244,000 1,276,000 1,309,000 1,342,000 1,377,000 1,413,000 1,449,000 1,487,000 1,525,000 
6,246,000 6,407,000 6,572,000 6,741,000 6,915,000 7,094,000 7,277,000 7,465,000 7,658,000 

7,807,000 8,041,000 8,282,000 8,531,000 8,787,000 9,050,000 9,322,000 9,601,000 9,890,000 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
14,053,000 14,448,000 14,854,000 15,272,000 15,702,000 16,144,000 16,599,000 17,066,000 17,548,000 

12,809,000 13,172,000 13,545,000 13,930,000 14,325,000 14,731 ,000 15,150,000 15,579,000 16,023,000 
1,244,000 1,276,000 1,309,000 1,342,000 1,377,000 1,413,000 1,449,000 1,487,000 1,525,000 

14,053,000 14,448,000 14,854,000 15,272,000 15,702,000 16,144,000 16,599,000 17,066,000 17,548,000 

(4,478,000) (4,443,000) (4,573,000) (4; 705,000) (4,838,000) (4,980,000) (5, 122,000) (5,273,000) (5,425,000) 
(495,000) (510,000) (525,000) (541,000) (557,000) (574,000) (591,000) (609,000) (627,000) 

(4,973,000) (4,953,000) (5,098,000) (5,246,000) (5,395,000) (5,554,000) (5,713,000) (5,882,000) (6,052,000) 

8,331,000 8,729,000 8,972,000 9,225,000 9,487,000 9,751,000 10,028,000 10,306,000 10,598,000 

749,000 766,000 784,000 801,000 820,000 839,000 858,000 878,000 898,000 

9,080,000 9,495,000 9,756,000 10,026,000 10,307,000 10,590,000 10,886,000 11,184,000 11,496,000 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
4,765,000 418881000 5,013,000 5,143,000 5,275,000 5,412,000 5,552,000 5,695,000 5,842,000 
4,765,000 4,888,000 5,013,000 5,143,000 5,275,000 5,412,000 5,552,000 5,695,000 5,842,000 
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Tab/e2-C 

IMPACT ON OTHER FUNDS 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA August 15, 2016 

Cumulative Cumulative Annual 
TOTAL TOTAL FY2035-2036 

NOMINAL$ 2016$ 2016$ I 
3% discount 3% discount 

CONSTRUCTION-RELATED TRANSFERS1 

Baseline Transfers (Deducted from Revenues) 
MTA $12,398,000 $9,590,000 

$0 I Library $3,082,000 $2,384,000 $0 
TOTAL $15,480,000 $11,974,000 $0 

RECURRING TRANSFERS 
Baseline Transfers (Deducted fro"'. Revenues)2 

$240,389,000 $91,913,000 $2,320,000 MTA 
Library $59,780,000 $22,857,000 $577,000 

Subtotal - Baseline Transfers $300, 169,000 .$114,770,000 $2,897,000 
other Transfers (Treated As Expense) $0 $0 $0 

MTA· Prop B.3 $402,946,000 $151,041,000 $3,515,000 
Library- Supplemental 4 $0 $0 $0 

TOTAL $1,003,284,000 $380,581,000 $6,412,000. 

TOTAL TRANSFERS IN 
MTA $655,733,000 $252,543,000 $5,835,000 

__.. Library $62,862,000 $25,241,000 $577,000 

CO TOTAL $718,595,000 $277,784,000 $6,412,000 
00 
-.I NET OPERATIONAL (EXPENSE)/REVENUES 

MTA3 ($195,904,000) ($66,222,000) ($2,431,000) 

Llbrary4 ($26,908,000) ($10,602,000) ($223,000) 

TOTAL ($222,812,000) ($76,824,000) ($2,654,000) 

NET FUND BALANCES5 

MTA3 $459,829,000 $186,321,000 $3,404,000 I 
Llbrary4 $35,954,000 $14,639,000 . $354,000 

TOTAL $495,783,000 $200,960,000 $3,758,000 

CHILDREN'S SERVICES FUND REVENUES5 

Construction-Related Transfers $11,809,000 $9,134,000 
.$0 I Recurring Transfers $228,988,000 $87 ,554;000 $2,210,000 

TOTAL $240, 797 ,000 $96,688,000 $2,210,000 

~ 

1 Table 24 . 6 Chlldren's Fund expendltures not estlmated 
. 2 Table 11~A. 

' Table 21-A. 
< Table 23. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF·FS2\wp\19\19061\00B\TIAnalysls 8.15; l<f 

2051-52 

0 
0 
0 

6,292,000 
1,565,000 
7,857,000 

10,186,000 
0 

18,043,000 

16,478,000 
1,565,000 

18,043,000 

(5,581,000) 
(646,000). 

(6,227 ,000) 

10,897,000 
919,ooo· 

11,816,000 

0 
5,994,000 
5,994,000 

2052-53 2053-54 2054-55 2055-56 2056-57 2057-58 2058-59 2059-60 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 .o 0 0 0 

6,456,000 6,623,000 6,796,000 6,972,000 7,154,000 7,341,000 7,532,ooo 7,623,000 
1,605,000 1,647,000 1,690,000 1,734,000 1,779,000 1,825,000 1,873,000 1,896,000 
8,061,000 8,270,000 8,486,000 8,706,000 8,933,000 9,166,000 9,405,000 9,519,000 

10,492,000 10,807,000 11,1:31,000 11,465,000 11,809,000 12,163,000 12,528,000 12,904,000 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

18,553,000 19,077,000 19,617,000 20,171,000 20,742,000 21,329,000 21,933,000 22,423,000 

16,948,000 17,430,000 17,927,000 18,437,000 18,963,000 19,504,000 20,060,000 20,527,000 
1,605,000 1,647,000 1,690,000 1,734,000 1,779,000 1,825,000 1,873,000 1,896,000 

18,553,000 19,077,000 19,617,000 20,171,000 20,742,000 21,329,000 21,933,000 22,423,000 

(5,744,000) (5,910,000) (5,617 ,000) (5,794,000) (5,978,000) (6,165,000) (6,356,000) (6,558,000) 

(666,000) (686,000) (706,000) (727,000) (749,000) (772,000) (795,000) (819,000) 

(6,410,000) (6,596,000) (6,323,000) (6,521,000) (6,727,000) (6,937 ,000) . (7,151,000) (7,377,000) 

11,204,000 11,520,000 12,310,000 12,643,000 12,985,000 13,339,000 13,704,000 13,969,000 
939,000 961,000 984,000 1,007,000 1,030,000 "1,053,000 1,078,000 1,077,000 

12,143,000 12,481,000 13,294,000 13,650,000 14,015,000 14,392,000 14,782,000 . 15,046,000 

0 0 o. 0 0 0 0 0 
6,150,000 6,309,000 6,473,000 6,642,000 6,815,000 6,992,000 7,175,000 7,262,000 
6,150,000 6,309,000 6,473,000 6,642,000 6,815,000 6,992,000 7,175,000 7,262,000 
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Table 2-C 

IMPACT ON OTHER FUNDS 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA August 15, 2016 

Cumulative Cumulative Annual 
TOTAL TOTAL FY2035·2036 

NOMINAL$ 2016$ 
3% discount 

CONSTRUCTION-RELATED TRANSFERS1 

Baseline Transfers (Deducted from Revenues) 
MTA $12,396,000 $9,590,000 
Library $3,082,000 $2,384,000 

TOTAL $15.460,000 $11,974,000 

RECURRING TRANSFERS 
Baseline Transfers (Deducted from Revenues)2 

MTA $240,369,000 $91,913,000 
Library $59,760,000 $22,857,000 

Subtotal - Baseline Transfers $300, 169,000 $114, 770,000 
Other Transfers (Treated As Expense) $0 $0 

MTA- Prop B.3 $402,946,000. $151,041,000 
Library- Supplemental 4 $0 $0 

TOTAL $1 ,003,284,000. $380,581,000 

TOTAL TRANSFERS IN 

..... MTA $655,733,000 $252,543,000 

co Library $62,662,000 $25,241,000 

c..::i TOTAL $716,595,000 $277,784,000 
co 

NET OPERATIONAL (EXPENSE)/REVENUES 
MTA3 ($195,904,000) ($66,222,000) 
Llbrary4 ($26,906,000) ($10,602,000) 

TOTAL ($222,612,000) ($76,624,000) 

NET FUND BALANCES5 

MTA3 
$459,829,000 $186,321,000 

Library• $35,954,000 $14,639,000 

TOTAL $495,783,000 $200,960,000 

CHILDREN'S SERVICES FUND REVENUES5 

Construction-Related Transfers $11,809,000 $9,134,000 
Recurring Transfers $228,968,000 $87,554,000 

TOTAL $240,797,000 $96,666,000 

N!l!E. 

' Tabla 24. 6 Children's Fund expenditures not estimated' 
' Table 11-A. 
:J Table 21~A. 

' Tabla 23. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wpl19\19061\006\TI Analysis 6.15; kf 

2016$ 1 · 

. 3% discount 

$0 I $0 
$0 

$2,320,000 
$577,000 

$2,897,000 
$0 

$3,515,000 
$0 

$6,412,000 

$5.835,000 I 
$577,000 

$6,412,000 

($2,431,000) 
($223,000) 

($2,654,000) 

$3,404,000 
$354,000 

$3,756,000 

$0 I $2,210,000 
$2,210,000 

2060-61° 

0 
0 
0 

7,563,000 
1,881,000 
9,444,000 

13,291,000 
0 

22,735,000 

20,854,000 
1,881;000 

22,735,000 

(6,761,000) 
(643,000) 

(7 ,604,000) 

14,093,000 
1,036,000 

15,131,000 

0 
7,204,000 
7,204,000 

2061-62 206.2-63 2063-64 2064-65 2065-66 2066-67 2067-68 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7,664,000 7,777,000 7,721,000 7,641,000 . 7,624,000 6,037,000 6,256,000 
1,906,000 1,934,000 1,920,000 1,950,000 1,946,000 1,998,000 2,053,000 
9,570,000 9,711,000 9,641,000 9,791,000 9,770,000 10,035,000 10,309,000 

13,689,000 14,100,000 14,523,000 14,959,000 15,408,000 15,870,000 16,346,000 
0 0 0 0 . 0 0 0 

23,259,000 23,811,0QO . 24, 164,000 24,750,000 25,178,000 25,905,000 26,655,000 

21,353,000 21,877,000 22,244,000 22,800,000 23,232,000 23,907,000 24,602,000 
1,906,000 1,934,000 1,920,000 1,950,000 1,946,000 1,998,000 2,053,000 

23,259,000 23,611,000 24,164,000 24,750,000 25,176,000 25,905,000 26,655,000 

(6,973,000) (7, 192,000) (7,417,000) (7,648,000) (7,886,000) (8,129,000) (8,385,000) 
(868,000) (894,000) (921,000) (949,000) (977,000) (1,007,000) (1,037 ,000) 

(7,841,000) (8,086,000) (8,338,000) (6,597,000) (8,863,000) (9, 136,000) (9,422,000) 

14,380,000 14,685,000 14,827,000 15,152,000 15,346,000 15,778,000 16,217,000 
1,036,000 1,040,000 999,000 1,001,000 969,000 991,000 1,016,000 

15,416,000 15,725,000 15,826,000 16,153,000 16,315,000 16,769,000 17,233,000 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
7,300,000 7,406,000 7,355,000 7,469,000 7.453,000 7,656,000 7,664,000 
7,300,000 7,408,000 7,355,000 ·7,469,000 . 7,453,000 7,656,000 7,664,000 
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·able 3 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA August 15, 2016 

TOTAL AT BUILDOUT 
MARKET BMR TOTAL UNITS 

PROJECT BUILD-OUT 

RESIDENTIAL 
For Sale 

YBI Townhomes 
Tl Townhomes 
Flats 
Neighborhood Tower 
High Rise 
Branded condo w/ hotel svcs. 

For Rent 

TIDA 

COMMERCIAL 
Full Service Hotel 
YB! Spa Hotel 
Retail 
Office 

200 
271 

2,044 
1,771 

895 
11Z 

5,298 

529 

Source: TICD.(March 2016, Tl 27.2 Percent Affordable Pro Forma). 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19\19061\008\TI Analysis 8.15; kf 

10 210 DU 
0 271 DU 

117 2,161 DU 
96 1,867 DU 
0 895 DU 
Q 117 DU 

223 5,521 DU 

84 613 DU 

1,866 DU 

8,000 DU 

200 Rms. 
. 50 Rms . 

451,000 SQ.FT. 
100,000 SQ.FT. 

1939 
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Tab/e4 

CUMULATIVE DEVELOPMENT ABSORPTION 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO CA 

TOTAL AT 
Bl:JILDOUT 2015-16 

RESIDENTIAL 

Market Rate 
For Sale Units 

YBI Townhomes 200 Units 
Tl Townhomes 271 Units 
Flats 2,044 u·nits 
Neighborhood Tower 1,771 Units 
High Rise 895 Units 
Branded condo w/ hotel svcs. 117 Units 

Rental 529 Units 
5,827 Units 

BMR 
For Sale Units 

YBI Townhomes 10 Units 
Tl Townhomes o Units 
Flats 117 Units 
Neighborhood Tower 96 Units 
High Rise o Units 
Branded condo w/ hotel svcs. o Units 

Rental 84 Units 
307 Units 

TIDA 1,866 Units 

Total 8,000 Units 

COMMERCIAL 
Full Service Hotel 200Rms 
YBI Spa Hoiel 50Rms 
Retail 451,000 SF 
Office 100,000 SF 

Notes: 
1 Absorption reflects home sales I completion of construction. 

Source: TICD (March 2016, Tl 27.2 Percent Affordable Pro forrna). 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC, 
l\Sf-FS2\wp\19\19061\00B\TI Analysis B.15; kf 

ci 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
Q 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
Q 
0 

0 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

Au ust 15 2016 

CUMULATIVE ABSORPTION 1 

2016-17 2017-18 2018·19 2019-20 2020·21 2021·22 2022·23 2023·24 2024-25 2025·26 2026·27 2027-28 2028·29 2029·30 2030-31 2031-32 2032-33 
Bu17d-out 

0 0 34 103 171 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 
0 0 0 34 94 101 101 136 151 211 252 271 271 271 271 271 271 
0 0 0 91 272 454 636 817 999 1,180 1,362 1,544 1,725 1,907 2,044 2,044 2,044 
0 0 0 0 0 171 341 512 683 854 1,024 1,195 1,366 1,537 1,707 1,771 1,771 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 120 240 360 480 600 720 840 895 895 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ' 72 117 117 117 117 117 117 117 117 117 
Q Q Q Q M 139 ill 268 343 405 422 422 529 .Q6Jl. 529 529 529 
0 0 34 228 573 1,065 1,535 2,005 2,612 3,207 3,737 4,229 4,808 5,281 5,708 5,827 5,827 

0 0 2 5 9 1·0 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 5 16 26 36 47 57 68 78 88 99 109 117 117 117 
0 0 0 0 0 9 19 28 37 46 56 65 74 83 93 96 96 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Q Q Q .Q § ~ il ~ .§-1 M .§1 .§1 M M M M M 
0 0 2 10 30 67 106 127 159 188 211 230 267 286 304 307 307 

0 0 6 37 96 274 433 538 752 1,014 1,206 1,404 1,602 1,728 1,839 1,866 1,866 

0 0 42 275 699 1,406 2,074 2,670 3,523 4,409 5,154 5,863 6,6n 7,295 7,851 8,000 8,000 

0 0 0 0 0 200 200 200 200 200 200· 200 200 200 200 200 200 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 109,000 109,000 109,000 249,000 249,000 451,000 451,000 451,000 451,000 
0 0 0. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 
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Table 5 

ANNUAL DEVELOPMENT ABSORPTION 
FISCAL: IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO CA 

TOTAL AT 
BUILDOUT .2015·16 

RESIDENTIAL 

Market Rate 
For Sale Units 

YBI Townhomes 200 Units 0 
Tl Townhomes 271 Units 0 
Flats 2,044 Units 0 
Neighborhood Tower 1,771 Units 0 
High Rise 895 Units 0 
Branded condo w/ hotel svcs. 117 Units 0 

Rental 529 Units Q 
· 5,827 Units 0 

BMR 
For Sale Units 

YBI Townhomes 10 Units 0 
Tl Townhomes O Units 0 
Flats 117 Units 0 
Neighborhood Tower 96 Units 0 
High Rise ·o Units 0 
Branded condo w/ hotel svcs. OUnits 0 

Rental· 84 Units .Q 
307 Units 0 

TIDA 1,866 Units 0 

Total 8,000 Units 0 

COMMERCIAL 
Full Service Hotel 200 Rms ·o 
YBI Spa Hotel 50Rms 
Retail 451,000 SF 
Office 100,000 SF 

Noles· 
1 Absorption reflects home sales t completior of construction. 

Source: T!CD (March 2016, Tl 27.2 Percent Affordable Pro Forma). 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19\19061\DOB\TI Analysis B.15; kf 

0 
0 
0 

2016·17 2017-18 2018·19 2019·20 2020-21 2021·22 

0 0 34 69 69 29 
0 0 0 34 60 7 
0 0 0 91 182 182 
0 0 0 0 0 171 
0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 
Q Q Q Q .M. 104 
0 0 34 193 346 491 

0 0 2 3 3 1 
0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 5 10 10 
0 0 0 0 0 9 
0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 
Q Q Q Q .§. 1§. 
0 0 2 9, 19 38 

0 0 6 32 59 178 

0 0 42 234 424 707 

0 0 0 0 0 200 
0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 

Au ust 15 2016 

ANNUAL ABSORPTION 1 

2022-23 2023·24 2024-25 2025-26 2026·27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 2031-32 2032-33 
Build-out 

·O 0 0 ·o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 35 15 60 41 19 0 0 0 0 0 

. 182 182 182 182 182 182 182 182 137 0 0 
171 171 171 171 171 171 171 171 171 64 0 

0 0 120 120 120 120 120 120 120 55 0 
0 72 45 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ill jQ il ~ 1l Q .1QI Q Q Q Q 
471 470 607. 594 531 491 579 472 428 119 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 .o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 8 0 0 
9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 . 3 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 D D D D D 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

jg g 12. jQ ~ Q 1l Q Q Q Q 
38 21 32 30 22 20 37 20 17 3 0 

159 . 105 214 263 192 198 198 126 111 27 0 

668 596 853 887 745 709 814 618 . 556 149 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 109,000 0 0 140,000 0 202,000 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 100,000 0 0 0 0 0 
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Table 6 

HOUSEHOLD, POPULATION:AND EMPLOYMENT'ESTIMATES 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

BASIS AT 
BUILD OUT 

RESIDENTIAL 

A. HOUSEHOLDS 
Market Rate 

For Sale Units UnJts 1 

YBI Townhomes 200 DU 
Tl Townh0mes 271 DU 
Flats 2,044 DU 
Neighborhood Tower 1,771 DU 
High Rise 895 DU 
Branded condo w/ hotel svcs. 117 DU 

Rental 529 DU 

~ 

BMR 
For Sale Units Ulilts1 

YBI Townhomes 10 DU 
Tl Townhomes 0 OU 
Flats 117 DU 
Neighborhood Tower 96 OU 
High Rise 0 OU 
Branded condo wt hotel svcs. 0 DU 

Rental 84 DU 

~ 

TIDA 1,868 DU 

TOTAL 8,000· DU 

8. POPULATION2 

Market Rate 
For Sale 

YBI Townhomes 200 HH 
Tl Townhomes 271 HH 
Flats 2,044 HH 
Neighborhood Tower 1,771 HH 
High Rise 895 HH 
Branded condo w/ hotel svcs. 117 HH 

Rental 513 HH 

~ 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\v.p\19119061\008\TI Analysis 8.15; kl 

MEASURE 

Avg. 
Occupancy 

100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
97% 

Avg. 
Occ.upancy 

100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 

100% 

HH Slze: 3 

2.71 
2.71 
2.03 
2.03 
1.65 
1.65 
2.10 

August 15, 2016 

CUMULATIVE DEMOGRAPHICS 
2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 2031-32 2032-33 

Build-out 

0 0 0 34 103 171 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 
0 0 0 0 34 94 101 101· 136 151 211 252 271 271 271 271 271 271 
0 0 0 0 91 272 454 636 817 999 1,180 1,362 1,544 1,725 1,907 2,044 2,044 2,044 
0 0 0 0 0 0 171 341 512 683 854 1,024 1,195 1,366 1,537 1,707 1,771 1,771 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 120 240 360 ' 480 600 720' 840 895 895 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 72 117 117 117 117 117 117 117 117 117 
0 0 0 0 0 34 135 249 259 332 393 409 409 513 513 513 513 513 
0 0 0 34 228 572 1,061 1,5_28 1,997 2,602 3,195 3,725 4,216 4,792 5,265 5,693 5,811 5,811 

0 0 0 2 5 9 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0' 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 5 16 26 36 47 57 68 78 88 99 109 117 117 117 
0 0 0 0 0 0 9 19 28 37 46 56 65 74 83 93 96 96 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 6 22 41 42 54 64 67 67 84 84 84 84 84 
0 0 0 2 10 30 67 106 127 159 188 211 2:)0 267 286 304 307 307 

0 0 0 6 37 96 274 433 538 752 1,014 1,206 1,404 1,602 1,728 1,839 1,866 1,866 

0 0 0 42 275 698 1,402 2,066 2,662 3,512 4,397 5,141 5,851 6,661 7,280 7,835 7,984 7,984 

0 0 0 93 279 465 542 542 542 542 542 542. 542 542 542 542 542 542 
0 0 0 0 92 255 274 274 369 409 572 683 734 734 734 734 734 734 
0 0 0 0 184 553 922 1,290 1,659 2,028 2,396 2,765 3,134 3,502 3,871 4,149 4,149 4,149 
0 0 0 0 0 ·o 347 693 1,040 1,386 1,733 2,080 2,426 2,773 3,120 3,466, 3,595 3,595 
0 0 0 0 0. 0 0 0 0 198 397 595 794 992 1,191 1,389 1,480 1,480 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 119 193 193 193 193 193 193 193 193 193 
0 0 0 0 0 72 283 524 545 698 824 860 860 1,078 1,078 1,078 1,078 1,078 
0 0 0 93 555 1,344 2,367 3,323 4,273 5,455 6,658 7,718 8,683 9,815 10,728 11,552 11,772 11,772 
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Table 6 

HOUSEHOLD, POPULATION AND EMPLOYMENT ESTIMATES 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

BASIS AT 
BUILDOUT 

BMR 
For Sale 

YBI Townhomes 10 HH 
Tl Townhomes 0 HH 
Flats 117 HH 
Neighborhood Tower 96 HH 
High Rise 0 HH 
Branded condo wt hotel svcs. 0 HH 

Rental 84 HH 
~ 

TIDA 1,866 HH 

TOTAL POPULATION 7,984 HH 

C. EMPLOYMENT 

Retai14 411 sf (1,000s) 
Office4 91 sf (1,000s) 

__. Hotel 250 Rooms 

c.o Other Employment See Table 8 
Residential Based 8,000 DU 

~ 
00 

DAY & NIGHT TIME POPULATION 

N2Jffi 
1 Table 4. 
2 Based on occupied housing unite (sectlo.n A, above). 
3 See Appendix Table A-4 for household size assumptlons. 

4 Based on occupied commercial space. Table 7. 
s Densities reflect EPS study (2011). 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
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MEASURE 

2.71 
2.7·1 
2.03 
2.03 
1.65 
1.65 
2.10 

2.10 

Employment 
Denslt/ 

3.33 
3.08 
0.80 

0.07 

pop+ employmt 

Au us! 15, 2016 

CUMULATIVE DEMOGRAPHICS 
2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 2031-32 2032-33 

Bufld,.out 

0 0 d 5 14 23 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 11 32 53 74 95 116 137 158 179 200 222 238 238 238 
0 0 0 0 0 0 19 38 56. 75 94 113 . 132 150 169 188 195 195 
0 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 O· 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 12 46 86 89 114 135 141 141 176 176 176 176 176 
0 0 0 5 24 67 145 224 268 333 393 439 479 554 594 629 636 636 

0 0 0 12 78 292 575 910 1,130 1,578 2,130 2,532 2,949 3,365 3,630 3,862 3,919 3,919 

0 0 0 109 658 1,613 3,087 4,457 5,671 7,366 9,181 10,689 12,111 13,734 14,952 16,043 16,326 16,326 

0 0 0 ·O 0 0 0 0 0 331 331 331 757 757 1,371 1,371 1,371 1,371 
a 0 0 0 a 0 a 0 0 a 0 0 281 281 281 281 281 281 
0 0 0 0 0 0 160 160 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 
0 0 0 16 48 76 102 117 136 155 156. 157 158 159 159 159 159 159 
0 0 0 3 18 47 94 138 178 235 294 344 391 445 486 523 533 533 
0 0 0 19 66 123 356 415 514 921 981 1,032 1,786 1,842 2,497 2,534 2,544 2,544 

0 0 0 128 724 1,736 3,443 4,872 6,185 8,287 10,162 11,721 13,897 15,576 17,449 18,577 18,870 18,870 
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Table 7 

OCCUPIED COMMERCIAL SPACE ESTIMATES 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA August 1·5, 2016 

OCCUPIED COMMERCIAL SPACE 

LEASABLE AREA 
Retail 
Office 

OCCUPIED SPACE 
Retail 
Office 

1 Table 4. 
2 KMA assumption. 

BASIS AT 
BUILDOUT1 

451 gsf (1,000s) 
100 gsf (1,000s) 

433 nsf (1,000s) 
96 nsf 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
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CUMULATIVE COMMERCIAL SPACE (1,000s) 
MEASURE 2015-16 2016'17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 20.24-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 2031-32 2032-33 

Build-out 

Efficiency' 
0.96 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 105 105 105 239 239 433 433 433 433 
0.96 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 96 96 96 96 96 96 

Occupancy2 

0.95 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 99 99 99 227 227 411 411 411 411 
0.95 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 91 91 91 . 91 91 91 
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Tab/eB 

OTHER EMPLOYMENT ESTIMATES 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA August 15, 2016 

BASIS AT CUMULATIVE OTHER EMPLOYMENT 

BUILDOUT MEASURE2 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18. 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 2031-32 2032-33 

Population Threshold1 0% 0% 0% 1% 4% 

OTHER EMPLOYMENT 

Paid Parking Spaces .5.0 emp. 270 spaces/emp 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.0 
Open Space and Plaza Maintenance 84.0 emp. 0.3 emp./ac. o.o 0.0 0.0 12.0 24.0 
Recycling Center 4.0 emp. 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.0 4.0 
Energy Generation 12.0 emp. 0.0 0.0 o.o o.o 4.0 
Art Park 4.0 emp. 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.0 4.0 
Environmental Education Center 3.0 emp. o.o 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Wastewater Treatment 6.0 emp. 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.0 
Health and Wellness Facililles 12.0 emp. 0.0 0.0 o.o 0.0 4.0 
School 0.0 emp. 15.3 students/emp 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Childcare Facilities 8.0 emp. 6,0 chlldren/emp 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Urban Farm 6.0 emp. 0.0 0.0 0.0 o.o 0.0 
Salling Center 3.0 emp. 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Marina and Ferry Quay 4.0 emp. 100.0 sllps/emp 0.0 b.o 0.0 0.0 0.0 
On-Island Shuttle .§.Jl.emp. 2.5 emp/bus o.o 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Subtotal 159.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 16.0 48.0 

__.PUBLIC SERVICE EMPLOYMENT (EXCLUDED)3 
CO Fire 23.4 emp. 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
.i:::. Police 32.1 emp. 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2. 1.2 
C.11 MUNI 15.a emp. 2.5 emp/bus a.a a.a a.o o.a o.a 

East Bay Bus 20.0 emp. 2.5 ~mp/bus 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Ferry 1bQ. emp. 4.0 amp/ferry 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Subtotal 102.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 1.2 

J:Jfilll 
1 Share of bulld-out population. See Table 6. 
2 Estimates of other employment provld~d In EPS report (2011), Table A-16. Employment ls applied to new deveJopmenttlmellne according to population growth. 
3 While Included In prior study, the followlng employment categories have been excluded from the estimated.service populatlon. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
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10% 19% 

·5.0 5.0 
36.0 48.0 

4.0 "4.0 
8.0 12.0 
4.0 4.0 
3.0 3.0 
6.0 6.0 
8.0 12.0 
0.0 0.0 
0.0 .1.0 
2.0 4.0 

·o.o 3.0 
0.0 0.0 
0.0 0.0 

76.0 102.0 

0.0 o.o 
3.0 5.9 
o.a 0.0 
5.0 8.0 
0.0 0.0 
8.0 . 13.9 

Build-out 
27% 35% 45% 56% 65% 74% 84% 92% 98% 100% 100% 

5.0 5 .. 0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 
60.0 72.0 84.0 84.0 84.0 84.0 84.0 84.0 84.0 84.0 84.0 

4.0· 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 
12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 
4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 . 4.0 4.0 
3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0' 3.0 3.0 3.0 
6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 

12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 .12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 
0.0 0.0 o.o o.o o.o 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 o.o 
2.0 3.0 . 4.0 5.0 6.0 7.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 
6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 
3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 
o.o 2.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 
0.0 4.0 8.0 8.0 . 8.0 . 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 

117.0 136.0 155,0 156.0 157.0 158.0 159.0 159.0 159.0 159.0 159.0 

o.o 32.B 23.4 23.4 23.4 23.4 2.3.4 2.3.4. 2.3.4 2.3.4 23.4 
B.3 10.5 14.1 17.3 19.9 23.7 26.5 29.7 31.6 32.1 32.1 
0.0 o.o a.a a.a 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 15.0 15.a 

13.0 13.0 13.0 13.0 13.0 13.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 
o.o 0.0 0.0 4.0 B.O ·12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 

21.3 56.3 50.5 57.7 76.8 84.6 94.4 97.6 99.5 102.5 102.5 
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Table 9 

CITYWIDE POPULATION AND EMPLOYMENT 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA . 

POPULATION 1 

CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO 845,602 

Notes: 

EMPLOYMENT 2 · 

. 613,200 

August 15, 2016 

DAY & NIGHTTIME 
POPULATION ' 

1,458,802 

1 California Department of Finance, Demographic Research Unit. Table E-5 State/County Population Estimates, 1/1/2015. 
2 California Department of Transportation, San Francisco County Economic Forecast. 
3 Population + Employment 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
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able 10 

REVENUE SOURCE ASSUMPTIONS 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

p.1/5 

G.lobal Escalation Assumptions 

2015 City/County Service Population 
Estimate for Averages 

I. General Fund Revenue Sources 

Property Taxes 

Property Tax in Lieu of VLF 

Property Transfer Tax 

2% 
3% 

845,602 
613,200 

1,458,802 

8% 

$109,881,177 
$103,076,295,556 

·$1.07 
100% 

$20.00 

Assessed Value Annual Growth 1 

Other Revenues Annual Growth 1 

· Resident Population2 

Employment Base2 

Day and Evening Population2 

remaining General Fund share3 

Property Tax Based Revenues for 2004-054 

2004-05 gross Av5 
per $1,000 in AV growth5 

remaining General Fund share6 

Initial Site Acauisition 
per $1,000 of AV at transfer ($5M-$10M)7 

Residential Pad Sales 
$20.00 per $1,000 of AV at transfer ($5M-$10M)7 

Hotel Pad Sales 
$7.50 per $1,000 of AV at transfer ($1M-$5M)7 

Residential Units: Market Rate 
'$7.50 per $1,000 of AV at transfer ($1M-$5M)7 

10.0% Annual Turriover1 

3% Growth in Resale Valuation1 

Residential Units: BMR 
$6.80 per $1,000 of AV at transfer ($250,000-$1 M)7 

10.0% Annual Tumover1 

1% . Growth in Resale Valuation1 

Commercial Buildings 

August 15, 2016 

Assumed to be subject to extensive hold periods 1 

Sales Tax 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
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Tax Rate8 

1% General Fund Sales Tax Rate 
0.5% Public Safety Sales Tax 

96.0% 
5.0% 
$600 
80% 
25% 

On-Site Retail Sales 
Efficiency 1 

Vacancy1 

Gross Sales Per Occupied Square Foot9 

Taxable Share9 

Capture of resident expenditures 10 
. 

1947 
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Table 10 

REVENUE SOURCE ASSUMPTIONS 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

p. 2/5 Sales Tax Continued 

Telephone Users Tax 

Access Line Tax 

Water Users Tax 

Gas Electric Steam Users Tax 

Payroll Tax 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC: 
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August 15, 2016 

$0 On-Site Office/other Commercial Sales CNot Considered) 

Projected Hotel Taxable Sales 

Non-Room Rate Share of Total Hotel R~venue10 

Taxable Share of Non-Room Rate Revenue10 

Taxable Sales I Room (Tl Full Service) 

33% 

50% 
$20,531 
$44,484 

$41,629 
$34,199 
$24,776 
$28,413 
$33,437 
$27,960 
$21,101 
$13,601 

Taxable Sales I Room (YBI Hotel) 

Off-Site Retail Sales 11 

Generated by Residential Units/DU 
/DU YBI Townhomes 
/DU Tl Townhomes 
/DU Flats 
/DU NeighborhoodTower 
/DU High Rise 
/DU Branded condo 
/DU Rental 
/DUTIDA 

Construction-Related 

50% Materials share of hard costs 10 
· 

50% Sales with CCSF as point of sale10 

$49,190,000 
$33.72 

$45,594,000 
$31.25 

$3,740,000 
$6.10 

$40,620,000 
$66.24 

1.16% 

0.75% 
. 0.38% 

0.00% 

40% 

25% 

1948 

Revenues in 2015-16 (Appendix A-1)12 

Per Resident/Employee 

Revenues in 2015-16 (AppendixA-1)12 

Per Resident/Employee 

Revenues in 2015-16 (AppendixA-1)12 

Per Employee 

Revenues in 2015-16 (AppendixA-1)12 

Per Employee 

FY2016 Tax Rate13 

FY 2017 Tax Rate13 

FY2018 Tax Rate13 

To be phased out by FY201913 

Payroll Share of Construction Hard Cost1 

Exemption Allowance 1 
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:able 10 

REVENUE SOURCE ASSUMPTIONS 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

p.3/5 Gross Receipts Tax 
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$600 
3,000 
$1.00 

$3.25 
$4.00 

$82,125 
67% 

$123, 188 

$177,938 
67% 

$266,906 

Retail 
Gross Sales Per Occupied Square Foot9 

Sq. Ft. Per Business 1 

tax per $1,000 in GR ($1M - $2.5M)14 

Hotel 
tax per $1,000 in GR ($2.5M-$25M/ YBI} 14 

tax per $1,000 in GR ($25M+/Full Service) 14 

Tl Fu/I Service Hotel 
Annual Room Rate Revenue Per Room 15 

Room Rate Share of Revenue10 

Total Gross Receipts Per Room 

YB/ Hotel 
Annual Room Rate Revenue Per Room 15 

Room Rate Share of Revenue10 

Total Gross Receipts Per Room 

Office/Other 

August 15, 2016 

$173,795,000 
31% 

$556, 144,000 
613,_200 

$907 

Gross Receipts from FY2015-16 Adopted Budget12 

Phase-In Adjustment Factor16 

Projected Gross Receipts Tax Revenues Upon Full Adoption 
Employees-San Francisco 

3% 
$3.50 

25% 
50% 
75% 

Tax Per Employee 

Construction 
Vertical cost escalation 17 

tax per $1,000 in GR ($1M-$2.5M)14 

2015/16 Phase ln14 

2016/17 Phase ln14 

2017/18 Phase ln14 

Rental and Leasing 
$44,400 · Annual residential rent/unit18 

$50 Annual retail rent PSF19 

. $70 Annual office rent PSF19 

5% Vacancy factor19 

$2.85 tax per $1M in GR ($1M-$5M)14 

1949 
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Table 10 

REVENUE SOURCE ASSUMPTIONS 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

p. 4/5 Business Registration Fees 

Hotel Tax 

Parking Tax (20% GF Share) 

11. Other Restricted Revenues 23 

Licenses, Permits, and Franchise Fees 

Fines, Forfeitures and Penalties 

111. Public Works Revenue Sources 

Gas Tax (Public Works) 

Proposition K Sales Tax 
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3,000 
$200 

$12,500 
$1,500 

5,000 
$500 

14% 
100% 

$300 
75% 

$11,498 

$650 
75% 

$24,911 

August 15, 2016 

Retail 
Sq Ft/ Retail Business 1 

Rate per retail business earning $1 M to $2.5M20 

Hotel 
Rate for 200-room hotel ($25M+)20 

Rate for 50-room hotel ($7.5M-$15M)20 

Office 
Sq Ft I Office Business 1 

Rate per office business earning $2.5M-$7.5M20 

Tax Rate21 

General Fund Share12 

Tl Full Service Hotel 
Average Room Rate 15 

Occupancy15 

Hotel Tax to GF/ Room 

YBI Hotel 
Average Room Rate 15 

Occupancy15 

Hotel Tax To GF/ Room 

. $0 Excluded22 

$26,642,891 
845,602 
$31.51 

$4,577,144 
845,602 

$5.41 

$16,903, 154 
·845,602 

$19.99 

0.50% 

10% 
0.0500% 

1950 

Revenues in 2015-16 (Appendix A-1) 12 

Residents-San Francisco · 
Per Resident 

Revenues in 2015-16 (Appendix A-1)12 

Residents-San Francisco 
Per Resident 

Gas Tax Revenues from FY2015-16 Ado'pted Budget12 

Residents 
Per Resident 

Sales Tax24 

Share Allocated to Streets and Traffic Safety -
System Maintenance and Renovation24 
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REVENUE SOURCE ASSUMPTIONS 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

p. 5/5 

Notes· 

1 KMA assumption. 
2 Table 9. 

IV. Revenue Set-Asides 

MTA 
Library 

Children's Services 

9.193% 

2.286% 

8.757% 
20.236% 

share of Aggregate Discretionary Revenues25 

share of Aggregate Discretionary Revenues25 

share of Aggregate Discretionary Revenues25 

total set-asides 

3 Analysis reflects 8% of base 1 % tax levy. The balance is assumed to.be dedicated to affordable housing and infrastructure. 
4 Per SB 1096, growth of property tax in lieu of VLF is proportional to growth in AV since 2004/05. 
5 Values of City and County of San Francisco. California State Controllers Office. 
6 Base analysis assumes 0% of VLF revenues will be deposited into IFD. 
7 San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code, Article 12-C: Real Property Transfer Tax 
8 San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code, Article 12-D: Uniforni Local Sales and Use Tax, and California Board of Equalization. 
9 KMA assumption based on sales data published by California Board of Equalization and Green Street Advisors. 

10 Per the report, "Fiscal Analysis of the Treasure lsland/Yerba Buena Island Development Project," by Economic Planning Systems in May 2011. 
11 Appendix Table A-3. 
12 City and County of San Francisco. Budget and Appropriation Ordinance. Fiscal Yea·r Ending June 30, 2016. 
13 San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code, Article 12-A: Payroll Expense Tax Ordinance . 
. 
14 San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code, Article 12-A-1: Gross Receipts Tax Ordinance. 

August 15, 2016 

'
5 

Baseline hotel assumptions provided by TICD. YBI hotel assumptions revised by KMA to reflect recent performance of competitive set of hotels (based on 2016 data 
published by STR). 

16 
GR tax is phased in through FY 2018. For FY16 revenues, KMA assumes a 25% adjustment factor for first t.hree quarters and 50% for final quarter, consistent with 
factors detailed in San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code, Article 12-A-1: Gross Receipts Tax Ordinance. 

17 TICD (March 2016, Tl 27.2 PercentAffordable Pro Forma). 
18 KMA assumption. See Appendix Table A-3. 
19 KMA assumption. 
20 San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code Article 12: Business Registration Fee. 
21 San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code Article 7: Tax on Transient Occupancy of Hotel Rooms. 
22 Per!he report, "Fiscal Analysis of the Treasure lsland/Yerba Buena Island Development Project," by Economic Planning Systems in May 2011, parking will be under the 

jurisdiction of the Treasure Island Transportation Management Agency. 
23 Per the CCSF Controller's Office, revenues are generally restricted to specific expenditures not otherwise reflected in the analysis. 
24 San Francisco County Transportation Authority. Prop K Expenditure Plan (last updated January 2016). 
25 City of San Francisco. Office of the Controller. FY2015-16 Revenue Letter. 
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Table 11-A 

ANNUAL GENERAL FUND REVENUES (NET) 1 

FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA August 15, 2016 

MEASURE 2 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 

RECURRING GENERAL FUND.REVENUE (NET)1 . 

Discretionary 20% setaside 

Portion of G.F: Property Tax 3• 
4 $0 o. 0 0 50,000 156,000 313,000 603,000 1,044,000 1,460,000 1,891,000 

Property Tax in Lieu of VLF 4 $0 0 0 0 67,000 209,000 418,000 806,000 1,397,ooo 1,952,000 2,529,000 
Property Transfer Tax $0 0 0 0 42,000 234,000 53Q,OOO 889,000 1,220,000 1,677,000 2,245,000 
Sales and Use Tax 

On-Site $0 0 0 0 0 0 39,000 41,000 64,000 338,000 292,000 
Off-Site $0 0 0 14,000 77,000 185,000 345,000 501,000 665,000 897,000 1,149,000 

Telephone Users Tax $0 0 0 4,000 22,000 54,000 111,000 161,000 211,000 291,000 368,000 
Access Line Tax $0 0 0 3,000 20,000 50,000 102,000 149,000 195,000 270,000 341,000 
Water Users Tax $0 0 0 0 0 1,000 2,000 2,000 3,000 6,000 6,000 
Gas Electric Steam Users Tax $0 0 0 1,000 4,000 7,000 22,000 27,000 . 34,000 64,000 69,000 
Gross Receipts Tax $0 0 0 0 0 5,000 112,000 132,000 182,000 261,000 278,000 
Business License Tax $0 0 0 0 0 0 12,000 12,000 14,000 22,000 22,000 
Hotel Room Tax ..... Tl Full Service Hotel $0 0 0 0 0 0 2,190,000 2,256,000 2,324,000 2,393,000 2,465,000 co YBI Hotel lQ. Q Q Q Q Q Q Q 1,259,000 1,296,000 1,335,000 0'1 

I"..) Subtotal-Discretionary $0 0 0 22,000 282,000 901,000 4,196,000 5,579,000 8,612,000 10,927,000 12,990,000 
Non-Discretionary 

Publlc Safety Sales Tax $0 0 0 9,000 48,000 116,000 241,000 339,000 457,000 . 774,00ci 903,000 

NET GENERAL FUND REVENUE $0" 0 0 31,000 330,000 1,017,000 4,437,000 5,918,000 9,069,000 11, 701,000 13,893,000 

BASELINE TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS 
Baseline Transfers 

MTA 5 
9.19% ofADR $0 0 0 2,000 32,000 104,000 484,000 643,000 993-,000 1,259,000 1,497,000. 

Library 2.29% ofADR $0 0 0 1,000 8,000 26,000 120,000 160,000 247,000 . 313,000 372,000 
Children's Services 8.76% of ADR $0 0 0 2,000 31,000 99,000 461,000 613,000 945,000 1,200,000 1,426,000 

Total Baseline Transfers $0 0 0 5,000 71,000 229,000 1,065,000 1,416,000 2,185,000 2,772,000 3,295,000 

OTHER RESTRICTED REVENUE 
Licenses, Permits, Fees $0 0 0 4,000 . 23,000 59,000 116,000 173,000 226,000 303,000 389,000 
Fines, Forfeitures, Penalties $0 0 0 1,000 4,000 10,000 20,000 30,000 39,000 52,000 67,000 

1 Net of baseline transfers. See Table 11-B for gross figures. 
2 Table 10. 
' Reflects 8% of base 1% tax levy. The balance of property tax 

revenues are dedicated to funding Infrastructure and affordable hsg. 
4 Property tax and VLF projection based on IFD cash flow. 
5 Baseline transfer only. Prop. B transfer calculated on Table 21-A. 
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Table 11-A 

ANNUAL GENERAL FUND REVENUES (NET) 1 

FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 

August 16, 2016 CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

MEASURE 2 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 2031-32 2032-33 2033-34 203.4-36 2036-36 2036-37 

RECURRING GENERAL FUND REVENUE (NET)1 

Discretionary 20% setas/de 

Portion of G.F. Property Tax 3• 
4 2,590,000 3,145,000 3,804,000 4,417,000 4,991,000 5,554,000 6,134,000 6,596,000 6,729,000 . 6,863,000 7,000,000 

Property Tax in Lieu of VLF 4 3,464,000 4,207,000 5,088,000 . 5,908,000 6,675,000 7,428,000 8,204,000 8,823,000 9,000,000 9,179,000 9,363,000 
Property Transfer Tax 2,857,000 3,479,000 4,109,000 4,750,000 5,425,000 6,089,000 6,422,000 6,614,000 6,811,000 7,014,000 7,224,000 
Sales and Use Tax 

On-Site 250,000 906,000 877,000 1,923,000 1,937,000 1,981 ,ODD 2,041,000 2,1D3,DOO 2, 166,0DO 2,230,00,0 2,297,DDD 
Off-Site 1,386,000 1,623,000 1,896,DOO 2,141,DDD 2,382,0DD 2,506,DOO 2,581,000 2,659,DOO 2,738,00D 2,820,000 2,905,DDO 

Telephone Users Tax 436,0DO 533,0DO 615,000 710,000 778,000 814,000 839,000 864,ooo 890,000 916,000 944,000 
Access Line Tax 404,000 494,000 570,000 658,000 722,000 755,000 778,000 801,000 825,000 849,000 875,000 
Water Users Tax 7,DOO . 13,000 13,DDO 18,DOO 19,000 20,000 21,000 21,000 22,000 22,000 23,000 
Gas Electric Steam Users Tax 76,0DO 135,000 143,000 199,000 209,0DO 215,000 223,000 229,000 236,0DO 242,000 250,000 
Gross Receipts Tax 290,000 674,000 712,000' 867,000 893,000 920,0DO 948,000 976,000 1,006,000 1,036,000 1,066,000 
Business License Tax 23,000 44,000 45,000 61,000 63,000 65,000 67,000 69,000 . 71,000 73,000 75,000 
Hotel Room Tax 

_. Tl Full Service Hotel 2,539,000 2,615,000 2,694,000 2,774,000 2,858,000 2,943,000 3,032,000 . 3,123,000 3,216,000 3,313,000 3,412,000 
co YBI Hotel 1,375,000 1,417,000 1,459,000 1,5D3,000 1,548,DOD 1,594,DQD 1,642,DOD 1,691,DOO 1,742,DDD. 1,795,000 1,848,000 
C11 Subtotal-Discretionary 15,697,000 19,285,000 22,025,000 25,929,000 28,500,0DO 30,884,0DO 32,932,000 34,569,000 35,452,0DO 36,352,000 37,282,000 

c.:> Non-Discretionary 
Public Safety Sales Tax 1,026,000 1,585,000 1,738,000 2,548,000 2,707,000 2,813,000 2,897,000 2,984,000 3,073,000 3,166,000 3,261,000 

NET GENERAL FUND REVENUE 16,723,000 20,870,000 23,763,000 28,477,000 31,207,000 33,697,000 35,829,000 37,553,000 38,525,000 39,518,000 40,543,000 

BASELINE TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS 
Baseline Transfers 

MTA 5 
9.19% ofADR 1,809,000 . 2,223,000 2,538',000 2,988,000 3,285,000 3,560,000 3,795,000 3,984,000 4,086,000. 4,190,000 4,297,000 

Library 2.29% of ADR 450,000 553,000 631,000 743,000 817,000 885,000 944,000 991,000 1,016,000 1,042,000 1,069,000 
Children's Services 8.76% ofADR 1,723,000 2,117,000 2,418,000 2,847,000 3,129,000 3,391,000 3,615,000 3,795,000 3,892,000 3,991,000 4,093,000 

Total Baseline Transfers 3,982,000 4,893,000 5,587,000 6,578,000 7,231,000 7,836,000 8,354,000 8,770,000 8,994,000 9,223,000 9,459,000 

OTHER RESTRICTED REVENUE 
· Licenses, Permits, Fees 466,000 544,000 635,000 713,000 787,000 825,000 850,000 876,000 902,000 929,000 .957,000 

Fines, Forfeitures, Penalties 80,000 93,000 109,000 122,000 135,000 142,000 146,000 150,000 155,000 160,000 164,000 

1 Net of baseline transfers. See Table 11-8 for gross figures. 
2 Table10. 
3 Reflects 8% of base 1 % tax levy. The balance of property tax 

revenues are dedicated to funding Infrastructure and affordable hsg. 
4 Properly tax and VLF projection based on IFD cash flow. 
5 Baseline transfer only. Prop. 8 transfer calculated on Table 21-A. 
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Table 11-A · 

ANNUAL GENERAL FUND REVENUES (NET) 1 

FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA Au ust 15, 2016 

MEASURE 2 2048-49 2049-50 2050-51 2051-52 2052-53 2053-54 2054-55 2055-56 2056-57 2057-58 2058·59 

RECURRING GENERAL FUND REVENUE (NET)1 

Discretionary 20% setas/de 

P~rtion of G.F. Property Tax 3' 
4 8,879,000 9,056,000 9,237,000 9,422,000 9,610,000 . 9,802,000 9,998,000 10, 199,000 10,402,000 10,610,000 10,822,000 . 

Property Tax in ·Lieu of VLF 4 11,874,000 12, 112,000 12,355,000 12,602,000 12,853,000 13, 111,000 13,373,000 13,640,000 13,913,000 14, 192,000. 14,476,000 
Property Transfer Tax 10,285,000 10,593,000 10,909,000 11,235,000 11,571,000 11,918,000 12,274,000. 12,640,000 13,019,000 13,408,000 13,810,000 
Sales and Use Tax 

On-Site 3,275,000 3,373,000 3,475,000 3,579,00Q 3,687,000 3,797,000 3,911,000 4,028,000 4,149,000 4,274,000 4,401,000 
Off-Site 4,142,000 4,266,000 4,394,000 4,526,000 4,661,000 4,802,000 4,945,000 5,094,000 5,247,000 5,404,000 5,566,000 

Telephone Users Tax 1,346,000 1,386,000 1,428,000 1,471,000 1,515,000 1,560,000 1,607,000 1,656,000 1,705,000 1,756,000 1,809,000. 
Access Line Tax 1,248,000 1,285,000 1,324,000 1,363,000 1,405,000 1,446,000 1,490,000 1,535,000 1,58f,OOO 1,628,000 1,677,000 
Water Users Tax 33,000 34,000 35,000 36,000 37,000 38,000 39,000 41,000 41,000 43,000 44,000 
Gas Electric Steam Users Tax 357,000 367,000 378,000 389,000 401,000 413,000 426,000 439,000 451,000 465,000 479,000 
Gross Receipts Tax 1,521,000 1,567,000 1,613,000 1,661,000 1,712,000 1,763,000 1,816,000 1,870,000 1,926,000 1,985,000 2,044,000 
Business License Tax 107,000 110,000 113,000 116,000 120,000 124,000 128,000 132,000 136,000 140,000 144,000 
Hotel Room Tax 

_.. Tl Full Service Hotel 4,865,000 5,011,000 5, 161,000 5,316,000 5,476,000 5,639,000 5,809,000 5,983,000 6, 163,000 6,348,000 6,538,000 
CO YBI Hotel 2.635.000 2.714.000 2.796.000 2.879.000 2.966,000 3.055.000 .3.147.000 3.241.000 3.338.000 3.439.000 3.542.000 
c.n Subtotal-Discretionary 50,567,000 51,874,000 53,218,ooo 54,595,000 56,014,000 57,468,000 58,963,000 60,498,000 62,071,000 63,692,000 65,352,000 c.n . 

Non-Discretionary 
Public Safety Sales Tax 4,649,000 .4,789,000 4,932,000 5,081,000 5,233,000 5,390,000 5,552,000 5,718,000 5,890,000 6,067,000 6,248,000 

NET GENERAL FUND REVENUE 55,216,000 56,663,000 58, 150,000 59,676,000 61,247,000 62,858,000 64,515,000 66,216,000 67,961,000 69,759,000 71,600,000 

BASELINE TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS 
Baseline Transfers 

MTA 5 
9.19% ofADR 5,828,000 5,978,000 6,133,000 6,292,000 6,456,000 6,623,000 6,796,000 6,972,000 7,154,000 7,341,000 7,532,000 

Library 2.29% of ADR 1,449,000 1,487,000 1,525,000 1,565,000 1,605,000 1,647,000 1,690,000 1,734,000 1,779,000 1,825,000 1,873,000 
Children's Services 8.76% ofADR 5,552,000 5,695,000 5,842,000 5,994,600 6,150,000 6,309,000 6,473,000 6,642,000 6,815,000 6,992,000 7,175,000 

Total Baseline Transfers 12,829,000 13;160,000 13,500,000 13,851,000 14,211,000 14,579,000 14,959,000 15,348,000 15,748,000 16,158,000 · 16,580,000 

OTHER RESTRICTED REVENUE 
Licenses, Permits, Fees 1,364,000 1,405,000 1,447,000 1,491 ,000 1,536,000. 1,582,000 1,629,000 1,678,000 1,728,000 1,780,000 1,834,000 
Fines, Forfeitures, Penalties 234,000 241,000 249,000 ·256,000 264,000 272,000 280;000 288,000 297,000 3.06,000 315,000 

1 Net of baseline transfers. See Table 11-B for gross figures. 
2 Table10. . 
3 Reflects 8% of base 1 % tax levy. The balance of property tax 

revenues are dedicated to funding infrastructure and affordable hsg. 
4 Pr.operty tax and VLF projection based on IFD cash flow. 
5 Baseline transfer only. Prop. B transfer calculated on Table 21-A. 
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Table 11-B 

ANNUAL GENERAL FUND REVENUES (GROSS) 1 

FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA Au ust 15, 2016 

MEASURE 2 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023·24 2024-25 2025-26 

revenue appreclatlon2 1.00 1.03 1.06 1.09 1.13 1.16 1.19 1.23 1.27 1.30 1.34 

residents' o o o 109 658 1,613 3,087 4,457 5,671 7,366 9,161 
employees' O O 0 19 66 123 356 415 514 921 981 

day&nightpop' 0 0 b 128 724 1,736 3,443 4,872 6,185 8,287 10,162 
Hotel Rooms: Tl Full Svc. 4 o o o o o o 200 200 200 200 200 

YB! Hotel' o a a o a o o o 50 50 50 

RECURRING GENERAL FUND REVENUE (GROSS)1 

Discretionary 

Portion of G.F. Property Tax5
•
6 $0 o O o · 63,000 196,000 392,000 756,000 1,309,000 1,830,000 2,371,000 

PropertyTaxinLieuofVLF5 $0 O o O 84,000 262,000 524,000 1,011,000 1,751,000 2,447,000 3,171,000 
Property Transfer Tax Table 15 $0 O O O 53,000 293,000 664,000 1,114,000 1,530,000 2,103,000 2,815,000 
Sales and Use Tax 

On-Site Table 13 $0 0 0 0 0 0 49,000 51,000 80,000 424,000 366,000 
Off-Site Table 12 $0 0 0 17,000 ·96,000 232,000 433,000 628,000 834,000 1, 125,000 1,440,000 

Telephone Users Tax $33.72 ires & empl $0 0 0 5,000 27,000 68,000 139,000 202,000 264,000 365,000 461,000 
Access line Tax $31.25 /res & empl $0 O O 4,000 25,000 63,000 128,000 187,000 245,000 338,000 427,000 

....... Water Users Tax $6.10 /empl $0 0 0 0 0 1,000 3,000 3,000 4,000 7,000 8,000 
CO Gas Electric Steam Users Tax $66.24 /empl $0 0 0 1,000 5,000 9,000 28,000 34,000 43,000 80,000 87,000 
c.n Gross Receipts Tax Table 14 $0 0 O 0 0 6,000 141,000 166,000 226,000 327,000 346,000 
-....J Business License Tax Table 14 $0 o O O o O 15,000 15,000 16,000 27,000 26,000 

Hotel Room Tax 
Tl Full Service Hotel $11,498 /rm $0 0 0 O 0 O 2,746,000 2,828,000 2,913,000 · 3,000,000 3,090,000 
YBI Hotel $24,911 /rm ~ Q Q Q Q Q Q Q 1,578.obo 1 625.000 1,674,000 

Subtotal-Discretionary $0 o o 27,000 353,000 1, 130,000 5,262,000 6,995,000 10,797,000 13,698,000 16,286,000 

Restricted 
Public Safety Sales Tax Tables12, 13&23 $0 0 0 9,000 46,000 116,000 241,000 339,000 457,000 774,000 903,000 

TOTAL (PRIOR TO BASELINE TRANSFERS) $0 0 0 36,000 401,000 1,246,000 5,503,000 7,334,000 11,254,000 14,472,000 17,189,000 

OTHER RESTRICTED REVENUE 
Licenses, Permits, Fees $31.51 /res $0 O O 4,000 23,000 59,000 116,000 173,000 226,000 303,000 389,000 
Fines, Forfeitures, Penalties $5.41 /res $0 o O 1,000 4,000 10,000 20,000 30,000 39,000 52,000 67,000 

_./ 

N!?lli 
1 Prior to baseline transfers. See Table 11-A for net figures. 
2 Table 10. 
3 Table 6. 
4 Table 4. 
5 Property tax and VLF projection based on !FD cash flow. 
8 Reflects 8% of base 1% tax levy. The balance of G.F. property tax 

revenues are dedicated to fUndlng Infrastructure and affori:lable hsg. 
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Table 11-B 

ANNUAL GENERAL FUND REVENUES (GROSS) 1 

FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

MEASURE 2 

revenue appreciafion2 

resfdents3 

employees3 

day & night pop' 
Hotel Rooms: Tl Full Svc.4 

YB! Hotel4 

RECURRING GENERAL FUND REVENUE (GROSS)1 

Discretionary 
Portion of G.F. Property Tax5

• 
6 

Property Tax in Lieu of VLF5 

Property Transfer Tax Table 15 
Sales and Use Tax 

On-Site Table 13 
Off-Site . Table 12 

Telephone Users Tax $33.72 /res & empl 

Access Line Tax $31.25 /res & empl 

Water Users Tax $6.10 I empl 

Gas Electric Steam Users Tax $66.24 I empl 

Gross Receipts Tax Table 14 

Business License Tax Table 14 

Hotel Room Tax 
TI Full Service Hotel $.11,498 I rm 

YBI Hotel $24,911 /rm 

Subtotal-Discretionary 

Restricted 
Public Safety Sales Tax · Tables 12, 13 & 23 

TOTAL (PRIOR TO BASELINE TRANSFERS) 

OTHER RESTRICTED REVENUE 
Licenses, Permits, Fees . $31.51 ires 
Fines, Forfeitures, Penalties $5.41 /res 

N9.!M. 
1 Prior to baseline lransfers. See Table 11-A for net figures. 
2 Table 10, 
3 Table 6. 
4 Table4. 
5 Property tax and VLF projection based on IFD cash flow. 
' Reflects 8% of base 1 % tax levy. The balance of G.F. property tax 

revenues are dedicated to funding Infrastructure and affordable h~g. 
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Au ust 15, 2016 

2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 2031-32 2032-33 2033-34 2034-35 2035-36 2036-37 

1.38 1.43 1.47 1.51 1.56 1.60 1.65 1.70 1.75 1.81 1.86 

10,689 12,111 13,734 14,952 16,043 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326. 
1,032 1,786 1,842 2,497 2,534 2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 

11,721 13,897 15,576 17;449 18,577 18,870 16,670 18,670 16,670 18,670 18,670 
200 200 200 200 200 2.00 200 200 200 200 200 

50 50 50 50 50 50 fiO fiO 50 50 50 

3,247,000 3,943,000 4,769,000 5,536,DDD 6,257,000 6,963,000 7,690,000 6,270,DQD 6,436,000 6,604,000 6,776,000 

4,343,000 5,274,000 6,379,000 7,407,000 6,366,000 9,313,000 10,285,000 11,061,000 11,283,000 11,508,000 11,739,000 
3,582,000 4,362,000 5,152,000 5,955,000 6,801 ,ODO 7,634,000 8,051,000 6,292,000 6,539,000 8,794,000 9,057,000 

314,000 1,136,000 1, 100,000 2,411,000 2,428,000 2,484,000 2,559,000 2,636,000 2,715,000 2,796,000 2,680,000 
1,737,000 2,035,000 2,377,000 2,684,000 2,986,000 3, 142,000 . 3,236,000 3,333,000 3,433,000 3,536,000 3,642,DDD 

547,000 666,000 771,000 690,000 . 976,DDD 1,021,DDD 1,052,000 ·. 1,D63;ooO· 1,116,000 1,149,000 1,164,000 
507,000 619,000 715,000 625,000 905,000 946,000 975,000 1,004,000 1,034,000 1,065,000 1,097,000 

9,000 16,000 16,000 23,000 24,000 25,000 26,ooo· 26,000 27,000 26,000 29,000 
95,000 169,000 179,000 250,000 262,000 270,000 279,000 287,000 296,000 304,000 313,000 

363;000 845,000 893,000 1,087,000 1,119,000 1,154,000 1, 168,000 1,224,000 1,261,000 1,299,000 1,337,000 
29,000 55,000 56,000 76,000. 79,000 81,000 84,000 86,000 89,000 91,000 94,000 

3, 183,000 3,279,000 3,377,000 3,478,00.0 3,583,000 3,690,000 3,801,000 3,915,000 4,032,000 . 4,153,000 4,278,000 
1,724,000 1,I76,0DO 1,829,000 1,664,000 1,941,000 1,999,000 2,059,000 2,120,000 2,164,000 2,250,000 2,317,DDO 

19,680,000 24,177,000 27,613,000 32,50.6,000 35,729,000 38,722,000 41,28(\,000 43,337,000 44,445,000 45,577,000 46,743,000 

1,026,000 1,565,000 1,736,000 2,546,000 2,707,DDO 2,613,000 2,697.,000 2,964,000 3,073,000 3,166,000 3,261,DDD 

20,706,000 25,762,000 29,351,000 35,056,000 38,436,000 41,535,000 44, 182,000 46,321,000 47,518,000 48,743,000 50,004,000 

466,000 544,000 635,000 713,000 787,000 825,000 850,000 876,000 902,000 929;000 957,000 
80,000 93,000 109,000 .122,000 135,000 142,DOO 146,000 150,000 155,000 160,000 164,000 
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Table 11-B 

ANNUAL GENERAL FUND REVENUES (GROSS) 1 

FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

MEASURE 2 

revenue appreciation2 

resldents3 

emptoyees3 

day & night pap' 
Hotel Rooms: Tl Full Svc.' 

YBI Hotel4 

RECURRING GENERAL FUND REVENUE (GROSS)1 

Discretionary 

Portion of G.F. Property Tax
5

• 
6 

Property Tax in Lieu of VLF
5 

Property Transfer Tax Table 15 
Sales and Use Tax 

On-Site Table 13 
Off-Site Table 12 

Telephone Users Tax $33.72 /res & empl · 
Access Line Tax $31.25 /res & empl 
Water Us.ers Tax $6.io /empl 

......, Gas Electric Steam Users Tax $66.24 I empl 

~ Gross Receipts Tax Table 14 
co Business License Tax Table 14 

Hotel Room Tax 
Tl Full Service Hotel $11,498 /rm 
YBI Hotel $24,911 /rm 

Subtotal-Discretionary 

Restricted 
Public Safety Sales Tax Tables 12, 13 & 23 

TOTAL (PRIOR TO BASELINE TRANSFERS) 

OTHER RESTRICTED REVENUE 

Licenses, Permits, Fees $31.51 /res 
Fines, Forfeitures, Penalties · $5.41 /res 

J:igfil 
1 Prior to baseline transfers. See Table 11-A for net figures. 
'Table 10. 
'Table 6. 
'Table4. 
5 Property tax and VLF projection based on IFD cash flow. 
' Reflects 8% of base 1 % tax levy. The balance of G.F. property tax 

revenues are dedicated to funding Infrastructure and affordable hsg. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\1B\19061\008\TI Analysis 8,15; kf 

August 15, 2016 

2037-38 2038-39 2039-40 2040-41 2041-42 2042-43 2043-44 2044-45 2045-46 2046-47 2047-48 

1.92. 1.97 2..03 2..09 2..16 2.22 2.29 2.36 2.43 2.50 2.58 

16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 
2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 2,5'\4 2,544 2,544 

18,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 
200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 

50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 

8,952,000 9,131,000 9,314,000 9,500,000 9,690,000 9,884,000· 10,081,000 10,283,000 10,489,000 10,698,000 10,912,000 
11,973,000 12,213,000 12,457,000 12,706,000 12,960,000 13,219,000 13,484,000 13,754,000 14,029,000 14,309,000 14,595,000 

9,327,000 9,606,000 9,893,000 10, 188,000 10,493,000 10,806,000 11,129,000 11,462,000 11,804,000 12, 157,000 12,521,000 

2,966,000 3,055,000 3, 147,000 3,242,000 3,339,000 3,439,000 3,542,000 3,648,000 3,758,000 3,871,000 3,987,000 
3,751,000 3,864,000 3,980,000 4,099,000 4,222,000 4,349,000 4,479,000 4,614,000 4,752,000 4,895,000 5,041,000 
1,219,000 1,256,000 1,293,000 1,332,000 1,372,000 1,413,000 1,456,000 1,499,000 1,544,000 1,591,000 1,639,000 
1,130,000 1,164,000 1, 199,000 1,235,060 1,272,000 1,310,000 1,349,000 1,390,000 1,432,000 1,475,000 1,519,000 

30,000 31,000 32,000 32,000 33,000 34,000 35,000 37,000 38,000 39,000 40,000 
323,000 333,000 343,000 353,000 363,000 374,000 386,000 397,000 409,000 421,000 434,000 

1,378,000 1,419,000 1,462,000 1,505,000 1,550,000 1,597,000 1,645,000 1,694,000 1,745,000 1,797,000 1,851,000 
97,000 100,000 103,000 106,000 109,000 112,000 116,000 119,000 123,000 126,000 130,000 

4,406,000 4,538,000 4,674,000 4,815,000 4,959,000 5,108,000 5,261,000 5,419,000 5,581,000 5,749,000 5,921,000 
2,387,000 2 458,000 2,532 ODO 2,608,000 2,686,000 2,767,000 2,850,000 2,935,000 3,023,000 3,114;000 3,207,000 

47,939,000 49, 168,000 50,429,000 51,721,000 53,048,000 54,412,000 55,813,000 57,,251,000 58,727,000 60,242,000 61,797,000 

3,359,000 3,460,000 3,564,000 3,671,000 3,780,000 3,893,000 4,011,000 4,131,000 4,255,000 4,382,000 4,514,000 

51,298,000 52,628,000 53,993,000 55,392,000 56,828,000 58,305,000 59,824,000 61,382,000 62,982,000 64,624,000 66,311,000 

986,000 1,015,000 1,046,000 1,077,000 1,109,000 1, 143,000 1, 177,000 1,212,000 1,249,000 1,286,000 1,325,000 
169,000 174,000 180,000 185,000 191,000 196,000 202,000 208,000 215,000 221,000 228,000 
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Table 11-B 

ANNUAL GENERAL FUND REVENUES (GROSS) ~ 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

MEASURE 2 

revenue appreciallon2 

residents:i. 
employees3 

day & night pop3 

Hotel Rooms: Tl Full Svc.4 

YB! Hotel' 

RECURRING GENERAL FUND REVENUE (GROSS)1 . 

Discretionary 
Portion of G.F. Property Tax5

• 
6 

Property Tax in Lieu of VLF5 

Property Transfer Tax Table 15 
Sales and Use Tax 

On-Site Table 13 
Off-Site Table 12 

Telephone Users Tax $33.72 /res & empl 
Access Line Tax $31.25 /res & empl 

Water Users Tax $6.10 I empl 
Gas Electric Steam Users Tax $66.24 I empl 

Gross Receipts Tax Table 14 
Business License Tax Table 14 

Hotel Room Tax 
Tl Full Service Hotel $11,498 /rm 
YBI Hotel $24,911 /rm 

Subtotal-Discretionary 

Restricted 
Public Safety Sales Tax Tables 12, 13 & 23 

TOTAL (PRIOR TO BASELINE TRANSFERS) 

OTHER RESTRICTED REVENUE 
Licenses, Permits, Fees $31.51 /res 

Fines, Forfeitures, Penalties $5.41 /res 

Notes 
1 Prtor to baseline transfers. See Table 11-A for net figures. 
2 Table 10. 
3 Table 6. 
4 Table 4. 
5 Property tax and VLF projection based on IFD cash flow. 
8 Reflecls 8% of base 1 % tax levy. The balance of G.F. property tax 

revenues are dedicated to fUnding infrastructure and affordable hsg. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19\19061\008\TI Analysis 8.15; kl 

Au ust 15, 2016 

2048-49 2049-50 2050-51 2051-52 2052-53 2053-54 2054-55 2055-56 2056-57 2057-58 2058-59 
. 2.65 2.73 2.81 2.90 2.99 3.07 3.17 3.26 3.36 3.46 3.56 

16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 
2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 

18,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 
200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 

50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 

11,131,000 11,3;i3,000 11,580,000 11,812,000 12,048,000 12,289,000 12,535,000 12,786,000 13,041,000 13,302,000 13,568,000 

14,887,000 15,185,000 15,489,000 15,799,000 16,114,000 16,437,000 16,766,000 17,101,000 · 17,443,000 17,792,000 18,148,000 
12,694,000 13,260,000 13,677,000. 14,085,000 14,507,000 14,941,000 15,388,000 15,847,000 16,322,000 16,810,000 17,313,000 

4, 106,000 4,229,000 4,356,000 4,487,000 4,622,000 4,760,000 4,903,000 5,050,000 5,202,000 5,358,000 5,518,000 
5,193,000 5,348,000 5,509,000 5;674,000 5,844,000 6,020,000 6,200,000 6,386,000 6,578,000 6,775,000 6.,978,000 
1,688,000 1,738,000 1,790,000 1,844,0tl°O 1,899,000 1,956,000 2,015,000 . 2,076,000 2;138,000 2,202,000 2,268,000 
1,564,000 1,611,000 1,660,000 1,709,000 1,761,000 1,813,000 1,868,00P 1,924,000 1,982,000 2,041,000 2,1'02,000 

41,000 42,000 44,000 45,000 46,000 48,000 49,000 •51,000 52,000 54,000 55,000 
447,000 460,000 474,000 488,000 503,000 518,000 534,000 550,000 566,000 583,000 601,000 

1,907,000 1,964,000 2,022,000 2,083,000 2,146,000 2,210,000 2,277,000 2,345,000 2,415,000 2,488,000 2,563,000 
134,000 138,000 142,000 146,000 151,000 155,000 160,000 165,000 170,000 175,000 180,000 

6,099,000 6,282,000 6,470,000 6,665,000 6,865,000 7,070,000 7,283,000 7,501,000 7,726,000 7,958,,000 8,197,000 
3,304,000 3,403,000 3,505,000 3,610,000 3,718,000 3,830,000 3,945,000 4,063,000 4,185,000 4,311,000 4,440,000 

63,395,000 65,033,000 66,718,000 68,447,000 70,224,000 72,047,000 73,923,000 75,845,000 77,820,000 79,849,000 81,931,000 

4,649,000 4,789,000 4,932,000 5,081,000 5,233,000 5,390,000 5,552,000 5,718,000 5,890,000 ·6,067,ooo 6,248,000 

68,044,000 69,822,000 71,650,000 73,528,000 75,457,000 77,437,000. 79,475,000 81,563,000 83,710,000 85,916,000 88,179,000 

1,364,000 1,405,000 1,447,000 1,491,000 1,536,000 1,582,000 1,629,000 1,678,000 1,728,000 1,780,000 1,834,000 
234,000 241,000 . 249,000 256,000 264,000 272,000 280,000 288,000 297,000 306,000 315,000 
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Table 11-B 

ANNUAL GENERAL FUND REVENUES (GROSS) 1 

FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

MEASURE 2 

revenue appreciation2 

residents' 
employees' 

day & night pop' 
Hotel Rooms: Tl Full Svc.' 

YBI Hotel' 

RECURRING GENERAL FUND REVENUE (GROSS)1 

Discretionary 

Portion of G.F. Property Tax
5

• 
6 

Property Tax in Lieu of VLF5 

Property Transfer Tax Table 15 
Sales and Use Tax 

On-Site Table 13 
Off-Site Table 12 

Telephone Users Tax $33.72 /res & empl 
Access Line Tax $31.25 /res & empl 
Water Users Tax $6.10 /empl 

~ Gas Electric Steam Users Tax $66.24 I empl 
en Gross Receipts Tax Table 14 
....... Business License Tax Table 14 

Hotel Room Tax 
Tl Full Service Hotel $11,498 /rm 
YBI Hotel $24,911 /rm 

Subtotal-Discretionary 

Restricted 
Public Safety Sales Tax Tables 12, 13 & 23 

TOTAL (PRIOR TO BASELINE TRANSFERS) 

OTHER RESTRICTED REVENUE 
Licenses, Permits, Fees $31.51 /res 
Fines, Forfeitures, Penaltie!! $5.41 /res 

b!!l!§§. 
1 Prior to baseline transfers. See Table 11-A for net figures. 
2 Table 10. 
3 Table 6. 
'Table 4. 
5 Property tax and VLF projection based on JFD cash flow. 
' Reflects 8% of base 1 % tax levy. The balance of G.F. property tax 

revenues are dedicated to fUnding Infrastructure and affordabla hsg. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19\19061\008\TI Analysis B.15:.·kf 

Au ust 15, 2016 

2059-60 2060-61 2061-62 2062-63 2063-64 2064-65 2065-66 2066-67 2067-68 
3.67 3.76 3.90 4.01 4.13 4.26 4.36 4.52 . 4.65 

16,326· 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 
2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544' 2,544 2,544 2,544 

18,870 18,870 16,870 18,670 18,670 18,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 
200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 
50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 

12,694,000 10, 118,000 9,238,000 8,445,000 5,750,000 4,904,000 2,512,000 2,562,000 2,613,000 
18,510,000 18,881,000 19,258,000 19,643,000 20,036,000 20,437,000 20,846,000 21,263,000 21,688,000 
17,830,000 18,364,000 18,914,000 19,480,.000 20,062,000 20,662,000 21,281 ,000 21,918,000 22,574,000 

5,684,000 . 5,855,000 6,030,000 6,211,000 6,397,000 6,589,000 6,787,000 6,991,000 7,200,000 
7,188,000 7,403,000 7,626,000 7,854,000 8,090,000 8,333,000 6,583,000 8,840,000 9,105,000 
2,336,000 2,406,000 2,478,000 2,553,000 2,629,000 2,706,000 2,789,000 2,673,000 2,959,000 
2,165,000 2,230,000 2,297,000 2,366,000 2,437,000 2,510,000 2,586,000 2,663,000 2,743,000 

57,000 59,000 60,000 62,000 64,000 66,000 68,000 70,000 72,000 
619,000 637,000 656,000 676,000 696,000 717,000 739,000 761,000 784,000 

2,639,000 2,718,000 2,800,000 2,884,000 2,971,000 3,059,000 3,151,000 3,246,000 3,344,000 
186,000 191,000 197,000 203,000 209,000 215,000 222,000 228,000 ·235,000 

6,443,000 8,696,000 8,957,000 9,225,000 9,502,000 9,787,000 10,061,000 10,383,000 10,695,000 
4,573,000 4,710,000 4,652,000 4,997,000 5, 147,000 5,301,000 5,460,000 5,624,000 5,793,000 

82,924,000 82,268,000 83,363,000 84,599,000 83,990,000 85,288,000 85, 105,000 87,422,000 89,805,000 

6,436,000 6,629,000 6,828,000 7,033,000 7,244,000 7,461 ;ooo 7,684,000 7,915,000 8,153,000 

89,360;000 88,897,000 90,191,000 9'1,632,000 91,234,000 92,749,000 92,789,000 95,337,000 97,958,000. 

1,889,000 1,945,000 2,004,000 2,064,000 2,126,000 2, 189,000 2,255,000 2,323,000. 2,392,000 
324,000 334,000 344,000 355,000 365,000 376,000 387,000 399,000 411,000 
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Table 12 

OFF-SITE SALES TAX REVENUE ESTIMATES 
TO BE GENERATED BY TREASURE ISLAND RESIDENTS 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 

· CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

........ 
co 
en 
N> 

MEASURE1 

. revenue appreciation' 3% 

OFF.SITE TAXABLE SALES IN S.F. ($000s) 2 

A. Market Rate/BMR ($000s) 
For Sale 

YBI'Townhomes $41,629 /du 
Tl Townhomes $34,199 /du 
Flats $24,776 /du 
Neighborhood Tower $26,413 /du 
High Rise $33,437 /du 
Branded condo $27,960 /du 

Rental $21,101 /du 

B. TIDA ($000s) $13,601 /du 

TOTAL TAXABLE SALES ($000s) 

SALES TAX 
General Fund 1.00% tax 
Public Safety 0.50% tax 
Proposition K 

System Maintenance .(DPW) 0.05% tax 
System Maintenance (MTA) 0.16% tax 

AB 1107 (MTA) · 0.06% tax 
TDA (MTA) 0.25% tax 

1 Table 10. 
2 Based on household estimates, Table 6. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\ISF-FS2\wp\19119061\00BITI Analysis B.15; kf 

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

1.00 1.03 1.06 1.09 

0 0 0 1,638 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 o. 0 
Q Q Q Q 
0 0 0 1,638 

0 0 0 84 

() 0 0 1,722 

0 0 0 17,000 
0 0 0 9,000 

0 0 0 1,000 
0 0 0 3,000 
0 0 0 1,000 
0 0 0 4,000 

August 15, 2016 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 

1.13 1.16 1.19 1 .. 23 1.27 1.30 1.34 

5,060 8,687 10,439 10,752 11,074 11,406 11,749 
1,309 3,727 4,124 4,248 . 5,892 6,738 9,698 
2,677 8,272 14,200 20,477 27, 117 34,138 41,555 

0 0 6,107 12,.580 19,436 26,692 34,366 
o· 0 0 0 0 5,235 10,785 
0 0 0 0 2,550 4,268 4,396 
Q 977 3.952 7,534 8.072 10.647 12,956 

9,046 21!663 38,822 55,591 74,141 99,124 125,505 

570 1,517 4,449 7,245 9,270 13,339 18,539 

9,616 23, 180 43,271 62,836 83,411 112,463 144,044 

96,000 232,000 433,000 628,000 834,000 1,125,000 1,440,000 
48,000 116,000 216,000 . 314,000 417,000 562,000 720,000 

5,000 · 12,000 22,000 31,000 . 42,000 56,000 72,000 
18,000 43,000 80,000 116,000 154,000 207,000 265,000 
6,000 14,000 27,000 39,000 52,000 70,000 90,000 

24,000 58,000 108,000 157,000 209,000 281,,000 360,000 
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Table 12 

OFF-SITE SALES TAX REVENUE ESTIMATES 
TO BE GENERATED BY TREASURE ISLAND RESIDENTS 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

MEASURE1 

revenue appreciation 1 ·3% 

OFF-SITE TAXABLE SALES IN S.F. ($000s) 2 

A. Market Rate/BMR ($000s) 
For Sale 

YBI Townhomes $41,629 /du 
Tl Townhomes $34,199 /du 
Flats $24,776 /du 
Neighborhood Tower $28,413 /du 
High Rise $33,437 /du 
Branded condo $27,960 /du 

Renial $21, 101 /du 

....... 
c.o 
en B. TIDA ($000s) $13,601 /du 
(A) 

TOTAL TAXABLE SALES ($000s) 

SALES TAX 
General Fund 1.00% tax 
Pubiic Safety 0.50% tax 
Proposition K 

System Maintenance (DPW) 0.05% tax 
System Maintenance (MTA) 0.18% tax· 

AB 1107 (MTA) 0.06% tax 
TDA (MTA) .0.2.5% tax 

1 Table 10. 
2 Based on household estimates, Table 6. . 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wpl19\19.061\008\TI Analysls 8.15; kf 

2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 

1.38 1.43 1.47 

12,101 12,464 12,838 
11,930 13,214 13,610 
49,38.6 57,650 66,366 
42,477 51,043 60,085 
16,662 22,883 29,462 
4,528 4,664 4,804 

llJl.li "14.331 18.504 
150,998 176,249 205,669 

22,705 27,234 32,005 

173,703 203,483 237,674 

1,737,000 2,035,000 2,377,000 
869,000 1,017,000 1,188,000 

87,000 102,000 119,000 
320,000 375,000 438,000 
109,000 . 127,000 149,000 
434,000 . 509,000 594,0DD 

Au ust 15, 2016 

2029-30 2030-31 2031-32 2032-33 2033-34 2034-35 2035-36 2036-37 

1.51 1.56 1.60 1.65 1.70 1.75 1.81 1.86 

13,223 13,620 14,029 14,449 14,883 15,329 15,789 16,263 
14,019 14,439 14,~72 15,319 15,778 16,252 16,739 17,241 
75,552 83,416 85,918 88,496 91, 151 93,885 96,702 99,603 
69,623 79,680 85,125 87,679 90,309 93,018 95,809 98,683 
36,415 43,758 .48,022 49,463 50,947 52,475 54,049 55,671 

4,948 5,097 5,249 5,407 5,569 5,736 5,908 6,086 
19,059 19,631 20,220 20.826 21,451 22.095 22.758 23.440 

232,839 259,641 273,435 281,639 290,088 298,790 307,754 316,987 

35,558 38,968 40,727 41,949 43,208 44,504 45,839 47,214 

268,397 298,609 314,162 323,588 333,296 34~,294 353,593 364,201 

2,684,000 2,986,000 3,142,000 3,236,000 3,333,ciOO 3,433,000 3,536,000 3,642,000 
.1,342,000 1,493,000 1,571,000 1,618,000 1,666,000 1,716,000 1,768,000 1,821,000 

134,000 149,000 157,000 162,000 167,000 172,000 177,000 182,000 
494,000 "550,000 579,000 596,000 614,000 632,000. 651,000 671,000 
168,000 187,000 196,000 202,000 208,000 215,000 221,000 228,000 
671,000 747,000 785,000 809,000 833,000 858,000 884,000 911,000 
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Table 12 

OFF-SITE SALES TAX REVENUE ESTIMATES 
TO BE GENERATED BY TREASURE ISLAND RESIDENTS· 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF. SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

MEASURE1 

revenue appreciation 1 3% 

OFF-SITE TAXABLE SALES IN S.F. ($000s) 2 

A. Market Rate/BMR ($000s) 
For Sale 

YBI Townhomes $41,629 /du 
Tl Townhomes $34,199 /du 
Flats $24,776 /du 
Neighborhood Tower $28,413 /du 
High Rise $:i3,437 /du 
Branded condo $27,960 /du· 

Rental $21,101 /du 

B. TIDA ($000s) $13,601 /du 

TOTAL TAXABLE SALES ($000s) 

SALES TAX 
General Fund 1.00% tax 
Public Safety 0.50% tax 
Proposition K 

System Maintenance (DPW) 0.05% tax 
System Maintenance (MT A) 0.18% tax 

AB 1107 (MTA) 0.06% tax 
TDA(MTA) 0.25%.tax 

1 Table10. 
2 Based on household estimates, Table 6, 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19\19061\008\TI Analysis B.15; kl 

2031-38 2038-39 2039-40 2040-41 

1.92 1.97 2.03 2.09 

16,751 17,253 17,771 18,304· 
17,758 18,291 18,840 19,405 

102,591 105,669 108,839 112,104 
101,644 104,693 107,834 111,069 

57,341 59,061 60,833 62,658 
6,268 . 6,456 6,650 6,849 

24.144 24.868 25.614 26,382 
326,497 336,291 346,381 356,771 

48,631 50,089 51,592 . 53, 140 

375,128 386,380 397,973 409,911 

3,751,000 3,864,000 3,980,000 4,099,000 
1,876,000 . 1,932,000 1,990,000 2,050,000 

188,000 193,000 199,000 205,000. 
691,000 712,000 733,000 755,000 
234,000 241,000 249,000 256,000 
938,000 966,000 995,000 1,025,000 

August 15, 2016 

2041-42 2042-43 2043-44 2044-45 2045-46 2046-47 2047-48 

2.16 2.22 2.29 2.36 2.43 2.50 2.58 

18,853 19,419 20,001 20,601 21,219 21,856 22,512 
19,987 20,587 21,205 21,841 22,496 23,171 23,866 

115,467 118,931 122,499 126,174 . 129,959 . 133,858 137,874 
114,401 117,833 121,368 125,009 128,759 132,622 136,600 

64,538 66,474 68,468 70,522 72,638' 74,817 77,062 
7,055 7,266 7,484 7,709 7,940 8,178 8,424 

27.174 27,989 28,829 29,694 30,584 31.502 32.447 
367,475 378,499 389,854 401,550 413,595 426,004 438,785 

. 54,734 56,376 58;067 59,809 61,604 63,452 65,355 

422,209 434,875 447,921 461,359 475,199 489,456 504,140 

4,222,000 4,349,000 4,479,000 4,614,000 4,752,000 4,895,000 5,041,000 
2,111,000 2,174,000 2,240,000 2,307,000 2,376,000 2,447,000 2,521,000 

211,000. 217,000 224,000 231,000 2313,000 245,000 252,000 
778,00(') 801,000 825,000 850,000 875,000 902,000 929,000 
264,000 272,000 280,000 '288,000 297,000 306,000 315,000 

1,056,000 1,087,000 1,120,000 1,153,000 1,188,000 . 1,224,000 1,260,000 

Page 72 



Table 12 

OFF-SITE SALES TAX REVENUE ESTIMATES 
TO BE GENERATED BY TREASURE ISLAND RESIDENTS 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

MEASURE1 

revenue appreciation' 3% 

OFF-SITE TAXABLE SALES IN S.F. ($000s) 2 

A. Market Rate/BMR ($000s) 
For Sale 

YBI Townhomes $41,629 /du 
Tl Townhomes $34,.199 /du 
Flats $24,776 /du-
Neighborhood Tower $26,413 /du 
High Rise $33,437 /du 
Branded condo $27,960 /du 

Rental $21,101 /du 

...... 
co 
en B. TIDA.($000s) $13,601 /du 
U'I 

TOTAL TAXABLE SALES ($000s) 

SALES TAX 
General Fund 1.00% tax 
Public Safety 0.50% tax 
Proposition K 

System Maintenance (DPW) 0.05% tax 
System Maintenance (MTA) 0.18% tax 

AB 1107 (MTA) 0.06% tax 
TDA (MTA} 0.25% tax 

' Table 10. 
2 Based oa household estimates, Table 6. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19119061\00B\TI Analysis B.15; kf 

2048-49 2049-50 2050-51 2051-52 

2.65 2.73 2.81 2.90 

23,187 23,883 24,599 25,337 
24,582 25,319 26,079 26,861 

142,010 146,270 150,658 155,178 
140,698 144,919 149,267 153,745 

79,373 81,755 84,207 86,733 
8,677 8,937 9,205 9,481 

33.420 34.423 35.456 36,519 
451,947 465,506 479,471 493,854 

67,316 69,335 71,416 73,558 

519,263 534,841 550,887 567,412 

5,193,pOO 5,348,000 5,509,000 5,674,000 
2,596,000 2,674,000 2,754,000 2,837,000 

260,000 267,000 275,000 284,000 
957,000 985,000 1,015,000 1,045,000 
325,000 334,000 344,000 355,000 

1,298,000' 1,337,000 1,377,000 1,419,000 

Au ust 15, 2016 

2052-53 2053-54 2054-55 2055-56 2056-57 2057-58 

2.99 3.07 3.17 3.26 3.36 3.46 

26,097 26,880 27,686 28,517 29,373 30,254 
27,667 28,497 29,352 30,233 31, 140 32,074 

159,833 164,628 169,567 174,654 179,894 185,291 
158,357 163,108 168._001 173,041 178,233 183,580 

89,335 92,016 94,776 97,619 100,548 103,564 
9,766 10,059 10,360 10,671 10,991 11,321 

37,615 38,743 39.906 41.103 42,336 43,606 
508,670 523,931 539,648 555,838 572,515 589,690 

75,765 78,038 80,379 . 82,790 85,274 87,832 

584,435 601,969 620,027 638,628 657,789 677,522 

5,844,000 "6,020,000 6,200,000 6,386,000 6,578,000 6,775,000 
2,922,000 3,010,000 3,100,000 3,193,000 3,289,000 3,38_8,000 

292,000 301,000 310,000 319,000 329,000 339,000 
1,077,000 1,109,000 1,142,000 1,176,000 1,212,000 1,248,000 

365,000 376,000 388,000 399,000 411,000 423,oo·o 
1,461,000 1,505,000 1,550,000 1,597,000 1,644,000 1,694,000 
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Table12 

OFF-SITE SALES TAX REVENUE ESTIMATES 
TO BE GENE~TED BY TREASURE ISLAND RESIDENTS 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE. ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

MEASURE1 

revenue appreciation' 3% 

OFF-SITE TAXABLE SALES IN S.F. ($000s) 2 

A. Market Rate/BMR ($000s) 
For Sale 

YBI Townhomes $41,629 /du 
Tl Townhomes $34,199 /du 
Flats $24,776 /du 
Neighborhood Tower $28,413 /du 
High Rise $33,437 /du 
Branded condo $27,960_ /du 

Rental $21,101 /du 

B. TIDA ($000s) $13,601 /du 

TOTAL TAXABLE SALES ($000s) 

SALES TAX 
General Fund 1.00% tax 
Public Safety 0.50% tax 
Proposition K 

System Maintenance (DPW) 0.05% tax 
System Maintenance (MTA) 0.18% tax 

AB 1107 (MTA) D.06% tax 
TOA (MTA) 0.25% tax 

1 Table 10. 
~ Based on household estimates, Table 6. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19\19D61\DD8\TI Analysis B,15; kf 

2058-59 2059-60 2060-61 

3.56 3.67 3.78 

31,161 32,096 33,059 
33,036 34,027 35,048 

190,849 196,575 202,472 
189,087 194,760 200,602 
106,671 109,871 113,167 

11,661 12,010 12;371 
44,914 46.262 47.649 

607,379 625,601 644,368 

90,467 93, 181 95,977 

697,846 718,782 740,345 

6,978,000 7,188,000 7,403,000 
3;489,000 3,594,000 3,702,000 

349,000 359,000 370,000 
1,286,000 1,324,000 1,364,000 

436,000 449,000 463,000 
1,745,000' 1,797,000 1,851,000 

Au ust 15, 2016 

2061-62 2062-63 2063-64 2064-65 2065-66 2066-67 2067-68 

3.90 4.01 4.13 4.26 4.38 4.52 4.65 

34,051 35,072 36,125 37,208 38,325 39,474 40,659 
36,099 37,182 38,298 39,447 40,630 41,849 43,104 

208,546 214,803 221,247 227,884 234,721 241,762 249,015 
206,620· 212,819 219,204 225,780 232,553 239,530 246,716 
116,562 120,059 123,661 127,371 131,192 135,128 139,182 

12,742 13,124 13,518 . 13,923 14,341 14,771 15,214 
49.079 50,551 52.068 53,630 55,239 56.896 58.603 

663,699 683,610 704,121 725,243 747,001 769,410 792,493 

98,856 101,8~2 104,876 108,022 111,263 114,601 118,039 

762,555 785,432 808,997 833,265 858,264 884,011 910,532 

7,626,000 7,854,000 8,090,000 8,333,000 8,583,000 8,840,000 9,105,000 
3,813,000 3,927,000 4,045,000 4, 166,000 4,291,000 4,420,000 4,553,000 

381,000 393,000 404,000 417,000 429,000 442,000 455,000 
1,405,000 1,447,000 1,490,000 1,535,000 1,581,000 1,629,000 1,677,000 

477,000 491,000 506,000 521,000 536,000. 553,000 569,000. 
1,906,000 1,964,000 2,022,000 2,083,000 2,146,000 2,210,000 2,276,000 

Page 74 



Table 13 

ON-SITE SALES TAX REVENUE ESTIMATES 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY· OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

MEASURE1 

revenue appreciation 1 

occupied retail sf 
hotel rooms: Tl Full Service Hotel' 

hotel rooms: YBI Hotel' 

ON.SITE TAXABLE SALES ($000s) 

RETAIL 
New Taxable Sales $460 I SF 
(Less) Resident Capture 25% 

HOTEL ...... 
Taxable Sales (0 

a> Tl Full Service Hotel $20,531 /rm 
-.J YBI Hotel $44,464_ /rm 

TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 

SALES TAX 
General Fund 1% tax 
Public Safety 0.5% tax 
Proposition K 

Syst. Maintenance (DPW) 0.05% tax 
Syst. Maintenance (Transit) 0.2% tax 

AB 1107 (MTA) 0.1% tax 
TDA~MTA) 0.25%'tax 

1 Table10. 
2 Table 7. 
3 Table 4. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19\19061\00B\TI Analysis B.15; kf 

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

1.00 1.03. 1.06 1.09 

- - - -
- - - -
- - - -

0 0 0 0 

Q Q Q Q 
0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 
Q Q Q Q 
0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 

August 15, 2016 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 

1.13 1.16 1.19 1.23 1.27 1.30 1.34 

- - - - - 99,408 99,408 

- - 200 200 200 200 200 

- - - - 50 50 50 

0 0 0 0 0 62,258 64,126 
Q Q Q Q Q (28,116) (36,011) 
0 0 0 0 0 34,143 28,115 

0 0 4,903 5,050 5,202 5,358 5,518 
Q Q Q Q 2,818 2,902 2.989 
0 0 4,903 5,050 8,019 8,260 8,508 

0 0 4,903 5,050 8,019 42,402 36,623 

0 0 49,000 51,000 80,000 424,000 ~66,000 
0 0 25,000 25,000 40,000 212,000 183,000 

0 0 2,000 3,000 4,000 21,000 18,000 
0 0 9,000 9,000 .15,000 78,000 67,000 
0 0 3,000 3,000 5,000 27,000 23,000 
0 0 12,000 13,000 20,000 106,000 92,000 
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Table 13 

ON-SITE SALES TAX REVENUE ESTIMATES 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

MEASURE1 2026-27 2027-28 

revenue appreciation 1 1.38 1.43 

occupied retaif sf2 99,408 227,088 
hotel rooms: Tl Full Service Hotel3 200 200 

hotel rooms: YBI Hotel3 50 50 

ON-SITE TAXABLE SALES ($000s) 

RETAIL 
New Taxable Sales· $480 I SF 66,050 155,411 
(Less) Resident Capture 25% (43,426) (50,871) 

22,624 104,540 

HOTEL 
Taxable Sales 

Tl Full Service Hotel $20;531 /rm 5,684 5,855 
YBI Hotel $44,484 /rm 3,079 3,171 

8,763 9,026 

TOTAL TAXABLE SALES . 31,387 113,566 

SALES TAX 
General Fund 1% tax 314,000 1, 136,000 
Public Safety 0.5% tax 157,000 
Proposition K 

Syst. Maintenance (DPW) 0.05% tax 
Syst. Maintenance (Transit) 0.2% tax 

AB 1107 (MTA) 0.1% tax 
TDA(MTA~ 0.25% tax 

1 Table10. 
2 Table 7. 
3 Table 4 •. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FSZ\wp\19\19061\008\TI Analysis 8.15; kf 

16,000 
58,000 
20,000 
78,000 

568,000 

57,000 
209,000 

71,000 
284,000 

August15,2016 

2028-29 2029-30 2030-31. 2031-32 2032-33 2033-34 2034-35 2035-36 2036-37 

1.47 1.51 1.56 1.60 1.65 1.70 1.75 1.81 1.86 

227,088 411,312 411,312 411,312 411,312 411,312 411,312 411,312 411,312 
200 200 200 . 200 200 200 200 200 200 

50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 

160,073 298,630 307,589 316,817 326,321 336, 111 346,194 356,580 367,278 
(59,419) (67,099) (74,652) (78,541) (80,897) (83,324) (85,824) (88,398) (91,050) 
100,655 231,531 232,937 . 238,276 245,424 252,787 260,371 268,182 276,227 

6,030 6,211 6,397 6,589 6,787 6,991 7,200 7,416 7,639 
3,266 3,364 3.465 3,569 3,676 3.787 3,900 4,017 4,138 
9,297 9,575 9,863 10,159 10,463 10,777 11, 101 11,434 11,777 

109,951 241,106 242,800 248,435 255,888 263,564 271,471 279,615 288,004 

1, 100,000 2,411,000 2,428,000 2,484,ooo 2,559,ooo 2,636·,ooo 2,115,ooo 2,796,ooo 2,88n,ooo 
550,000 1,206,000 1,214,000 1,?42,000 1,279,000 1,318,000 1,357,000 1,398,000 1,440,000 

55,000 121,000 121,000 124,000 128,000 132,000 136,000 140,000 144,000 
203,000 444,000 447,000 458,000 471,000 486,000 ·500,000 515,000 531,000 

69,000 151,000 152,000 155,000 160,000 165,000 170,000 175,000 180,000 
275,000 603,000 607,000 621,000 640,000 659,000 679,000 699,000 720,000 
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Table 13 

ON-SITE SALES TAX REVENUE ESTIMATES 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA August 15, 2016 

MEASURE1 2037-38 2038-39 2039-40 2040-41 2041-42 2042-43 2043-44 2044-45 2045-46 2046-47 2047-48 

revenue appreciation 1 1.9Z 1.97 Z.03 Z.09 2.16 2.2Z 2.29 2.36 Z.43· 2.50 Z.58 
occupied retail sf2 411,312 411,312 411,312 411,312 411,312 411,312 411,312 411,312 411,312 411,312 411,312 

hotel rooms: Tl Full Service Hotel3 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 
hotel rooms: YBI Hotel3 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 

ON-SITE TAXABLE SALES ($000s) 

RETAIL 
New Taxable Sales $480 I SF 378,296 389,645 401,334 413,374 425,775 438,549 451,705 465,256 479,214 493,590 508,398 
(Less) Resident Capture 25% (93,782) (96,595) (99,493) (102,478) (105,552) (108,719) (111,980) (115,340) (118,800) (122,364) (126,035) 

284,514 293,050 301,841 310,896 320,223 329,830 339,725 349,916 360,414 371,226 382,363 

HOTEL 
Taxable Sales 

Tl Full Service Hotel $20,531 /rm 7,868 8,104 8,347 8,598 8,856 9, 121 9,395 9,677 9,967 10,266 10,574 
YBI Hotel $44,484 /rm 4,262 4.390 4.521 4,657 4 797 4 941 5,089 5,242 ·5,399 · 5,561 5.728 

12, 130 12,494 12,869 13,255 13,652 14,062 14,484 14,918 15,366- 15,827 16,301 

TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 296,644 305,543 314,709 324, 151 333,875 343,892 354,208 364,835 375,780 387,053 398,664 

SALES TAX 
General Fund 1% tax 2,966,000 3,055,000 3, 147,000 3,242,000 3,339,000 3,439,000 3,542,000 3,648,000 3,758,000 3,871,000 "3,987,000 
Public Safety 0.5% tax . 1,483,000 1,528,000 
Proposition K 

Syst. Maintenance (DPW) 0.05% tax 148,000 
Syst. Maintenance (Transit) 0.2% tax 546,000 

AB 1107 tMTA) 0.1% tax 185,000 
TDA(MTA) 0.25% tax 742,000 

1 Table10. 
2 Table 7. 
3 Table 4. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19\19061\00B\TI Analysis B.15; kf 

153,000 
563,000 
191,000 
764,000 

1,57 4,000 1,621,000 1,669,000 1,719,000 1,771,000 1,824,000 1,879,000 1,935,000 1,993,000 

157,000 162,000 167,000 172,000 177,000 182,000 188,000 194,000 199,000 
580,000 597,000 615,000 634,000 653,000 672,000 692,000 713,000 734,000 
197,000 203,000 209,000 215,000 221,000 228,000 235,000 242,000 249,000 
787,000 810,000 835,000 860,000 886,000 912,000 939,000 968,000 997,000 
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Table 13 

ON-SITE SALES TAX REVENUE ESTIMATES 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA August 15, 2016 

MEASURE1 2048-49 2049-50 2050-51 2051-52 2052-53 2053-54 2054-55 2055-56 2056-57 2057-58 2058-59 

revenue appreciation 1 2.65• 2.73 2.81 2.90 2.99 3.07 3.17 3.26 3.36 3.46 3.56 

occupied retail sf2 411,312 411,312 411,312 411,312 411,312 411,312 411,312 411,312 411,312 411,312 411,312 
hotel rooms: Tl Full Service Hotel3 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 

hotel rooms: YBI Hotel' 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 

ON-SITE TAXABLE SALES ($000s) 

RETAIL 
New Taxable Sales $480 I SF 523,650 539,359 555,540 572,206 589,373 607,054 625,265 644,023 663,344 683,244 703,742 

· (Less) Resident Capture 25% (129,816) (133,710) (137,722) (141,853) (146,109) (150,492) (155,007) (159,657) (164,447) (169,381) (174,462) 
393,834 405,649 417,818 430,353 443,264 456,562 470,259 484,366 498,897 513,864 529,280 

HOTEL 
Taxable Sales 

Tl Full Service Hotel $20,531 /rm 10,891 11,218 11,554 11,901 12,258 12,626. 13,005 13,395 13,797 14,210 14,637 
YBI Hotel $44,484 /rm 5,899 6,076 6.259 6.446 6,640 6,839 7,044 7,255 7.473 7,697 7.928 

16,791 17,294 17,813 18,347 18,898 19,465 20,049 20,650 21,270 21,908 22,565 

TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 410,625 422,943 435,632 448,701 462,162 476,026. 490,307 5p5,017 520,167 535,772 551,845 

SALES TAX 
General Fund 1% tax 4,106,000 4,229,000 4,356,000 4,487,000 4,622,000 4,760,000 4,903,000 5,050,000 5,202,000 5,358,000 5,51.8,000 
Public Safety 0.5% tax 2,053,000 2, 115,000 2, 178,000 2,244,000 2,311,000 2,380,000 2,452,000 2,525,000 2,601,000 2,679,000 2,759,000 
Proposition K 

Syst. Maintenance (DPW) 0.05% tax 205,000 211,000 218,000 
Sys!. Maintenance (Transit) 0.2% tax 756,000 779,000 803,000 

AB 1107 (MTA) 0.1% tax 257,000 264,000 272,000 
TDA(MTA) 0.25o/o tax 1,027,000 1,057,000 1,089,000 

1 Table10. 
2 Table 7. 
3 Table 4. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19\19061\008\TI Analysis 8.15; kf 

224,000 231,000 238,000 245,000 253,000 260,000 268,000 276,000 
827,000 851,000 877,000 903,000 930,000 958,000 987,000 1,017,000 
280,000 289,000 298,000 306,000 316,000 325,000 335,000 345,000 

1, 122,000 1, 155,000 1, 190,000 1,226,000 1,263,000 1,300,000 1,339,000 1,380,000 
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Table 13 

ON-SITE SALES TAX REVENUE ESTIMATES 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA August 15, 2016 

MEASURE1 2059-60 2060-61 2061-62 . 2062-6·3 2063-64 2064-65 2065-66 2066-67 2067-68 

revenue appreciation 1 3.67 3.78 3.90 4.01 4.13 4.26 4.38. 4.52 4.65 
occupied retail sf 411,312 411,312 411,312 411,312 411,312 411,312 411,312 411,312 411,312 

hotel rooms: Tl Full Service Hotel' 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200· 200 
hotel rooms: YBI Hotel' 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 

ON-SITE TAXABLE SALES ($000s) 

RETAIL 
New Taxable Sales $480 I SF 724,854 746,600 768,998 792,067 815,829 840,304 865,514' 891,479 918,223 
(Less) Resident Capture 25% (179,696) (185,086) (190,639) (196,358) (202,249) (208,316) (214,566) (221,003) (227,633) 

545,1.58 561,513 578,359 595,709 613,58.0 631,988 650,948 670,476 690,590 

HOTEL 
Taxable .Sales 

Tl Full Service Hotel $20,531 /rm 15,076 15,528 15,994 16,474 16,968 17,477 18,001 18,541 19,098 
YBI Hotel $44,484 /rm 8,166 8.411 8,663 8,923 9.191 9.467 9,751 10,043 10,345 

23,242 23,939 24,657 25,397 26,159 26,944 27,752 28,585 29,442 

TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 568,400 585,453 603,016 621,107 639,739 658,932 678,700 699,061 720,033 

SALES TAX 
General Fund 1% tax 5,684,000 5,855,000 6,030,000 6,211,000 6,397,000 6,589,000 6,787,000 6,991,000 7,200,000 
Public Safety 0.5% tax 2,842,000 2,927,000 3,015,000 3, 106,000 3, 199,000 3,295,000 3,393,000 3,495,000 3,600,000 
Proposition K 

Syst. Maintenance (DPW) 0.05% tax 284,000 293,000 302,000 
Syst. Maintenance (Transit) 0.2% tax 1,047,000 1.,079,000 1, 111,000 

AB 1107 (MTA) 0.1% tax 355,000 366,000 377,000 
TDA(MTA) 0.25% tax 1,421,000 1,464,000 1,508,000 

1 Table 10. 
2 Table 7. 
3 Table 4. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19\19061\008\TI Analysis 8.15; kf 

311,000 320,QOO 329,000 339,000 350,000 360,000 
1, 144,000 1!179,000 1,214,000 1,250,000 1,288,000 1,326,000 

388,000 400,000 412,000 424,000 437,000 450,000 
1,553,000 1,599,000 1,647,000 1,697,000 1,7 48,000 1,800,000 
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Table 14 

BUSINESS TAX REVENUE ESTIMATES 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

MEASURE1 

revenue appreciation 1 

office employees2 

hotel rooms: Tl Full Service Hotel3 

hotel rooms: YBI hotel3 

occupied rental unlts2 

occupied retail sf (000s)4 

occupied office sf (OOOs)4 

I. GROSS RECEIPTS TAX 

RETAIL 
New Gross Receipts ($000s) $600 /SF 
Tax $1.00 1$1,000 

OFFICE 
Tax $907 tempi 

HOTEL 
New Gross Receipts ($000s) 

Tl Full Service Hotel $123,188 frm 
YBI Hotel $266,906 frm 

Tax 
Tl Full Service Hotel $4.00 1$1,000 
YBI Hotel $3.25 1$1,000 

Total Tax $3.25 1$1,000 

LEASING 
New Gross Receipts ($000s) 

Rental Units (Market & BMR) $44,400 funi! 
Retail Sq Ft $50 fsf 
Office Square Feet $70 fsf 

Tax $2.85 1$1,000 

GROSS RECEIPTS TAX TOTAL 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2.\wp\19\19061\008\TI Analysis 8.15; kf 

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

1.00 1.03 1.06 1.09 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 
·Q Q Q Q 

0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 
Q Q Q Q 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 

August 15, 2016 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 

1.13 1.16 1.19 1.2.3 1.2.7 1.30 1.34 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 2.QO. 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 
0 0 0 0 50 50 50 
0 40 157 2.90 302. 387 457 
0 0 0 0 0 99 99 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 77,823 80,158 
0 0 0 0 0 78,000 80,000 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 29,418 30,301 31,210 32,146 33, 111 
0 0 0 0 16,905 17,413 17,935 

0 0 117,674 121,204 124,840 128,585 132,443 
Q Q Q' Q 54.943 56.591 58.289 
0 0 117,674 121,204 179,783 185,176 190,732 

0 2,056 8,315 15,851 16,984 22,404 27,261 
0 0 0 0 0 6 7 
Q Q Q Q Q Q Q 
0 2,056 8,315 15,851 16;984 22,410 27,267 
0 5,859 23,697 45,177 48,406 63,869 77,712 

0 6,000 141,000 166,000 228,000 327,000 348,000 
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Table 14 

BUSINESS TAX REVENUE ESTIMATES 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA Au ust 15, 2016 

MEASURE1 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 2031-32 2032-33 2033-34 2034-35 2035-36 2036.37 

revenue appreciation' 1.38 1.43 1.47 1.51 1.56 1.60 1.65 1.70 1.75 1.81 1.86 
office employees2 0 2.81 2.81 2.81 2.81 2.81 2.61 2.61 2.81 2.81 2.61 

hotel rooms: Tl Full Service Hotel3 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 
hotel rooms: YBI hotel3 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 

occupied rental unlts2 476 476 597 597 597 597 597 597 597 597 597 
occupied retail sf (OOOs)4 99 2.2.7 2.2.7 411 411 411 411 411 411 411 411 

occupied office sf (000s)4 o 91 91 91 91 91 91 91 91 91 91 

I. GROSS RECEIPTS TAX 

RETAIL 
New Gross Receipts ($000s) $6QO /SF 82,562 194,264 200,092 373,288 384,486 396,021 407,902 420,139. 432,743 445,725 459,097 
Tax $1.00 /$1,000 83,000 194,000 200,000 373,000 384,000 396,000 408,000 420,000 433,000 446,000 459,000 

_. OFFICE 
c.o Tax $907 /empl 0 362,863 373,749 384,962 396,511 408,406 420,658 433,278 446,276 459,665 473,455 .......J, 
w 

HOTEL 
New Gross Receipts ($000s) 

Tl Full Service Hotel $123, 188 /rm 34,104 35,~27 36, 181 37,266 38,384 39,536 40,722 41,944 43,202 44,498 45,833 
YBI Hotel $266,906 /rm 18,473 19,027 19,598 20,186 '20,792 21,415 22,058 22,720 23,401 24,103 24,826 

Tax 
Tl Full Service Hotel $4.00 /$1,000 136,416 140,509 144,724 149,066 153,538 158,144 162,888 167,775 172,808 177,992 183,332 
YBI Hotel $3.25 /$1,000 60.037 61,838 63,694 65,604 67.573 69,600 71,688 73.838 76,054 78,335 80.685 

Total Tax $3.25 /$1,000 196,454 202,347 208,418 214,670 221,110 227,744 234,576 241,613 248,862 256,327 264,017 

LEASING 
New Gross Receipts ($000s) 

Rental Units (Market & BMR) $44,400 /unit 29,276 30, 154 38,935 40,103 41,306 42,545 43,821 45,136 46,490 47,885 49,321 
Retail Sq Ft $50 /sf 7 16 17 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 
Office Square Feet $70 /sf Q. R R 10 1Q 1Q 11 11 11 12 ~ 

29,283 . 30,179 38,961 40;143 41,348 42,588 43,866 45,182 46,537 47,933 49,371 
Tax $2.65 /$1,000 83,456 86,011 111,038 114,409 117,841 121,376 125,017 128,768 :132,631 136,610 140,708 

GROSS RECEIPTS TAX TOTAL 363,000 845,000 893,000 1,087,000 1, 119,000 1, 154,000 1, 188,000 1,224,000 1,261,000 1,299,000 1,337,000 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2.\wp\19\19061\00B\TI Analysis 8.15; kf 
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Table 14 

BUSINESS TAX REVENUE ESTIMATES 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

MEASURE1 

revenue appreclallon 1 

office employees2 

hotel rooms: Tl Full Service Hotef 
hotel rooms: YB! hotel3 

occupied rental unlts2 

occupied retail sf (000s)4 

occupied office sf (000s)4 

I. GROSS RECEIPTS TAX 

RETAIL 
New Gross Receipts ($000s) $600 /SF 
Tax $1.00 /$1,000 

OFFICE 
......J . Tax $907 tempi 
. ..S::. 

HOTEL 
New Gross Receipts ($000s) 

Tl Full Service Hotel $123,188 /rm 
YBI Hotel $266,906 /tm 

Tax 
Tl Full Service Hotel $4.00 /$1,000 
.YBI Hotel $3.25 /$1,000 

Total Tax $3.25 /$1,000 

LEASING 
New Gross Receipts ($000s) 

Rental Units (Market & BMR) $44,400 /unit 
Retail Sq Ft $50 /sf 
Office Square Feet $70 /sf 

Tax $2.85 /$1,000 

GROSS RECEIPTS TAX TOTAL 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
· \\SF-FS2\wp\19\19061\00B\TI Analysis 8.15; kf 

2037-38 2038-39 2039-40 

1.92 1.97 2.03 
281 281 281 
200 2.oo 200 

50 50 50 
597 597 597 
411 411 411 

91 91 91 

472,870 487,056. 501,668 
473,000 487,000 502,000 

487,658 502,288 517,357 

47,208 48,624 50,083 
25,571 26,338 27,128 

188,832 194,497 200,332 
83.106 85.599 88.167 

271,938 280,096 288,499 

50,801 52,325 53,895 
39. 41 42 
12 j1 13 

50,852 52,378 53,949 
144,930 149,277 153,756 

1,378,000 1,419,000 1,462,000 

August 15, 2016 

2040-41 2041-42 2042-43 2043-44 2044-45 2045-46 2046-47 2047-48 

2.09 2.16 2.22 2.29 2.36 2.43 2.50 2.58 
281 281 281 281 281 281 281 281 
200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 

50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 
597 597 597 597 597 597 597 597 
411 411 411 411 411 411 411 411 

91 91 91. 91 91 91 91 91 

516,718 532,219 548,186 564,631 581,570 599,017 616,988 635,497 
517,000 532,000 548,000 565,000 582,000 599,000 617,000 635,000 

532,877 548,864 565,330 582,289 599,758 617,75·1 636,283 655,372 

51,585 53,133 54,727 . 56,369 58,060 59,802 61,596 63,444 
27,942 28,780 29,644 . 30,533 31,449 32,393 33,364 34,365 

206,342 212,532 218,908 225,475 232,240 239,207 246,383 253,774 
90.812 93.536 96.342 99.233 102.210 105.276 108,434 111.687 

297,154 306,068 315,250 324,708 334,449 344,483 354,817 365,462 

55,511 57,177 58,892 60,659 . 62,~79 64,353 66,284 68,272 
43 44 46 47 48 50 51 53 
j1 14 14 1Q 15 1Q 12 12 

55,568 57,235 58,952 60,721 62,542 64,418 66,351 68,341 
158,368 163,119 168,013 173,053 . 178,245 183,592 189,100 194,773 

1,505,000 1,550,000 1,597,000 1,645,000 1,694,000 1,745,000 1,797,000 1,851,000 
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Table 14 

BUSINESS TAX REVENUE ESTIMATES 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

MEASURE1 

revenue appreciation 1 

office employees2 

tiotel rooms: Tl Full Service Hotel' 
hotel rooms: YBI hotel' 

occuplE!d rental units2 

occupied retail sf (OOOs)4 

occupied office sf (OOOs)4 

I. GROSS RECEIPTS TAX 

RETAIL 
New Gross Receipts ($000s) $600 /SF 
Tax $1.00 /$1,000 

OFFICE· 
Tax $907 tempi 

HOTEL 
New Gross Receipts ($000s) 

Tl Full Service Hotel $123,166 /rm 
YBI Hotel $266,906 /rm 

Tax 
Tl Full Service Hotel $4.00 /$1,000 
YBI Hotel $3.25 /$1,000 

Total Tax $3.25 /$1,000 

LEASING 
New Gross Receipts ($000s) 

Rental Units (Market & BMR) $44,400 /unit 
Retail Sq Ft $50 /sf 
Office Square Feet $70 /sf 

Tax $2.65 /$1,000 

GROSS RECEIPTS TAX TOTAL 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\ISF-FS2\wp\19\19061\008\TI Analysis 8.15; kf 

2048-49 

2.65 
281 

·200 
50 

597 
411 

91 

654,562 
655,000 

675,033 

65,347 
35,396 

261,388 
115.038 
376,425 

70,320 
55 
17 

70,392 
200,616 

1,907,000 

August 15, 2016 

2049-50 2050-51 2051-52 2052-53 2053-54" 2054-55 2055-56 2056-57 2057-58 2058-59 

2.73 2.61 2.90 2.99 3.07 3.17 3.26 3.36 3.46 3.56 
281 261 281 281 281 281 281 281 281 281 
200 200 200 200 200 200 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 

50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 
597 597 597 597 597 597 597 597 597 597 
411 411 411 411 411 411 411 411. 411 411 

91 91 91 91 91 91 91 91 91 91 

674, 199 694,425 715,258 736,716 758,817 781,582 805,029 829,180 854,055 879,677 
674,000 694,000 715,000 737,000 759,000 782,000 . 805,000 829,000 854;000 880,000 

695,284 716,143 737,627 759,756 782,548 806,025 830,205 855, 112 880,765 907, 188 

67,307 69,327 71,406 73,549 75,755 78,028 80,368 82,780 85,263 87,821 
36,458 37,552 38,678 39,839 41,034 42,265 43,533 44,839 46,184 47,570 

269,229 277,306 285,625 294,194 303,020 312,111 321,474 331,118 341,052 351,283 
118.489 122,044 . 125,705 129.476 133,360 137.361 141.482 145,726 150.098 154.601 
387,718 399,350 411,330 423,670 436,380 449,472 462,956 476,844 491, 150 505,884 

72,430 74,603 76,841 79,146 81,520 83,966 86,485 89,080 91,752 94;505 
56 58 60 61 63 65 67 69 71 73 

1l 1§. ill. ill. 20 20 21 21 22 23 
72,503 74,679 76,919 79,226 81,603 84,051 86,573 89, 170 91,845 94,601 

206,635 212,834 219,219 225,795 232,569 239,546 246,733. 254,135 261,759 269,612 

1,964,000 2,022,000 2,083,000 2, 146,000 2,210,000 2,277,000 2,345,000 2,415,000 2,488,000 2,563,000 
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Table 14 

BUSINESS TAX REVENUE ESTIMATES 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

MEASURE1 

revenue appreciation' 
office employees2 

hotel rooms: Tl Full Service Hotel3 

hotel rooms: YBI hotel' 
occupied rental untts2 

occupied retail sf (00Ds)4 
occupied office sf (000s)4 

I. GROSS RECEIPTS TAX 

RETAIL 
New Gross Receipts ($000s) $600 /SF 

Tax $1.00 /$1,000 

OFFICE 
Tax $907 tempi 

HOTEL 
New Gross Receipts ($000s) 

Tl Full Service Hotel $123,188 /rm 
YBI Hotel $266,906 /rm 

Tax 
Tl Full Service Hotel $4.00 /$1,000 
YBI Hotel $3.25 /$1,000 

Total Tax $3.25 /$1,000 

LEASING 
New Gross Receipts ($000s) 

Rental Units (Market & BMR) $44,400 /unit 
Retail Sq Ft $50 /sf 

Office Square Feet $70 /sf 

Tax $2.85 /$1,000 

GROSS RECEIPTS TAX TOTAL 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2.\wp\19\19061\008\TI Analysis 8.15; kf 

August 15, 2016 

2059-60 2060-61 2061-62 2062-63 2063-64 2064-65 2065-66 2066-67 2067-68 

3.67 3.78 3.90 4.01 4.13 4.2.6 4.38 4.52. 4.65 
2.81 281 Z81 281 281 281 281 2.81 281 
2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 

50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 
5.97 597 597 597 597 597 597 597 597 
411 411 411 411 411 411 411 411 411 

91 91 91 91 91 91 91 91 91 

906,067 933,249 961,247 990,084 1,019,787 1,050,380 1,081,892 1, 114,349 1,147,779 
906,000 933,000 961,000. 990,000 1,020,000 1,050,000 1,082,000 1,114,000 1,148,000 

934,404 962,436 991 ,309 1,021,048 1,051,679 1,083,230 1,115,727 1,149,198 1, 183,674 

90,455 93,169 . 95,964 98,843 101,808 104,863 108,008 111,249 114,586 
48,997 50,467 51,981 53,540 55,146 56,801 58,505 60,260 62,068 

361,822 372,676 383,857 395,372 407,233 419,450 432,034 444,995 458,345 
159.239 164,016 168,937 174,005 179.225 184.602 190.140 195,M4 201.719 
521,061 536,693 552,793 569,377 586,459 604,052 622,174 640,839 660,064 

97,340 100,260 103,268 106,366 109,557 112,843 116,229 119,715 123,307 
76 78 80 83 85 88 90 93 96 
23 24 25 26 26 27 28 29 30 

97,439 100,362 103,373 106,474 109,668 112,958 116,347 119,837 123,432 
277,700 286,031 294,612 303,450 .. 312,554 321,930 331,588 341,536 351,782 

2,639,000 2, 718,000 2,800,000 2,884,000 2,971,000 3,059,000 3, 151,000 ,3,246,000 3,344,000 
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Table 14 

BUSINESS TAX REVENUE ESTIMATES 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

MEASURE1 

II. BUSINESS REGISTRATION TAX 

RETAIL 
Business Licenses 3,000 sf/bus. 
License· Rate $200 /bus. 

OFFICE 
Business Licenses 5,000 sf/bus. 
License Rate · $500 /bus. 

~ HOTEL 
.......,. Business Licenses 
......... Tl Full Service 1 license 

YBI Hotel· 1 license 
License Fees. 

Tl Full Service $12,500 /license 
YBI Hotel $1,500 /license 

BUSINESS REGISTRATION TAX TOTAL 

1 Table 10. 
2 Table 6. 
3 Table 4. 
4 Table 7 .. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19\19061\00B\TI Analysis 8.15; kf 

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 

0 0 0 
Q Q Q. 
0 0 0 

0 0 0 

August 15, 2016 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 

0 0 0 0 0 0 33 33 
0 0 0 0 0 0 8,677 8,937 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 1 1 
0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 14,926 15,373 15,835 16,310 16,799 
Q Q Q Q. Q 1,900 1.957 2.016 
0 0 0 14,926 15,373 17,735 18,267 18,815 

0 0 0 15,000 15,000 18,000 27,000 28,000 
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Table 14 

BUSINESS TAX REVENUE ESTIMATES 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

PREpARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF·FSZ\wp\19\19061\008\TI Analysis 8.15; kf 

August 15, 2016 
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Table 14 

BUSINESS TAX REVENUE ESTIMATES 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

MEASURE1 

II. BUSINESS REGISTRATION TAX 

RETAIL 
Business Licenses 3,000 sf/bus. 
License Rate $200 /bus. 

OFFICE 
Business Licenses 5,000 sf/bus. 
License Rate $500 /bus. 

-" HOTEL 
~ Business Licenses 
co Tl Fl.ill Service 1 license 

YBI Hotel 1 license 
License Fees 

Tl Full Service $12,500 /license 
YBI Hotel $1,500 /license 

BUSINESS REGISTRATION TAX TOTAL 

1 Table 10. 
2 Table 6. 
3 Table 4. 
4 Table 7. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON AsSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19\19061\008\TI Analysis 8.15; kf 

2037-38 2038-39 2039-40 

137 137 137 
52,546 54,122 55,746 

18 18 18 
17,475 17,999 18,539 

1 1 1 
1 1 1 

23,951 24,670 25,410 
. 2.874 2.960 3.049 
26,825 27,630 28,459 

97,000 100~000 103,000 

August 15, 2016 

2040-41 2041-42 2042-43 2043-44 2044-45 . 2045-46 2046-47 2047-48 

137 137 137 137 137 137 . 137 137 
57,418 59, 141 60,915 6;2,743 64,625 66,564 68,561 70,617 

18 18 18 18 18 18 . 18 18 
19,095 19,668 20,258 20,866 21,492 22,137 22,801 23,485 

1 1 1 1 
1 1 1 ·1 

26,172 26,957 27,766 28,599 29,457 30,341 31,251 32,189 
3.141 3,235 3.332 -3,432 3.535 3,641 3,750 3,863 

29,313 30,192 31,098 32,031 32,992 33,982 35,001 36,051 

106,000 109,000 112,000 116,000 119,000 123,000 126,000 130,000 
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Table 14 

BUSINESS TAX REVENUE ESTIMATES 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

MEASURE1 

II. BUSINESS REGISTRATION TAX 

RETAIL 
Business Licenses 3,000 sffbus. 
License Rate $200 tbus. 

OFFICE 
Business Licenses 5,000 sf/bus. 
License Rate $500 fbus. 

HOTEL. 
Business Licenses 

Tl Full Service 1 license 
YBI Hotel ~ license 

License Fees 
Tl Full Service $12,500 {license 
YBI Hotel $1,500 /license 

BUSINESS REGISTRATION TAX TOTAL 

1 Table 10, 
2 Table 6. 
3 Table 4. 
4 Table 7. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC, 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19\190q1\00B\TI Analysis 8,15; kf 

2048-49 2049-50 2050-51 

137 137 137 
72,736 74;918 77, 165 

18 18 18 
24,189 24,915 25,662 

1 1 1 
1 1 1 

33,154 34,149 35,173 
3,979 4,098 4,221 

37,133 38,247 39,394 

134,000 138,000 142,000 

Au ust15,2016 

2051.-52 2052-53 2053-54 2054-55 2055-56 2056-57 2057-58 2058-59 

137 137 137 137 137 137 137 137 
79,480 81,865 84,321 86,850 89,456 92,140 94,904 97,751 

18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 
26,432 27,225 28,042 28,883. 29,750 30,642 ·31,562 32,508 

1 1 1 
1 1 1 

36,228 37,315 38,435 39,588 40,775 41,999 43,259 44,556 
4,347 4,478 4,612 4,751 . 4,893 5,040 5,191 5.347 

40,576 41,793 43,047 44,338 45,669 47,039 48,450 49,903 

146,000 151,000 155,000 160,000 165,000 170,000 175,000 180,000 
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Table 14 

BUSINESS TAX REVENUE ESTIMATES 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

MEASURE1 

II. BUSINESS REGISTRATION TAX 

RETAIL 
Business Licenses 3,000 sf/bus. 
License Rate $200 /bus. 

OFFICE 
Business Licenses 5,000 sf/bus. 
License Rate $500 /bus. 

~ HOTEL 

00 Business Licenses 
__. Tl Full Service 1 license 

YBI Hotel 1 license 
License Fees 

Tl Full Service $12,500 /license 
YBI Hotel $1,500 /license 

BUSINESS REGISTRATION TAX TOTAL 

1 Table 10. 
2 Table 6. 
3 Table 4. 
4 Table 7. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19\19061\008\TI Analysis 8.15; kf 

2059-60 2060-61 

137 137 
100,683 103,704 

18 18 
33,484 34,488 

1 1 
1 1 . 

45,893 .47,270 
5.507 5.672 

51,400 52,942 

186,000 191,000 

August 15, 2016 

2061-62 2062-63 2063-64 2064-65 2065-66 2066-67 2067-68 

137 137 137 137 137 137 137 
106,815 110,020 113,320 116,720 120,221 123,828 127,543 

18 . 18 18 18 18 18 18 
35,523 36,588 37,686 38,817 39,981 41, 181 42,416 

48,688 50,149 51,653 53,203. 54,799 56,443 58,136 
5.843 6,018 6.198 6,384 6.576 6.773 6.976 

54,531 56,167 57,852 59,587 61,375 63,216 65, 112 

197,000 203,000 209,000 215,000 222,000 228,000 235,000 
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Table 15 

TRANSFER TAX REVENUE ESTIMATES 1 

FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

MEASURE1 

VALUE SUBJECT TO TRANSFER TAX ($000s) 

RESIDENTIAL VALUE2 

Market Rate Home Sales ($000s) 
Cumulative Value Inflated/ 1 year lag 1.03 

BMR Home Sales ($000s) 
Cumulative Value Inflated/ 1 year lag 1.01 

· RESIDENTIAL TURNOVER 
Market Rate Units 10% /Year 
Affordable Units 10% /Year 

TRANSFER TAX REVENUE 
Market Rate Units $7.50 /$1,000 

Affordable Units $6.80. /$1,000 

Notes 
1 Table 10. 

2 TICD Pro Forma (March 2016). 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19\19061\DDBITI Analysis B.15; kl 

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

0 0 0 69,074 
0 0 0 69,074 

0 0 0 669 
0 0 0 669 

0 ·O 0 0 
Q Q Q Q 
0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 
Q Q Q Q 

0 0 0 0 

Au ust 15, 2016 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 . 2024-25 2025-26 

304,051 465,567 549,832 491,288 675,686 834,975 877,645 
375, 197 852,020 1,427,412 1,961,523 2,696,055 3,611,912 4,597,914 

3,092 4,919 6,754 6,348 6,538 6,734 6,937 
3,768 8,724 15,566 22,069 28,829 35,851 43,146 

7,115 38,645 87,758 147,023 202,037 277,694 . 372,027 
68 381 881 1.572 2.229 2.912 3,621 

7,182 39,026 88,639 148,596 204,266 280,605 375,648 

53,000 290,000 658,000 1, 103,000 1,515,000 2,083,000 2,790,000 
Q 3,000 6.000 11.000 15.000 20.000 25.000 

53,ogo 293,000 664,000 1, 114,000 1,530,000 2,103,000 2,815,000 
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Table 15 

TRANSFER TAX REVENUE ESTIMATES 1 

FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

MEASURE1 2026-27 

VALUE SUBJECT TO TRANSFER TAX ($000s) 

RESIDENTIAL VALUE2 

Market Rate Home Sales ($000s) 865,778 
Cumulative Value Inflated/ 1 year lag 1.03 5,601,629 

BMR Home Sales ($000s) · 7,145 
Cumulative Value Inflated/ 1 year lag 1.01 50,722 

RESIDENTIAL TURNOVER 
Market Rate Units 10% Near 473,585 
Affordable Units 10% Near 4,358 

477,943 _.. 
C.O TRANSFER TAX REVENUE 
CD 
C,IJ 

Market Rate Units $7.50 /$1,000 3,552,000 
Affordable Units · $6.80 ./$1,000 30.000 

Notes 3,582,000 
1 Table 10. 
2 TICD Pro Forma (March 2016). 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19\19061\00BITI Analysis 8.15; kf 

2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 

848,007 832,925 857,912 
6,617,684 7,649,139 8,736,526 

7,359 7,580 7,807 
58,589 66,754 75,229 

. 576,968 681,621 787,861 
5,123 5.917 6.742 

582,091 687,539 794,604 

4,327,000 5,112,000 5,909,000 
35,000 40,000 46,000 

4,362,000 5,152,000 5,955,000 

Au ust 15, 2016 

2030-31 2031-32 2032-33 2033-34 2034-35 2035-36 2036-37 

809,672 244,121 0 0 0 0 0 
9,808,294 10,346,664 10,657,064 10,976,775 11,306,079 11,645,261 11,994,619 

6,866 1,251 0 0 0 0 0 
82,847 84,926 85,776 86,634 87,500 88,375 89,259" 

899,862 1,010,254 1,065,706 1,097,678 1,130,608 1,164,526 1, 199,462 
7,598 8.368 8,578 8,663 8.750 8.837 8,926 

907,460 1,018,622 1,074,284 1,106,341 1,139,358 1,173,364 1,208,388 

6,749,000 7,577,000 7,993,000 8,233,000 8,480,000 8,734,000 8,996,000 
52,000 57,000 58,000 59,000 59,000 60.000 61.000 

6,801,000 7,634,000 8,051,000 8,292,000 8,539,000 8,794,000 9,057,000 
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Table 15 

TRANSFER TAX REVENUE ESTIMATES 1 

FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
T~EASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

MEASURE1 2037"..38 

VALUE SUBJECT TO TRANSFER TAX ($000s) 

RESIDENTIAL VALUE2 

Market Rate Home Sales ($000s) 0 
Cumulative Value Inflated/ 1 year Jag 1.03 12,354,457 

BMR Home Sales ($000s) 0 
Cumulative Value Inflated/ 1 year Jag 1.01 90,151 

RESIDENTIAL TURNOVER 
Market Rate Units 10% /Year 1,235,446 
Affordable Units 10% /Year 9.015 

1,244,461 

TRANSFER TAX REVENUE 
Market Rate Units $7.50 /$1,000 9,266,000 
Affordable Units $6'.80 /$1,000 61,000 

Noles 9,327,000 
1·Table 10. 
2 TICD Pro Forma (March 2016). 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19\19061\008\TIAnalysis B.15; kf 

2038-39 2039-40 

0 0 
12,725,091 13,106,844 

0 . 0 
91 ,053 91,963 

1,272,509 1,310,684 
9,105 9,196 

1,281,614 1,319,881 

9,544,000 9,830,000 
62.000 63.000 

9,606,000 9,893,000 

Au ust 15, 2016 

2040-41 2041-42 2042-43 2043-44 2044-45 2045-46 2046-47 2047-48 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
13,500,049 13,905,051 14,322,202 14,751,868 15,194,424 15,650;257 16,119,765 16,603,358 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
92,883 93,812 94,750 95,697 96,654 97,621 98,597 99,583 

1',350,005 1,390,505 1,432,220 1,475,187 1,519,442 1,565,026 1,611,976 1,660,336 
9,288 9.381 9,475 9.570 9.665 9,762 9.860 9.958 

1,359,293 1,399,886 1,441,695 1,484,757 1,529,108 1,574,788 1,621,836 1,670,294 

10,125,000 10,429,000 10,742,000 11,064,000 11,396,000 11,738,000 12,090,000 12,453,000 
63.000 64.000 64,000 . 65,000 66,000 66.000 67.000 68.000 

10, 188,000 10,493,000 10,806,000 11, 129,000 11,462,QOO 11,804,000 12, 157,000 12,521,000 
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Table 15 

TRANSFER TAX REVENUE ESTIMATES 1 

FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

MEASURE1 2048-49 2049-50 

VALUE SUBJECT TO TRANSFER TAX ($000s) 

RESIDENTIAL VALUE2 

Market Rate Home Sales ($000s) 0 0 
Cumulative Value Inflated/ 1 year lag 1.03 17, 101,459 17,614,502 

BMR Home Sales ($000s) 0 0 
Cumulative Value Inflated / 1 year lag 1.01 100,579 101,585 

RESIDENTIAL TURNOVER 
Market Rate Units 10% /Year · 1,710,146 1,761,450 
Affordable Units 10% /Year 10,058 10, 158 

1,720,204 1,771,609 
...... 
CO TRANSFER TAX REVENUE 
CX> Market Rate Units $7.50 /$1,000 12,826,000 13,211,000 
(.J"I 

Affordable Units $6.BO /$1,000 68.000 69,000 

Notes 12,894,000 . 13,280,000 
1Table10. 

· 2 TJCD Pro Forma (March 2016). 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19\19061\00BITI Analysis B.15; kf 

2050-51 2051-52 

0 0 
18,142,937. 18,687,225 

0 0 
102,600 103,626 

1,814,294 1,868,723 
10,260 10,363 

1,824,554 1,879,085 

13,607,000 14,015,000 
70.000 70.000 

13,677,0.00 14,085,000 

August 16, 2016 

2052-53 2053-54 2064-55 2056-66 2056-57 2057-58 2068-59 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
19,247,842 19,825,277 20,420,036 21,032,637 21,663,616 22,313,524 22,982,930 

0 0 0 0 0 0 Q 

104,663 105,709 106,766 107,834 108,912 110,002 111, 102 

1,924,784 1,982,528 2,042,004 2,103,264 2,166,362 2,231,352 2,298,293 
10.466 10,571 10,677 10,783 10,891 11,000 11,110 

1,935,250 1,993,099 2,052,680 2,114,047 2,177,253 2,242,353 2,309,403 

14,436,000 14,869,000 15,315,000 15,774,000 16,248,000 16,735,000 17,237,000 
71,000 72,000 73,000 73.000 74.000 75.000 76.000 

14,507,000 . 14,941,000 15,388,000 15,847,000 16,322,000 16,810,000 17,313,000 
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Table 15 · 

TRANSFER TAX REVENUE ESTIMATES 1 

FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

MEASURE1 2059-60 

VALUE SUBJECT TO TRANSFER TAX ($000s) 

RESIDENTIAL VALUl;2 

Market Rate Home Sales ($000s) 0 
Cumulative Value Inflated/ 1 year lag 1.03 23,672,418 

BMR Home Sales ($000s) 0 
Cumulative Value Inflated / 1 year lag 1.01 112,213 

RESIDENTIAL TURNOVER 
Market Rate Units 10% /Year 2,367,242 
Affordable Units 10% /Year 11.221 

2,378,463 . 

TRANSFER TAX REVENUE 
Market Rate Units $7.50 /$1,000 17,754,000 
Affordable Units $6.eo /$1,000 76.000 

Notes 17,830,000 
1 Table 10. 

2 TICD Pro Forma (March 2016). 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19\19061\008\TI Analysis 8.15; kf 

2060-61 2061-6·2 

0. 0 
24,382,591 25,114,068 

0 0 
113,335 114,468 

2,438,259 2,511,407 
11,333 11 447 

2,449,593 2,522,854 

18,287,000 18,836,000 
77,000 78.000. 

18,364,000 18,914,000 

Au ust 15; 2016 

2062-63 2063-64 2064-65 2065-66 2066-67 2067-68 

0 0 0 0 0 0 
25,867,490 26,643,515 27,442,821 28,266,105 . 29,114,088 29,987,511 

0 0 0 0 . 0 . 0 
115,613 116;769 11.7,937 119,116 120,307 121,510 

2,586,749 2,664,352 2,744,282 2,826,611 2,911,409 2,998,751 
11,561 · 11.677 11,794 11.912 12.031 12. 151 

2,598,310 2,676,028 2,756,076 2,838,522 2,923,440 3,010,902 

19,401,000 19,983,000 20,582,000 21,200,000 21,836,000 22,491,000 
79,000 79.000 BO.ODO 81,000 82.000 83,000 

19,480,000 20,062,000 20,662,000 21,281,000 21,918,000 22,574,000 
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able 16 

GENERAL FUND OPERATING EXPENSE ASSUMPTIONS 1 

FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

p 1/4 

Global Escalation Assumption 

· 2015 City/County Service 
Population Estimate 

Gen. Administration & Finance: 
Elections. 

Gen. Administration & Finance: 
Assessor/ Recorder 

Gen. Administration & Finance: 
311 Call Center 

Gen. Administration & Finance: 
· · All Other 

3.0% PerYear1 

845,602 Resident Population2 

613,200 Employment Base2 

1,458,802 Day and Evening Population2 

58% 
BOO 

$20,000 
$23,881 

$17 

share of residents eligible and registered to vote3 

voters per polling place3 

$133,617 

cost per polling place (2010$)3 

cost per polling place (2016$), inflated 
cost per capita (2016$) 

required FTE3 

fully loaded service cost4 

start year threshold: 
2% of new residents3 

4.59 annual calls per resident3 

48,000 annual calls per customer s~rvice representative (CSR)3 

$108,133 total compensation per CSR4 

$10 service cost per capita 
51 % transfer adjustment5 

$5 cost per capita, net of transfers 

$198,908,263 Net Expenses FY 2015-16 (Appendix A-2)6 

1,060,222 resident equivalents 
25% variable costs3 

$0 cost per resident equivalent3 $47 

August 15, 2016 

(excluded) 

Public Safety: Fire Protection Costs by Apparatus (See Table 9-D} 

Engine 
Existing 

1 
1 
1 
0 
1 
0 
0 

New Replaced 
3,469,493 
4,144,253 

75,967 
1,602,890 
1,739,357 
1,267,028 

89,767 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF·FS2\wp\19\19061\008\TI Analysis 8.15; kf 

Ladder Truck 
Ambulance (Backup) 
Ambulance (Staffed) 
Engine-Hose Tender 
Battalion Chief 
New Ladder Truck (Equipment Qnly) 

1987 

1 0 
1 0 
0 0. 
1 0 
0 -1 
1 0 
1 0 
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Table 16 

GENERAL FUND OPERA TING EXPENSE ASSUMPTIONS 1 

FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

p 2/4 Fire (Continued) 

Public Safety: Police 

35% Population Threshold To Complete Fire Station7 

50% Share of Costs to Phase In/Out in First Operating Year1 

Costs at Build-Out 

1.42 Sworn Officers /1, 000 Day and Nightime Population3 

1.2 "Island Factor"3 

August 15, 2016 

1.70 Sworn Officers /1,000 Day and Nightime Population (Treasure Island) 

$174,799 Average Salary and Benefits Per Sworn Officer (2015$)8 

$297 Cost Per Day and Nighttime Population 

Existing Costs 

11 Sworn Officers3 

$174,799 Aver;:lge Salary and Benefits Per Sworn Officer (2015$)8 

Public Safety: Emergency 
Communications 

Public Health 

1.18 911 Calls Per Resident3 

6,045 Calls Per Public Safety Dispatcher (PSD)/Supervisor3 

133,868 total compensation per PSD/ PSD supervsior4 

$26 cost per capita (2016$) · 

0.30 visits per person (low-moderate income)3 

14% share of patients admitted3 

6 length of stay (days)3 

$565 

$3,000 

ER cost I visit (2010$)3 
. 

Inpatient cost I day (2010$)3 

$675 ER cost/ visit (2016$) 
$3,582 Inpatient cost I visit (2016$) 

$1,076 Total cost ER+ Inpatient 

80% Reimbursement share3 

$215 Unreimbursed cost 

28% % of residents living in affordable units 9 

$60 per capita service cost 

PREPARED BY; KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC .. 
\\SF-FSZ\wp\19\19061\008\TI Analysis 8.15; kt 
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able 16 

GENERAL FUND OPERA TING EXPENSE ASSUMPTIONS 1 

FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

p 3/4' Public Works 

GF Transfer to SFMTA 10 

1,849,420 sq. ft. of new streets3 

delivery of streets based on cumulative share 
of residents in subsequent year: 3 

·res. threshold % of streets 
% of pop. delivered 

1.50% 41% 
19.81% 14% 
45.50% 20% 
65.98% 8% 
80.42% 17% 

100% 

New Costs 

$0.65 maintenance and reconstruction cost PSF (2010$)3 

$0.07 street sweeping cost PSF {2010$)3 

$0.71 maintenance and reconstruction cost PSF (2016$) 
$0.08 street sweeping cost PSF (2016$) 

Phase In 

1 year cost delay3 

10 years to full public cost3 

Prop. B Population Adjustment . 

$271,700,000 Base Transfer from General Fund FY16 11 

1,458,802 Day and Evening Population 

Other Transportation/Economic 
Development 

Library/Community Facilities 

$186 Per Resident/Employee 

$0 Not Estimated3 

Librarv12 

$186,724 
$222,958 

$325, 142 
$388,237 

Community 
$314,800 Net Annual Operating Cost (2010$)3 

$375,888 Net Annual Operating Cost (2016$), Inflated 

$600,000 Initial Capital Cost (2010$)3 

$716,431 Initial Capital Cost (2016$), Inflated 

5 Amoritization Period3 

5% Amoritization Rate3 

August 15, 201.6 

5 
5% 

$89,673 $165,478 Annual Payment 5 years 

Culture and Recreation: 
Recreation & Park 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC • 
. 11SF-FS2\wp\19\19061\008\TI Analysis 8.15; kf 

20% 

33% 

20% percent of residents3 

· 33% Year 1 Phase ln3 

67% 67% Year 2 Phase ln3 

parks and open space tunded by private and/or non-profit 

$0 sources3 
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Table 16 

GENERAL FUND OPERATING EXPENSE ASSUMPTIONS 1 

FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT. 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

p414 

Notes 

Other Culture and Recreation 

Human Welfare & Neighborhood 
Deveopment 

General City Responsibility . 

1 KMA assumption. 
2 Table 9. 

$39,911,064 
$1,Q60,222 

25% 

$0 

$885,614,062 
.1,060,222 

25% 

$0 

$0 

Net Expenses FY2015-16 (Appendix A-2)6 

resident equivalents 
variable costs 

cost per resident equivalent:3 

Net Expenses FY 2015-16 (Appendix A-2)6 

resident equivalents 
variable costs 

$9 (excluded} 

cost per resident equivalent:3 $209 (excluded) 

not estimated3 

3 Per the report,"Fiscal Analysis of the Treasure lsland!Yerba Buena Island Development Project," by Economic Planning Systems in May 2011. 
4 San Francisco Office of the Controller. FY 2015116 Rate Table. Based on weighted average of personnel categories identified in 2011 Ef'S study. 

August 15, 2016 

5 City and County of San Francisco. Budget and Appropriation Ordinance. Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2016. Share of 311 costs borne by enterprise funds. 
6 City and County of San Francisco. Budget and Appropriation Ordinance. Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2016. 
7 TICD Schedule of Performance, June 2016. 
8 City & County of San Francisco Office of the Controller, City Services Benchmarking Report: Police Staffing (July 2015) .. 
9 Tables. 

10 Base transfer to MTA deducted from revenues. See revenue assumptions; Table 10. 

11 City of San Francisco. Office of the Controller. FY2015-16 Revenue Letter. As a result of Proposition B, passed by voters in 2014, required GF payments to MTA are to be 
adjusted proportionally to growth in the day or evening population, whichever is greater. 

12 Library expenses assumed to be paid out of basline transfer to Library Fund. See Table Z3. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19\19061\008\TI Analysis 8.15; kf 
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Table 17 
ESTIMATE OF GENERAL FUND EXPENSES 
FISCAL IMPACT Al\(AL YSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO~ 

MEASURE1 

expense appreciation 1 

residents2 

employees' 
day & night time pop.2 

Percent Buildout Population' 

GENERAL FUND EXPENSES 

Elections $17.19 /res 

Assessor/Recorder $133,617 2016$ 
311 . $5.07 /res 

Police Services 
Total Cost $297.50 fres & emp. 
(Less) Existing Costs $1,922,789 2016$ 

Incremental Cost 
Fire Protection Table 18 
911 Emergency Response $26.13 /res 

Public Health $60.05 /res 

Public Works Table 20 

Library/Community Facilities Table 23 

SFMTA Prop. B Table 21-A 

TOTAL EXPENSES 

Notes 
1 Table16. 
2 Table 6, 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2.\wp\19\19061\008\TI Analysis 8.15; kf 

----------
_ _August 1~, 2016 

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 

1.00 1.03 1.06 1.09 1.13 1.16 1.19 1.23 1.27 1.30 1.34 
' 0 0 0 109 658 1,613 3,087 4,457 5,671 7,366 9,181 

0 0 0 19 66 123 356 415 514 921 981 
0 0 0 128 724 1,736 3,443 4,872 6,185 8,287 10,162 

0% 0% 0% . . 1% 4% 10% 19%' 27% 35% 45% 56% 

0 0 .0 2,000 13,000 32,000 63,000 94,000 124,000 165,000 212,000 
0 0 0 0 150,000 155,000 160,000 164,000 169,000 174,000 180,000 
0 0 0 1,000 4,000 9,000 19,000 28,000 36,000 49,000 63,000 

0 0 0 42,000 243,000. 599,000 1,223,000 1,783,000 2,331,000 3,217,000 4,063,000 
(1,923.000) (1.980,000) (2,040,000) (2.101.000) (2.164.000) (2,229.000) (2,296.000) (2.365.000) (2.436.000) (2.509,000) (2.584,000) 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 708,000 1,479,000 
0 0 0 0 ·0 0 0 0 2,970,000 . 6, 119,000 6,303,000 
0 0 0 3,000 19,000 49,000 96,000 143,000 188,000 251,000 322,000 
0 0 0 7,000 44,000 112,000 221,000 329,000 431,000 577,000 741,000 
0 0 0 0 0 42,000 69,000 168,000 239,000 279,000 611,000 
0 0 0 0 0 0 205,000 418,000 641,000 655,000 670~000 
0 0 0 26,000 152,000 375,000 766,000. 1,116,000 1,459,000 2,014,000 2,544,000 

0 0 0 39,000 382,000 774,000 1,599,000 2,460,000 6,257,000· 10,991,000 13,125,000 
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Table 17 
ESTIMATE OF GENERAL FUND EXPENSES 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

MEASURE1 

expensi. appreciation 1 

resldents2 

employees2 

day & night time pop.2 

Percent Bulldout Populatlon2 

GENERAL FUND EXPENSES 

Elections $17.19 /res 

Assessor/Recorder $133,617 2016$ 

311 $5.07 /res 

Police Services 
Total Cost $297.50 fres & emp. 

(Less) Existing Costs $1,922,789 2016$ 

Incremental Cost 
Fire Protection Table 18 
911 Em·ergency Response $26.13 /res 

Public Health $60.05 /res 

Public Works Table 20 
Library/Community Facilities Table 23 
SFMTA Prop. B Table 21-A 

TOTAL EXPENSES 

Notes 
1 Table16. 
2 Table 6, 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, ING. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19\19061\008\TI Analysis 8.15; kl 

Au ust15,2016 

2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 2031-32 2032-33 2033-34 2034-35 2035-36 2036-37 

1,36 1.43 1.47 1.51 ~.56 1.60 1.65 1.70 1.75 1.61 1.66 
10,689 12,111 13,734 14,952 16,043 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 1.6,326 

1,032 1,786 1,842 2.497 2,534 2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 . 2,544 2,544 
11,721 13,897 15,576 17,449 18,577 18,870 18,870 16,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 

65% 74% 84% 92% 98% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

254,000 297,000 347,000 389,000 430,000 450,000 464,000 478,000 492,000 507,000 522,000 
185,000 191,000 196,000 202,000 208,000 214,000 221,000 227,000 234,000 241,000 249,000 
75,000 88,000 . 102,000 115,000 . 127,000 133,000 137,000 141,000 145,000 149,000 154,000 

4,827,000 5,895,000 6,805,000 7,852,000 8,610,000 9,009,000 9,279,000 9,557,000 9,844,000 10,139,000 10,443,000 
(2.662.000) (2.741.000) (2.824,000) (2.908.000) (2.996,000) (3,086.000) (3.178.000) 13.273.000) (3,372.000) (3.473,000) (3.577.000) 
2,165,000 3,154,000 3,981,000 4,944,000 5,614,000 5,923,000 6, 101,000 6,284,000 6,472,000 6,666,000 6,866,000 
6,492,000 6,687,000 6,887,000 7,094,000 7,307,000 7,526,000 7,752,000 7,984,000 8,224,000 8,470,000 8,724,000 

387,000 451,000 527,000 591,000 653,000 685,000 705,000 726,000 748,000 771,000 794,000 
888,000 1,037,000 1,211,000 1,358,000 1,501,000 1,573,000 1-,620,000 1,669,000 1,719,000 1,771,000 1,824,000 
736,000 977,000 1_.497,000 1,473,000 1,494,000 1,527,000 1,572,000 1,619,000 1,668,000 1,718,000 1,770,000 
685,000 536,000 552,000 569,000 586,000 603,000 621,QOO 640,000 659,000 679,000 699,000 

3,022,000 3,690,000 4,260,000 4,916,000 5,390,000. 5,640,000 5,809,000 5,983,000 6,1_63,000 6,348,000 6,538,000 

14,889,000 17,108,000 19,560,000 21,651,000 23,310,000 24,274,000 25,002,000 25,751,000 26,524,000 27,320,0()0 28,140,000 
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Table 17 
ESTIMATE OF GENERAL FUND EXPENSES 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA August 15, 2016 

GENERAL FUND EXPENSES 

Elections 
Asse·ssor/Recorder. 
311 
Police Services 

Total Cost 
(Less) Existing Costs. 

Incremental Cost 
Fire Protection 
911 Emergency Response 
Public Health 
Public Works 
Library/Community Facilities 
SFMTA Prop. B 

TOT AL EXPENSES 

Notes 
1 Table16. 
2 Table 6. 

MEASURE1 

expense appreciation 1 

residents2 

employees2 

day & night lime pop.2 
Percent Buildout Populatlon2 

$17.19 Ires 

$133,617 2016$ 
$5.07 Ires 

2037-38 . . 2038-39 

1.92 1.97 
16,326 16,326 

2,544 2,544 
18,870 16,670 

100% 100% 

538,00b 554,000 
256,000 264,000 
159,000 163,000 

2039-40 2040-41 2041-42 

2.03 2.09 2.16 
16,326 16,326 16,326 

2,544 2,544 2,544 
16,870 18,870 18,870 

100% 100% 100% 

571,000 588,000 605,000 
272,000 280,000 288,000 
168,000 173,000 178,000 

2042-43 2043-44 2044-45 2045-46 2046-47 2047-48 

2.22 2.29 2.36 2.43 2.50 2.58 
16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 

2,544 2,544 2,544 . 2,544 2,544 2,544 
18,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

624,000 642,000 662,000 681,000 702,000 723,000 
297,000 306,000 . 315,000 324,000 334,000 344,000 
184,000 189,000 195,000 201,000 207,000 213,000 

$297.50 fres & emp. 10, 757,000 11,080,000 11,412,000 11, 754,000 12, 107,000 12,470,000 12,844,000 13,230,000 13,626,000 14,035,000 14,456,000 
$1,922,789 2016$ (3.684.000) (3.795.000) (3.909.000) (4.026,000) (4.147,000) (4.271.00Q) (4.399.000) (4.531.000) (4.667.000) (4,807.00Q) (4.951.00Q) 

7,073,ooo 7,285,ooo 7,503,ooo 7,728,ooo 7,960,000 8;199,ooo 8,445,ooo 8,699,ooo 8,959,ooo 9,228,ooo 9,505,ooo 
Table18 8,986,000 9,256,000 9,533,000 9,819,000 10,114,000 10,417,000 10,730,000 11,0q2,000 11,383,000 11,725,000 12,077,000 
$26.13 Ires 817,ooo 842,000 867,000 893,000 920,000 948,000 976,000 1,005,000 1,036,000 1,067,000 1,099,000 
$60.05 Ires 1,878,000 1,935,000 1,993,000 2,053,000 2,114,000 2,178,000 2,243,000 2,310,000 2,380,000 2,451,000 2,525,000 

Table 20 1,823,000 1,877,000 1,935,000 1,992,000 2,051,000 2, 113,000 2, 176,000 2,242,000 2,309,000 2,377,000 2,450,000 
Table 23 720,000 742,000 764,000 787,000 811,000 835,000 860,000 886,000 912,000 940,000 968,000 

Table 21-A 6,734,000 6,936,000 7, 144,000 7,359,000 7,580,000 · 7,807,000 8,041,000 8,282,000 8,531,000 8,787,000 9,050,000 

. 28,984,000 29,854,000 30,750,000 31,672,000 32,621,000 33,602,000 34,608,000 35,648,000 36,716,000 37,818,000 38,954,000 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\IS F-FS2\wpl 19\ 19061 \008\TI Analysis B.15; kf 
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Table 17 
ESTIMATE OF GENERAL FUND EXPENSES 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

GENERAL FUND EXPENSES 

Elections 
Assessor/Recorder 
311 
Police Services 

Total Cost 
(Less) Existing Costs 

Incremental Cost 
Fire Protection 
911 Emergency Response 
Public Health 
Public Works 
Library/Community Facilities 
SFMTA Prop .. B 

TOTAL EXPENSES 

Notes 
1 Table16. 
2 Table 6. 

MEASURE1 

expense appreciation 1 

resldents2 

employees2 

day & night time pop.2 

Percent Bulldout Population2 

$17.19 /res 
$133,617 2016$ 

$5.07 /res 

$297.50 fres & emp. 
$1,922,789. 2016$ 

Table 18 

$26.13 /res 
$60.05 /res 

Table 20 
Table 23 

Table 21-A 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
llSF-FS2\wp\19\19061\008\TI Analysis 8.15; kl 

August 15, 2016 

2048-49 2049-50 2050-51 2051-52 2052-53 2053-54 2054-55 2055-56 2056-57 2057-58 2058-59 

2.65 2.73 2.81 2.90 2.99 3.07 3.17 3.26 3.36 3.46 3.56 

16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 . 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 

2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 

.18,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 10,810 18,870 18,870 

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

745,000 767,000 790,000 814,000 838,000 863,000 889,000 916,000 943,000 971,000 1,001,000 
354,000 365,000 376,000 387,000 399,000 411,000 423,000 436,000 449,000 462,000 476,000 
219,000 226,000 233,000 240,000 247,000 254,000 262,000 270,000 278,000 286,000 295,000 

14,890,000 15,337,000 15,797,000 16,271,000 16,759,000 17,262,000 17,779,000 18,313,000 18,862,000 19,428,000 20,011,000 
(5,100.000) (5.253.000) (5,410.000) (5.573.000) (5.740.000) (5.912.000) (6.090.00Q) (6.272.000) (6,460.000) (6,654.000) (6.854.000) 
9,790,000 10,084,000 10,387,000 10,698,000 11,019,000 11,350,000 11,689,000 12,041,000 12,402,000 12,774,000 13,157,000 

12,439,000 12,812,000 13;197,000 13,592,000 14,000,000 14,420,000 14,853,000 15,298,000 15,757,000 16,230,000 16,717,000 
1,132,000 1,166,000 1,200,000 1,237,000 1,274,000 1,312,000 1,351,000 1,392,000 1,433,000 1,476,000 1,521,000 
2,600,000 2,678,000 2,759,000 2,841,000 2,927,000 3,014,000 3,105,000 3,198,000 3,294,000 3,393,000 3,495,000 
2,523,000 2,599,000 2,677,000 2,757,000 2,840,00Q 2,925,000 3,012,000 3,103,000 3,196,000 3,292,000 3,391,000 

997,000 1,027,000 1,058,000 1,089,000 1,122,000 1,156,000 1,190,000 1,226,000 1,263,000 1,301,000 1,340,000 
9,322,000 9,601,000 9,890,000 10, 186,000 10,492,000 10,807,000 11, 131,000 11,465,000 11,809,000 12, 163,000 12,528,000 

40,121,000 41,325,000 42,567,000 43,841-,000 45,158,000 46,512,000 47,905,000 49,345,000 50,824,000 52,348,000 53,921,000 
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Table 17 
ESTIMATE OF GENERAL FUND EXPENSES 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

GENERAL FUND EXPENSES 

Elections 
Assessor/Recorder 
311 
Police Services 

Total Cost 
(Less) Existing Costs 

Incremental Cost 
Fire Protection 
911 Emergency Response 
Public Health 
Public Works 
Library/Community Facilities 
SFMTA Prop. B 

TOTAL EXPENSES 

Notes 
1 Table16. 
2 Table 6. 

MEASURE1 

expense appreciation 1 

resldents2 

employees2 

day & night time pop.2 

Percent Bulldout Population2 

$17.19 /res 
$133,617 2016$ 

$5.07 /res 

. $297.50 fres & emp. 
$1,922,789 2016$ 

Table 18 
'$26.13 /res 
$60.05 /res 

Table 20 
Table 23 

Table 21-A 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19\19061\008\TI Analysis 8.15; kf 

. August 15, 2016 

2059-60 2060-61 2061-62 2062-63 2063-64 2064-65 2065-66 2066-67 2067-68 

3.67 3.78 3.90 4.01 4.13 4.26 4.38 4.52 4.65 
16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 

2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 
18,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

1,031,000 1,062,000 1,093,000 1, 126,000 1, 160,000 1,195,000 1,231,000 1,268,000 1,306,000 
491,000 505,000 520,000 536,000 552,000 569,000 586,000 603,000 621,000 
304,000 313,000 322,000 332,000 342,000 352,000 363,000 374,000 385,000 

20,6.11,000 21,229,000 21,866,000 22,522,000 23, 198,000 23,894,000 24,611,000 25,349,000 26, 110,000 
(7,059,000) (7.271 ,OOOl (7.489,000) (7,714.000) {7,945.000) (8, 184.000l (8.429.000l (8.682,000l CB.943.000l 
13,552,000 13,958,000 14,377,000 14,808,000 15,253,000 15,710,000 16, 182,000 16,667,000 17, 167,000 
17,218,ooo 17,735,ooo 18,267,ooo 18,815,ooo 19,380,000 19,961,ooo 20,560,000 21,111,000 21,812,000 · 

1,566,000 1,613,000 1,662,000 1,712,000 1,763,000 1,816,000 1,870,000 1,926,000 1,984,000 
3,599,000 3,707,000 3,819,000 3,933,000 4,051,000 4,173,000 4,298,000 4,427,000 . 4,560,000 
3,493,000 3,597,000 3,705,000 3,816,000 3,931,000 4,049,000 4, 171,000 4,295,000 4,424,000 
1,380,000 .1,421,000 1,464,000 1,508,000 1,553,000 1,600,000 1,648,000 1,697,000 1,748,000 

12,904,000 13,291,000 13,689,000 14, 100,000 14,523,000 14,959,000 15,408,000 15,870,000 16,346,000 

55,538,000 57,202,000 58,918,000 60,686,000 62,508,000 64,384,000 66,317,000 68,304,000 70,353,000 
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Table 18 
ESTIMATE OF FIRE PROTECTION EXPENSES 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

MEASURE1 

expense appreciation 
residents3 

emptoyees3 

Percent Bulldout Poputatlon3 

FIRE PROTECTION EXPENSES 

Base Expenses To Maintain 
Existing Engine Company $3,469,493 
Existing Truck Company $4,144,253 
Existing Ambulance $75,967 

Base Expenses To Phase Out 
Existing Engine: Hose Tender $1,739,357 

New Expenses To Phase In 
New Engine Company $3,469,493 
New Ambulance $1,602,890 
New Battalion Chief $1,267,028 
New Ladder Truck $89,767 

· Gross Expenses w/ Project 

(Less) Base Expenses 

Net Expenses 

Notes 
1 Table19. 
2 Table 16. 
3 Table 6. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19\19061\008\TI A·nalysls B.15; kl 

August 15, 2016 

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26. 
1.00 1.03 1.06 1.09 1.13 1.16 1.19 1.23 1.27 1.30 1.34 

0 o o 109 658 1,613 3,087 4,457 5,671 7,366 9,181 
0 0 0 19 66 123 356 415 514 921 981 

0% 0% 0% 1% 4% 10% 19% 27% 35% 45% 56% 

3,469,493 3;573,578 .3,680,786 3,791,209 3,904,945 4,022,094 4,142,757 4,267,039 . 4,395,050 4,526,902 4,662,709 
4,144,253 4,268,581 4,396,638 4,528,537 4,664,393 4,804,325 4,948,455 5,096,908 5,249,816 5,407,310 5,569,529 

75,967 78,246 80,593 83,011 85,501 88,066 90,708 93,429 96,232 99, 119 102,093 
7,689,713 7,920,404 8,158,017 8,402,757 8,654,840 8,914,485 9,181,919 9,457,377 9,741,098 10,033,331 10,334,331 

1,739,357 1,791,537 1,845,284 1,900,642 1,957,661 2,016,391 2,076,883 2,139,189 1, 101,683 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,197,525 4,526,902 4,662,709 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o· 1,015,246 2,091,408 2,154,150 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 802,517 1,653,185 1,702,780 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 56,857 117,125 120,639 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,072,145 8,388,620 8,640,278 

9,429,070 9,711,942 10,003,300 10,303,399 10,612,501 10,930,876 11,258,802 11,596,566 14,914,926 18,421,951 18,974,609 

-9,429,070 -9,711,942 -10,003,300 -10,303,399 -10,612,501 -10,930,876 -11,258,802 -11,596,566 -11,944,463 -12,302,797 -12,671,881 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,970,000 6, 119,000 6,303,000 
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Table 18 
ESTIMATE OF FIRE PROTECTION EXPENSES 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE .ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA Au ust 15, 2016 

MEASURE1 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 2031-32 2032-33 2033-34 2034-35 2035-36 2036-37 
expense appreciation 1.38 1.43 1.47 1.51 1.56 1.60 1.65 1.70 1.75 1.81 1.86 

residents• 10,689 12,111 13,734 14,952 16,043 16,326 16,326 · 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 
employees• 1,032 1,786 1,842 2,497 2,534 2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 

Percenl.Bulldoul Population• 65% 74% 84% 92% 98% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

FIRE PROTECTION EXPENSES 

Base Expenses To Maintain 
Existing Engine Company $3,469,493 4,802,590 4,946,668 5,095,068 5,247,920 5,405,358 5,567,518 5,734,544 5,906,580 6,083,778 6,266,291 6,454,280 
Existing Truck Company $4,144,253 5,736,615 5,908,714 6,085,975 6,268,554 6,456,611 6,650,309 6,849,819 7,055,313 7,266,973 7,484,982 7,709,531 
Existing Ambulance $75,967 105, 156 108,310 111,560 114,906 118,354 121,904 125,561 129,328 133,208 137,204 141,320 

10,644,36f 10,963,692 11,292,603 11,631,381 11,980,322 12,339,732 12,709,9?4 13,091,222 13,483,958 13,888,477 14,305, 131 

Base Expenses To Phase Out 
........ Existing Engine; Hose Tender $1,7~9,357 0 0 ·o 0 0 0 0 0 0 . 0 0 
c.o 
c.o New Expenses To Phase In 
........ New Engine Company $3,469,493 4,802,590 4,946,668 5,095,068 5,247,920 5,405,358 5,567,518 5,734,544 5,906,580 6,083,778 6,266,291 6,454,280 

New Ambulance $1,602,890 2,218,774 2,285,338 2,353,898 2,424.,515 2,497,250 2,572,168 2,649,333 2,728,813 2,810,677 2,894,997 2,981,847 
New Battalion Chief $1,267,028 1,753,864 1,806,480 1,860,674 1,916,494 1,973,989 2,033,209 2,094,205 2, 157,03.1 . 2,221,742 2,288,394 2,357,046 
New Ladder Truck $89,767 124,258 127,986 131,825 135,780 139;854 144,049 148,371 1.52,822 . 157,406 162,129 166,992 

8,899,486 9, 166,471 9,441,465 9,724,709 10,016,450 10,316,944 10,626,452 10,945,246 11,273,603 11,611,811 11,960,166 

Gross Expenses w/ Project 19,543,848 20,130,163 20,734,068 21,356,090 21,996,773 22,656,676 23,336,376 24,036,467 24,757,562 25,500,288 26,265,297 

(Less) Base Expenses -13,052,038 ~13,443,599 -13,846,907 -14,262,314 -14,690,183 -15,130,889 -15,584,816 -16,052,360 -16,533,931 -17,029,949 -17,540,847 

Net Expenses 

Noles 
1 Table 19. 
2 Table 16. 
3 Table 6. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19\19061\008\TI Analysis 8.15; kf 

6,492,000 6,687,000 6,887,000 7,094,000 7,307,000 7,526,000 7,752,000 7,984,000 8,224,000 8,470,000 8,724,000 
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Table 18 
ESTIMATE OF FIRE PROTECTION EXPENSES 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO~ __ Allgust 15, 2016 

MEASURE1 2037-38 2038-39 2039-40 2040-41 2041-42 2042-43 2043-44 2044-45 2045-46 2046-47 2047-48. 
. expense appreciation 1.92 1.97 2.03 2.09 2.16 2.22 2.29 2.36 2.43 2.50 2.56 

resldents3 16,326 16,326' 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 
employees3 2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544. 2,544 

Percent Bulldout Population3 100% . 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

FIRE PROTECTION EXPENSES 

Base Expenses To Maintain 
Existing Engine Company $3,469,493 6,647,908 6,847,345 7,052,766 7,264,349 7,482,279 7,706,748 7,937,950 8,176,089 8,421,371 8,674,012 8,934,233 
Existing Truck Company $4,144,253 7,940,817 8,179,042 8,424,413 8,677,145 8,937,460 9,205,583 9,481,751 9,766,204 10,059, 190 10,360,965 10,671,794 
Existing Ambulance $75,967 . 145,560 149,927 154,425 159,057 · 163,829 168,744 173,806 179,020 184,391 189,923 195,620 

14,734,285 15,176,314 15,631,603 16,100,551 16,583,568 17,081,075 17,593,507 18,121,312 18,664,952 19,224,900 19,801,647. 

Base Expenses To Phase Out 
Existing Engine: Hose Tender $1,739,357 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

New Expenses To Phase In 
New Engine Company $3,469,493 6,647,908 . 6,847,345 7,052,766 7,264,349 7,482,279 7,706,748 7,937,950 8,176,089 8,421,371 8,674,012 8,934,233 
New Ambulance $1,602,690 3,071,303 3,163,442 3,258,345 3,356,095 3,456,778 3,560,482 3,667,296 3,777,315 3,890,634 4,007,353 4,127,574 
New Battalion Chief $1,267,026 2,427,757 2,500,590 2,575,608 2,652,876 2,732,462 2,814,436 2,898,869 2,985,835 3,075,411 3,167,673 3,262,703 
New Ladder Truck $89,767 172,002 177,162 182,477 187,951 193,590 199,398 205,380 211,541 217,887 224,424 231,157 

12,318,971 12,688,540 13,069,196 13,461,272 13,865,110 14,281,063 14,709,495 15,150,780 15,605,303 16,073,462 16,555,666 

Gross Expenses w/ Project 27,053,256 27,864,854 28,700,799 29,561,823 30,448,678 31,362, 138 32,303,002 33,272,092 34,270,255 35,298,363 36,357,314 

(Less) Base Expenses -18,067,073 -18,609,085 -19, 167,357 -19,742,378 -20,334,649 -20,944,689 -21,573,030 -22,220,221 -22,886,827 -23,573,432 -24,280,635 

Net Expenses 

Notes 
1 Table 19. 
2 Table 16. 
3 Table 6. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19\190611006\TI Analysis 6.15; kf 

8,986,000 9,256,000 9,533,000 9,819,000 10,1.14,000 10,417,000 10,730,000 11,052,000 11,383,000 11,725,000 12,077,000 
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Tab/e.18 
ESTIMATE OF FIRE PROTECTION EXPENSES 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA . 

MEASURE1 

expense appreciation 
residents' 

· employees3 

Percent Buildout Populatlon3 

FIRE PROTECTION EXPENSES 

Base Expenses To Maintain 
Existing Engine Company $3,469,493 
Existing Truck Company $4,144,253 
Existing Ambulance $75,967 

Base Expenses To Phase Out 
Existing Engine: Hose Tender $1,739,357 

New Expenses To Phase In 
New Engine Company $3,469,493 
New Ambulance $1,602,690 
New Battalion Chief $1,267,026 
New Ladder Truck $69,767 

Gross Expenses w/ Project 

August 15, 2016 

2048-49 2049-50 2050-51 2051-52 2052-53 . 2053-54 2054-55 2055-56 2056-57 2057-58 2058-59 
2.65 2.73 2.81 2.90 . 2.99 3.07 3.17 3.26 3.36 3.46 3.56 

16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 
2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

9,202,260 9,478,327 9,762,677 10,055,558 10,357,224 10,667,941 10,987,979 11,317,619 11,657,147 12,006,862 12,367,067 
10,991,948 11,321,707 11,661,358 12,011,198 12,371,534 12,742,680 13,124,961 13,518,710 -13,924,271 14,341,999 14,772,259 

201,489 207,534 213,760 220,173 226,778 233,581 240,588 247,806 255,240 262,898 270,784 
20,395,697 21,007,568 21,637,795 22,286,929 22,955,536 23,644,203 24,353,529 25,084, 134 25,836,659 26,611,758 27,410, 111 

o o o 0 o o o o o o o 

9,202,260 9,478,327 9,762,677 10,055,558 10,357,224 10,667,941 10,987,979 11,317,619 11,657,147 12,006,862 12,367,067 
4,251,401 4,378,943 4,510,312 4,645,621 4,784,990 4,928,539 5,076,395 5,228,687 5,385,548 5,547,114 5,713,528 
3,360,584 3,461,402 3,565,244 3,672,201 3,782,367 3,895,838 4,012,713 4,133;095 4,257,087 4,384,800 4,516,344 

2381091 .. 245,234 252,591 260,169 267,974 276,013 284,293 292,822 . 301,607 310,655 319,975 
17,052,336 17,563,906 18,090,824 18,633,548 19,192,555 19,768,331 20,361,381 20,972,223 21,601,389 22,249,431 22,916,914 

37,448,033 38,571,474 39,728,618 40,920,477 42,148,091 43,412,534 44,714,910 46,056,357 47,438,048 48,861,189 50,327,025 

(Less) Base Expenses -25,009,054 -25,759,326 -26,532, 105 -27,328,068 -28, 147,911 ~28,992,348 -29,862, 118 -30,757,982 -31,680,721 -32,631, 143 -33,610,077 

Net Expenses 

Notes 
1 Table19. 
2 Table 16. 
3 Table 6. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19\19061\00B\Tl Analysis B.15; kf 
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Table 18 
ESTIMATE OF FIRE PROTECTION EXPENSES 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

MEASURE1 

expense appreciatlon2 

resJdents3 

employees' 
Percent Buildout Populatlon3 

FIRE PROTECTION EXPENSES 
Base Expenses To Maintain 

Existing Engirie Company: 
Existing Truck Company. 
Existing Ambulance 

Base Expenses To Phase Out 
Existing Engine: Hose Tender 

New Expenses To Phase In 
New Engine Company 
New Ambulance 
New Battalion Chief 
New Ladder Truck 

Gross Expenses wt Project 

$3,469,493 

$4,144,253 
$75,967 

$1,739,357 

$3,469,493 

$1,602,890 

$1,267,028 
$89,767 

August 15, 2016 

2059-60 2060-61 2061-62 2062-63 2063-64 2064-65 2065-66 2066-67 2067-68 
3.67 3.78 3.90 4.01 4.13 4.26 4.38 4.52 4.65 

16,326 . 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 
2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 2,544 
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% . 1.00% 

12,738,080 13,120,222 13,513,829 13,919,243 14,336,821 14,766,925 15,209,933 15,666,231 16,136,218 
15,215,427 15,671,890 16,142,046 16,626,308 17,125,097 17,638,850 18,168,015 18,713,056 19,274,448 

278,908 287,275 295,893 304,770 313,913 323,331 333,031 343,022 353,312 
28,232,414 29,079,387 29,951,768 30,850,321 31,775,831 32,729,106 33,710,979 34,722,309 35,763,978 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12,738,080 13,120,222 13,513,829 13,919,243 14,336,821 14,766,925 '15,209,933 1.5,666,231 16,136,218 
5,884,934 6,061,482 6,243,326 6,430,626 6,623,545 6,822,251 7,026,918 7,237,726 7,454,858 
4,651,834 4,791,389 . 4,935,131 5,083,185 5,235,681 5,392,751 5,554,534· 5,721,170 5,892,805 

3291574 339,461 349,645 360,134 370,938 382,067 393,529 4051334 417,495 
23,604,422 24,312,554 25,041,931 25,793,189 26,566,984 27,363,994 28,184,914 29,030,461 29,901,375 

51,836,836 53,391,941 54,993,699 56,643,510 58,342,815 60,093,100 61,895,893 63,752;110 65,665,353 

(Less) Base Expenses 

Net Expenses 

-34,618,380 -35,656,931. -36,726,639 -37,828,438 -38,963,291 -40, 132, 190 -41,336, 156 -42,576,240 -43,853,527 

17,218,000 17,735,000 18,267,000 18,815,000 19,380,000 19,961,000 20,560,000 21,177,000 21,812,000 

Notes 
1 Table19. 
2 Table 16. 
3 Table 6. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
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able 19 . 

SERVICE COST ASSUMPTIONS: FIRE DEPARTMENT 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

SERVICE COSTS LADDER AMULANCE 
BY APPARATUS ENGINE TRUCK (BACKUP) AMBULANCE 

STAFFING Direct Salaiy1 

H2 Firefighter $113,312 FTE:2 9.36 18.72 0 9.36 
H3 FF/Paramedic $130,932 FTE: 4.68 
H20 Lieutenant $131,667 FTE: 2.34 2.34 
H30 Captain $150,338 FTE: 2.34 2.34 
H40 Battalion Chief $180,432 FTE: 

18.72 23.4 0 9.36 

Direct Salary Costs SalaiyXFTE 2,333,254 2,781,092 1,060,600 
Staffing Adjustment3 7% 2,492,793 2,971,253 1,133,120 
Overtime, Taxes, Benefits 1 30% 1,068,340 1,273,394 . 485,623 

Subtotal, Staffing 3,401,593 4,054,486 1,546,223 

EQUIPMENr4 
Replacement Cost (2010$) 450,000 810,000 144,000 144,000 
Replacement Cost (2016$) 3% inflation 540,000 970,000 170,000 170,000 
Useful Life 12 15 3 3 
Replacement Anf.lua.1 Cost 45,000 64,667 56,667 56,667 

Jehicle Maintenance (2010$) 19,200 21,000 16,200 
Vehicle Maintenance (2016$) 3% inflation 22,900 25,100 19,300 

Subtotal, Equipment (2016$) 67,900. 89,767 75,967 56,667 

TOTAL COST PER APPARATUS (2016$) 3,469,493 4,144,253 75,967 1,602,890 

TOTAL EQUIPMENT5 
Existing Equipment · 
New Equipment 
Phased-Out Equipment 
Total At Build-Out 2 2 

San Francisco Office of the Controller. FY 2015/16 Rate Table. Based on weighted average of personnel categories identified in 2011 EPS study. 

Per the report, Fiscal Analysis of the Treasure lslandNerba Buena Island Development Project, by Economic Planning Systems in May 2011. D 

August 15, 2016 

ENGINE 
(HOSE BATTALION 

TENDER) CHIEF 

4.68 

4.68 

4.68 
9.36 4 .. 68 

1,146,502 844,422 
1,224,895 902, 160 

524,955 386,640 

1,671,457 1,231,062 

450,000 40,000 
540,000 50,000 

12 3 
45,000 16,667 

19,200 16,200 
22,900 19,300 

67,900 35,967 

1,739,357 1,267,028 

0 
1 

-1 
0 

Per March 2016 email from Fire Department, the staffing requirement is anticipated to fall between 65-75 FTE. The prior fiscal analysis prepared by EPS estimated 66 FTE. Base 
stalling costs are increased by 7% to reflect the current, mid-range stalling estimate (70 FTE). 
Per EPS (2011) report, adjusted for inflation. 

Per March 2016 email !Tom Fire Department, an additional ladder truck will be required. The cost of an additional ladder truck has been added to the projection. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19\19061\00B\TI Analysis 8.15; kf 
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Table 20 
ESTIMATE OF PUBLIC WORKS G.F. EXPENSES 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

BASIS1 

revenue appreciation 
expense appreciation1 

resldents2 

population bulld-out2 

RIGHT OF WAY MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR 
NEW MAINTENANCE COSTS 

SF of Streets 1,849,420 Sf 

Cumulative 
Subject to Cost 1 yr. delay 

Cost Phase-In 10% /yr 

Replacement Reserve $0.71 /sf 
Street Sweeping $0.08 /sf 

TOTAL COST 

REVENUES 
(Less) Gas Tax Revenue $19.99 /res 

(Less) Prop. K Sal~s Tax Tables 12, 13 & 23 

NET PUBLIC WORKS EXPENSE 1 

Notes: 
1 Table16. 
2 Table 6. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19\19061\008\TI Analysis 8.15; kl 

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

1.00 1.03 .1.06 1.09 1.13 

1.00 1.03 1.06 1.09 1.13 
O· o o 109 658 

0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 4.0% 

0 0 0 752,620 0 
0 0 0 752,620 752,620 
0 0 0 0 752,620 

0% 0% 0% 0% 10% 
0 0 0 0 60,078 
0 0 0 0 6,470 

0 0 0 o· 67,000 

0 0 0 0 (15,000) 
0 0 0 . 0 (63,000) 

0 0 0 0 0 

Au ust 15, 2016 

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024~25 2025-26 

1.16 1.19 1.23 1.27 1.30 1.34 

1.16 1.19 1.23 1.27 1.30 1.34 
1,613 3,087 4,457 5,671 7,366 9,181 

9.9% 18.9% 27.3%. 34.7% 45.1% 562% 

0 258,080 0 0 371,540 0 
.752,620 1,010,700 1,010,700 1,010,700 1,382,240 1,382,240 
752,620 752,620 1,010,700 1,010,700 1,010,700 1,382,240 

20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 
123,760 191,210 352,641 454,025 561,175 922,238 

13,328 20,592 37,977 48,895 60,434 99,318 

137,000 212,000 391,000 503,000 622,000 1,022,000 

(37,000) (74,000) (110,000) (144,000) (192,000) (247,000) 
(58,000) (69,000) (113,000) (120,000) (151,000) (164,000) . 

42,000 69,000 168,000 239,000 279,000 611,000 
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Tab/e20. 
ESTIMATE OF PUBLIC WORKS G.F. EXPENSES 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

BASIS1 

revenue appreciation 
expense appreciation 1 

resldents2 

population build-out' 

RIGHT OF WAY MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR 
NEW MAINTENANCE COSTS 

SF of Streets 1,849,420 Sf 
Cumulative 

Subject to Cost 1 yr. delay 

Cost Phase-In 10% /yr 
Replacement Reserve $0.71 /Sf 

Street Sweeping $0.08 /sf 

TOTAL COST 

~REVENUES 
0 
00 

(Less) Gas Tax Revenue $19.99 /res 
(Less) Prop. K Sales Tax Tables 12, 13 &·23 

NET PUBLIC WORKS EXPENSE 1 

Notes: 
1 Table16. 
2 Table 6. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19\19061\008\TI Analysis 8.15; kf 

2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 

1.38 1.43 1.47 1.51 
1.38 1.43 1.47 1.51 

10,689 12,111 13,734 14,952 
65.5% 74.2% 84.1% 91.6% 

150,720 316,460 0 0 
1,532,960 1,849,420 1,849,420 1,849,420 
1,382,240 1,532,960 1,849,420 1,849,420 

80% 90% 100% 100% 
1,085,606 1,395, 113 1,926,233 1,984,020 

116,911 150,243 207,441 213,664 

1,203,000 . 1,545,000 2,134,000 2,198,000 

(296,000) (345,000) (403,000) (452,000) 
(171,000) (223,000) (234,000) (273,000) 

736,000 977,000 1,497,000 1,473,000 

Au ust 15, 2016 

2030-31 2031-32 2032-33 2033-34 2034-35 2035-36 2036-37 

1.56 1.60 1.65 1.70 1.75 1.81 1.86 
1.56 1.60 1.65 1.70 1.75 1.81 1.86 

16,043 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 
98.3% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
1,849,420 1,849,420 1,849,420 1,849,420 1,849,420 1,849,420 1,849,420 
1,849,420 1,849,420 1,849,420 1,849,420 1,849,420 1,849,420 1,849,420 

100% 100% 100% 100%. 100% 100% 100% 
2,043,541 2,104,847 2,167,993 2,233,033 2,300,023 2,369,024 2,440,095 

220,074 226,676 233,476 240,480 247,695 255,126 262,779 

2,264,000 2,332,000 2,401,000 2,474,000 2,548,000 2,624,000 2,703,000 

(500,000) (524,000) (539,000) (556,000) (572,000) (589,000) (607,000) 
(270,000) (281,000) (290,000) (299,000) (308,000) (317,000) (326,000) 

1,494,000 1,527,000 1,572,000. 1,619,000 1,668,000 1,718,000 1,770,000 
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Table 20 
ESTIMATE OF PUBLIC WORKS G.F. EXPENSES 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

BASIS1 

revenue appreciation 
expense appreciation 1 

resldents2 

population build-out2 
· 

RIGHT OF WAY MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR 
NEW MAINTENANCE COSTS 

SF of Streets 1,849,420 sf 

Cumulative 
Subject to Cost 1 yr, delay 

Cost Phase-In 10% /yr 

Replacement Reserve $0.71 Isl 
Street Sweeping $0.08 /sf 

TOTAL COST 

REVENUES 
(Less) Gas Tax Revenue $19.99 /res 

(Less) Prop. K Sales Tax Tables 12, 13 & 23 

NET PUBLIC WORKS EXPENSE 1 

Notes: 
1 Table16. 
2 Table 6. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\IS F-FS2\wp\ 19\ 19061 \008\TI Analysis B.15; kf 

2037-38 2038-39 2039-40 2040-41 

1.92 1.97 2.03 2.09 

1.92 1.97 2.03 2.09 
16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 

100,0% 100.0% 100.0% 100,0% 

0 0 0 0 
1,849,420 1,849,420 1,849,420 1,849,420 
1,849,420 1,849,420 1,849,420 1,849,420 

100% 100% 100% 100% 
2,513,298 2,588,697 2,666,358 2,746,348 

270,663 278,783 287,146 295,761 

2,784,000 2,867,000 2,954,000 3,042,000 

(625,000) (644,000) (663,000) (683,0QO) 
(336,000) (346,000) (356,000) (367,000) 

1,823,000 1,877,000 1,935,000 1,992,000 

Au ust 15, 2016 

2041-42 2042-43 2043-44 2044-45 2045-46 2046-47 2047-48 

2.16 2.22 2.29 2.36 2.43 2.50 2.58 

2.16 2.22 2.29 2.36 2.43 2.50 2,58 
16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 

100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 

0 - 0 0 0 0 0 0 
1,849,420 1,849,420 1,849,420 1,849,420 1,849,420 1,849,420 1,849,420 
1,849,420 1,849,420 1,849,420 1,849,420 1,849,420 1,849,420 1,849,420 

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 
2,828,739 2,913,601 3,001 ,009 3,091,039 3,183,770 3,279,284 3,377,662 

304,633 313,772 323,186 332,881 342,868 353, 154 363,748 

3, 133,000 3,227,000 3,324,000 3,424,000. 3,527,000 3,632,000 3,741,000 

(704,000) (725,000) (747,000) (769,000) (792,000) (816,000) (840,000) 
(378,000) (389,000) (401,000) (413,000)' (426,000) (439,000) (451,000) 

2,051,000 2,113,000 2,176,000 2,242,000 2,309,000 . 2,377,000 .2,450,000 
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Tab/e20 
ESTIMATE OF PUBLIC WORKS G.F. EXPENSES 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO~ 

BASIS1 

revenue appreciation 
expense appreciation' 

residents2 

population build-out2 

RIGHT OF WAY MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR 
NEW MAINTENANCE COSTS 

SF of Streets 1, 849,420 Sf 
Cumulative 

Subject to Cost 1 yr. delay 

Cost Phase-In 10% /yr 

Replacement Reserve $0.71 /sf 

Street Sweeping $0.08 /sf 

TOTAL COST 

~REVENUES .. 
o (Less) Gas Tax Revenue $19,99 /res 

CTI (Less) Prop. K Sales Tax Tables 12, 13 & 23 

NET PUBLIC WORKS EXPENSE 1 

Notes: 
1 Table16. 
2 Table 6. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19\19061\008\TI Analysis 8.15; kf 

2048-49 2049-50 2050-51 2051-52 

2.65 2.73 2.81 2.90 

2.65 2.73 2.81 2.90 
16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 

. 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100,0% 

0 0 0 0 
1,849,420 1,849,420 1,849,420 1,849,420 
1,849,420 1,849,420 .1.849,420 1,849,420 

100% 100% 100% 100% 
3,478,992 3,583,362 3,690,863 3,801,588 

374,661 385,900 397,478 409,402 

3,854,000 3,969,000 4,088,000 4,211,000 

(866,000) (892,000) (918,000) (946,000) 
(465,000) (478,000) (493,000) ~508,000) 

2,523,000 2,~99,000 2,677,000 2,757,000 

August 15, 2016 

2052-53 2053.54 2054-55 2055-56 2056-57 2057-58 2058-59 

2.99 3.07 3.17 3.26 3.36 3.46 3.56 
2.99 3.07 3.17 3.26 3.36 3.46 3.56 

16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 
100.0% 100.0%

0 

100.0% 100.0% .100.0% 100.0% 100,0% 

0 0 0 0 0 0 .0 
1,849,420 1,849,420 1,849,420 1,849,420 1,!!49,420 1,849,420 1,849,420 
1,849,420 1,849,420 1,849,420 1,849,420 1,849,420 1,849,420 1,849,420 

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 
3,915,636 4,033,105 4,154,098 4,278,721 4,407,083 4,539,295 4,675,474 

421,684 434,334 447,364 460,785 474,609 488,847 503,513 

4,337,000 4,467,000 4,601,000 4,740,000 4,882,000 5,028,000 5, 179,000 

(974,000) (1,003,000) (1,034,000) (1,065,000) (1,097,000) (1, 129,000) (1, 163,000) 
(523,000) (539,000) (555,000) (572,000) "(589,000) (607,000) (625,000) 

2,840,000 2,925,000 3,012,000 3,103,000 3,196,000 3,292,000 3,391,000 
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Table 20 
ESTIMATE OF PUBLIC WORKS G.F. EXPENSES 
FISCAL IMPACT-ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

BASIS1 

revenue appreciation 
expense appreciation' 

residents2 

population build-out2 

RIGHT OF WAY MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR 
NEW MAINTENANCE COSTS 

SF of Streets 1,849,420 st 
Cumulative 

Subject to Cost 

Cost Phase-In 
Replacement Reserve 
Street Sweeping 

TOTAL COST 

~ REVENUES 

1 yr. delay 

10% /yr 

$0.71 /sf 

$0.0B /Sf 

2059-60 

3.67 

3.67 
16,326 
100.0% 

0 
1,849,420 
1,849,420 

100% 
4,815,738 

518,618 

5,334,000 

2060-61 2061-62 2062-63 

3.7B 3.90 4.01 
3.7B 3.90 4.01 

16,326 16,326 16,326 
100.0% 100.0% 100.0%. 

0 0 0 
1,849,420 1,849,420 1,849,420 
1,849,420 1,849,420 1,849,420 

100% 100% 100% 
4,960,211 5,109,017 5,262,287 

534,177 550,202 566,708 

5,494,000 5,659,000 5,829,000 

Au ust 15, 2016 

2063-64 2064-65 2065-66 2066-67 2067-68 

4.13 4.26 4.38 4.52 4.65 
4.13 4.26 4.38 4.52 4.65 

16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 
100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 

0 0 0 0 0 
1,849,420 1,849,420 1,849,420 1,849,420 1,849,420 
1,849,420 1,849,420 1,849,420 1,849,420 1,849,420 

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 
5,420,156 5,582,761 5,750,244 5,922,751 6,100,433 

583,709 601,220 619,257 637,835 656,970 

6,004,000 6, 184,000. 6,370,000 6,561,000 6,757,000 

O (Less) Gas Tax Revenue $19.99 /res (1,198,000) (1,234,000) (1,271,000) (1,309,000) (1,349,000) (1,389,000) (1,431,000) (1,474,000) (1,518,000) 
en (Less) Prop. K Sales Tax Tables 12, 13 & 23 (643,000) (663,000) (683,000) (704,000) (724,000) (746,000) (768,0PO) (792,000) (815,000) 

NET PUBLIC WORKS EXPENSE' 

Notes: 
-.:r;;ble 16. 

2 Table 6. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19\19061\008\TI Analysis 8.15; kf 

3,493,000 3,597,000 3,705,000 3,816,000 3,931,000 4,049,000 4,171,000 4,295,000 4,424,000 
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· Table 21-A 
ESTIMATE OF MTA IMPACTS 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

BASIS 

revenue appreciation' 

expense appreciation' 
residential unlts2 

resldents2 

residents & employees (day & nlghtlme populatlon)2 

population build-out2 

SERVICE ASSUMPTIONS 
Transportation Phase TableZ2·A 
Ridership Growth Table22-A 
New Buses (Cumulative) Table 22-A 

SERVICE COSTS 
Incremental Operating Costs Table 22-A 

Capital Cost (Buses) Table 21-B 

Facility Cost Table 21-B 

N OtherMTA $21.08 Ires. & emp1 

0 Subtotal 
0 
-...J REVENUES 

Farebox Revenues $0.86 ltrip1 

Advertising $3,503 /bus' 

Prop K Sales .Tax Tables 12, 13 & 23 
State Sales Tax (AB 1107) Tables 12, 13 & 23 
TOA Sales Tax Tables 12, 13 & 23 
State Transit Assistance $41.97 /res1 

Subtotal 

NET OPERATIONS SAVINGS (COST) 

GENERAL FUND TRANSFERS 
Base Transfer (Recurring) 9.19% Table 11-A 
Base Transfer (Construction) 9.19% Table24 
Prop. B Adjustment $186 Ires & enip.1 

Total Transfer 

M°tA BALANCE AFTER GF TRANSFER 
Notes 
1 Table 22-B. 3 Table 16. 
2 Table 6. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
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2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

1.00 1.03 1.06 1.09 

1.00 1.03 1.06 1.09 
0 0 0 42 
0 0 0 109 
0 0 0 128 

0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 

Existing Existing Existing Existing 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 2,704 
0 0 0 2,704 

0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 

15,000 46,000 98,000 150,000 
5,000 16,000 33,000 51,000 

20,000 63,000 133,000 204,000 
Q Q Q 4,595 

40,000 125,000 264,000 409,595 

40,000 125,000 264,000 406,891 

0 0 ·o 2,000 
31,0ciO 153,000 381,000 511,000 

0 0 0 26,000 
31,000 163,000 381,000 539,000 

71,000 288,000 645,000 946,000 

Au ust 15, 2016 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 

1.13 1.16 1.19 1.23 1.27 1.30 1.34 
1.13 1.16 1.19 1.23 1.27 1.30 1.34 
275 699 1,406 2,074 2,670 3,523 4,409 
658 1,613 3,087 4,457 5,671 7,366 9,181 
724 1,736 3,443 4,872 6,185 8,287 10,162 

4.0% 9.9% 18.9% 27.3% 34.7% 45.1% 56.2% 

Existing Existing 1 2 2 3 4 
0 0 9,983 346,190 346,190 682,397 1,018,603 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 227,146. 233,961 1,500,244 134,699 
0 0 0 0 0 685,430 685,430 
0 0 0 0 0 465,812 465,812 

15,268 36,589 72,577 102,703 130,375 174,692 214,218 
: 15,268 36,589. 72,577 329,849 364,335 2,826,177 1,500, 159 

0 0 ·10,221 365,012 376,024 763,441 1, 173,765 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

232,000 211,000 255,000 416,000 442,000 558,000 603,000 
79,000 71,000 86,000 141,000 150,000 190,000 205,000 

314,000 286,000 345,000 565,000 599,000 757,000 820,000 
27.614 67704 129,573 187,055 238.006 309.153 385,328 

652,614 635,704 825,794 1,674,127 1,805,030 2,577,594 3,187,092 

637,346 599, 115 753,216 1,344,278 1,440,695 (248,584) 1,686,933 

32,000 104,000 484,000 643,000 993,000 1,259,000 1,497,000 
632,000 949,000 813,000 851,000 1,154,000 1,224,000 1,091,000 
152,000 375,000 766,000 1, 116,000 1,459,000 2,014,000 2,544,000 
816,000 1,428,000 2,063,000 2,610,000 31606,000 4,497,000 5,132,000 

1,453,000 2,027,000 2,816,000 3,954,000 5,047,000 4,248,000 6,819,000 
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Table 21-A 
ESTIMATE OF MTA IMPACTS 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

BASIS 

revenue appreciation' 

expense appreciation 1 

residential units2
· 

residents2 

residents & employees (day & nlghtlme populatlon)2 

population build-out2 

SERVICE ASSUMPTIONS 
Transportation Phase Table 22-A 

Ridership Growth Table22-A 

New Buses (Cumulative) Table22-A 

SERVICE COSTS 
Incremental Operating Costs Table22-A 

Capital Cost (Buses) Table21·B 
Facility Cost Table 21-B 

"" Other MTA $21.08 /res. & emp1 

C) Subtotal 
C) 

CO REVENUES 
Farebox Revenues $0.86 /trtp1 

Advertising $3,503 ·fbus1 

Prop K Sales Tax Tables 12, 13 & 23 
State Sales Tax (AB 1107) Tables 12, 13 & 23 

TOA Sales Tax Tables 12, 13 & 23 

State Transit Assistance $41.97 /res1 

Subtotal 

NET OPERATIONS SAVINGS (COST) 

GENERAL FUND TRANSFERS 
Base Transfer (Recurring) 9.19% Tabla 11·A 

Base Transfer (Construction) 9.19% Table 24 

Prop. B Adjustment $186 /res & emp.1 

Total Transfer 

MTA BALANCE AFTER GF TRANSFER 
Notes 
1 Table 22-8. 3 Table 16. 
2 Table 6, 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19119061\00B\TI Analysis 8.15; kf 

2026-27 2027·26 2028·29 

1.38 1.43 1.47 

1.38 1.43 1.47 
5,154 5,863 6,677 

10,689 12,111 13,734 
11,721 1~,897 15,576 

65,5% 74.2% 84.1% 

5 5 6 
1,501,362 1,501,362 1,718,603 

5 5 5 
5 0 D 

453,632 467,241 481,258 
685,430 685,430 685,430 
465,812 465,812 465,812 
247,078 292,953 328,330 

1,851,952 1,911,436 1,960,830 

1,781,962 1,835,421 2, 164,030 
24,242 24,970 25,719 

627,0.00 818,000 862,000 
213,000 277,000 293,000 
850,000 1, 111,000 1, 169,000 
448.627 508.298 576,415 

3,944,831 4,574,689 5,090, 163 

2,092,880 2,663,253 3,129,333 

1,809,000 2,223,000 2,538,000 
1,252,000 1,076,000 861,000 
3,022,000 3,690,000 4,260,000 
6,083,000 6,991,000 7,659,000 

8, 176,000 9,654,000 10,788,000 

Au ust 15, 2016 

2029-30 2030-31 2031-32 2032-33 2033-34 2034-35 2035-36 2036-37 

1.51 1.56 1.60 1.65 1.70 1.75 1.81 1.86 

1.51 1.56 1.60 1.65 1.70 1.75 1.81 1.86 

7,295 7,851 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 
14,952 16,043 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 
17,449 18,577 18,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 

91.6% 98.3% 100.0% 100,0% 100.0% 10C.0% 100.0% '100.0% 

7 7 8 8 8 8 8 6 
·2,039,293 2,039,293 2,528,948 2,528,948 2,528,948 2,528,948 2,528,948 2,528,948 

. 5 5 6 6 6 6 6 6 
0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 

7,302,569 7,521,646 9,299,646 9,578,635 9,865,994 10, 161,974 10,466,833 10,780,838 
844,402 844,402 844,402 844,402 844,402 844,402 844,402 844,402 
465,812 465,812 465,812 465,812 465,812 465,812 465,812 465,812 
367,825 391,591 397,781 397,781 397,781 397,781 397,781 397,781 

8,980,608 9,223,450 11,007,641 11,286,630 . 11,573,989 11,869,969 12, 174,828 12,488,833 

2,644,870 2,724,216 3,479,679 3,584,069 3,691,591 3,802,339 3,916,409 4,033,901 
26,490 27,285 33,726 34,738 35,780 36,854 37,959 39,098 

1,004,000 997,000 1,037,000 1,067,000 1, 100,000 1,132,000 1, 166,000 1,202,000 
342,000 339,000 351,000 362,000 373,000 385,000 396,000 408,000 

1,364,000 1,354,000 1,406,000 1,449,000 1,492,000 1,537,000 1,583,000 1,631,000 
627.547 673,311 685.219 685.219 685.219 685.219 685.219 685.219 

6,008,908 6, 114,813 6,992,624 7, 182,026 7,377,590 7,578,411 7,784,587 7,999,218 

(2,971,699) (3, 108,638) (4,015,017) (4, 104,604) (4, 196,399) (4,291,557) (4,390,241) (4,489,615) 
··--.. 

2,988,000 3,285,000 3,5.60,000 3,795,000 3,964,000 4,086,000 4,190,000 4,297,000 
675,000 563,000 169,000 0 0 0 0 0 

4,916,000 5,390,000 5,640,000 5,809,000 5,983,000 6,163,000 6,346,000 6,538,000 
6,579,000 9,238,000 9,369,000 9,604,000 9,967,000 10,249,000 10,538,000 10,835,000 

5,607,000 6, 129,000 5,354,000 5,499,000 5,771,000 5,957,000 6,148,000 6,345,000 
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Table 21-A 
ESTIMATE OF MTA IMPACTS 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

BASIS 

revenue appreciation' 
expense appreciation' 

residenll~I units2 

resldents2 

resld~nts & employees (day & nightlme population)2 

population bunct:eut2 

SERVICE ASSUMPTIONS 
Transportation Phase Table22-A 
Ridership Growth Table22-A 
New Buses (Cumulative) Table22-A 

SERVICE COSTS 
Incremental Operating Costs Table 22-A 
Capital Cost (Buses) Table 21-B 
Facility Cost Table21-B 

N Other MTA $21.08 /res. &emp1 

0 Subtotal 
0 
CO REVENUES 

Farebox Revenues $0.86 /trlp1 

Advertising $3,503 /bus1 

Prop K Sales Tax Tables 12, 13 & 23 
State Sales Tax (AB 1107) Tables 12, 13 & 23 
TDA Sales Tax Tables 12, 13 & 23 
State Transit Assistance $41.97 /res1 

Subtotal 

NET OPERATIONS SAVINGS (COST) 

GENERAL FUND TRANSFERS 
Base Transfer (Recurring) 9.19% Table 11-A 
Base Transfer (Construction) 9.19% Table 24 . 
Prop. B Adjustment $186 /res & emp.1 

Total Transfer 

MTA BALANCE AFTER GF TRANSFER 
Notes 
1 Table 22-8. . 3 Table 16. 
2 Table 6. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19\19061\008\TI Analysis 8.15; kf 

Au ust 15, 2016 

2037-38 2038-39 2039-40 2040-41 2041-42 2042-43 2043-44 2044-45 2045-46 2046-47 2047-48 

1.92 1.97 2.03 2.09 2.16 2.22 2.29 2.36 2.43 2.50 2.56 
1.92 1.97 2.03 2.09 2.16 2.22 2.29 2.36 2.43 2.50 . 2.58 

8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 
16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 
18,870 16,670 18,870 16,670 18,870 18,870 16,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 
100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% ·100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100,0% 

8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 
2,528,948 2,528,948 2,528,948 2,528,948 2,528,948 2,528,948 2,528,948 2,528,948 2,528,948 2,528,948 2,528,948 

6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 
·O 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11,104,263 11,437,391 11,780,513 12,133,928 12,497,946 12,872,885 13,259,071 13,656,843 14,066,549 14,488,545 14,923,201 
844,402 158,972 158,972 158,972 158,972 · 158,972 0 0 0 0 0 
465,812 465,812 465,812 465,812 465,812 465,812 465,812 465,812 465,812 465,812 465,812 
397,781 397,781 397,781 397,781 397,781 397,781 397,781 397,781 397,781 397,781 397,781 

12,812,258 12,459,957 12,803,078 13,156,494 13,520,512 13,895,450 14,122,664 14,520,437 14,930,142 15,352,138 15,786,795 

4,154,918 4,279,566 4,407,953 4,540, 191 4,676,397 4,816,689 4,961,190 5, 110;025 5,263,326 5,421,226 5,583,863 
40,271 41,479 42,723 44,005 45,325 46,685 48,086 49,528 51,014 52,544 54, 121 

1,237,000 1,275,000 1,313,000 1,352,000 1,393,000 1,435,000 1,478,000 1,522,000 1,p67,000 1,615,000 1,663,000 
419,000 432,000 446,000 459,000 473,000 487,000 501,000 516,000 532,000 548,000 564,0oo· 

1,680,000 1,730,000 1,782,000 1,835,000 1,891,000 1,947,000 2,006,000 2,065,000 2,127,000 2,192,000 2,257,000 
685.219 685,219 685,219 685,219 685,219 685,219 685.219 685,219 685.219 685,219 685,219 

8,216,408 8,443,264 8,676,895 8,915,416 9,163,941 9,417,593 9,679,494 9,947,773 10,225,559 10,513,989 .10,807,202 

(4,595,850) (4,016,693) (4,126,183) (4,241,078) (4,356,570) (4,477,857) (4,443,170) (4,572,664) (4,704,583) (4,838,149) (4,979,592) 

4,407,000 4,520,000 4,636,000 4,755,000 4,877,000 5,002,000 5,131,000 5,263,000 5,399,000 5,538,000 5,681,000 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6,734,000 6,936,000 7,144,000 7,359,000 7,580,000 7,807,000 8,041,000 8,282,000 8,531,000 8,787,000 9,050,000 
11,141,000 11,456,000 11,780,000 12,114,000 12,457,000 12,809,000 13,172,000 '13,545,000 13,930,000 14,325,000 14,731,000 

6,545,000 7,439,000 7,654,000 7,873,000 8, 100,000 8,331,000 8,729,000 8,972,000 9;225,000 9,487,0PQ 9,751,000 

Page 117 



Tab/e21-A 
ESTIMATE OF MTA IMPACTS 
FISCAL IMPACT ANAL Y$1S 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

BASIS 

revenue appreciation 1 

expense appreclatlon1 

residential units2 

resJdents2 

residents & employees (day & nlghtlme populatlon)2 

population build-out' 

SERVICE ASSUMPTIONS 
Transportation Phase Table22-A 
Ridership Growth Table22-A 

New Buses (Cumulative) Table22-A 

s·ERVICE COSTS 
Incremental Operating Costs Table 22-A 
Capital Cost (Buses) Table 21·8 

Facility Cost .Table 21-B 
......, Other MTA $21.08 I res. & emp1 

0 Subtotal ...... 
O REVENUES 

Farebox Revenues $0.86 /trip; 

Advertising $3,503 /bus1 

Prop K Sales Tax Tables 12, 13 & 23 

State Sales Tax (AB 1107) Tables 12, 13 & 23 
TOA Sales Tax Tables 12, 13 & 23 
State Transit Assistance $41.97 /res1 

Subtotal 

NET OPERATIONS ·SAVINGS (COST) 

GENERAL FUND TRANSFERS 
Base Transfer (Recurring) 9.19% Table 11-A 
Base Transfer (Construction) 9.19% Table24 

Prop. B Adjustment $186 /res & emp.1 

Total Transfer 

MTA BALANCE AFTER GF TRANSFER 
Notes 
1 Table 22~8. 3 Table 16. 
2 Tabla 6. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
llSF-FS2\wp\19\19061\008\TI Analysis 8.15; kl 

2048-49 2049-50 2050-51 

2.65 2.73 2.81 

2.65 2.73 2.81 
8,000 8,000 8,000 

16,326 16,326 16,326 
18,870 18,870 18,870 

100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 

8 8 8 
2,528,948 2,528,948 2,528,948 

6 6 6 
0 0 0 

15,370,898 15,832,024 16,306,985 
0 0 0 

465,812 465,812 465,812 
397,781 397,781 397,781 

16,234,491 16,695,618 17,170,578 

5,751,379 5,923,920 6,101,638 
55,744 57,417 59,139 

1,713,000 1,764,000 1,818,000 
582,000 598,000 616,000 

2,325;000 2,394,000 2,466,000 
685,219 685,219 685,219 

11,.112,342 11,422,556 11,745,996 

(5,122,149) (5,273,062) (5,424,583) 

5,828,000 5,978,000 6, 133,000 
0 .o 0 

9,322,000 9,601,000 9,890,000 
15,150,000 15,579,000 16,023,000 

10,028,000 10,306,000 10,598,000 

Au ust 15, 2016 

2051-52 2052-53 2053-54 2054·55 2055-56 2056-57 . 2057-58 

2.90 2.99 3.07 3.17 3.26 3.36 3.46 

2.90 2.99 3.07 3.17 3.26 3.36 3.46 

8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 
16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 .. 16,326 

18,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 

100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 

8 8 8 8 8' 8 8 
2,528,948 2,528,948 2,528,948 2,528,948 2,528,948 2,528,948 2,528,948 

6 6 6 6 6 6 6 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

16,796, 195 17,300,081 17,819,083 18,353,656 18,904,265 19,471,393 20,055,535 
0 0 0 . 0 0 0 0 

465,812 465,812 465,812 0 0 0 0 
397,781 397,781 397,781 397,781 397,781 397,781 397,781 

17,659,788 18, 163,674 18,682,676 18,751,436 19,302,046 19,869, 174 20,453,316 

6,284,687 6,473,227 6,667,424 6,867,447 7,073,470 7,285,674 7,504,245 
60,913 62,741 64,623 66,562 68,558 70,615 72,734 

1,872,000 1,928,.000 1,986,000 2,045,000 2,106,000 2, 170,000 2,235,000 
635,000 654,000 674,000 694,000 715,000 736,000 758,000 

2,541,000 2,616,000 2,695,000 2,776,000 2,860,000 2,944,000 3,033,000 
685,219 685,219 . 685.219 685,219 685,219 685.219 685,219 

12,078,819 ·12,419, 187 12,772,266 13, 134,228 13,508,248 13,891,509 14,288, 197 

(5,580,969) (5,744,487) (5,910,410) (5,617,209) (5,793,798) (5,977,665) (6, 165, 118) 

6,292,000 6,456,000 6,623,000 6,796,000 6,972,000 7,154,000 7,341,000 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10,186,000 10,492,000 10,807,000 11,131,000 11,465,000 11,809,000 12,163,000 
16,478,000 16,948,000 17,430,000 17,927!000 18,437,000 18,963,000 19,504,000 

10,897,000 11,204,000 11,520,000 12,310,000. 12,643,000 12,985,000 13,339,000 
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Table 21-A 
ESTIMATE OF MTA IMPACTS 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

BASIS 

revenue appreciation 1 

expense appreciation' 

residential units2 

residents2 

residents & employees (day & nlghtime populatlon)2 

population build-out2 

SERVICE ASSUMPTIONS 
Transportation Phase Table22-A 
Ridership Growth Table22-A 
New Buses (Cumulative) Table22-A 

SERVICE COSTS 
Incremental Operating Costs Table22-A 

. Capital Cost (Buses) Table21-B 
Facility Cost Table 21-B 

N 
Other MTA $21.08 /res. & emp1 

0 Subtotal 
...... 
_. REVENUES 

Farebox Revenues $0.86 /trip1 

Advertising $3,503 /bus1 

Prop K Sales Tax Tables 12, 13 & 23· 

State Sales Tax (AB 1107) Tables 12, 13 & 23 

TOA Sales Tax Tables 12, 13 & 23 

State Transit Assistance $41.97 

Subtotal 

NET OPERATIONS SAVINGS (COST) 

GENERAL FUND TRANSFERS 
Base Transfer (Recurring) 
Base Transfer (Construction) 
Prop. B Adjustment 

Total Transfer 

MTA BALANCE AFTER GF TRANSFER 
Notes 
1 Table 22-B. 
2 Table 6. · 

3 Table16. 

9.19% 

9.19% 
$186 

/res1 

Table 11-A 
Table 24 
/res & emp.1 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wpl19\19061\008\Tl Analysis 8.15; kf 

AugusM5, 2016 

2058-59 2059-60 2060-61 2061-62 2062-63 . 2063-64 2064-65 2065-66 2066-67 206'1'~68 

3.56 3.67 3,78 3.90 4.01 4.13 4.26 4.38 4.52 4.65 

3.56 3.67 3.78 3.90. 4.01 4.13 4.26 4.38 4.52 4.65 

8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 
16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16;326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 
18,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 . 18,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 
100,0% 100.0% 100.0% 100,0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100,0% 100.0% 100.0% 

8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 
2,528,948 2,528,948 2,528,948 . 2,528,948 ~.528,948. 2,528,948 2,528,948 2,528;948 2,528,948 2,528,948 

6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

20,657,201 21,276,917 21,915,225 22,572,681 23,249,862 23,947,358 24,665,778 25,405,752 26,167,924 26,952,962 
0 0 0 0 0 0. 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

397,781 397,781 397,781 397,781 397,781 397,781 397,781 397,781 397,781 397,181 
21,054,982 21,674,698 22,313,005 22,970,462 23,647,643 24,345,138 25,063,559 25,803,532 26,565,705 27,350,743 

7,729,372 7,961,253 8,200,091 8,446,093 8,699,476 8,960,460 9,229,274 9,506, 152 9,791,337 10,085,077 
74,916 77,163 79,478 81,862 84,318 86,848 89,453 92, 137 94,901 97,748 

2,303,000 2,371,000 2,443,000 2,516,000 2,59~.ooo 2,669,000 2,749,000 2,831,000 2,917,000. 3,003,000 
781,000 804,000 829,000 854,000 879,000 906,000 933,000 960,000 990,000 1,019,000 

3, 125,000 3,218,000 3,315,000 3,414,000 3,517,000 3,621,000 3,730,000 3,843,000 3,958,000 4,076,000 
685.219 . 685,219 685,219 685.219 685,219 685,219 685,219 685.219 685.219 685.219 

14,698,507 15, 116,635 15,551,788 15,997, 175 16,456,014 16,928,527 17,415,947 17,917,508 18,436,457 18,966,044 

(6,356,475) (6,558,063) (6,761,218) (6,973,287) (7, 191,629) (7,416,611) (7,647,613) (7,886,024) (8, 129,248) (8,384,698) 

7,532,0()0 7,623,000. 7,563,000 7,664,000 7,777,000 7,721,000 7,841,000 7,824,000 8,037,000 8,256,000 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o' 0 0 

12,528,000 12,~04,000 13,291,000 13,689,000 14,100,000 14,523,QOO 14,959,000 15,408,000 15,870,000 16,346,000 
20,060,000 20,527,000 20,854,000 21,35~.ooo 21,877,000 22,244,000 22,800,000 23,232,000 23,907,000 24,602,000 

13,704,000 13,969,000 14,093,000 14,380,000 14,685,000 14,827,000 15, 152,000 15,346,000 .15,778,000 16,217,000 
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Table 21-B 
MTA IMPACTS: CAPITAL COST DETAIL 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
T~EASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

BASIS 

expense appreciation' 

residential units2 

resldents2 

residents & employees (day & nightime population)2 

population build-out2 

CAPITAL COST DETAIL 
New Capital Costs 

· New Buses Purchased 2 yrs. prior1 

$1,040,000 /bus1 

New Facility Share1 
$4,610,909 

Amortized Costs 1 

New Buses 5% Interest 14years 

New Facility 5% interest 30years 

N Notes 

0 ...... 
N 

1 Table 22-8. 
2 Table 6 . 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19\19061\008\TI Analysis 8.15; kf 

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 

1.00 1.03 1.06 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 

0 0 .o 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 

Au ust 15, 2016 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 

1.09 1.13 ·1.16 1.19 1.23 1.27 1.30 1.34 

42 275 699 1,406 2,074 2,670 3,523 4,409 
109 658 1,613 3,087 4,457 5,671 7,366 9,181 
128 724 1,736 3,443 4,872 6,185 8,287 10,162 

0.7% 4.0% 9.9% 18.9% 27.3% 34.7% 45.1% 56.2% 

0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 6,784,821 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 4,610,909 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 685,430 685,430 
0 0 0 0 0 0 465,812 465,812 
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Table 21·8 
MTA IMPACTS: CAPITAL COST DETAIL 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA August 15, 2016 

BASIS 

expense appreciation 1 

residential units2 

residents' 
residents & employees (day & nightime population)' 

population build-ouf 

CAPITAL COST DETAIL 
New Capital Co~ts 

New Buses Purchased 2 yrs. prior1 

$1,040,000 /bus1 

New Facility Share1 $4,610,909 

Amortized Costs 1 

New Buses 5% interest 14 years 

New Facility 5% Interest 30 years 

N Notes · 

O 1 Table 22-B. 
__.. 

2 Table 6. 

w 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19\19061\00BITI Analysis 8.15; kf 

2026-27 

1.38 
. 5,154 

10,689 

11,721 

65.5% 

0 
0 

0 

685,430 
465,812 

2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 

1.43. 1.47 1.51 

5,863 6,677 7,295 
12,111 13,734 14,952 

13,897 15,576 17,449 

74.2% 84.1% 91.6% 

0 0 1 
0 0 1,573,608 

0 0 0 

685,430 685,430 844,402 
465,812 465,812 465,812 

2030-31 2031-32 2032-33 2033-34 2034-35 2035-36 2036-37 

1.56 1.60 1.65 1.70 1.75 1.81 1.86 
7,851 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 

16,043 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 
18,577 18,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 18,670 
98.3% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

844,402 844,402 844,402 844,402 844,402 844,402 844,402 
465,812 465,812 465,812 465,812 465,812 465,812 465,812 
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Table 21·8 
MTA IMPACTS: CAPITAL COST DETAIL 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

BASIS 

expense appreciation' 

residential units2 

resldents2 

residents & employees (day & nightime populatlon)2 

population build-out2 

'CAPITAL COST DETAIL 
New Capital Costs 

New Buses Purchased 2 yrs. prior1 

$1,040,000 /bus' 

New Facility Share 1 
$4,610,909 

Amortized Costs 1 

New Buses 5% interest 14 years 

New Facility 5% interest 30years 

Notes 
1 Table 22-B . 
2 Table 6. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, ING. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19\19061\006\TI Analysis 8.15; kl 

2037-38 2038-39 2039-40 

1.92 1.97 2.03 

6,000 6,000 6,000 
16,326 16,326 16,326 
18,870 16,870 18,670 
100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 

0 0 0 

844,402 158,972 158,972 
465,812 465,812 465,812 

Au ust 15, 2016 

2040-41 2041-42 2042-43 2043-44 2044-45 2045-46 2046-47 2047-48 

2.09 2.16 2.22 2.29 2.36 2.43 2.50 2.56 

6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 8,000 6,000 8,000 
16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 
18,670 16,670 16,670 16,870 16,670 18,670 16,670 18,670 

100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

158,972 158,972 158,972 0 0 0 0 0 
465,812 465,812 465,812 465,812 465,812' 465,812 465,812 465,812 
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Table 21-B 
MTA IMPACTS: CAPITAL COST DETAIL 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS. 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

BASIS 

expense appreciation' 

residential unHs2 

residents2 

residents & employees (day & nightime popuJation)2 

population build-out2 

CAPITAL COST DETAIL 
New Capital Costs 

New Buses Purchased 2 yrs. prior' 

$1,040,000 /bus' 

New Facility Share1 $4,610,909 

Amortized Costs 1 

New Buses 5% interest 14 years 
New Facility 5% interest 30years 

N Notes 
0 1 Table 22-B • 
..... 2 
C11 Table 6. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19\19061\008\T! Analysis 8.15; kf 

2048-49 2049-50 2050-51 

2.65 2.73 2.81 

. 8,000 8,000 8,000 
16,326 16,326 16,326 
18,870 18,870 18,870 

100.0% 100.0% 100.0%. 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 

0 0. 0 

0 0 0 
465,812 465,812 465,812 

Au ust 15, 2016 

2051-52 2052-53 2053-54 2054-55 2055-56 2056-57 2057-58 2058-59 

2.90 2.99 3.07 3.17 3.26 3.36 3.46 3.56 

8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 
16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 
·18,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 
100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
465,812 465,812 465,812 0 0 0 0 0 
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Table21·B 
MTA IMPACTS: CAPITAL COST DETAIL 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

BASIS 

expense appreciation' 

residential units2 

residents2 

residents & employees (day & nightlme population}' 

population build-out2 

CAPITAL COST DETAIL 
New Capital Costs 

New Buses Purchased 2 yrs. prior' 

$1,040,000 /bus1 

New Facility Share1 
$4,610,909 

Amortized Costs 1 

New Buses · 5% Interest 14years 

New Facility 5% interest 30years 

N> Notes 

0 1 Table 22-B. 
..... 2 en Table 6. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC .. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19\19061\006\TI Analysis 6.15; kf 

2059-60 2060-61 

3.67 3.78 

8,000 8,000 
16,326 16,326 
18,870 18,870 

100.0% 100.0% 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

Au ust 15, 2016 

2061-62 2062-63 2063-64 2064-65 2065-66 2066-67 2067-68 

3.90 4.01 4.13 4.26 4.38 4.52 4.65 
8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 

16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 16,326 
18,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 18,870 18,670 16,670 

100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ' 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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Table 22-A 

MTA OPERATING COST ASSUMPTIONS1 

FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

NEW OPERATING COSTS (2010$) 

PHASE UNITS TRANS BAY CIVIC CNTR. TOTAL 
Up to: 

$3,'678,000 Existing - DU $3,678,000 $0 
1 1,000 DU $3,678,000 $0 $3,678,000 
2 2,000 DU $3,842,000 $0 $3,842,000 
3 3,000 DU $4,699,000 $0 $4,699,000 
4 4,000 DU $3,767,000 $0 $3,767,000 
5 5,000 DU $3,969,000 $0 $3,969,000 
·5 6,000 DU $3,969,000 $0 $3,969,000 
7 7,000 DU $3,969,000 $3,996,000 $7,965,000 
8 8,000 DU $4,828,000 $3,996,000 $8,824,000 

Notes 

OPERATING 

COSTS (2016$) 
Inflation Factor: 2% 

$4,142,025 
$4,142,025 
$4,326,716 
$5,291,837 
$4,242,254 
$4,469,739 
$4,469,739 
$8,969,884 
$9,937,257 

ANNUAL 
RIDERSHIP2 

474,500 
484,483 
820,690 

1,156,897 
1,493, 103 
1,975,862 
2,193,103 
2,513,793 
3,003,448 

1 Per the report, Fiscal Analysis of the Treasure lsland/Yerba Buena Island Development Project, by Economic Planning Systems in May 2011. 
2 Derived from EPS report based on farebox revenue projection, using factor of $.58 per rider. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19\19061\008\TI Analysis 8.15; kf 

NUMBER OF 

BUSES 

4 
4 
4 
4 
4 
9 
9 
9 

10 

August'15, 2016 

BUSES 

PURCHASED 

5 
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Table 22-B 

MTA OPERATING EXPENSE AND REVENUE ASS.UMPTIONS 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

Global Escalation Assumption 

2015 City/County Service 
Population Estimate 

I.EXPENSES 

Operating Cost 

Other Muni Costs 

Capital Costs: Buses 

Capital Costs: lslais Creek 
Motorcoach Facility · 

3.0% PerYear1 

845,602 

613,200 

1,060,222 

1,458,802 

See Table 22-A 

$353,218 
2% 

18,870 
$17 

Resident Population2 

Employment Base2 

Service Population2 

Day and Evening Population2 
. 

. other MTA costs upon builld-o_ut (2010$)3 

Inflation Factor 

day and evening population upon build-out4 

per Resident/Employee (2010$) 

$21 per Resident Employee (2016$) 

$1,510,000 

$1, 118,976 

14% 
$1,300,000 

80% 
$1,040,000 

2 

5% 

Cost Per Articulated Bus (2010$)3 

·Direct Cost Per Articulated Bus (2016$)5 

Tax, W~rranty, and Consultant Support6 

Total Cost Per Articulated Bus (2016$) 

Non-Project Funded7 

Net Non-Project Cost 

years in advance ofphase7 

Amoritization Rate7 

14 Amoritization Period7 . 

$90,750,000 Estimated Project Cost (2010$)7 

$126,800,000 Estimated Project Cost (2016$)8 

165· ·Bus Capacity of Facility9 

$768,485 Per Bus 
$4,610,909 Treasure Island Share 

30 Amoritization Period7 

5% Annual Rate7 

$299,946 Annual Payment 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19\ 19061 \008\TI Analysis 8.15; kf 

2018 

August 15, 2016 

6 buses 

6 buses 
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able 22-s 

MTA OPERATING EXPENSE AND REVENUE ASSUMPTIONS 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

II. REVENUE 

Parking Tax (80% MTA Share} 

Proposition K Sales Tax 

0% Excluded10 

0.50% Sales Tax11 

August15,2016 

37% Share Allocated to Transit - Sytem Maintenance and Renovationn 

AB 1107 Sales Tax 

.TOA Sales Tax 

State Transit Assistance 

Farebox Revenue 

Advertising 

0.50% Sales Tax12 

12.50% MTA Share12 

0.25% 

$35,490,000 
845,602 
$41.97 

$182,280,000 

212,586,375 
$0.86 

Sales Tax12 

MTA Revenues FY161
,
3 

Residents 
Per Resident 

Transit Fares FY16 14 

Annual Unlinked Passenger Trips 15 

Fare RevenuefTrip 

$5,390,000 Vehicle Advertising Revenues FY16 13 

769 Average Number of Vehicles Operating at Peak Demand 15 

$7,005 Revenue per vehicle 

1 KMA assumption. 

2 Table7. 

50% Administrative Costs 7 

$3,503 Net Revenue Per Vehicle 

3 Per the report, "Fiscal Analysis of the Treasure lsland/Yerba Buena Island Development Project," by Economic Planning Systems in May 2011. Reported to include 
annual maintenance of stop signs, signals, and bike lanes. 

4 Table 6. 
5 Derived from MTA Contract No. CPT 713 (Procurement of 40-Ft and 60-Ft Low Floor Diesel Hybrid Coaches) with New Flyer of America Inc. to purchase 61 

articulated low floor buses, in an amount not to exceed $68.257 ,536. 

6 Based on staff report accompanying amendment to Amendment No. 2 tO Contract No. CPT 713 with New Flyer of America Inc. 
7 Per the report, Fiscal Analysis of the Treasure lsland/Y erba Buena Island Development Project, by Economic Planning Systems in May 2011. 
8 San Francisco Co~nty Transportation Authority, MUNI Modernization Projects Fact Sheet, July 2015. Cost in EPS report was estimated to be $89.9M (2006$). 
9 San Francisco County Transportation Authority, MUNI Modernization Projects Fact Sheet, July 2015. 

1o Per the report, Fiscal Analysis of the Treasure lsland/Y erba Buena Island Development Project, by Economic Planning Systems in May 2011, parking will be under 
the jurisdiction of the Treasure Island Transportation Management Agency. 

11 San Francisco County Transportation Authority. Prop K Expenditure Plan (last updated January 2016). 
12 Metropolitan Transportation Commission. Resolution No. 4220. Annual Fund Estimate and proposed apportionment and distribution of $626 million in Transportation 

Development Act (TDA), State Transit Assistance (STA) Population-Based funds, Assembly Bill 1107 (AB 1107), and transit-related bridge toll funds for FY 2016-
17. 

13 .sFMTA Adopted Operating Budget, FY2015-16. 
14 SFMTA Adopted Operating Budget, FY2015-16. Excludes Cable Car Fares. 
15 National Transit Database Monthly Data, February 2015-January 2016. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
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N 
0 
N 
0 

Table 23 
LIBRARY/ COMMUNITY FACILITY EXPENSES 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

MEASURE1 

expense appreciation 

Percent Buildout Populatlon2 

LIBRARY EXPENSES · 

Annual Operating $222,958 2016$ 

Initial Capital Expense $89,673 /yr (5 yrs.) 

(LESS) BASELINE TRANSFERS TO LIBRARY3 

ADDITIONAL G.F SUPPORT REQUIRED 

LIBRARY BALANCE 

COMMUNITY FACILITIES EXPENSES 

Annual Operating $375,888 2016$ 

Initial Capital Expense $165,478 /yr (5 yrs,) 

TOTAL LIBRARY/COMM. FACILITIES GEN. FUND 
EXPENSES 

Notes 
1 Table 16. 
2 Table 6. 
3 Table 11-A. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\ISF-FS2\wp\19\19061\0DB\TI Analysis 8.15; kf 

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 
1.00 1.03 1.06 1.09 

0% 0% 0% 1% 

0 0 0 0 
Q Q Q Q 
0 0 0 0 

(8,000) . (40,000) . (95,000) . (128,000) 

0 0 0 0 

8,000 40,000 95,000 128,000 

0 0 0 0 
Q Q Q Q 
0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 

August 15, 2016 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 
1.13 1.16 1.19 1.23 1.27 1.30 1.34 

4% 10% 19% 27% 35% 45% 56% 

0 0 89,000 183,000 282,000 291,000 300,000 
Q Q 30.000 60,000 90,000 90·.000 90,000 
0 0 119,000 243,000 372,000 381,000 390,000 

(165,000) (262,000) (322,000) (372,000) (534,000) (617,000) (643,000) 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

165,000 262,000 203,000 129,000 162,000 236,000 253,000 

0 0 150,000 308,000 476,000 490,000 505,000 
Q Q 55.000 110.000 . 165,000 165.000 165,000 
0 0 205,000 418,000 641,000 655,000 670,000 

0 0 205,000 418,000 641,000 655,000 670,000 
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Table 23 
LIBRARY/ COMMUNITY FACILITY EXPENSES 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

MEASURE1 

expense appreciation 
Percent Bulldout Population2 

LIBRARY EXPENSES 

Annual Operating $222,958 2016$ 

Initial Capital Expense $89,673 /yr (5 yrs.) 

(LESS) BASELINE TRANSFERS TO LIBRARY3 

ADDITIONAL G.F SUPPORT REQUIRED 

LIBRARY BALANCE 

N COMMUNITY FACILITIES EXPENSES 
0 
N ...... 

Annual Operating $375,888 2016$ 

Initial Capital Expense $165,478 /yr (5 yrs.) 

TOTAL LIBRARY/COMM. FACILITIES GEN. FUND 
EXPENSES 

Notes 
1 Table16. 
2 Table 6. 
3 Table 11-A. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19\19061\00B\TI Analysis 8.15; kf 

2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 
1.38 1.43 1.47 1.51 
65% 74% 84% 92% 

309,000 318,000 327,000 337,000 
90.000 .Q Q Q 

399,000 318,000 327,000 337,000 

(761,000) (821,000) (845,000) (911,000) 

0 0 0 0 

362,000 503,000 518,000 574,000 

520,000 536,000 552,000 569,000 
165.000 Q Q Q 
685,000 536,000 552,000 569,000 

685,000 536,000 552,000 569,000 

Au ust15,2016 

2030-31 2031-32 2032-33 2033-34 2034-35 2035-36 . 2036-37 
1.56 1.60 1.65 1.70 1.75 1.81 1.86 
98% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

347,000 358,000 369,000 380,000 391,000 403,000 415,000 
Q Q Q Q Q. Q Q 

347,000 358,000 369,000 380,QOO 391,000 403,000 415,000 

(957,000) (927,QOO) (944,000) (991,000) (1,016,000) (1,042,000) (1,069,000) 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

610,000 569,000 575,000 611,000 625,000 639,000 654,000 

586,000 603,000 621,000 640,000 659,000 679,000 699,000 
Q Q Q Q Q Q Q 

586,000 603,000 621,000 640,000 659,000 679,000 699,000 

586,000 603,000 621,000 640,000 659,000 679,000 699,000 

Page 129 



"" 0 

"" "" 

Table 23 
LIBRARY/ COMMUNITY FACILITY EXPENSES 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

MEASURE1 

expense appreciation 

Percent Buildout Populatlon2 

LIBRARY EXPENSES 

Annual Operating $222,958 2016$ 

Initial Capital Expense $89,673 lyr (5 yrs.) 

(LESS) BASELINE TRANSFERS TO LIBRARY3 

ADDITIONAL G.F SUPPORT REQUIRED 

LIBRARY BALANCE 

COMMUNITY FACILITIES EXPENSES 

· Annual Operating $375,BBB 2016$ 

Initial Capital Expense $165,478 lyr (5 yrs.) 

TOTAL LIBRARY/COMM. FACILITIES GEN. FUND 
EXPENSES 

Notes 
1 Table16. 
2 Table 6. 
3 Table 11-A. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19\19061\008\TI Analysis 8.15; kf 

- August 15, 2016 

2037-38 2038-39 2039-40 2040-41 2041-42 2042-43 2043-44 2044-45 2045-46 2046-47 2047-48 
1.92 1.97 2.03 2.09 2.16 2.22 2.29 2.36 2.43 2.50 . 2.58 

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

427,000 440,000 453,000 467,000 481,000 495,000 510,000 525,000 541,000 557,000 574,000 
Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q 

427,000 440,000 453,000 467,000 481,000 495,000 510,000 525,000 541,000 557,000 574,000 

(1,096,000) (1,124,000) (1, 153,000} (1, 182,000) (1,213,000) (1,244,000) (1,276,000) (1,309,000) (1,342,000) (1,377,000) (1,413,000) 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

669,000 684,000 700,000 715,000 .732,000 749,000 766,000 784,000 801,000 820,000 839,000 

720,000 742,000 764,000 787,000 811,000 835,000 860,000 886,000 912,000 940,000 968,000 
Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q, 

720,000 742,000 764,000 787;000 811,000 835,000 860,000 . 886,000 912,000 940,000 968,000 

720,000. 742,000 764,000 787,000 811,000 835,000 860,000 886,000 912,000 940,000 968,000 
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Table 23 
LIBRARY/ COMMUNITY FACILITY EXPENSES 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

MEASURE1 

expense appreciation 

Percent Bulldout Populallon2 

LIBRARY EXPENSES 
. Annual Operating $222,958 2016$ 

Initial Capital Expense $89,673 /yr (5 yrs.) 

(LESS) BASELINE TRANSFERS TO LIBRARY3 

ADDITIONAL G.F SUPPORT REQUIRED 

LIBRARY BALANCE 

· N> COMMUNITY FACILITIES EXPENSES 
0 
N> 
w 

Annual Operating $375,688 2016$ 

Initial Capital Expense $165,478 (Yr (5 yrs.) 

TOTAL LIBRARY/COMM. FACILITIES GEN. FUND 
EXPENSES 

Notes 
1 Table16. 
2 Table 6. 
3 Table 11-A. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19\19061\006\TI Analysis 8.15; kl 

Au ust 15, 2016 

2048-49 2049-50 2050-51 2051-52 2052-53 2053-54 2054-55 2055-56 2056-57 2057-58 2058-59 
2.65 2.73 2.81 2.90 2.99 3.07 3.17 3.26 3.36 3.46 3.56 

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 
0

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

591,000 609,000 627,000 646,000 666,000 686,000 706,000 727,000 749,000 772,000 795,000 
Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q 

59),000 609,000 627,000 646,000 666,000 686,000 706;000 727,000 749,000 772,000 795,000 

(1,449,000) (1,487,000) (1,525,000) (1,565,000) (1,605,000) (1,647,000) (1,690,000) (1,734,000) (1,779,000) (1,825,000) (1,873,000) 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

858,000 878,000 898,000 919,000 939,000 961,000 984,000 1,007,000 1,030,000 1,053,000 1,078,000 

997,000 1,027,000 1,058,000 1,089,000 1, 122,000 1,156,000 1,190,000 1,226,000 1,263,000 1,301,000 1,340,000 
0 0 Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q 

997,000 . ·1,027,000 1,058,000 1,089,000 1, 122,000 1, 156,000 1, 190,000 1,226,000 .1,263,000 1,301,000 1,340,000 

997,000 .1,027,000 1,058,000 1,089,000 1, 122,000 1,156,000 1, 190,000 1,226,000 1,263,000 1,301,000 1,340,000 
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Table 23 
LIBRARY/ COMMUNITY FACILITY EXPENSES 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TRE;ASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

MEASURE1 

expense appreciation 

Percent Buildout Population~ 

LIBRARY EXPENSES 

Annual Operating $222,958 2016$ 

Initial Capital Expense $89,673 /yr (5 yrs.) 

(LESS) BASELINE TRANSFERS TO LIBRARY3 

ADDITIONAL G.F SUPPORT REQUIRED 

LIBRARY BA[_ANCE 

COMMUNITY FACILITIES EXPENSES 

Annual Operating $375,888 2016$ 

Initial Capital Expense $165,478 tyr (5 yrs.) 

TOTAL LIBRARY/COMM. FACILITIES GEN. FUND 
EXPENSES 

Notes 
1 Table16. 
2 Table 6. 
3 Table 11-A. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\ISF-FS2\wp\19\19061\00BITI Analysis 8.15; kf 

August 15, 2016 

2059-60 2060-61 2061-62 2062-63 2063-64 2064-65 2065-66 2066-67 2067-68 
3.67 3.78 3.90 4.01 4.13 4.26 4.38 4.52 4.65 

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% -100% 

819,000 843,000 868,000 894,000 921,000 949,000 977,000 1,007,000 1,037,000 
Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q 

819,000 843,000 868,000 894,000 921,000 949,000 977,000 1,007,000 1,037,000 

(1,896,000) (1,881°,000) (1,906,000) (1,934,000) (1,920,000) (1,95~,000) (1,946,000) (1,998,000) (2,053,000) 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

1,077,000 1,038,000 1,038,000 1,040,000 999,000 1,001,000 969,000 991,000 1,016,000 

1,380,000 1,421,000 1,464,000 1,508,000 1,553,000 1,600,000 1,648,000 1:697,000 1,748,000 
Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q 

1,380,000 1,421,000 1,464,000 1,508,000 1,553,000 1,600,000 1,648,000 1,697,000 1,748,000 

1,380,000 1,421,000 j,464,000 1,508,000 1,553,000 1,600,000 1,648,000 1,697,000 1,748,000 
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Table 24 

CONSTRUCTION REVENUE SUMMARY 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO CA 

SET ASIDE2 

CONSTRUCTION REVENUES (GROSS)1 

Discretionary 
Transfer Tax on Initial Pad & Unit Sales 
Gross Receipts Taxes I Construction 
Payroll Tax f Construction 
Construction Sales Tax (General) 

Subtotal-Discretionary 
Construction Sales Tax (Public Safety) 

TOTAL 

CONSTRUCTION REVENUES (NET OF SET-ASIDES) 
Discretionary 20% set as/de 

Transfer Tax On Initial Pad & Unit Sales 
Gross Receipts Taxes I Construction 
Payroll Tax I Construction 
Construction Sales Tax (General) 

N Subtotal-Discretionary 
0 Construction Sales Tax (Public Safety) 0% setaside 

~TOTAL NET 

BASELINE SET-ASIDES 
MTA 9.2% afADR 

Library 2.3% ofADR 

Children's Services B.8% ofADR 

TOTAL 

Notes: 

1 Tables 25 and 26. 
2 Table 10. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\ISF-FS2\wp\19\19061\008\TJ Analysis 8.15; kf 

Fiscal Year; July 1 ·June 30 

2015-16 2016-17 2017-16 

116,000 1,118,000 2,826,000 
28,000 175,000 554,000 

111,000 226,000 237,000 
80,000 250,000 530.000 

335,000 1,769,000 4,147,000 
40,000 125,000 265,000 

375,000 1,894,000 4,412,000 

93,000 892,000 2,254,000 
22,000 140,000 442,000 
89,000 180,000 189,000 
64,000 199,000 423-,000 

268,000 -1,411,000 3,308,000 
40,000 125,000 265,000 

308,000 1,536,000 3,573,000 

31,000 163,000 381,000 
B,000 40,000 95,000 

29,000 155,000 363,000 
68,000 35_8,000 839,000 

Au ust 15 2016 

2016-19 2019-20 2020·21 2021-22 2022·23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 

3,644,000 4,095,000 B,133,000 6,693,000 5,460,000 B,997,000 9,764,000 B,337,000 
1,115,000 1,619,000 1,275,000 1,256,000 2,215,000 2,078,000 2,072,000 2,064,000 

0 0 0 0 0 0 O· 0 
BOO.DOD 1,160,000 910,000 900,000 1,580,000 1,480,000 1,480,000 1,470,000 

5,559,000 6,874,000 10,318,000 8,849,000 9,255,000 12,555,000 13,316,000 11,871,000 
400,000 580,000 455,000 450,000 790,000 740,000 740,000 735,000 

5,959,000 7,454,000 10,773,000 9,299,000 10,045,000 13,295,000 14,056,000 12,606,000 

2,907,000 3,266,000 6,487,000 5,339,000 4,355,000 7,176,000 7,788,000 6,650,000 
889,000 1,291,000 1,017,000 1,002,000 1,767,000 1,657,000 1,653,000 1,646,000 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
638,000 925,000 726,000 "718,000 1,260,000 1,181,000 1,181,000 1, 173,000 

4,434,000 5,482,000 8,230,000 7,059,000 7,382,000 10,014,000 10,622,000 9,469,000 
400,000 580,000 455,000 450,000 790,000 740,000 740,000 735,000 

4,834,000 6,062,000 B,685,000 7,509,000 8,172,000 10,754,000 11,362,000 10,204,000 

511,000 632,000 949,000 813,000 851,000 1,154,000 1,224,000 1,091,000 
127,000 157,000 236,000 202,000 212,000 287,000 304,000 271,000 
487.000 602,000 904.000 775,000 810,000 1,099,000 1, 166,000 1,040,000 

1,125,DDO .1,391,000 2,089,000 1,790,000 1,873,000 2,540,000 2,694,000 2,402,000 
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Table 24 

CONSTRUCTION REVENUE SUMMARY 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO CA 

SET ASIDE2 

CONSTRl,JCTION REVENUES (GROSS)1 

Discretionary 
Transfer Tax On Initial Pad & Unit Sales 
Gross Receipts Taxes I Construction 
Payroll Tax I Construction 
Construction Sales Tax (General) 

Subtotal-Discretionary 
Construction Sales Tax (Public Safety) 

TOTAL 

CONSTRUCTION REVENUES (NET OF SET-ASIDES) 
Discretionary 20% set as/de 

Transfer Tax On Initial Pad & Unit Sales 
Gross Receipts Taxes I Construction 
Payroll Tax I Construction 

N> Construction Sales Tax (General) 
0 Subtotal-Discretionary 
N> Construction Sales Tax (Public Safety) 0% setas/de 
en T.OTALNET 

BASELINE SET-ASIDES 
MTA 9.2% ofADR 

Library 2.3% ofADR 

Children's Services 8.8% ofADR 

TOTAL 

Notes· 

' Tables 25 and 26, 
2 Table 10. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\ISF-FS2\wp\19\19061\00BITI Analysis B.15; kf 

2026-27 2027-28 

10,381,000 8,672,000 
1,886,000 1,780,000 

0 0 
1,350,000 1,270,000 

13,617,000 11,722,000 
675,000 635,000 

14,292,000 12,357,000 

8,280,000 6,917,000 
1,504,000 1,420,000 

0 0 
1,077,000 1,013,000 

10,861,000 9,350,000 
675,000 635,000 

11,536,000 9,985,000 

1,252,000 1,078,000 
31~.000 268,000 

1, 192,000 1,026,000 
2,755,000 2,372,000 

Au ust 15 2016 

2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 2031-32 2032-2033 2033-34 2034-35 2035-36 

6,491,000 6,487,000 6,120,000 1,840,000 0 0 0 0 
1,679,000 498,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
1,200,000 360,000 Q Q Q Q Q Q 
9,370,000 7,345,000 6,120,000 1,840,000 0 0 0 0 

600,000 180,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 
9,970,000 7,525,000 6, 120,000 1,840,000 0 0 0 0 

5,177,000 5,174,000 4,882,000 1,468,000 0 0 0 0 
1,339,000 397,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
957,000 267,000 Q Q Q Q Q Q 

7,473,000 5,656,000 4,882,000 1,468,000 0 0 0 0 
600,000 180,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8,073,000 6,036,000 4,882,000 1,468,000 0 0 0 0 

861,000 675,000 563,000 169,000 0 0 0 0 
214,000 168,000 140,000 42,000 0 0 0 0 
821,000 643,000 536,000 161,000 Q Q Q Q 

1,696,000 1,486,000 1,239,000 372,000 0 0 0 0 
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Table 25 

SELECT CONSTRUCTION REVENUE ESTIMATES 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

BASIS1 

vertical cost apprecJaUon 1 

I. TRANSFER TAX ON INITIAL PAD & UNIT SALES 
Initial Site Acquisition ($000s)2 65,180 
Residential Pad Sales ($000s)2 1,587,731· 
Hotel Pad Sales ($000s)2 

Residential Unit Sales ($000s)2 

Market 8,726,532 
BMR 79,999 

Total Transfer Tax 
Initial Purchase $20.00 /$1,000 
Residential Pad Sales $20.00 /$1,000 
Hotel Pad Sales $20.00 /$1,000 
Residential Home Sales (Market) $7.50 /$1,000 
Residential Home Sales (BMR) $6.80 /$1,000 

Total 

II. GROSS RECEIPTS TAXES I CONSTRUCTION 
Contractor Gross Receipts ($0DOs)2 

Horizontal Hard Costs Costs 785 ,578 hard cost 
Verti.cal Costs 

Residential 
YBI Townhomes 1,041 cost/du 
Tl Townhomes 831 cost/du 
Flats 605 cost/du 
'Neighborhood Tower 677 cost/du 
High Rise tao cost/du 
Branded Condo 752 cost/du 

Subtotal -Vertical 
Total Gross Receipts 

Phase-in Rate 
Total Gross Receipts Tax $3.50 /$1,000 

Ill. PAYROLL TAXES/CONSTRUCTION 
Payroll ($DOOs) 40% hard cost 
Payroll Adjusted ($000s) 25% exemption 
Rate 

Payroll Taxes 

~ 
1 Table10. 
2 TICD Pro Forma (March 2016) . 

. PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\ISF-FS2\wp\19\19061\008\TI Analysis 8.15; kf 

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 
1.00 1.03 1.06 

5,780 7,480 7,260 
0 48,416 134,038 
0 0 0 

·o 0 0 
0 0 0 

116,000 150,000 145,000 
0 968,000 2,681,000 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
Q. Q. . Q. 

116,000 1,118,000 2,826,000 

31,951 100,248 104,571 

0 0 4·0,936 
0 0 0 
0 0 65,367 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
Q Q 106.303 

31,951 100,248 210,875 
25% 50% 75% 

28,000 175,000 554,000 

12,780 40,099 84,350 
9,585 30,074 63,262 

1.162% 0.8% 0.4% 
111,000 226,000 237,000 

Au ust 15, 2016 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 
1.09 1.13 1.16 1.19 1.23 1.27 1.30 1.34 

7,040 6,820 6,600 6,380 6,160 5,940 5,720 0 
146,521 82,922 220,295 119,754 80,440 188,283 167,079 85,376 

2,500 0 3,500 0 0 0 0 0 

69,074 304,051 465,567 549,832 491,288 675,686 834,975 877,645 
669 3,092 4,919 6,754 6,348 6,538 6,734 6,937 

141,000 136,000 132,000 128,000 123,000 119,000 114,000 0 
2,930,000 1,658,000 4,406,000 2,395,000 1,609,000 3,766,000 3,342,000 1,708,000 

50,000 0 70,000 0 0 0 0 0 
518,000 2,280,000 3,492,000 4, 124,000 3,685,000 5,068,000 6,262,000 6,582,000 

5,000 21,000 33,000 46,000 43,000 44,000 46,000 47.000 
3;644,000 4,095,000 8, 133,000 6,693,000 5,460,000 8,997,000 9,764,000 8,337,000 r-

N 
0 

67,900 33,562 27,436 57,407 94,785 87,665 66,084 69,686 
N 

84,329 86,858 37,277 0 0 0 0 0 
31,814 57,828 6,.949 0 36,881 16,271 67;038 47, 184 

134,657 138,696 142,857 147,143 151,557 156,104 160,787 165,611 
0 145,531 149,897 154,394 159,026 163,797 166,711 173,772 
0 0 0 0 122,084 125,747 129,519 133,405 
0 0 0 0 68,587 44,153 0 0 

250,800 428 914 336 980 301,537 538 115 506,072 526,055 519,971 
318,700 462,476 364,416 358,944 632,899 593,737 592,139 589,657 

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 
1,115,000 1,619,000 1,275,000 1,256,000 2,215,000 2,078,000 2,072,000 2,064,000 

127,480 184,990 145,766 143,577 253,160 237,495 236,856 235,863 
95,610 138,743 109,325 107,683 189,870 178, 121 177,642 176,897 

0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
0 0 o· 0 0 0 0 0 
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Table 25 

SELECT CONSTRUCTION REVENUE ESTIMATES 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO~_ 

BASIS1 

verUcal cost appr~clation' 

.J. TRANSFER TAX ON INITIAL PAD & UNIT SALES 

Initial Site Acquisition ($000s)2 65,180 

Residential Pad Sales ($000s)2 1,587,731 

Hotel Pad Sales ($000s)2 

Residential Unit Sales ($000s)2 

Market 8,726,532 
BMR 79,999 

Total Transfer Tax 
Initial Purchase $20.00 /$1,000 
Residential Pad Sales $20 .00 /$1,000 
Hotel Pad Sales $20.00 /$1,000 
Residential Home Sales (Market) $7.50 /$1,000 
Residential Home Sales (BMR) $6.80 /$1,000 

Total 

11. GROSS RECEIPTS TAXES I CONSTRUCTION 

Contractor Gross Receipts {$000s)2 

Horizontal Hard Costs Costs 785,578 hard cost 
Vertical Costs 

Residential 
.YBI Townhomes 1,041 cost/du 
Tl Townhomes 83:1 cost/du 
Flats 605 cost/du 
Neighborhood Tower . 677 cost/du 
High Rise · 780 cost/du 
Branded Condo 752 cost/du 

Subtotal -Vertical 
Total Gross Receipts 

Phase-In Rate 
Total Gross Receipts Tax $3.50 /$1,000 

Ill. PAYROLL TAXES/CONSTRUCTION 
Payroll ($000s) 40% hard cost 
Payroll Adjusted ($00Dsi 25% exemption 
Rate 

Payroll Taxes 

~ 
1 Table10. 
2 TICD Pro Forma (March 2016). 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wpl 19119061\008\TI Analysis 8 .15; kf 

2026-27 

1.38 

0 

191,940 

o 

865,778 
7,145 

0 
3,839,000 

o 
6,493,000 

49,000 
10,381,000 

29,491 

0 
22,522 

170,579 
178,985 
137,407 

0 
509,493 
538,984 

100% 
1,886,000 

215,593 
161,695 

0,0% 
0 

Au ust 15, 2016 

2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 .2031-32 2032-33 2033-34 2034-35 2035-36 

1.43 1.47 1.51 1.56 1.60 1.65 1.70 1.75 1.81 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

113,081 9,586 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

o o o o o o o 0 o 

848,007 832,925 . 857,912 809,672 244,121 o 0 o o 
7,3!i9 7,560 7,607 6,666 1,251 o o o o 

0 0 0 . 0 0 0 0 0 0 
2,262,000 192,000 0 0 0 o 0 0 0 

0 0 o o o o 0 0 0 
6,360,000 6,247,000 6,434,000 6,073,000. 1,831,000 0 0 0 0 

50,000 52,000 53,000 47,000 9,000 Q Q Q Q 
8,672,000 6,491,000 6,487,000 6,120,000 1,840,000 0 0 0 o 

co 
N 
0 

6,951 7,263 579 o o 0 0 0 0 .('..( 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
o 0 0 0 o 0 o 0 0 

175,696 136,668 0 0 0 0 0 o· 0 
184,355 189,885 72,800 0 0 0 0 0 0 
141,529 145,775 68,818 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 
501,580 472,328 141,61 B Q Q Q Q Q Q 
508,531 479,591 142,197 0 0 0 0 0 0 

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 
1,780,000 1,679,000 498,000 0 0 ·o 0 0 0 

203,413 191,836 56,879 0 ·o 0 0 0 0 
152,559 143,877 42,659 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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Table 26 

CONSTRUCTION-RELATED SALES TAX REVENUE 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

BASIS1 

vertical cost appreclation 1 

CONSTRUCTION-RELATED SALES TAX 
Taxable material sales/use ($000s)2 50% hard cost 
CCSF as Point of Sale 50% of materials 
Sales Tax (General) 1.0% tax rate 
Public Safety Sales Tax 0.5% tax rate 

SALES TAXES- OTHER FUNDS 
Proposition K 

System Maintenance (DPW) 0.0500% tax1 

System Maintenance (Transit) 0.1842% tax3 

AB 1107 (MTA) 0,0625% tax3 

TDA(MTA) 0.2500% tax3 

1 Table10. 
2 Hard cost: Table 23-a. 
3 Tabla 22-B. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19\19061\00B\TI Analysts B.15; kl. 

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 

1.00 1.03 1.06 

15,980 50, 120 105,440 
8,000 25,000 53,000 

80,000 250,000 530,000 
40,000 125,000 265,000 

4,000 13,000 27,000 

15,000 46,000 98,000 

5,000 16,000 33,000 

20,000 63,000 133,000 

Au ust 15, 2016 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 

1.09 1.13 1.16 1.19 1.23 1.27 1.30 1.34 

159,350 231,240 182,210 179,470 316,450 296,870 296,070 294,830 
80,000 . 116,000 91,000 90,000 158,000 148,000 148,000 147,000 

800,000 1, 160,000 910,000 900,000 1,580,000 1,480,000 1,480,000 1,470,000 
400,000 580,000 455,000 450,000 790,000 740,000 740,000 735,000 

40,000 58,000 46,000 45,000 79,000 74,000 74,000 74,000 

147,000 214,000 168,000 166,000 291,000 273,000 273,000 271,000 

50,000 73,000 57,000 56,000 99,000 93,000 . 93,000 92,000 

200,000 290,000 228,000 225,000 395,000 370,000 370,000 368,000 

O') 

N 
C) 

N 
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Table 26 

CONSTRUCTION-RELATED·SALES TAX REVENUE 
FIS:CAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

BASIS1 

vertical cost appreciation' 

CONSTRUCTION-RELATED SALES TAX 
Taxable material sales/use ($000s)2 50% hard cost 
CCSF as Point of Sale 50% of materials 
Sales Tax (General) 1.0% tax rate 
Public Safety Sales Tax 0.5% tax rate 

SALES TAXES· OTHER FUNDS 
.Proposition K 

System Maintenance (DPW) 0.0500% tax1 

System Maintenance (Transit)· 0. 1842% tax3 

AB 1107 (MTA) 0.0625% tax3 

TDA(MTA) 0.2500% tax3 

1 Table10. 
2 Hard cost: Table 23-a. 

• Table 22-B. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19\19061\008\TJ Analysis 8.15; kt 

2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 

1.38 1.43 1.47 

269,490 254,270 239,800 
135,000 127,000 120,000 

1,350,000 1,270,000 1,200,000 
675,000 635,000 600,000 

68,000 64,000 60,000 
249,000 234,000 221,000 

84,000 79,000 75,000 
338,000 318,000 300,000 

August 15, 2016 

2029-30 2030-31 2031-32 2032-33 2033-34 2034-35 2035-36 

1.51 1.56 1.60 1.65 1.70 1.75 1.81 

71,100 0 0 0 0 0 0 
36,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

360,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 
180,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

18,000 0 0 0 0 6 0 
66,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

23,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 
90,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 
('I') 

0 
N 
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Appendix Table A - 1 
SUMMARY OF CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO REVENUE SOURCES IN FY2015/16 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

GENERAL FUND REVENUE CATEGORY 

Regular Revenues Included in the Analysis 

Taxes 
Possessory Interest/Property Tax 
Property Tax In Lieu of Vehicle License Fee 
Property Tran sf er Tax · 
Sales and Use Tax 
Telephone Users Tax 

·Access Line Tax . 
.Water Users Tax 
Gas Electric Steani Users Tax 
Gross Receipts Tax 
Business Registration Tax 
Hotel Room Tax · 
Property Tax In Lieu of Sales and Use Tax 

Deducted from Service Costs 

Other Revenues 
Charges for Services (Departmental} 
Rents and Concessions 

Regular Revenes Excluded .from the Analysis 

Taxes 
Property Tax Increment Pass Through 
Parking Tax 
Payroll Tax 
Stadium Admission Tax 
Licenses, Permits, and Franchise Fees 
Fines, Forfeitures and Penalties 

Other Revenues 
Charges for Services (Unallocated) 
Other Intergovernmental (Federal and State) 
Intergovernmental-other** 
other Revenues ** 
Interest and Investment Income 
Other Financing Sources 

Total Regular GF Revenues 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19\19061\008\TI Analysi~ 8.15; kf 

FY2015/16 
BUDGET 

$1,044,519,000 
$201,490,000 
$275,280,000 
$172,937,000 

$49,190,000 
$45,594,000 

$3,740,000 
$40,620,000 

$173,795,000 
$44,952,000 

$384,090,000 
$28,000,000 

$2,464,207,000 

$205, 163,294 
$15,431,961 

$220,595,255 

$16,991,000 
$89,727,000 

$416,233,000 
$1,357,000 

$26,642,891 
$4,577,144 

$10,321,467 
$900,530,545 

$3,656,488 
$31,084,070 
$10,680,000 

$917,500 

$1,512,718,105 

$4, 197,520,360 

August 15, 2016 

BASIS' OF PROJECTION 

Based on AV, less IFD share 
Based on AV, less IFD share 
Estimated property sales, City tax rate 
Estimated taxable sales, City tax rate 
Per resident/employee 
Per resident/employee 
Per employee 
Per employee 
Estimated gross receipts, City tax rate 
Number of businesses, City tax rate 
Estimated room rate revenues, City tax rate 
Included in sales tax estimate 

Deduct from corresponding departments 
Deduct from corresponding departments 

independent of analysis 
independent of analysis 
To be phased out by FY18 
independent of analysis 
independent of analysis 
independent of analysis 

independent of analysis 
independent of analysis 
independent of analysis 
independent of analysis 
independent of analysis 
independent of analysis 
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Appendix Table A - 1 
SUMMARY OF CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO REVENUE SOURCES IN FY2015/16 
FISCAL.IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

. GENERAL FUND REVENUE CATEGORY 

Other Revenue Adjustments <Excluded) 

Total GF Revenues 

Gross 
Prior Year Balance 
Fund Reserve 
Transfers Into General Fund 

wt lntrafund Transfers, Expenditure Recovery 

Net 
(Less) Transfer Adjustments 

Net GF Revenues + Related Funds 
Revenues Diverted to Related Funds 

Net GF Revenues + Related Funds 

Special Revenue Funds 

FY2015/16 
BUDGET 

$180, 179,205 
$3,070,000 

$206,782,461 
$4,587,552,026 

$126,691,499 
$4, 714,243,525 

($1,056,306,837) 
$3,657,936,688 

$661,824,552 
$4,319,761,240 

BASIS. OF PROJECTION 

independent of analysis 

August 15, 2016 

Gas Tax $16,903, 154 deduct from Public Works expense 

Source: City and County of San Francisco. Budget and Appropriation. Ordinance. Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2016. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19\19061\008\TI Analysis 8.15; kf 
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Appendix Table A - 2 
SUMMARY OF CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO BUDGET EXPENDITURES IN FY2015/16 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

NETGF & 
NETGF RELATED FUND RELATED 

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES EXPENDITURES ALLOCATION EXPENDITURES 

General Administration and Finance 
Elections $18,531,335 $0 $18,531,335 
Assessor/Recorder $20,975,395 . $0 $20,975,395 
311 $5,263,041 $0 $5,263,041 
OtherAdmin $242, 101,446 $0 $242, 101,446 

Public Safety 
Fire $329,039,381 $0 $329,039,381 
Police $477,297,830 $0 $477,297,830 
911 $53,824,447 $0 $53,824,447 
Other Public Protection $363,819,538 $0 $363,819,538 

Public Health $787,554,393 $292, 124,552 $1,079,678,945 
Public Works $131,323,606 $0 $131,323,606 
Human Welfare & Nbclhd. Development $857,055,062 $30, 100,000 $887, 155,062 
Culture and Recreation 

Recreation and Park $94,741,098 $0 $94,741,098 
Libraries $1,611_,832 $67,600,000 $69,211,832 
Other Culture and Recreation $40,708,598 $0 $40,708,598 

Transportation & Economic Development $30,221,216 $272,000,000 $302,221,216 
General City Responsibility 

City Responsibility 
~ $203,868,470 $0 $203,868,470 

GF Unallocated $0 $0 $0 

Total $3,657,936,688 ·$661,824,552 $4,3"19,761,240 

Regular Net Expenditures 
(Less) Capital Projects (117,580,504) 
(Less) Facilities Maintenance (7,925,826) 
(Less) Reserves (66,987, 198) 

3,465,443, 160 

Source: City and County of San Francisco, Budget and Appropriation Ordinance. Fiscal Year Ending Juni;! 30, 2016. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC • 
. \\SF-FS2\wp\19\19061\00B\TI Analysis B.15; kf 

August 15, 2016 

(LESS) 
GF REVENUE TOTAL 

OFFSETS INCLUDED. 

($124,704) $18,406,631 
($2,430,000) $18,545,395 

$0 $5,263,041 
($43; 193, 183) $198,908,263 

($45,403,391) $283,635,990 
($5,257,584) $472,040,246 

($2,170) $53,822,277 
($2,871,291) $360,948,247 ('I) 

($67 ,302,676) $1,012,376,269 ('I) 

($17,107,888) $114,215,718 C> 
N 

($1,541,000) $885,614,062 

($33,455,230) $61,285,868 
$0 $69,211,832 

($797,534) $39,911,064 
($72,890,204) $229,331,012 

($17,945",400) . $185,923,070 
$0 $0 

($310,322,255) . $4,009,438,985 
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Appendix Table A - 3 
ESTIMATED OFF-SITE TAXABLE SALES TO BE GENERATED BY TREASURE ISLAND RESIDENTS· 
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

YBI 

Town homes 

Share of Units2 

Market · 95% 
BMR 5% 

Average Price3 

Market $1,790,000 
BMR $346,753 
Weighted $1,721,000 

Mort.%4 0.8 
Mortgage4 $1,376,800 

Annual Mortgage4 $105,432 
Property taxes4 $19,690 
HOA Dues4 $4,800 
lnsurance4 $250 

Total Annual Hsg. Costs $130, 172 

Housing Costs as % of lnc.4 0.35 
Annual Income $371,919 

Expenditures as % Income (Exel. Housing)5 0.44 
Taxable Share5 0.32 
Taxable Expend $52,036 
San Francisco Capture6 0.80 
Taxable Sales - San Francisco $41,629 

Notes 

1 KMA has estimated rental housing costs based on unit types. 
2 Table 3. 
3 TICD Pro Forma (March 2016). 
4 KMA assumption. 

Tl Neighbhd. 

Town homes Flats Tower 

100% 95% 95%· 
0% 5% 5% 

$1,410,000 $1,037,000 $1,202,000 
$352,908 $287,765 . $226,219 

$1,41-o,OOO $996,000 $1, 152,000 

0.8 0.8 0.8 
$1,128,000 $796,800 $921,600 

$86,379 $61,017 $70,574 
$15,510 $11,407 $13,222 
$4,800 $4,800 $4,800 

$250 $250 $250 

$106,939 $77,474 $88,846 

0.35 0.35 0.35 
$305,541 $221,354 $253,845 

0.44 0.44 0.44 
0.32 0.32 0.32 

$42,749 $30,970 $35,516 
0.80 0.80 0.80 

$34,199 $24,776 $28,413 

Branded 

Highrise Condo Rental1 

100% 100%. 86% 
0% 0% 14% 

$1,377,000 $1,140,000 n/a 
$226,219 $175,031 n/a 

$1,377,000 $1,140,000 n/a 
0.8 0.8 n/a 

$1, 101,600 $912,000 n/a 
$84,358 $69,839 n/a 
$15,147 . $12,540 n/a 

$4,800 $4,800 n/a 
$250 $250 n/a 

$104,555 $87,429 $44,400 

0.35 0.35 0.35 
$298,728. $249,796 $126,857 . 

0.44 0.44 0.57 
0.32 0.32 0.36 

$41,796 $34,950 $26,377 
0.80 0.80 0.80 

$33,437 $27,960. $21,101 

6 Derived from Table 2301 of Consumer Expenditure Survey, 2014, which establishes annual expenditures for higher-income groups. Assumes 80% of retail goods taxable, per BOE. 

• Based on retail leakage analysis using state BOE data for 2013-14 in compari_son with San Francisco resld.ent expenditure potential. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
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August 15, 2016 

TIDA 

0% 
100% 

n/a 
n/a 
n/a 

n/a 
n/a 

n/a 
n/a "d"' 
n/a ("') 

0 
n/a N 

$21,600 

0.35 
$61,714 

0.65 

0.42 
$17,002 

0.80 
$13,601 
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Appendix Table A - 4 
HOUSEHOLD SIZE ASSUMPTIONS 
F!SCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
TREASURE ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA 

Unit Type 
Yerba Buena Island Townhomes 
Treasure Island Townhomes 
Flats (Low Rise (4-5 stories)) 
Neighborhood Tower (15-20 stories) 
High Rise (23+ stories) 
Branded condo with hotel services 
For Rent Units 
TIDA (BMR) 

Notes 

·Tenancy 
Owner-Occupied 
Owner-Occupied 
All Units 
All Units 
All Units 
All Units 
Renter-Occupied 
Renter-Occupied 

Neighborhood 
San Francisco (Citywide) 
San Francisco (Citywide) 
Mission Bay 
Mission Bay 
Rincon Hill 
Rincon Hill 
San Francisco (Citywide) 
San Francisco (Citywide) 

1 Source: American Community Survey 2010-2014, for select block groups within San Francisco. 

PREPARED BY: KEYSER MARSTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
\\SF-FS2\wp\19\19061\008\TI Analysis 8.15; kf 

August 15, 2016 

Avg. HH Size1 

2.71 
2.71 
2.03 
2.03 
1.65 
1.65 
2.10 
2.10 

Page 143 

LO 
(\') 

0 
('J 



APPENDIX C: IRFD Improvements 

FACILITIES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE PRIVATE SECTOR: 

Acquisition 65,180,000 65,180,000 2015-2024 Entire Project 
Abatement & Hazardous So·il Removal 72,513,615 1 08 '770 ,422 2016-2.025 Entire Project 

Demolition 65,380,042 . 98,070,064 2016-2025 Entire Project 
Supplemental Fire Water Supply System 10,012,998 15,019,498 2019-2020 Entire Project 
Low Pressure Water 33,202,333 49,803,499 2016-2025 Entire Project 
Water Tank Facilities 26,817,949 40,226,923 2016-2017 Entire Project 
Recycled Water 16,174,120 24,261,180 2016-2027 Entire Project 
Storm Drainage System 55,228,259 82,842,389 2016-2027 Entire Project 
Separated Sanity Sewer 56,517,810 84,776,715 2016-2027 Entire Project I <O 
Joint Trench 40,308,677 60,463,015 2016-2027 Entire Project I (It) 

Ea.rthwork 254,464,92'5 381,697,388 2016-2027 Entire Project I 
0 
N 

Retaining Walls 5,218,564 7,827,847 2016-2027 Entire P·roject 
Highway Ramps, Roadways, Pathways, Curb, & Gutter 70,054,009 105,081,013 2016-2027 Entire Project 

Traffic 17,502,045 26,253,068 2016-2027 Entire Project 
Streets cape 34,359,622 51,539,433 2016-2029 Entire Project 

Shoreline Improvements 13,247,420 19,871,129 2016-2027 Entire Project 

Parks 134,760,285 202,140,427 2017-2029 Entire Project 
Ferry Terminal 61,014,632 91 ,521 ,948 2019-2026 Entire Project 
Other Hard & Soft Gosts 20,647,328 30,970,991 2016-2025 Entire Project 
Community Facilities 104,703,224 157,054·,837 2017-2028 Entire Project 
Historic Renovation 25,000,000 37,500,000 2019-2023 Entire Project 
Subsidies 179,124,259 179' 124,259 2017-2029 Entire Project 

Total 1,361,432,116 1,919,996,044 
(1) No contingency is included for acquisition costs or subsidies. 
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FACILITIES TO BE PROVIDED BY PUBLIC SECTOR: 

Upgrades and rehabilitation of publicly-owned assets on Treasure Island and Verba Buena 
Island, including, but not limited to, buildings, hangars, school facilities, living quarters, parks, 
improvements for sea-level rise, and piers. The publicly-owned facilities to be provided by the 
public sector shall include any facilities described in the City's capital improvement program 
documents, as they may be amended from time-to-time. All of the publicly-owned assets are 
located on Treasure Island or Verba Buena Island. · 

The City will be responsible for upgrading and · rehabilitation of publicly-owned assets on 
Treasure Island and Yerba Buena Island, including, but not limited to, buildings, hangars, school 
facilities, living quarters, piers, roads and utilities. The City will also be responsible for future 
seal-level rise adaptations and fqr the parks, open spaces, and public infrastructure provided by 
the developer and dedicated to the City some of which may require capital renewal or 
improvement before the expiration of the IRFD. All of these publicly-owned assets are or will be 

· located on Treasure Island or Verba Buena Island. Periodically during the life of the IRFD, Ti DA 
will prepare a capital plan for Treasure Island and Verba Buena Island for incorporation into the 
City Capital Plan. After the Developer has been reimbursed for all Qualified Project Costs, the 
City may dedicate Net Available Increment to finance projects included in the Treasure 
lsland/Yerba Buena Island Capital Plan, as it may be amended from time to time, that otherwise 
meet the requirements for IRFD financing. Over the projected life of the ·!RFD and future 
annexation areas, the cos.ts of these improvements could exceed $250,000,000 and will be 
specified in the Treasure lsland/Yerba Buena l~Iand Capital Plan, as it may be amended from 
time to time. 

AFFORDABLE HOUSING TO BE PROVIDED BY TIDA: 

TIDA intends to construct, or cause the construction of, approximately 1,866 units of affordable 
housing on Treasure Island. The estimated cost of the projected affordable housing units to be 
constructed, or cause to be constructed, by TIDA is $970 million (2016 dollars). The number 
and cost of affordable housing units· to be constructed or financed by the. IRFD may be 
amended by the Board from time to time, as described in this Infrastructure Financing Plan. 
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Appendix D Table 1 
Net Available Increment Allocated to !RFD- 56.7% ofTI ($000) - 6% annual escalation of home prices 
Verba Buena and Stage 1 Treasure Island 

6% 
Fiscal Vear NPV Total 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 . 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

IRFQ Vear - Project Area A - - 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
Vl.1 Townhomes $13,000 $47,718 $0 $0 $33 $176 $601 $759 $779 $800 $821 
Vl.2 Townhomes $15,000 $56,660 $0 $0 $38 $198 $423 $614 $935 $960 $986 
V3 Townhomes $5,000 $20,392 $0 $0 $14 $24 $75 $171 $340 $349 $358 
V4.1 Townhomes $13,000 $49,123 $0 $0 $37 $64 $193 $293 $592 $846 $868 

V4.2 Mid-Rise $10,000 $40,626 $0 $0 $21 $35 $114 $187 $237 $706 $725 

V2. H Hotel $6;Dl:l0 $23.315 $Q $Q $~ $z. $~ $231 $443 $451 $~ 
Total Project Area A $64,000 $237,835 $0 $0 $148 $504 $1,465 $2,256 $3,326 $4,112 $4,219 

Distribution to TIDA Housing - 17 .5% $11,000 $41,621 $0 $0 $26 $88 $256 $395 $582 $720 $738 

Distribution to !RFD Facilit)es - 82.5% $53,000 $196,214 $0 $0 $122 $416 $1,208 $1,861 $2,744 $3,392 $3,480 

IRFD Vear - Project Area B - - 1 2· 3 4 5 6 
C3.3 Townhomes $6,000 $21,090 $0 $0 $0 $80 $165 $313 $332 $341 $350 
Bl.1 Low Rise $6,000 $22,876 $0 $0 $0 $75 $142 $244 $363 $372 $382 
Bl.2 Low Rise $6,000 $20,906 $0 $0 $0 $128 $172 $262 $329 $338 $347 
C2.3 Low Rise $20,000 $79,254 $0 $0 $0 $48 $312. $660 $847 $1,307 $1,342 
C2.2 Mid Rise $21,000 $84,984 $0 $0 $0 $39 $214 $261 $540 $710 $1,468 
C3.4 Rental $6.000 $21.488 $Q $Q $Q $~ $134 $262 $389 $397 $405 
Total Project Area B $64,000 $250,598 $0 $0 $0 $420 $1,138 $2,002 $2;800 $3,466. $4,294 

a> 
(I') 

Distribution to TIDA Housing -17.5% $11,000 $43,855 $0 $0 $0 $73 $199 $350 $490 $607 $751 0 
Distribution to IRFD Facilities - 82.5% $5a,ooo $206,743 $0 $0 $0 $346 $939 $1,6°52 $2,310 $2,859 $3,543 N 

IRFD Vear - Project Area C - - - - - - 1 z 3 
Cl.1 High Rise $46,000 .$216,680 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $458 $894 $1,342 
Cl.2 High Rise $46,000 $220,555 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ filJ2. ill1 ~ 
Total Project Area c $92,000 $437,235 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $571 $1,376 $2,274 
Distribution to TIDA Housing -17.5% $16,000 $76,516 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $100 $241 $398 
Distribution to !RFD Facllltles - 82.5% $76,000 $360,719 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $471 $1,136 $1,876 

IRFD Vear - Project Area D - .- - - - 1 z 
C2.1 High Rise $55,000 $281,B37 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $155 $619 
C3.5 High Rise $30,000 $156.506 ~ ~ ~ -~ ~ ~ ~ ill2- fillI 
Total Project Area D $85,000 $438,343 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $280 $746 
Distribution to TIDA Housing -17.5% $15,000 $76,710 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $49 $130 
Distribution to IRFD Facllltles - 82.5% $70,000 $361,633 . $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $231 $615 

IRFD Vear· Project Area E - - . - - . 1 2 3 
C2.4 Branded Condo $27,000 $125,837 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $271 $616 $999 
C2. H Hotel $9,000 $40,103 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ill.?. illQ 
Total Project Area E $36,QOO $165,940 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $305 $817 $1,709 

Dlstributlott to TIDA Housing· 17.5% $6,000 $29,039 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $53 $143 $299 
Distribution to IRFD Facllltles - 82.5% $30,000 $136,900. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $251 $674 $1,410 



Appendix D Table 1 
Net Available Increment Allocated to IRFD· 56.7% of Tl ($000) • 6% annual escalation of home prices 
Verba Buena and Stage 1 Treasure Island 

6% 
Fiscal Year NPV Total 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2032/33 2033/34 

IRFD Year - Project Area A 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 
Yl.1 TownHomes $13,000 $47,718 $843 $866 $889 $913 $937 $962 $988 $1,014 $1,041 
Yl.2 Town homes $15,000 $56,660 $1,012 $1,039 $1,067 $i,095 $1,125 $1,155 $1,185 $1,217 $1,249 

V3 Townhomes $5,000 $20,392 $367 $377 $387 $398 $408 $419 $430 $442. $454 

Y4.1 Townhomes $13,000 $49,123 $891 $915 $939 $964 $990 $1,017 $1,044 $1,072 $1,100 

V4.2 Mid-Rise $10,000 $40,626 $744 $764 $784 . $805 $827 $849 $871 $895 $919 

Y2. H Hotel $6.000 $23,315 $470 $479 $489 "$498 $~ $519 $~ $~ $550 

Total Project Area A $64,000 $237,835 $4,328 $4,440 $4,556 $4,674 $4,795 $4,920 . $5,047 $5,179 $5,313 
Distribution to TIDA Housing· 17.5% $11,000 $41,621 $757 $777 $797. $818 $839 $861 $883 $906 $930 
Distrib.utlon to IRFD Facilities • 82.5% $53,000 $196,214 $3,571 $3,663 $3,758 $3,856 $3,956 $4,059 $4,164 $4,272 $4,383 

IRFD Year - Project Area B 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 
C3.3 Townhomes $6,000 $21,090 $360 $369 $379 $389 $399 $410 $421 $432 $444. 

Bl.1 Low Rise $6,000 $22,876 $393 $403 $414 $425 $436 $448 $460 $472 $485 
Bl.2 Low Rise $6,000 $20,906 $356 $366 $376 $386 $396 $406 $417 $428 $440 
C2.3 Low Rise $20,000 $79,254 $1,378 $1,414 $1,452 $1,491 $1,530 $1,571 $1,613 $1,656 $1,700 
C2.2 Mid Rise $21,000 $84,984 $1,507 $1,547 $1,588 $1,631 $1,674 $1,719 $1,765 $1,812 $1,860 
C3.4 Rental $6,000 $21.488 $413 $422 $430 $439 $447 $456 $465 $475 $484 
Total Project Area B $64,000 $250,598 $4,406 $4,521 $4,638 $4,759 $4;883 $5,011 $5,141 $5,275 $5,413 C) 

Distribution to TIDA Housing -17.5% $11,000 $43,855 $771 $791 $812 $833 $855 $877 $900 $923 $947 -=:t" 
Distribution to IRFD Facllltles - 82.5% $53,000 $206,743 $3,635 $3,730 $3,827 $3,926 $4,029 $4,134 $4,241 $4,352 $4,465 

C) 

N 

JRFD Ye<ir - Project Area C 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 
c1:1 High Rise $46,000 $216,680 $1,896 $3,582 $3,677 $3,775 $3,876 $3,979 $4,085 $4,194 $4,306 
Cl.2 High Rise $46,000 $220.555 $1,394 $1.664 $3,809 $3,910 $4,015 $4,122 $4.232 $4,344 $4.460. 
Total Project Area C $92,000 $437,235 $3,290 $5,245 $7,486 $7,686 $7,891 $8,101 $8,317 $8,539 $8,767 
Distribution to TIDA Houslng-17.5% $16,000 $76,516 $576 $918 $1,310 $1,345 $1,381 $1,418 $1,455 $1,494 $1,534 
Distribution to IRFD Facllltles • 82.5% $76,000 $360,719 $2,714 $4,328 $6,176 $6,341 $6,510 $6,683 $6,862 $7,045 $7,232 

IRFD Year - Project Area D 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 
C2 .. l High Rise $55,000 $281,837 $1,094 $1,692 $1,900 $4,272 $5,015 $5,149 $5,286 $5,427 $5,572 
C3.5 High Rise $30,000 $156,506 ~ lliZ $1.152 $1.652 $2.401 $2,891 $2,968 $3,047 $3.128 
Total Project Area D $85,000 $438,343 $1,550 $2,329 $3,052 $5,924 $7,416 $8,040 $8,254 $8,474 $8,700 
Distribution to TIDA Housing -17.5% $15,000 $76,710 $271 $408 $534 $1,037 $1,298 $1,407 $1,444 $1,483 $1,523 
Distribution to IRFD Facllltles - 82.5% $70,000 $361,633 $1,279 $1,922 $2,518 $4,88! $6,118 $6,633 $6,810 $6,991 $7,178 

IRFD Year- Project Area E 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 
C2.4 Branded Condo $27,000 $125,837 $1,428 $1,753 $2,130 $2,187. $2,245 $2,305 $2,366 $2,429 $2,494 

C2. H Hotel $9,000 $40,103 illi. ~ .lli.1. lli2 .ill.4 fil!QQ ID£ .ill1 i!l§. 
Total Project Area E $36,000 $165,940 $2,153 $2,492 $2,884 $2,956 $3,029 $3,105 $3,182 $3,262 $3,343 
Distribution to TIDA Housing -17.5% $6,000 $29,039 $37? $436 $505 $517 $530 $543 $557 $571 $585 
Distribution to IRFD Facilities· 82.5% $30,000 $136,900 $1,776 $2,056 $2,379 $2,438 $2,499 $2,562 $2,625 $2,691 $2,758 



Appendix D Table 1 
Net Available Increment Allocated to IRFD- 56.7% of Tl ($000) - 6% annual escalation of home prices 
Verba Buena and Stage 1 Treasure Island 

·6% 

Fiscal Year NPV Total 2034/35 2035/36 2036/37 2037/38 2038/39 2039/40 2040/41 2041/42 2042/43 

IRFD Year - Project Area A 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 

Vl.1 Townhomes $13,000 $47,718 $1,069 $1,097 $1,127 $1,157 $1,187 $1,219 $1,252 $1,285 $1,319 
Vl.2 Townhomes $15,000 $56,660 $1,283 $1,317 $1,352 $1,388 $1,425 $1,463 $1,502 $1,542 $1,583 
V3 Town homes $5,000 $20,392 $466 $478 $491 $504 $517 $531 $545 $560 $575 

V4.1 Townhomes $13,000 $49,123 $1,129 $1,160 $1,190 $1,222 $1,255 $1,288 $i,323 $1,358 $1,394 
V4.2 Mid-Rise $10,000 $40,626 $943 $968 $994 $1,021 $1,048 $1,076 $1,104 $1,134 $1,164 

V2. H Hotel $6.000 $23.315 $561 $~ $584 $596 $608 $620 $~ $645 $658 

Total Project Area A $64,000 $237,835 $5,451 $5,593 $5,738 $5,887 $6,040 $6,197 . $6,358 $6,524 $6,693 
Distribution to TIDA Housing -17.5% $11,000 $41,621 $954 $979 $1,004 $1,030 $1,057 $1,084 $1,113 - $1,142 $1,171 
Distribution to !RFD Facilities - 82.5% $53,000 $196,214 $4,497 $4,614 $4,734 $4,857 $4,983 $5,113 $5,246 $5,382 $5,522 

IRFD Year - Project Area B 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 

C3.3 Townhomes $6,000 $21,090 $456. $468 $480 $493 $506 $520 $534 $548 $562 

Bl.1 Low Rise $6,000 $22,876 $497 $511 $524 $538 $553 $567 $583 $598 $614 

Bl.2 Low Rise $6,000 $20,906 $451 $464 $476 $489 $502 $515 $529 $543 $557 

C2.3 Low Rise $20,000 $79,254 $1,746 $1,792 $1,840 $1,889 $1,939 $1,991 $2,044 $2,099 $2,155 
C2.2 Mid Rise $21,000 $84,984 $1,910 $1,960 $2,013 $2,066 $2,l;tl $2,178 $2,236 $2,296 $2,357 
C3.4 Rental $6.000 $21.488 $494 $504 $514 $524 $535 $545 $556 $567 $579 

~ - - r-
Total Project Area B $64,000 $250,598 $5,554 $5,698 $5,847 $6,000 $6,156 $6,317 $6,481 $6,651 $6,824 

"""' Distribution to TIDA Housing - 17 .5% $11,000 $43,855 $972 $997 $1,023 $1,050 $1,077 $1,105 $1,134 $1,164 $1,194 0 
Distribution to IRFD Facilities - 82.5% $53,000 $206,743 $4,582 $4,701 $4,824 $4,950 $5,079 $5,211 $5,347 $5,487 $5,630 N 

IRFD Year - Project Area C 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 
Cl.1 High Rise $46,000 $216,680 $4,421 $4,539 $4,660 $4,784 $4,912 $5,043 $5,177 $5,315 $5,457 
Cl.2 High Rise $46,000 $220,555 $4.579 $4.701 $4,827 $4,955 $5,088 $5.223 $5.363 $5.506 $5,652 
Total Project Area C $92,000 $437,235 $9,000 $9,240 $9,487 $9,740 $9,999 $10,266 $10,540 $10,821 $11,110 
Distribution to TIDA Housing -17.5% $16,000 $76,516 $1,575 $1,617 $1,660 $1,704 $1,750 $1,797 $1,844 $1,894 $1,944 
Distribution to !RFD Facilities - 82.5% $76,000 $360,719 $7,425 $7,623 $7,827 $8,035 $8,250 $8,470 $8,695 $8,927 $9,165 

IRFD Year- Project Area D 12' 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 
C2.1 High Rise $55,000 $281,837 $5,721 $5,873 $6,030 $6,191 $6,356 $6,525 $6,699 $6,878 $7,061 
C3.5 High Rise $30,000 $156.506 $3,212 $3.297 $3,385 $3.476 $3,568 $3,663 $3.761 $3,861 $3,964 
Total Project Area D $85,000 $438,343 $8,932 $9,171 $9,415 $9,666 $9,924 $10,189 $10,460 $l0,739 $11,026 
Distribution to Ti DA Housing -17.5% $15,000 $76,710 $1,563 $1,605 $1,648 $1,692 $1,737 $1,783 $1,831 $1,879 $1,929 
Distribution to IRFD Facilities - 82.5% $70,000 $361,633 $7,369 $7,566 $7,767 $7,975 $8,187 $8,406 $8,630 $8,860 $9,096 

IRFD Year - Project Area E 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 
C2.4 Branded Condo $27,000 $125,837 $2,561 $2,629 $2,699 $2,771 $2,845 $2,921 $2,999 $3,079 $3,161 
C2. H Hotel S.9.0oo $40.103 lli.§. ~ ~ ~ illl lli.§. ~ ~ $1.015 

Total Project Area E $36,000 $165,940 $3,427 $3,512 $3,600 $3,690 $3,782 $3,877 $3,974 $4,074 $4,176 

Distribution to TIDA Housing -17 .5% $6,000 $29,039 $600 $615 $630 $646 $662 $678 $695 $713 $731 

Distribution to IRFD Facllltles - 82.5% $30,000 $136,900 $2,827 $2,898 $2,970 $3,044 $3,121 $3,199 $3,279 $3,361 $3,445 



Appendix D Table 1 
Net Available Increment Allocated to IRFD-56.7% of TI [$000) - 6% annual escalation of home prices 
Verba Buena and Stage 1 Treasure Island 

6% 
Fiscal Year. NPV Total 2043/44 2044/45 2045/46 2046/47 2047/48 2048/49 2049/50 2050/51 2051/52 

IRFD Year - Project Area A . 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 
Yl.1 Townhomes $13,000 $47,718 $1,354 $1,391 $1,428 $1,41i6 $1,505 $1,545 $1,586 $1,628 $1,672 
Yl.? Town homes $15,000 $56,660 $1,626 $1,669 $1,713 $1,759 $1,806 $1,854 $1,904 $1,954 $2,006 
Y3 Townhomes $5,000 $20,392 $590 $606 $622 $639 $656 $673 $691 $709 $728 
Y4.1 Townhomes $13,000 $49,123 $1,431 $1,459 $1,509 $1,549 $1,590 $1,633 $1,676 $1,721 $1,767 
Y4.2 Mid-Rise $10,000 $40,626 $1,195 $1,227 $1,260 $1,293 $1,328 $1,363 $1,399 $1,437 $1,475 
Y2. H Hotel $6,000 $23.315 $671 $684 $698 $712 $726 $741 $755 $771 $786 
Total Project Area A $64,000 $237,835 $6,867 $7,046 $7,229 $7,417 $1,610 $7,809 $8,012 $8,221 $8,435 
Distribution to TIDA Housing -17.5% $11,000 $41,621 $1,202 $1,233 $1,265 $1,298 $1,332 $1,367 $1,402 $i,439 $1,476 
Distribution to IRFD Facilities - 82.5% $53,000 $196,214. $5,666 $5,813 $5,964 $6,119 $6,279 $6,442 $6,610 $6,782 $6,959 

IRFD Year - Project Area B 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 
C3.3 Townhomes $6,000 $21,090 $577 $593 $609 $625 $642 $659 $676 $694 $713 
Bl.1 Low Rise $6,000 $22,876 $630 $647 $664 $682 $700 $719 $738 $758 $778 
B1.2 Low Rise $6,000 -$20,906 $572 $587 $603 $619 $636 $653 $670 $688 $706 
C2.3 Low Rise $20,000 $79,254 $2,212 $2,271 $2,332 $2,394 $2,458 $2,523 $2,591 $2,660 $2,731 
C2.2 Mid Ri~e $21,000 $84,984 $2,420 $2,484 $2,551 $2,619 $2,688 $2,760 $2,834 $2,_909 $2,987 
C3.4 Rental $6,000 $21.488 $590 $602 $614 $626 $639 $~ $665 $678 $692 
Total Project Area B $64,000 $250,598 $7,002 $7,185 $7,373 $7,565 $7,763 $7,966 $8,174 $8,387 $8,606 N 
Distribution to TIDA Housing -17.5% $11,000 $43,855 $1,225 $1,257 $1,290 $1,324 $1,358 $1,394 $1,430 $1,468 $1,506 """' Distribution to IRFD Facllltles - 82.5% $53,000 $206,743 $5,777 $5,928 $6,082 $6,241 $6,404 $6,572 $6,743 $6,919 $7,100 

0 
N 

_IRFD Year-ProjectArea C 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 
Cl.1 High Rise $46,000 $216,680 $5,603 $5,752 $5,905 $6,063 $6,225 $6,391 $6,561 $6,736 $6,916 
Cl.2 High Rise "$46,000 $220,555 $5.803 $5,958 $6,117 $6.280 $6.447 $6,619 $6,796 $6,977 $7,163 
Total Project Area C $92,000 $437,235 $11,406 $11,710 $12,022 $12,343 $12,672 $13,010 $13,357 $13,713 $14,079 
Distribution to TIDA Housing -17.5% $16,000 $76,516 $1,996 $2,049 $2,104 $2,160 $2,218 $2,277 $2,337 $2,400 $2,464 
Distribution to IRFD Facllltles - 82.5% $7.6,000 $360,719 $9,410 $9,661 $9,918 $10,183 $10,454 $10,733 $11,019 $11,313 $11,615 

IRFD Year - Project Area D 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 
C2.1 High Rise $55,000 $281,837 $7,249 $7,443 $7,641 $7,845 $8,054 $8,269 $8,489 $8,716 $8,948 
C3.5 High Rise $30,000 $156,506 $4,070 $4,179 $4,290 $4.405 $4,522 $4,643 $4,766 $4,894 $5,024 
Total ProJ.ect Area D $85,000 $438,343 $11,320 $11,621 $11,931 $12,250 $12,576 $12,912 $13,256 $13,609 $13,972 
Distribution to TIDA Housing -17.5% $15,000 $76,710 $1,981 $2,034 $2,088 $2,144 $2,201 $2,260 $2,320 $2,382 $2,445 
Distribution to IRFD Facllltles - 82.5% $70,000 $361,633 $9,339 $9,588 $9,843 $10,106 $10,375 $10,652 $10,936 $11,228 $11,527 

IRFD Year - Project Area E 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 
C2.4 Branded Condo $27,000 $125,837 $3,245 $3,332 $3,420 $3,512 $3,605 $3,701 $3,800 $3,902 $4,006 
C2. H Hotel $9,000 $40,103 $1.035 $1,056 $1.077 $1,098 $1.120 $1.143 $1,166 $1.189 $1.213 
Total Project Jl,.rea E $36,000 $165,940 $4,280 $4,387 $4,497 $4,610 $4,726 $4,844 $4,966 $5,090 $5,218 
Distribution to TIDA Housing -17.5% $6,000 $29,039 $749 $768 $787 $807 $827 $848 $869 $891 $913 
Distribution to IRFD Facllltles - 82.5% $30,000 $136,900 $3,531 $3,620 $3,710 $3,803 $3,899 $3,996 $4,097 $4,200 $4,305 

;o:·,;:-,·.~~J,;,_i,ffe·.fi!.;t!.!;'(.:; ~.rta1:1n1tlITT'lRF" 
0
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Appendix D Table 1 
Net Available Increment Allocated to IRFD- 56.7% of Tl ($000) - 6% annual escalation of home prices 
Verba Buena and Stage 1 Treasure Island 

6% 
Fiscal Year NPV Total 2052/53. 2053/54 2054/55 2055/56 2056/57 2057/58 

IRFD Year - Project Area A 35 36 37 38 39 40 
Yl.1 Townhomes $13,000 $47,718 $1,716 $1,762 $1,809 $1,857 $1,907 $1,958 
Yl.2 Townhomes $15,000 $56,660 $2,060 $2,115 $2,171 $2,229 $2,289 $2,350 
Y3 Townhomes $5,000 $20,392 $748 $768 $788 $809 $831 $853 
Y4.1 Townhomes $13,000 $49,123 $1,814 $1,862 $1,912 $1,963 $2,015 $2,069 
Y4.2 Mid-Rise $10,000 $40,626 $1,514 $1,555 $1,596 $1,639 $1,683 $1,727 
Y2. H Hotel $6.000 $23.315 $802 $~ $834 $851 $868 $885 
Total Project Area A $64,000 $237,835 $8,654 $8,880 $9,111 $9,348 $9,592 $9,842 
Distribution to TIDA Houslng-17.5% $11,000 $41,621 $1,514 $1,554 $1,594 $1,63'6 $1,679 $1,722 
Distribution to !RFD Facilities - 82.5% $53,000 $196,214 $7,140 $7,326 $7,517 $7,712 $7,913 $8,120 

IRFD Year- Project Area B 34 35 36. 37 38 39 
C3.3 Townhomes $6,000 $21,090 $732 $751 $771 $792 $813 $835 
Bl.1 Low Rise $6,000 $22,876 $799 $820 $842 $865 $888 $911 
B1.2 Low Rise $6,000 $20,906 $725 $744 $764 $785 $806 $827 
C2.3 Low Rise $20,000 $79,254 $2,803 $2,878 $2,955 $3,034 $3,115 $3,198 
C2.2 Mid Rise $21,000 $84,984 $3,067 $3,148 $3,232 $3,319 $3,407 $3,498 
C3.4 Rental $6.000 $21.488 $705 $719 $734 $749 $764 $779 en Total Project Area B $64,000 $250,598 $8,831 $9,062 $9,299 $9,542 $9,791 $10,047 -=:t 
Distribution to TIDA Housing -17.5% $11,000 $43,855 $1,545 $1,586 $1,627 $1,670 $1,713 $1,758 0 
Distribution to IRFD Facilities - 82.5% $53,000 $206,743 $7,286 $7,476 $7,672 $7,872 $8,078 $8,289 N 

IRFD Year - Project Area C 31 32 33 34 35 36 
Cl.1 High Rise $46,000 $216,680 $7,100 $7,289 $7,484 $7,683 $7,888 $8,099 
Cl.2 High Rise $46,000 $220,555 $7,354 $7,550 $7,751 $7,958 $8,170 . $8,388 
Total Project Are.a C $92,000 $437,235 $14,454 $14,839 $15,235 $15,641 $16,059 . $16,487 
Distribution to TIDA Housing -17.5% $16,000 $76,516 $2,529 $2,597 $2,666 $2,737 $2,810 $2,885 
Distribution to IRFD Facilities - 82.5% $76,000 $360,719 $11,925 $12,243 $12,569 $12,904 $13,248 $13,602 

IRFD Year - Project Area D 30 31 32 33 34 35 
C2.1 High Rise $55,000 $281,837 $9,187 $9,432 $9,683 $9,942 $10,207 $10,479 
C3.5 High Rise $30',000 $156,506 $5.158 $5,296 $5.437 SS.582 $5,731 $5,883 
Total Project Area D $85,000 $438,343 $14,345 $14,727 $15,120 $15,523 $15,937 $16,362 
Distribution to TIDA Housing -17.5% $15,000 $76,710 $2,510 $2,577 $2,646 $2,717 $2,789 $2,863 
Distribution to IRFD Facilities - 82.5% $70,000 $361,633 $11,835 $12,150 $12,474 $12,807 $13,148 $13,499 

IRFD Year - Project Area E 31 32 33 34 35 36 
C2.4 Branded Condo $27,000 $125,837 $4,112 $4,222 $4,335 $4,450 $4,569 $4,691 
C2. H Hotel $9.000 $40,103 $1,237 $1.262 $1.287 $1.313 $1,339 . $1.366 
Total Project Area E $36,000 $165,940 $5,349 $5,484 $5,622 $5,763 $5,908 $6,056 
Distribution to TIDA Housing -.17 .5% $6,000 $29,039 $936 $960 $984 $1,008 $1,034 $1,060 
Distribution to IRFD Facllltles - 82.5% $30,000 $136,900 $4,413 $4,524 $4,638 $4,754 $4,874 $4,997 



Append!K D Table 2 

Conditional. City Increment· 8.0% of TaK Inc. $000 • 6% annual escalation of home prices 
Verba Buena and Stage 1 Treasure Island 

Fiscal Year NPV Total 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

IRFD Year· Project Area A 0 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

Yl.1 Townhomes $2,000 $6,733 $0 $0 $5 $25 $85 $107 $110 $113 $116 

Y1.2 Townhomes $2,000 $7,994 $0 $0 ·s5 $28 $60 $87 $132 $135 $139 

Y3 Townhomes $1,000 $2,877 $0 $0 $2. $3 $11 $24 $48 $49 $50 

Y4.1 Townhomes $2,000 $6,931 $0 $0 $5 $9 $27 $41 $84 $119 $122 

Y4.2 Mid-Rise $1,000 $5,732 $0 $0 $3 $5 $16 $26 $33 $100 $102 

Y2. H Hotel $1.000 $3.290 iQ iQ a .ti .$..!!. ill lli w ifill 
Total Project Area A $9,000 $33,557 $0 $0 $21 $71 $207 $318 $469 $580 $595 

IRFD Year· Project Area B 0 0 0 1 2 3 4 s 6 

C3.3 Townhomes $1,000 $2,976 $0 $0 $0 $11 $23 $44 $47 $48 $49 

B1.1 Low Rise $1,000 $3,228 $0 $0 $0 $11 $20 $34 $51 $53 $54 

Bl.2 Low Rise $1,000 $2,950 $0 $0 $0 $18 $24 $37 $46 $48 $49 

C2.3 Low Rise $3,000 $11,182 $0 $0 $0 $7 $44 $93 $120 $184 $189 

C2.2 Mid Rise $3,000 $11,991 $0 $0 $0 $6 $30 $37 $76 $100 $207 

C3.4 Rental $1.000 $3,032 iQ iQ iQ .il ill. .ill ill ill lli 
Total Project Area B $9,000 $35,358 $0 $0 $0 $59 $161 $282 $395 $489 $606 

IRFD Year ··Project Area C 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 3 o:::I" 
Cl.l High Rise $7,000 .$30,572 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $65 $126 $189 o:::I" 
C1.2 High Rise $6.000 $31,119 iQ iQ iQ iQ iQ iQ lli ~ lli.1 0 

Total Project Area C $13,000 $61,691 $0 $0 $0 ·so $0 $0 $81 $194 $321 .N 

IRFD Year· Project Area D 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 
C2..1 High Rise $8,000 $39,765 $0 $0 $0 . $0 $0 $0 $0 $22 $87 

C3.5 High Rise $4.000 $22.082 iQ iQ iQ iQ ~ ~ ~ ill ill 
Total Project Area D $12,000 $61,847 $0 $0 $0 $0 . $0 $0 $0 $39 $105 

IRFD Year· Project Area E 0 0 0 0 0 0 ·1 2 3 

C2.4 Branded Condo $4,000 $17,755 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $38 $87 $141 

C2. H Hotel $1.000 $5,658 iQ iQ iQ iQ iQ iQ .22. ill filQQ 
Total Project Area E $5,000 $23,413 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $43 $115 $241 

[il'ffilf0'.§fj~~11'iilitm~~$4a;oooortl'.1<1ttf.~mi!~~11~<ni~~iliir~~.£~;;;~11~~g1~w~Jlifi~m$'i39~~fi~~~~w~~~~41s;:iJ~illt11Wfifil 



Appendix D Table 2 

Conditional City Increment- 8.0% of Tax Inc. $000 - 6% annua! escalation of home prices 

Verba Buena and Stage 1 Treasure Island 

Fiscal Year NPV Total 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2032/33 2033/34 

IRFD Year- Project Area A 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 
Yl.1 Townhomes $2,000 $6,733 $119 $122 $125 $129 $132 $136 $139 $143 $147 
Yl.2 Townhomes $2,000 $7,994 $143 $147 $151 $155 $159 $163 $167 $172 $176 
Y3 Townhomes $1,000 $2,877 $52 $53 $55 $56 $58 $59 $61 $62 $64 
Y4.1 Townhomes $2,000 $6,931 $126 $129 $133 $136 $140 .$143 $147 $151 $155 
Y4.2 Mld,Rlse $1,000 $5,732 $105 $108 $111 $114 $117 $120. $123 $126 $130 
Y2. H Hotel $1.000 $3.290 ~ 2§Jl. .ill. ill. ill. m ill. ill. m. 
Total Project Area A $9,000 $33,557 $611 $627 $643 $659 $677 $694 $712 $731 $750 

IRFD Year - Project Area B 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 
C3.3 Townhomes $1,000 $2,976 $51 $52 $53 $55 $56 $58 .$59 $61 $63 
81.1 Low Rise $1,000 $3,228 $55 $57 $58 $60 $62 $63 $65 $67 $68 
81.2 Low Rise $1,000 $2,950 $50 $52 $53 $54 $56 $57 $59 $60 $62 
C2.3 Low Rise $3,000 $11,182 $194 $200 $205 $210 $216 $222 $228 $234 $240 
C2.2 Mid Rise $3,000 $11,991. $213 $218 $224 $230 . $236 $243 $249 $256 $262 
C3.4 Rental $1.000 $3.032 ill ill ID ill ill. ~ i§§. ill 2§Jl. 
Total Project Area B $9,000 $35,358 $622 $638 $654 $672 $689 $707 $725 $744 $764 

IRFD Year - Project Area C 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 · 11 12 
LO 
o:::t" 

Cl.1 High Rise $7,000 $30,572 $268 $505 $519 $533 $547 $561 $576 $592 $608 0 
Cl.2 High Rise $6,000 $31.119 .lliI lli2. illZ .ill.?. ~ illZ. lliI i2ll ~ N 
Total Project Area C $13,000 $61,691 $464 $740 $1,056 $1,084 $1,113 $1,143 $1,173 $1,205 $1,237 

IRFD Year - Project Area D 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 
C2.1 High Rise $8,000 $39,765 $154 $239 $268 $603 $708 $726 $746 $766 $786 
C3.5 High Rise $4,000 $22.082 ~· ~ ilfil ml ~ ~ ~ .illQ lli1 
Total Project Area D $12,000 $61,847 $219 $329 $431 $836 $1,046 $1,134 $1,165 $1,196 $1,228 

IRFD Year - Project Area E 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 
C2.4 Branded Condo $4,000 $17,755 $201 $247 $301 $309 $317 $325 $334 $343· $352 
C2. H Hotel $1.000 $5.658 iill lli5. fil.Q§. iW. ill1 llid il!2. ill1. ~ 
Total Project Area E $5,000 $23,413 $304 $352 $407 $417 . $427 $438 $449 $460 $472 



Appendix D Table 2 
Conditional City Increment - 8.0% ofTax Inc. $000 - 6% annual escalation of home prices 
Verba Buena and Stage 1 Treasure Island 

Fiscal Year NPV Total 2034/35 2035/36 2036/37 2037/38 2038/39 2039/40 2040/41 2041/42 2042/43 

IRFD Year - Project Area A 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 

Y1.1 Townhomes $2,000 $6,733 $151 $155 $159 $163 $168 $172 $177 $181 $186 

Yl.2 Townhomes $2,000 $7,994 $181 $186 $l91 $196 $201 $206 . $212 $218 $223 

Y3 Townhomes $1,000 $2,877 $66 $67 $69 $71 $73 $75 $77 $79 $81 

Y4.1 Townhomes $2,000 $6,931 $159 $164 $168 $172 $177 $182. $187 $192 $197 

Y4.2 Mid-Rise $1,000 $5,732 $133 $137 $140 $144 $148 . $152 $156 $160 $164 

Y2. H Hotel $1,000 $3.290 m ill m IB ~ ill. ~ ill· ill 
Total Project Area A $9,000 $33,557 $769 $789 $810 $831 $852 $874 $897 $920 $944 

IRFD Year - Proiect Area B 16 17 18 19 20 . 21 22 23 24· 

C3.3 Townhomes $1,000 $2,976 $64 $66 $68 $70 $71 $73 $75 $77 $79 
Bl.1 Low Rise $1,000 $3,228 $70 $72 $74 $76 $78 $80 $82 $84 s81 
B1.2 Low Rise $1,000 $2,950 $64 $65 $67 $69 $71 $73 $75 $77 $79 
C2.3 Low Rise $3,000 $11,182 $246 $253 $260 $267 $274 $281 $288 $296 $304 
C2.2 Mid Rise $3,000 $11,991 $269 $277 $284 $292 $299 $307 $316 $324 $333 
C3.4 Rental $1.000 $3,032 ill. .ill .ill . ill ill m ill. fil!Q m 
Total Project Area B $9,000 $35,358 $784 $804 $8:Z.5 $847 $869 $891 $914 $938 $963 

IRFD Year· Project Area C 13 14 . 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 (0 

Cl.1 High Rise $7,000 $30,572 $624 $640 $657 $675 $693 $712 $730 $750 $770 -=::t 
0 

Cl.2 High Rise $6.000 $31,119 ~ ~ ~ ~ ill§. mz ill.Z. . fil.J.. fill!. N 
Total Project Area C $13,000 $61,691 $1,270 $1,304 $1,339 $1,374 $1,411 $1,448 $1,487 $1,527 $1,567 

IRFD Year - Project Area D 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 

C2.1 High Rise $8,000 $39,765 $807 $829 $851 $873 $897 $921 $945 $970 $996 
C3.5 High Rise $4,000 $22,082 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ lli.1 .ill.2. .ill2. 
Total Project Area D $12,000 . $61,847 $1,260 $1,294 $1,328 $1,364 $1,400 $1,438 $1,476 $1,515 $1,556. 

IRFD Year - Project Area E 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 

C2.4 Branded Condo $4,000 $17,755 $361 $371 $381 $391 $401 $412 $423 $434 $446 

C2. H Hotel $1,000 $5,658 ill. iill. ill Slli lli1 iill. ~ ~ iill 
Total Project Area E $5,000 $23,413 $483 $496 $508 $521 $534 $547 $561 $575 $589 



Appendix D Table 2 
Conditional City Increment - 8.0% of Tax Inc. $000 - 6% annual escalation of home prices 
Verba Buena and Stage l Treasure Island 

Fiscal Vear NPV Total 2043/44 2044/45 2045/46 2046/47 2047/48 2048/49 2049/50 2050/51 2051/52 

IRFD Vear - Project Area A 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 
Yl.1 Townhomes $2,000 $6,733 $191 $196 .$201 $207 $212 $218 $224 $230 $236 
Yl.2 Townhomes $2,000 $7,994 $229 $235 $242 $248 $255 $262 $269 $276 $283 
Y3 T.ownhomes $1,000 $;>.,877 $83 $85 $88 $90 $93 $95 $98 $100 $103 
Y4.1 Townhomes $2,000 $6,931 $202 $207 $213 $219 $224 $230 $236 $243 $249 
Y4.2 Mid-Rise $1,000 $5,732 $169 $173 $178 $182 $187 $192 $197 $203 $208 
Yi. H Hotel $1:000 $3.290 ill. ill m .lliQ i1QI W& film. lli2 illl 
Total Project Area A $9,000 $33,557 $969 $994 $1,020 $1,047 $1,074 $1,102 $1,130 $1,160 $1,190 

IRFD Vear - Project Area B 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 
C3.3 Town homes $1,000 $2,976 $81 $84 $86 $88 $91 $93 $95 $98 $101 
Bl.1 Low Rise $1,000 $3,228 $89 $91 $94 $96 $99 $101 $104 $107 $110 
Bl.2 Low Rise $1,000 $2,950 $81 $83 $85 $87 $90 $92 $95 $97 $100 
C2.3 Low Rise $3,000 $11,182 $312 $320 $329 $338 . $347 $356 $366 $375 $385 
C2.2 Mid Rise $3,000 $11,991 $341 $351 $360 $369 $379 $389 $400 $410 $421 
C3.4 Rental $1,000 $3.032 ill .ill. .ill .$.M. ~ ill. IB ~ m 
Total Project Area B $9,000 $35,358 $988 $1,014 $1,040 $1,067 $1,095 $1,124 $1,153 $1,183 $1,214 

IRFD Year - Project Area C 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 
r-

30 

""" Cl.1 High Rise $7,000 $30,572 $790 $812 $833 $855 $878 $902 $926 $950 $976 0 
Cl.2 High Rise $6.000 $31.119 ~ ~ ~ ~ WQ ~ ~ $.ill. $1.011 N 
Total Project Area C $13,000 $61,691 $1,609 $1,652 $1,696 $1;741 $1,788 $1,836 $1,885 $1,935 $1,986 

IRFD Year· Project Area D 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 . 28 29 
C2.1 High Rise $8,000 $39,765 $1,023 $1,050 $1,078 $1,107 $1,136 $1,167 $1,198 $1,230 . $1,263 
C3.5 High Rise $4,000 $22.082 .sill .illQ ~ ~ llill. ~ im. ~ .s.w 
Total Project Area D $12,000 $61,847 $1,597 $1,640 $1,683 $1,728 $1,774 $1,822 $1,870 $1,920 $1,971 · 

IRFD Year- Project Area E 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 
C2.4 Branded Condo $4,000 $17,755 $458 $470 $483 $495 $509 $522 $536 $550 $565 
C2. H Hotel $1.000 $5.658 . ill§. ~ ill1 ~ illl!. i!§1 .$.IB illl!. ill! 
Total Project Area E $5,000 $23,413 $604 $619 $635 $·650 $667 $683 $701 $718• $736 



Appendix D Table 2 
Conditional City Increment- 8.0% ofTax Inc. $000 - 6% annual escalation of home prices 
Verba Buena and Stage 1 Treasure Island 

Fiscal Year NPV Total 2052/53 2053/54 2054/55 2055/56 2056/57 2057/5'8 

IRFD Year· Project Area A 35 36 37 38 39 40 

Y1.1 Townhomes $2,000 $6,733 $242 $249 $255 $262 $269 $276 

Yl.2 Townhomes· $2,000 $7,994 $291 $298 $306 $315 $323 $332 

Y3 Townhomes $1,000 $2,877 $106 $108 $111 $114 $117 $120 

Y4.1 Townhomes $2,000 $6,931 $256 $263 $270 $277 $284 $292 
Y4.2 Mid-Rise $1,000 $5,732 •$214 $219 $225 $231 $237 $244 

Y2. H Hotel $1,000. $3,290 illi. Sill ill& iW. filll. ilia 
Total Project Arei! A $9,000 $33,557 $1,221 $1,253 $1,286 $1,319 $1,353 $1,389 

IRFD Year· Project Area B 34 35 36 37 38 39 
C3.3 Townhomes $1,000 $2,976 $103 $106 $109 $112 $115 $118 
Bl.1 Low Rise $1,000 $3,228 $113 $116 ·$119 $122 $125 $129 
Bl.2 Low Rise $1,000 $2,950 $102 $105 $108 $111 $114 $117 
C2.3 Low Rise $3,000 $11,182 $396 $406 $417 $428 .$439 $451 
C2.2 Mid Rise $3,000 $11,991 $433 $444 $456 $468 $481 $494 
C3.4 Rental $1,000 $3.032 .$1QQ lli1 .ilQ1 .filQli ~ .illQ 
Total Project Area B $9,000 $35,358 $1,246 $1,279 $1,312 $1,346' $1,381 $1,418 

IRFD Year· Project Area C 31 32 33 34 35 36 OJ 
Cl.1 High Rise $7,000 $30,572 $1,002 $1,028 $1,056 $1,084 $1,113 $1,143 q-
Cl.2 High Rise $6.000 $31.119 $1,038 $1,065 $1.094 $1.123 $1,153 $1.184 0 

Total Project Area C $13,000 $61,691 $2,039 $2,094 $2,150 $2,207 $2,266 $2,326 
('J 

IRFD Year~ Project Area D 30 31 32 33 34 35 

C2.1 High Rise $8,000 .$39,765 $1,296 $1,331 $1,366 $1,403 $1,440 $1,479 
C3.5 High Rise $4.000 $22,082 illJl. illZ lliZ mm. ~ filQ 
Total Project Area D $12,000 $61,847 $2,024 $2,078 $2,133 $2,190 $2,249 $2,309 

IRFD Year· Project Area E 31 32 33 34 35 36 
C2.4 Branded Condo $4,000 $17,7.55 $580 $596 $612 $628 $645 $662 
C2. H Hotel $1.000 $5,658 filZ2. .s..m. ~ ~ ~ iill. 
Total Project Area E $5,000 $23,413 $755 $774 $793 $813 $834 $855 

[;Ifil"'"""·-~~J!lji/;~~""''''"'-'i'~f2"""''""°'"~'"''"'''~·~·=~~~ ... ,,~ .. ..,,..,,,,,.,,,,=~~·-- .. ~··"1?'1ii?i""""""'~""'"'~"-'~~~"'.:w.:~"""""="' ~ t:~l,!DJti~liU!f!>~1*:#JtQ~"n~ 4·~~0Q.Q~7J~;}~~~ ,~~·!~]j2'ss,.r.3~11·~:i: T ~,, .z;41.1~f~~h:~~~z~.t:t;/~V:&~u~1,·a1s;m:fitt~ts']l@;~~~f.:··;tt11\fi~~$s~~s, 



Amended in Committee 
5/2/2011 RESOLUTION NO. ;2. ~ lo~ I ( FILE NO. 110328 

1 [CEQA Findings - Treasure lslandNerba Buena Island Deve!opment Project]· 

2 

3 Resolution adopting findings under the California ~nvironm~ntal .Quality Act {CEQA), 

4 ·CEQA Guidelines .and San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 31, including the 

5 adoption of a mitigation monitoring and reporting program and a statement of 

6 overriding considerations in connection with the development of Treasure Island and 

7 Verba Buena Island, as 'envisioned in the DevelopmentPhmAgreementfor the Treasure 

8. .lslandNerba Buena Island ProjectArea. 

9 

10 WHEREAS, The Treasure Island'/ Yerba Buena Island Project AfeaSite comprises 550 
' 

11 acres of. property, .which includes portions of both Treasure Island and Yerba Buena Island, 

12 excluding a 37 acre, f~derally owned U.S. Department of Labor. Job Corps !?ite and the 

eastern portion of Verba Buena Island ("ProjectAraaSite"); and,· 13. 

14 

15 

WHEREAS, The Planning Department ("Department"). and TID/\. have und.ertaken a 

planning and environmental review process for t~e· proposed ~reject AFeaSite and provided 

16 for appropriate public hearings before the Planning Commission and the: TIDA Board of 

17 Directors; and, 

18 \/VHEREAS, The. actions listed in Attachment A ("Actions") are pa:rt of a series of 

19 considerations in 'connection with the ·Development Plan for the Treasure lslandNerba Buena 

20 Island Project-Area as defined in the Treasure lslandNerba Buena Island Development 

21 Agreement (collectively, the "Project"), as more particularly defined discussed in additional 

22 detail in Attachment A; and, 

23 WHEREAS, On July 12, 2010, the Department and TIDA released for public review 

24 and comment the Draft Environmental Impact Report for the Project, (Department Case No. . 

25 2007.0903E); and, · 

Mayor Lee 
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1 

2 

3 

.4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

WHEREAS, The Planning Commission and TIDA held a special joi.nt hearing on 

Augw~t 12, ~010 on the Draft Environmental Impact Report ar:id~.reqeiv~d written public 

comments until 5:00 pm on Se.ptember 1O,·2010, for a total of~~ days of pub~ic review; and, 

WHEREAS, The Department and TIDA prepared a Final Environmental Impact Report 

("FEIR") for the Project consisting of the Draft Environmental Impact Report, the comments 

received during the review p~riod, any additional information that became available after the 

publication of the Draft Environmental Impact Report, and the Draft Summary of Comments 

and Responses, all as required· by law. Copies of said documents are on· file with the qlerk of 

the Board in Fil~ No. 110328, and are incorporated herein by. reference;. and, 

WHEREAS, The FEIR files arid other Project-related Department and TIDA files have 

been available for review by this Board of Supervisors and the public, and those files are part 

of the record before this Board of Supervisors; and, 

WHEREAS, On April 21, ·2011, the Planning Commission and the TIDA Board of 

Directors reviewed and considered ·the FEIR and, by Motion "N6.· 18325. and Resolution No .. 
. . 

11-14-04/21, respectively, found that (1) the contents of said report anc;t the procedures 

through which the FEIR was prepared, publicized and reviewed complied with the provisions 

of the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") and the CEQA Guidelines and Chapter . 

31 of the Sari' Francisco Administrative Code; (2) the FEIR was adequate, accurate and · . 

objective, refleeted the inde"pendent judgment and analysis of each Commission and that the 
;r . 

summary of Comments and Responses contained no significant.revisions to the Draft 

Environmental Impact Report; and (3) the Project will have significant and unavoidable project 

impacts and make a considerable contribution to cumulative impacts in the areas of 

transportation, noise, air quality and historic resources; and, · · · 

WHEREAS, By sa.id Motion and Resolution, the Planning Commission and the TIDA 

Board of Directors, respectively, certified the completion of the .Final Environmental Impact 

Mayor lee. 
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1 Report for the Project in compliance with CEQA and the CEQA Guidelines. Said Motion ~nd 

2 Resolution a.re on file with the Clerk of the Board in ·File No. 11 o.328. !=in~ are· incorporated . 

3 herein by reference; and, 

4 WHEREAS, The Department and TIDA prepared proposed in Motion No. 18326 and · 

5 Resolution No. 11-15-04/21. respectively adopted environmental findings, as required by 

6 CEQA (the "CEQA Findings"), regarding the rejection of alternatives; mitigation measures; 

7 significant emiironmental·impacts analyzed in the FEIR; and overriding considerations for 

8 approving the Project, including a.II of its Actions, among other topics. The CEQA Findings 

· 9 also include a proposed mitigation monitoring and reporting prq_gram, denoted as Attachment 

10 B. These CEQA findings, the Board of Supervisors' CEQA Findi~gs, and related Project 

11 documents wer~ made available to the public ahd this Board of.Supervisors for the Board's 

12 review, consideration, and actions: ·copies ofthe CEQA Findi.n.gs of the.Planning 
. . 

13 Commission, .TIDA, and the Board ~re on file with the Clerk ·of the Boar~ o~ Supervisors in File · · 

14 

15 

No. 110328, and are incorporated herein by referen.ce; now, .. ·therefore.; ~e it 

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors makes the foilowing .findings in compliance 
. . 

. 16 with the California Env_ironmental Quality Act ("CEQA"), California Public Resources Coc;le 
. ~ 

17 Sections 21000 et seq.,. the CEQA Guidelines, 14 Cal. Code Reg. Code Sections 15000 et 
. . 

18 seq. ("CEQA Guidelines"), and San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 31("Chapter31"); 

19 and, 

20 ··FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors has reviewed and considered . 

21 Planning Commissiqn Motion No. 18325 certifying the FEIR and finding the FEIR adequate; 

22 accurate and obj.ective·, and reflecting the independent judgment and analysis of the Planning 

23 

24 

25 

Commission, an<;! .hereby affirms the Planiling·Commission's .certification of.the FEIR by Board 

of Supervisors Motion No: _1_8_32_6 ____ _ 

Mayor Lee 
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1 Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. _1_i_o3_2_s ____ · and are ·incorporated ~erein 

2 by reference; and, be it 
" 

3 FUR"I-:HER RESOLVED, That the Board of Sup·ervisors finds that (1) modifications 

4 incorporated into th.e Project and reflected in the· Actions will not require .important revisions to . 
' ' . . . 

5 the FEIR due to the· involvement of new significant environmental effects or a substantial · 
. . . 

6 increase in the .severity of previously identified significant effects; (2) no substantial changes 

7 have occurred with respect to the·circumstances Linder which the Project or the Actions are 

8 undertaken .that would require major revisions to the FEIR due to the involvement of.inew 

9 significant environmental effects, or a substantial increase i~ the severity of effects ·identified 

10 · in the FEIR; and (3) no new information of substantial importance to the .. Project o.r the Actions 

11 has become available that would indicate (a) the Project or the Actions will have s.ignificant 

12 effects not discussed in the FEIR; (b) significant environmental effects win be.substantially 

13 more severe;.(c) mitigation measures or alter~atives found not-feasible •. Which would reduce 

14 one ormore significant effects, have become feasible; or (d)".niiti~atiori ~eas.ures or 

15 · alternatives, which are considerably different from those in th~ ·~EIR, wo.uld substantially . 

16 reduce one.or more significant effects on the environment; and, be it· '. 

17 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors has reviewed and considered 

18 the FEIR and ~ereby adopts its CEQA Findings, including the mitigation monitoring and 

19 reporting program, contained in Attachment B, and the· statement of overriding considerations. 

20 

·21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Mayor~ee· 
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City and County of San Francisco 

Tails 

Resolution 

City Hall 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689 

File Number: 110328 Date Passed: June 07, 2011 

Resolution adopting fjndings under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), CEQA Guidelines 
and San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 31, including the adoption of a mitigation monitoring 
and reporting program and a statement of overri.ding considerations in connection with the development 
ofTreasur~ .. lsland/Yerba Buena Island, as envisioned in the Development Agreement for the Treasure 
lslal")d!Ye"roa Buena Island Project Area. 

May 02, 2011 Land Use and Economic Development Committee - AMENDED, AN 
AMENDMENT OF THE WHOLE.SEARING NEW TITLE 

May 02, 2011 Land Use and Economic Dev~lopment Committee - RECOMMENDED AS 
AMENDED 

May 17, 2011 Board of Supervisors - CONTINUED 

Ayes: 1 O -Avalos, Chiu, Chu, Cohen, Elsbernd, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Mirkarimi and 
Wiener 
Excused: 1 - Campos 

June 07, 2011 Board of Supervisors -ADOPTED 

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, ·Cohen, ·Elsbernd, Farrell, Kim, Mar, 
Mirkarimi and Wiener 

File No. 110328 I hereby certify that the foregoing 
Resol,ution was ADOPTED on sm2011 by 
the Board of Supervisors of the City and 

City 1111d County of San Francisco 

County of San Francisco. · · 

Pagel 
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Angela Calvillo 
Qlerk of the Board 

· Date Approved 

Printed at 3:55 pm on 6/Blll 



OFFICE OF THE MAYOR 
SAN FRANCISCO 

EDWIN M. LEE 

TO: 

FROM: 

Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

Mayor Edwin M. Lee N 'r...-
RE: Treasure Island Infrastructure and Revitalization 

Community Facilities District Resolutions. 
September 27, 2016. 

~;i:.· . , ... ·~r 

Financing Dis rict ~d{.~~::,;r::< 

DATE: 

Attached for introduction to the Board of Supervisors are five resolutions necessary to 
initiate the formation of financing districts required to provide public financing of eligible 
expenses incurred .in the development of the former Naval Station Treasure Island: 

1. Resolution of Intention to establish City and County of San Francisco 
Infrastructure and Revitalization Financing District No. 1 (Treasure Island) and 
project areas therein to finance the construction and/or acquisition of facilities on 
Treasure Island and Verba Buena Island; to provide for annexation; to call a 
public hearing on the formation of the district and project areas therein and to 
provide public notice thereof; and determining other matters in connection 
therewith. 

2. Resolution authorizing and directing the Director of th.e Office of Public Finant.e, 
or designee thereof, to prepare an infrastructure financing plan for City and 
County of San Francisco Infrastructure Financing District No. 1 (Treasure Island) 
.and project areas therein and determining other matters in connection therewith. 

3. Resolution of intention to issue bonds for City and County of San Francisco·· 
Infrastructure and Revitalization Financing District No. 1 (Treasure Island) and · 
determining other matters in connection therewith. 

4. · Resolution of Jntention to establish City and County of San Francisco Community 
Facilities District No. 2016-1 (Treasure Island), Improvement Area No. 1 and a 
Future Annexation Area,. and determining other matters in co.nnection therewith. 

5. Resolution of intention to inqur bonded indebtedness and other debt in an 
amount not to exceed $5.0 Billion for the City and County of San Francisco 
Community Facilities D!strict No. 2016-1 (Treasure Island) and determining other 
matters in connection therewith. · 

Please note that these resof utions are co-sponsored by Supervisor Kim. 

I respectfully reque$t that these items be heard in Land Use Committee on October 10, 
2016, and Budget & Finance Committee on October 12, 2016. 

Should you have any questions, please contact Nicole Elliott at (415) 554-7940. · 

1 DR. CARL TON 8. GOOOJ.JiilCf f LACE, ROOM 200 
SAN FRANCISCO, ·CALtF6~rA 94102-468-1 . 

TELEPHONE: (415) 554-6141 

::; !_,;~, 

!;,i­
'J~ 

· .... 



Wong, Linda (BOS) 

·om: 
.:>ent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Board of Supervisors, (BOS) 
Tuesday, November 29, 2016 12:10 PM 
BOS-Supervisors; Wong, Linda (BOS); BOS Legislation, (BOS) 
File 161116 FW: Letter to SF Board of Supervisors 29Nov2016 re Tl Redevelopment IRFD 
Letter to SF Board of Supervisors 29Nov2016 re Tl Redevelopment IRFD.docx 

From: Leon Winston [mailto:ldw@stp-sf.org] · 

Sent: Tuesday, November 29, 2016 11:52 AM 
To: Board of Supervisors, (BOS} <board.of.supervisors@sfgov.org>; angela.cavillo@sfgov.org 

Cc: Sherry Williams <swilliams@tihdi.org>; Natalie Bonnewit <natalie@bonnewit.com> 
Subject: Letter to SF Board of Supervisors 29Nov2016 re Tl Redevelopment IRFD 

Dear Ms. Cavillo, 

Attached please find our letter in support of action creating Infrastructure 

Revitalization Financing District 1. Distribution to the full Board will be appreciated. 

' Thankyou, 

Leon Winston 
'hief Operating Officer & Housing Director 

;:)words to Plowshares 
415.655.7241 direct 
415.505.5608 mobile 
v1ww.stp-sf.org 

2bss 



VETS HELPTNG VETS SINCE 1974 

Sent Via Email: Board.of.Supervisors@sfgov.org 
For Distribution To All Supervisors 

President London Breed and Supervisors 
San Francisco Board of Supervisors 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

RE: SUPPORT FOR TREASURE ISLAND RESOLUTIONS 
INFRASTRUCTURE AND REVITALIZATION FINANCING DISTRICT NO. 1. (IRFD) 
DECEMBER 6, 2016 BOARD MEETING 
MATTER NOS. 161035, 161036, 161037, 161038, 161039 

Dear President Breed and Supervisors: 

Swords to Plowshares currently operates 36 units of housing on Treasure Island and our replacement project 
is one of two affordable parcels scheduled to be developed during Phase 1 of the redevelopment. We are 
contacting your office at this tinie to make certain that you are aware of a time-sensitive funding opportunity 
that pertains directly to our project and the funding gap on TI. That is our reliance upon funding from the 
California Veteran Housing and Homeless Prevention Program (VHHP) which is identified as a source for 
$10 million for our TI project. As you may be aware, the VHHP program was created following successful 
efforts by Swords to Plowshares and five colleague organizations through which we convinced both houses in 
Sacramento to draft and approve legislation that reallocated $600 million in bonding authority held by the 
Calif. Dept of Veteran Affairs Home & Farm Loan Program. This became the Veterans Housing & Homeless 
Prevention Act of 2014, which was approved by an overwhelming majority of California.voters during the 
June 2014 state-wide ballot---thereby creating this program. 

CAL Vet, CAL HCD, and CAL HFA wisely worked very quickly to get these funds out, intending to leverage . 
Obama Administration efforts to end veteran homelessness. The first round NOFA was on the street before 
the end of CY 2014. In the first two rounds (2014 & 2015), approximately $200 million has been awarded to 
projects. We are told that the third round of VHHP funding availability will be forthcoming by the end of this 
calendar year, At this pace of commitment, and cognizant that State agencies will direct 10-15% of the total 
to their administrative burden, we are extremely concerned that additional delays in moving forward on 
Treasure Island will result in our being too late to take advantage of this non-recurring source of capital. The 
availability of these funds has spurred the development of many needed projects statewide, so we anticipate 
that the funding will become increasingly competitive in all future rounds. To date, no San Francisco project 
has accessed these funds. Financial modeling for the TI project relies upon this source of funds, so I wanted 
to make certain that you were aware of this situation as the process unfolds for moving TI affordable housing 
forward. Should we be too late to take advantage of this source, the funding gap for TI affordable housing 
will increase by $10 million. 

Please let me know if I can possibly provide any additional information regarding this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Leon Winston 
Chief Operating Officer 

c: Treasure Island Homeless Development Initiative 

1060 Howard Street 

San Francisco, CA94103 

415.252.4788 phone 
415.552.6267 fax 

swords-to·p!owshares.org 
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